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PREFACE.

As Government are at present collecting in-
formation about the different castes in India, the
present book, dealing with the position in the
scale of Indian society of the pure remnants of
the old Vedic Kshatriyas or the Khatris, together
with the history of a few persons of that com-

munity, is presented to the public.

A portion of the matter forming the appendix
to this book was already represented to the
Census Authorities, especially—

(@) In the author’s long letter, dated the 3oth

March 1gor, to the address of Mr R.
Burn, the Superintendent of Census
Operations, North Western Provinces
and Oudh, in reply to that officer’s letter
of the 25th of that month to the
author, wherein that gentleman, after
acknowledging the receipt of the
author’s letter of the z1st idem, says :—

“The problem is complicated by the

“fact that we  have ancient state-

“ments about castes, and we know
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“ their present position, but the inter-
‘““mediate history is missing.”

(8) In the author’s printed note of the 3oth
May 1got—* Khatris and the Census”—
criticising the Honourable Mr. Risley’s
letter, dated the 24th April 1g901.

After acknowledging the receipt of a number
of memorials and letters from various associations
and individuals, the Census Commissioner says :—

“These representations exhibit considerable
research and form a valuable contri-
bution to the history of the Khatris *
¥ ¥ % | may say at once that the

evidence laid before me seems to makée
it clear that, in British India, at any
rate, Khatris are generally believed
to be the modern representatives of the
Kshatriyas of Hindu tradition.  For
Census purposes the fact that most
people do hold this belief is sufficient
in itself, and it would be irrelevant to
enquire into the grounds upon which it
1s based.”

It may here be mentioned, as an Orientalist
says, that historical science is strictly allied
to, and dependent on, philological science and
witheut a knowledge of the mother tongue of
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“a nation, or, atall events of the languages in
which the original and most important sources of
its history are recorded, no person is competent
to undertake to write the history of a nation, for,
being unable ta read the original records himself,
first, he is not able to judge them critically; and
secondly, it is beyond his power to detect any
mistake made by translators. Were all reports
true and all translations correct, the drudgery
and anxiety of a historian would be considerably
reduced, but reports and translations which fulfil
these requirements are still a desideratum.

In other words, it is absolutely necessary for
one, before he undertakes to write any thing about
the ethnology of the true Kshatriyas or the
Khatris, to be acquainted with Sanskrit, Prakrit,
old Hindi, modern Hindi, and Gurmukhi; and
particularly with the Dhanurveda (or the ancient
Indian military art), the knowledge of which has
always been kept as much in secret from the
ordinary public as possible—nothing to say about
the intricate ceremonies observed by these ancient
people.

With the view of removing the least doubt
on the subject discussed in these pages, numerous
passages from Sanskrit law-books and other
works ; from the Prakrit writers, Vararuchi and
Kalidasa ; from thc old Hindi of Chand Bardai;
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and from the Gurmukhi of Baba. Nanak and
Guru Govind Singh, are quoted. For easy
reference the Gurmukhi portion is rendered into
Hindi. The author has also derived much assist-
ance from various works of eminent writers, such
as Sir William Jones, Professor H. H. Wilson,
Sir Monier Williams, Professor Max Miiller,
Professor Cowell, Dr, John Muir, Sir H. M. Elliot,
Sir Lepel Griffin, Sir John Malcolm, Colonel Jam s
Tod, and others. In important passages borrowed
from these scholars the system of spelling of
oriental names adopted by them is also retained
as far as possible.

In regard tothe ceremonies observed among
the Khatris, a very brief account of them is given
in the appendix. Full particulars regarding them
are described in the works of Katyana, Asva-
layana, Gobhila, Khadira, Manu, Yajyavalkya, Atri,
Vasishtha, Parasara, and other Rishis. Some
passages of these ancient writers are already
quoted in their proper places.

The first part of this book was printed in the
year 1891 A. D. Since that time some of its
matter was freely borrowed, or rather reproduced,
by several gentlemen in their pamphlets and notes
without making a reference to the Ashatriya
Pratkasha, which elucidates further particulars on
the subject.  In order that the public may not he
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misled in regard to the true position of the Khatris
as compared with other Indian groups, the
appendix to this book has been made as complete
as possible.

In conclusion it is hoped that any unpre-
judiced and unbiassed Judge, dealing with the
question of the four-fold division of Indian castes,
will kindly take the trouble to consider over the
arguments and authorities given hercin, before
assigning to any Indian group a place among the
Kshatriyas of ancient India.

CALCUTTA,
S. L. TANDAN."
The 15t January, 1goz.
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RAJA TODAR MAL TANDAN WAKILU'S
SALTANAT AND MUSHRIF-I-DIWAN.

RAajA ToDAR MAL, the celebrated financier
and administrator, was a Khattri of the Tandan
family. His father died when the son was quite
"young, and left no provision for hm. The young
man entered life as a writer, but he soon rose
from that position, and was employed by Sher
Shah in superintending the erection of New
Rohtas, It was under the able government of

Sker Shah that his natural
‘Tﬁgoii?:xétli?a talents were trained and deve-
" lcped, so ghat he was after-
.wards of inestimable service to Akbar, and made
a name which still remains famous. He was one
of the most prominent and active of all the
able subordinates of Akbar. At the time of his
death which took place on the rith day of the
year gg8H. (10th November 1599 A.D.), he was
Wakilus Saltanat and Mushrif-i-Diwan of the
_.whole Empire of Hindustan, including .the pro-
-vinces of Kabul and Kandhar.
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According to the Ayeen Akbari, RAja TODAR MAL
was a Munsubdar or commander of four thousand
Ra.ja Podar Mal as in addition to his several other
a Commander of four ranks. Raja Birbal was a Mun-
thousand subdar of two thousand and
Abulfazl of two thousand and five hundred. With
regard to Munsubdars it is stated in the same work
that the Almighty. for the bencfit of mankind selects
from amongst them one whom he makes aking, and
‘supports him with his divine grace and blessingé.
_But sincg the a{bilities of a single man are not'equal to
‘the dutiés of every department, the monarch wisely
“makes choice of some of his most worthy subjects
to é.'ssist him : And for this purpose nominates them
to command others. With this view His Ma]esty
the Emperor Akbar established Munsubs from’a
Deh- h,asby (or a commander of ten) to a Deh- hezary
“(or a commander of ten thousand). But only the
kmg s sons had Munsubs above five thousand. There
wére only three Munsubdars of above five th ousand;
"2iz. Sultan Salim, Akbar’s eldest son, a ‘\Iunsubdar
"of ten thousand ; Shah Murad, Akbar’s second soh,
a Munsubdar of eight'thousand; and Sultan Daniel,
Akbar’s third son, a Munsubdar of seven thousand.
"Sultan Khusru, the eldest son of Sultan Salim
"(afterwards the Emperor Shah-Jahan), was a Mun-
subdar of five thousand only. * The ordinary estab-
lishment of a Mungubdar-of four thousand,-to which
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rank RAJA ToDAR MAL belonged in his ordinary
capacity as a commander was as follows :—

Horses.
27 Irakee.
27 Mojenness.
54 Turkey.
54 Yabu.
54 Tazee.
54 Jungeleh.
Elephants.
16 Sheergeer.
25 Sadeh.
18 Menjholeh.
15 Kerheh.
6 Benderkeeah.

6y Camels.
17  Mules.
130 Carts.
The military pay of a Munsubdar or command-

er of four thousand varied from Rs. 22,000 to
Rs. 21,600 per month.

Niamatulla, who held the office of waki-nawis
or historio-grapher at the Court of the Emperor
Jahangir, and whose father Khwaja Habibulla
of Hirat, passed thirty-five years in the service
of Akbar, gives the following account of RAJA
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ToDAR MAL, in the Tarikhi-Khan-Jahan Lodi,
when the RAJA was in the service of Sher Shah.

Sher Shah, finding a suitable site, laid the founda-
tions of the fort, which he called Rohtas and issued
Sfarmans to complete it; but TODAR KHATTRI re-
Erection of the Fort presented that the Ghakkars, to
Rohtas by Raja Todar whom that country belonged,
Yal. would not allow any one to work
for wages ; and that they had agreed amongst them-
selves, upon oath, to expatriate cvery person that
should contravene their wishes. Sher Shah, in answer,
said: ““You are too cautious about the expenditure
of money, and do not desire that my words may be
obeyed. It is right you should show no regret in
disbursing it, for whatever 1s expended shall be
repaid from my treasury.”” TODAR, on the recep-
tion of this fresh command, fixed first a golden
asharfi as the remuneration for one stone to be laid
down, which induced the Ghakkars to flock to him in
such numbers that afterwards a stone was paid
with a rupee, and this pay gradually fell to five
tankas, till the fortress was completed. TODAR
was highly extolled for his management and super-
vision. )

The reign of Akbar forms one of the most bril-
liant epochs in the history of India, and the history
of his> administration is the history of his generals
and statesmen. In giving even a brief sketch of
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any of his able generals it is not possible to do it
without making a passing reference to the works
of other generals. The following account of RAjA
TODAR MAL is generally from the 7abakat-i-Akbar:
of Nizamuddin Ahmad Bakshi. The author of this
work styled it Zabakat-i-Akbar-Shahi, and it is
so called by Abdul Kadir Badauni in his Mun-
takhabut Tawarikh; but the name by which it is
best known in literary circles is Zabakat-i-Akbari.
This is one of the most celebrated histories of
India, and is the first that was composed upon
a new model, in which India alone forms the sub-
ject-matter of the work, to the exclusion of the
histories of other Asiatic countries. The work
seems to have been recognized by all contemporary
historians as a standard history ; subsequent writers
also have held it in the highest estimation, and have
borrowed from it freely. Badauni, the author of
the Muntakhabut Tawarikh, professes his work to
be simply an abridgment of this, and Firishta states
that of all the histories he consulted, it is the only one
he found complete. European authors also hold the
work in high esteem. Mr. Erskine considers Nizam-
uddin to be perhaps the best historian of the period,
and Colonel Lees is unable to conceive the reason
why his work has not attracted more attention.*

* The Maasirul-Umavra gives Ul ¢ following account of the
author :—
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In the tenth year of the reign of Akbar, g72H
(1565 A. D.) Mir. Muizulmulk and other nobles
were sent against Bahadur Khan and Sikandar,
whom Khanzaman had sent to create disturb-
ances and make a diversion in the sarkar of
Sarwar. When intelligence of the approach of
Rajs Modar Mal in the royal forces reached them,
the battle against they halted where they were,
Bahadur Khan. and sent envoys to Mir Muizul-
mulk to assure him that they had no wish to contend
against him, and entreated him to be the mediator
to obtain their forgiveness from the Emperor.  But
Muizulmulk would hear of nothing but war, so
Bahadur Khan returned disappointed, and resolved
to make himself ready for battle. Lashkar Khan
Mirbakshi and RAJA ToDAR MAIL now arrived with
reinforcements for the royal army, and Bahadur

Khwaja Nizamuddin Ahmad was the son of Khwaja
Mukim Harawi, who was one of the dependents of His
Majesty Babar, and who, at the latter part of that king's
reign, was raised to the office of Diwan of the house-hold.
The Khwaja subsequently served under Humayun and
Akbar. His son, Nizamuddin, was incomparably upright,
and excelled all his contemporaries in administrative
knowledge, as well as in the clearness of his intellect.
Nizamuddin was for a long time baksii of the pro-
vince of Gujarat, and his services arc found recorded in
his history of Akbar's reign.
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Khan and Sikandar Khan renewed their proposals
of peacc. But Muizulmulk was so eager for war
that he would not listen to their words, and so
brought upon himself defeat.

Muizulmulk drew out lis forces in the order of
battle, and sent on his advanced guard under Muham-
mad Amin Diwana, Salimkhan, Abdulmatlabkhan,
Beg Murinkhan, and other veteran soldiers ; he him-
scll took post with the main body. On the other side
Sikandar had command of the advance, and Bahadur
of the centre. In this order they advanced, and a
warm action ensued. The royal forces defeated the
advanced division under the command of Sikandar.
Many of his soldiers were drowned in the Black
River and many others fell by the sword. The
victorious forces then broke up in search of plunder.
Muizulmulk, with a {ew men, kept his position, and
Bahadur until now did not stir from his post. But
now he seized the favourable moment, attacked
Muizulmulk, and drove him from his position.
Muhammad DBakikhan and other of the amirs,
under pretence of sccuring the baggage, treacher-
ously withdrew themsclves and thus they branded
themselves with disloyalty. Mir Muizulmulk was
Valiant character of compelled to turn his back and
Raja Todar Mal. he fell. RAjJA TODAR MAL and
Lashkarkhan, who were in command of the reserve,
struggled valiantly till night, and maintained their
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position; but as the centre had been broken and
driven away, their efforts were fruitless.

When the report from Raja Topbar MAL and
Lashkarkhan of the defeat of the Imperial forces and
the treachery of some of the amirs reached Akbar,
he sent them orders to return to court at once. Mir
Muizulmulk, RAjA TobAR MAL and Lashkarkhan
accordingly returned; but those who had acted dis-
gracefully were forbidden to make their appearance
for a time.

On Monday, the 23rd Shawwal, 974 H (1567
A.D) the Emperor Akbar marched towards Jaunpur.
When he reached near the town of Bhojpur, he
detached Muhammad Kuli Khan Birlas, Muzaffar
Khan, RAjJA ToDAR MAL and other officers, with
Baja Todar Mal gent nearly 60oo horse, against
against Sikandar. Sikandar, who was in Oudh.
On hearing of their approach, Sikandar took
refuge in a fort. The royal forces came up
and laid seize to the fort. Having engaged the
commanders in negotiations, Sikandar evacuated
the fort by the gate towards the river, and embarked
in boats. As he had secured all the boats, the Imperial
generals were unable to cross the river. Sikandar
again sent a message to them, declaring that he was
quite ready to keep the engagement he had made,
but that his men were suspicious. He therclore
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requested that they would come out in a boat
to the middle of the river, and he would meet
them with two or three persons and settle the
terms. Muhammad Kulikhan Birlas, Muzaffar Khan
and RAJA TODAR MAL agreed to this propo-
sition, and went as far as the middle of
the stream. Sikandar Khan, on the other side,
came out with two or three persons, and had
the interview. The amirs promised to inter-
cede for the pardon of Sikandar, and swore that
they would make no attack on the lives or pro-
perty of him and his men. Upon this agreement,
they separated, and each party went to its own
side.

Sikandar then made two days’ march, and wrote
to the amirs, stating that the rise of the waters had
prevented his staying on the bank of the river.
‘The amirs having received a letter from the Emperor
to the effect, that as Sikandar had left the Imperial
territory, it was unnecessary (o pursue him, returned
to court. His estates and Jagirs were given to
Muhammad Kulikhan Birlas.

The Emperor Akbar having left Ahmada-
bad in Gujarat for Rajputana reached Ajmir,
on Wednesday, the 3rd Jumadalawwal, ¢81 H,
and immediately went to visit the tomb of
Khwaja Muinuddin Chishti, and made liberal dona-
tions to the poor. Next day he departed, and

2
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marching night and day, he reached the village of
Puna, three fos from Sanganir. Here RAJA TODAR
Raja Todar Mal in MaL, who had been directed
Rajputana. to fit out a thousand boats
(kishti) and gharabs at Agra, had an interview
with his Majesty. The revenues of Gujarat had
not been paid up satisfactorily, so the RAjA was
sent to ascertain and settle the assets and draw up
an account of them for the royal exchequer.

On the conquest of Gujarat by Akbar, a
viceroy or subahdar was appointed over the whale
country, under whom scrved the district revenue
and military officers. The subahdars were usually
Settlement of Gujerat Men of the highest rank. Raja
by Raja Todar Mal, TopAR  MAL, when deputed
by  the Emperor Akbar to effect a revenue
settlement in Gujarat, seized every opportunity
of conciliating and attaching to the throne
the Rajput chiefs, in furtherance, doubtless,
of the wise and gencrous desire of his master
“to rule no longer only as the chief of the Muham-
madans, but as the head of a great and united
“Indian nation. On his arrival on the frontier of
Gujarat in A. D. 1576 the Zamindar of Seerohee
presented a tribute of five hundred rupees with
one hundred gold mohars. (This must have
been ‘“nazar” the usual offering made at a visit
and not a payment of tribute). RAJA TODAR MAL
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gave him in return an honorary dress, a jewelled
head ornament, and aun elephant, after making an
agreement with him, on behalf of the Imperial Gov-
ernment, that he was to serve the governor of Gujarat
with two thousand cavalry. RAja ToDAR MAL went
from that place to Surat, and on th¢ way thither
having had a meeting at Broach with the zamindar
of Ramnugger, who presented a tribute of twelve
thousand rupces and four horses, he made him suit-
able presents in return. The zamindar was at this
time permitted to assume the rank of fiftcen hundred
horse, and he agreed to scrve the Governor of
Gujarat with one thousand cavalry. On TODAR
MAL'’Ss return from Gujarat towards Agra, he receiv-
cd avisit from Rana Sahsmul, Zamindar of Doongar-
pur when this chief was granted an honorary
dress, and the rank of two thousand five hundred
cavalry. He having agreed to scrve in the province
of Gujarat was permitted to take leave at Meertha.
Raja TopArR MAL, having made the necessary
arrangements in Gujarat, now returned, bringing the
accounts of his scttlement, and suitable presents for
His Majesty. He was highly applauded. After a few,
Albar gave his own days THE EMPEROR GAVE HIM
ﬁ’ﬁ"& 3er3§3§3§%§ ONE OF HIS OWN SWORDS, and
his services. sent him along with Lashkar-
khan Mirbakshi to serve under Khankhanan Munim-
khan, and assist him in the conquest of Bengal. |
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Khankhanan sent RAjA TopAR MAL with some
other amirs towards Orissa, in pursuit of Daud. The
RAJA when he reached Madaran was informed by
Raja Todar Mal in his scouts th‘at Daud was _en-
Orissa in pursuit of gaged collecting men in Din-
Daud. kasari, and that his forces were
daily increasing. TODAR MAL halted at Madaran,*
and sent a full report to Khankhanan. On receiv-
ing it, the Khan sent Muhammad Kulikhan Birlas
with reinforcements for the Raja. Upon their
arrival, all the chiefs concurred in the expediency
of marching to Gowalpara, ten 4os from Dinkasart,
with all speed. When Daud heard this, he did not
flee, but stood his ground at Dharpur.t

The spies now brought in information that
Junaid, son of Daud’s uncle, a man of high repute
among the Atfghans for bravery and resolution, who
had formerly entered the service of the Emperor,
but fled from Agra to Gujarat, and afterwards came
from Gujarat to Bengal, was now at Dinkasari,
seeking to form a junction with Daud. Raja
TobpAR MAL with the approval of the other amirs
sent Abdulkasim Namaki and Nazar Bahadur to
attack Junaid. These men, making light of the
matter, neglected the precautions necessary in war-

# In the Hugli district between Bardwan and Midnapur,
T A place lymg between Bengal and Orissa,
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fare, and were defeated by Junaid, thus bringing
disgrace upon themselves.

RajJA ToODAR MAL, on receiving the news,
marched against Junaid; but before he could
arrive, Junaid had fled into the Jungles. TODAR-
MAL therefore stopped at Midnapur. Muhammad
Kulikhan Birlas died here after a few days’ illness.
In concurrence with the remaining amirs, RAJA
ToDAR MAL returned from Midnapur to Madaran.
Here Kiyakhan Gang,- who was offended with the
other amirs without reason, went off into the
jungle. TODAR MAL reported the fact to Khan-
khanan and remained for some days in Madaran.
Hereupon Khankhanan sent Shahamkhan Jalair
and others to support RajA TobDArR MAL.
When they joined the RAJA at Bardwan, the Raja
left them, and went out into the jungle after
Kiyakhan, and having reconciled him, brought him
back with him. From Madaran they marched to
Jitura. Here they were informed that Daud, with
his forces, had gone into the fort of Katak Banaras,
and was engaged in making preparations for war.
RAjJA ToDAR MAL halted, and sent swift messengers
to inform Khankhanan of the position of affairs.
Khankhanan then left Tanda to march against
Daud, and he formed a Junction with RAJA TODAR
MaL. Daud had organized his army and now
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advanced to meet him. The Afghans entrenched
their camps.

On the 2oth Zilkada, 982 H, the armies met.
After the array was formed, the Afghans advanced
rapidly and boldly to the attack. Khankbanan
ordered firc to open upon them from the swivels
(Zarb-zan) and light guns (Zamburak), which
were mounted on arabas in front of his line. The
firc of the guns drove back the clephants which
were placed in front of the Afghan attack, and the
musketry mowed down the Afghans who were in
the advance. Gujarkhan, with his division in
excellent order, now came up boldly, and drove
back Khankhanan's advanced force upon the
Altamasi® Khanialam, who commanded the ad-
vance, held his ground, and was killed. The
Altamask* division was next defeated and driven
back upon the centre which in its turn was in great
difficulty. Khankhanan did all in his power, but
could not restrain his men. At this time, Gujar-
khan attacked and wounded Khankhanan, and as
the latter had no sword, he returned Gujarkhan’s
cuts with slashes of his whip. In this conjecture,

* Altamash is a Turki word meaning ‘' sixty’’ and it is
applied to a force placed at the head of an army between
the advanced guard and the general.
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Khankhanan’s horse took fright ; and although his
rider was anxious to stop him and rally the fugi-
tives, he could not restrain him. The Afghans
pursued Khankhanan for hall a /eos, when Kiya-
khan Gang attacked the Afghans, and showered
arrows upon them. The Afghans were cxhausted
by their long ride, and could not move Then
Khankhanan got his horse under control, and rally-
ing his men, led them back to the field. They
discharged showers of arrows, and by the guidance
of fate, an arrow struck Gujarkhan, and brought
him down. When the Afghans saw their leader fall,
they turned their backs and fled; but many of them
were cut down in their flight.  Raja Topar MAL,
Lashkarkhan and others who were upon the right,
now charged the left of the enemy.  Shahamkhan
and others, who were on the left, also attacked the
opponents to the right, deleated them, and drove
them back upon Daud. Ilis clephants, being
worricd by the arrows, turned round upon  the body
of his army, and the stone of dismay was cast
among them. The banner of Khankhanan now
became visible, and the death of Gujarkhan came
to the knowledge of Daud.  This shook his resolu-
‘tion, and he rcturned and fled.  Immense booty fell
into the hands of the victors, and Khankhanan
rencamped victorious on the battle-field. Lashkar-
khan Mirbakshi, who had, along with RAJA Tonar
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MAL, rendered such good service, died of his wounds
before the army moved.

After his defeat, Daud fled to Katak Banaras
(Cuttack), in the centre of Orissa, and Khankhanan
who remained stationary on account of his wounds,
held a council, in which he and his amirs deter-
mined to pursue Daud. RAJA TODAR MAL and
others were directed to proceed after him, and it
was agreed that Khankhanan himself would follow
as soon as his wounds permitted. The RAJA and
his amirs accordingly started, and did not halt until
they reached Kalkal-ghati. After resting there a
while, the scouts brought in the intelligence that
Daud and the Afghans, with their wives and children
had shut themselves up in the fort of Katak
Banaras. Reduced to extremities, and having no
other refuge, the men were resolved upon fighting,
and fugitives from the field of battle daily gathered
round them. RAJA TODAR MAL sent a report of
the state of affairs to Khankhanan, and the Khan
set out for Katak Banaras, never resting till he
came within two 4os of that place. Then he held a
eouncil with his amirs, and having pitched his
camp on the bank of the Mahanadi, which is half
a kos from Katak, he began to collect materials
for a seige.

Daud suffered several defeats in succession,
Gujarkhan, his mainstay and support, was slain.
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Death stared him in the face; so in his despair and
misery, he sent a messenger to Khankhanan with
a message for peace to this effect: “The striving
to crush a party of Musulmans is no noble work.
I am ready to submit and become a subject; but
I beg that a corner of this wide country of Bergal
sufficient for my support may be assigned to me.
If this is granted, I will rest content, and never
after rebel.” The amirs communicated this to
Khankhanan, and after considerable discussion,
it was determined to accept the proposal.

Raja TopAR MaL, who well understood the
Foresight of Baja t1:ue position of affairs, wrung
Todar Malin political his hands and stamped his
matters. feet to prevent the armistice,
but met with no support. He refused to take
any part in the settlement and it so happened, that
in the year 984H. (1577 A.D.), while Akbar
was encamped at Ajmir, the intelligence was
brought to him that Daud Afghan had flung away
the treaty which he had made with Khankhanan,
had risen dgainst the royal authorities, and had
marched against Tanda. The treaty concluded
with Daud provided that he should govern the
province of Orissa in the name and on behalf
of the Emperor Akbar. But Daud did not keep
the faith he pledged on this occasion. He took the
first opportunity to rebel, and two years later, was

3
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defeated in a great battle by the Moghal general.
He was taken prisoner, and in punishment of his
treason his head was severed from his body.

When Akbar entered from Udaipur into the
territory of Banswala (Banswara) and Dungarpur,
Return of Raja Todar RajA TopDAR MAL came from
Yal from Bengal. Bengal, to wait upon him,
bringing mearly 500 elephants from the spoils of
Bengal, with other presents and offerings.

In the twenty third year of the reign of Akbar
the beginning of which corresponded with Tuesday,
the 2nd Muharram, 986H (11th March, 1578 A.D.),
RaAJa TODAR MAL was commissioned to settle the
revenue and other affairs of the province of Gujarat.
B:{: Todar Mal 1roubles arose in that province
sgain in Gujarat. under the following circums-
tances:—When Akbar was engaged in the siege
of Surat, Gulrukh Begum, the daughter of Kamran
Mirza and wife of Ibrahim, fled with her child
Muzaffar Husain. A disaffected man, named
Mihrali, a servant of the late Ibrahim Mirza, who
had accompanied Gulrukh Begum, now stirred up
the ambition of Muzaffar Husain who was fifteen or
sixteen years of age. Under his persuasion Muzaffar
Husain left the Dekhin, and collecting a2 number of
adventurers from all directions, entered Gujarat
intent upon insurrection.
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At this time RAJA TODAR MAL was in - Pattan,
engaged in the settlement of the revenue. The
insurrection spread, and the disaffected were every-
where raising their heads. Wazirkhan, the ruler
of Gujarat, had 3,000 horsemen, but there were
amongst them many adventurers upon whom
he could not rely, so he retired into a fortress,
and sent an account of the insurrection to RAJA
TODAR MAL. Before the RAJA came to his assist-
ance, Baz Bahadur, the son of Sharif Khan, and
Baba Gadali, the diwan of Gujarat, attacked Muzaffar
Husain in the pargana of Nandurbar, and were
defeated. Muzaffar Husain then marched towards
Kambay, and after staying two or three days,
went to Ahmadabad. RAjJA ToDAR MAL turned
back from Pattan, and arrived at Ahmadabad.
When the insurgents heard of this, they fell back,
and retreated to Daluka. The RAjA and Wazir-
Khan pursued them, and coming up with them at
Victory of Raa Du.laka, a battle - ensued, in
Todar Mal in the which the royal forces were
battlo of Daluks, victorious, and the enemy drew
off to Junagarh. After his victory RAJA TODAR
MAL returned to the court. .

In the twenty-second year of the reign of Akbar,
on the 2nd A’zar, RAJA TopAR MAL, Muzaffar.
Khan, and Khwaja Shah Mansur were summoned to.
a council at Kat-pakali, where many important
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Raja Tolar Mal ln matters were discussed and set-
charge of the mint.  tled. The mint of Bengal was
placed under the direction of RAjA TODAR MAL.

When the reins of government were in the hands
of RAJA TODAR MAL, orders were issued for the cur-
rency of four kinds of Mohars :—1st, the Laal Jilaly,
weighing one Tolah and 13% Rattees, which was of the
greatest degree of fineness, and in value 400 Dams.
2nd, the Mohar which was made of 11 Mashahs in
weight, It passed current under three degrees.
When of full weight, its value was 360 Dams; and
if after a time it lost three grains of rice in weight,
it was still accounted of the first degree. Deficiency
from four to six of such grains madeit of the
second degree, and its value was 355 Dams.
If from six to nine grains were lost in weight, the
Mohar was reckoned of the third degree, and its
value was 350 Dams. A Mohar of shorter weight
than the latter, was received as bullion.

Rupees were also current after three degrees:
1st, the square Rupee of pure silver, 124 Mashahs
in weight, which was called Jilaleh, in value 40
Dams. 2nd, the old round Rupee of Akbar Shah,
which when of full weight, and until one Rattee
short weight, was valued at 39 Dams. That which
was two Rattees deficient was rated at 33 Dams,
and one of shorter weight than this was received as
bullion.
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In g88H. a very serious rebellion broke out in
Bengal, the rebels occupied the town of Tanda, took
Hakim Abdul Fath, Khwaja Shamsuddin and others,
prisioners, and began to pillage. They made them-
selves masters of the fort of Tanda, brought Muzaffar
Khan, who was sent to arrange the affairs of
Bengal, out of his house upon a solemn assurance
of safety, and put him to death. Then they took
possession of his property and effects, and all the
country of Bengal and Bihar fell into their hands.
Nearly 30,000 horsemen assembled round the rebels.
Akbar, some time before this, had taken Mirza
Sharafuddin Husain out of prison, and sent him to
Bengal to Muzaffar Khan to be kept in custody. The
rebels now released him from confinement, and
placed him at their head. So the revolt increased.
Upon the facts being communicated to Akbar,
he sent RAJA TODAR MAL and other amirs to re-

press it. Farmans were sent
ugzj‘toratzhu:}ze‘:: to Muhammad Masum Faran-
%’:&;ﬁ lo Bihar and khudi, governor of Jaunpur, and

Samanji Khan and the Jagirdars
of that country, directing them to place themselves
under the command of RAJA TODAR MAL, and
render every assistance to quash the rebellion.

While the Imperial army was on the march,
Shaham Khan Jalair quarrelled with Saiyed Badakhsi
and killed him. When the army reached Jaunpur,
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Muhammad Masum joined RAjA TODAR MAL with
3,000 horsemen fully armed, and marched on with
him. But Muhammad Masum was a weak-minded
man, his dignity and the strength of his army had
turned his brain, and he began to show many
actions savouring of disaffection, and to utter ex-
pressions indicative of disloyalty. RajA ToODAR
MAL, like a prudent and experienced man, tem-
porized with him, and did all he could to
reassure and conciliate him.

When the Imperial army reached Mongir, Asi
Kabuli and the Kakshals, and Mirza Sharafuddin
Husain with 30,000 horse, and 500 elephants, with
war-boats and artillery, in battle order, advanced to
meet the Imperial army. Raja TopAR MAL who
knew the lack of cohesion in the adventurers com-
posing the enemy’s army, deemed it inexpedient to
fight. He occupied the fort of Mongir, and throw-
ing up other fortifications around it, kept that
position. Every day skirmishes occurred between
the men of the outposts. When these proceedings
were reported to Akbar, he sent a great deal of
money at different times. i

At this time Humayun Farmuli and Tarkhan
Diwana deserted the Imperial army and joined the
insurgents. For four months the loyal forces and
the insurgents faced each other, but at length some.
loyal Zamindars of the vicinity cut off the supplies
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from the insurgents, and great scarcity prevailed
among them. Babakhan Kakshal fell sick at Tanda
and died. Jabbari, son of Majnunkhan Kakshal, who
was the main prop of the rabble, having been in-
formed of the sinking condition of Babakhan, wanted
to go to Tanda. Asi Masum not being able to main-
tain his ground, withdrew to Bibar. Arab Bahadur
made a rapid march to Patna, seized upon the city,
and appropriated the treasure. Biharkhan Khassa-
khail fortified himself in the fort of Patna, and held
out. RAJA TODAR MAL and his supporters sent
Muhammad Masum Farankhudi with a detachiment
to the relief of Patna. On hearing of this Arab
Bahadur raised the siege, and went off towards
Gajpati, one of the chief Zamindars of that country.
RajA ToparR MAL and Sadikkhan and the other
amirs marched to Bihar after Asi Masum, who made a
night attack upon Sadikkhan’s camp. But Sadikkhan
and his men were prepared on that night, and they
defeated Masum who retreated to Bengal. Garhi
now fell into the hands of the royal troops.

A despatch was now sent by Raja TopAR MAL,
stating that he had hitherto kept Muhammad Masum
Farankhudi along with him by conciliatory treat-
ment and all kinds of expedients. That Khwaja
Mansur, the diwan, had written sharp letters to him,
claiming a good deal of money. The diwan had alse
written letters to Tarsun Muhammadkhan, one of
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the great am:rs and commander of an army, holding
out threats to him at a time when encouragement was
necessary. The malpractices of the diwan having
been repeatedly mentioned to Akbar, he removed
him from the office.

RaAjA TODAR MaL, Tarsun Muhammadkhan and
the other amirs took up their quarters in Hajipur
during the rainy season, and Masum Farankhudi,
with their permission, went to Jaunpur, which was
his Jagir. Inthe year g9zH (1584 A.D.) all the
Suosess of Raja Todar parts o.f Bengal that were in

sl in vepressing the possession of the rebels came
vebellion fa Bengal. again under the authority of the
Imperial officers.

RAjA ToDAR MAL now returned to the court,
bringing with him fifty-four elephants, which had
been taken in Bengal ; these he presented, and made
areport upon the state of the country. In the Akéar-
nama Abulfazal says that RAJA ToDAR MAL, in ap-
Raja Todar ¥al rals- preciation of his services, receiv-
od to the dignlty of ed many marks of favour, and
Diwaa. was promoted to the dignity of
Diwan and to the charge of the revenue and civil
affairs of the Empire. The same writer says. “He
was an honest and sincere man and devoid of
avarice. Would that he had been free from hatred
and revenge, and that harshness had not been so
conspicuous in his character !””
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At the beginning of the twenty-seventh year of
“his reign (9goH. or 1582 A.D.), Akbar directed his at-
tention to some improvement in the administration of
his territories, and passed new laws for the manage-
ment of civil and revenue departments. According
to the 7abakat-i-Akbari of Nizamuddin, RAjJA
TODAR MAL %kad, previous to this, been named as
WAZIR ; but the exigencies and difficulties of the
post, and the opposition to be encountered, made him
unwilling to accept the office. But this unambi-
tous man, who was acquainted with all the mys-
teries of administration, was now elevated to the
office of Diwan, and in reality to the WAKALAT.
His clear judgment soon set matters right. Civil
and revenue matters veceived his especial atten-
tion. Careful to keep himself free from all selfish
ambition, he devoted himself to the sevvice of the
state, and earned an everlasting fame. He devot-
ed his skill and powerful mind to simplify the
laws of the state, and he allowed no grasping and
intriguing men to obtain any influence over him.
He now proposed several mew laws calculated to
give vigour and glory to the Government.

In connection with the payment of tribute
and taxes it is said that in former times, the
monarchs of Hindustan exacted the sixth part of the
produce of the lands; in the Turkish empire, the
husbandman paid the fifth; in Turan, the sixth;

4
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and in Iran, the tenth. The Muhammadan custom
of levying the revenue, which was introduced in
India gradually after the Pathan conquest, differed
in some important details from the Hindu system.
There were two kinds of revenue that were pay-
able. One was called the Munkasimak, which was
calculated on the actual produce of the soil ; and
the other was called the Wazifa which was realised
whether there was any produce or not. The /nsti-
tutes of Timur is the first book in which a sys-
tematic attempt was made by the Muhammadan
races of Asia to solve the problem of land revenue.
Here are found the first traces of the commutation of
land revenue into specie. Lands irrigated by
canals or perennial springs paid one-third of their
produce as revenue, the remaining two-thirds going
to the cultivator. In the case of all other lands,
which were directed to be classified according to
their productive powers, the Government share was
to be one-third or one-fourth according to the
capacity. Sher Shah, who was the first Muham-
madan Sovereign that made a systematic attempt
at land settlement and an equitable assessment of
the revenue, fixed the share of the state at one-
fourth of the produce. But it was during the reign
Raja Todar Mal as Of Akbar that THE FINANCIAL
financier. GENUIS OF RAJA TODAR MAL
MADE THE GRANDEST EFFORT HEARD oF IN INDIA
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BEFORE THE BRITISH RULE OF SOLVING ONCE FOR
ALL THIS VEXED AND COMPLICATED PROBLEM.

The first step taken by RAJA TobAR MAL to-
wards a fair adjustment of the land revenue was to
have the land in every part of the country measured
according to a uniform standard. He found differ-
ent and varying standards of measurement in dif-
ferent parts of the country. To make this system
uniform he abolished these in favour of the standard
that he introduced. He settled the Gaz, the Tenab,
and the Beegah; after which he ascertained the
value of the lands and fixed the revenue according-
ly. Formerly the Gaz was of three kinds, long, mid-
dling, and short. Each was divided into twenty-
four equal parts, called Tesuj. A Tesuj of the long
Gaz was equal to the breadth of eight ordinary
barley corns; and a Tesuj of the last measured six
barley corns. The long Gaz was used for measur-
ing cultivated lands, roads, forts, reservoirs, and
mud walls. The middling Gaz served for measuring
buildings of stone and wood, thatches, religious
houses, wells, and gardens; and the short Gaz was
employed for measuring cloth, armour, beds, palkees,
chairs, carts &c. Sultan Sikandar Lodi introduced a
Gaz in Hindustan, consisting of the breadth of 414
Iskunderees, which was a round silver coin adul-
terated with copper. Humayun made it complete
42 Iskunderees. This Gaz was equal to thirty-two
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fingers. But, according to some ancient authors,
this Gaz was in use before the time of the Lodis.
Sher Khan and Salim Khan, who abolished the
custom of dividing the crops, and made a measure-
ment of the cultivated lands, used this Gaz for that
purpose. Taking into consideration the inconveni-
ences arising from a multiplicity of measures, one
Gaz, named the Ilahee Gaz, consisting of forty-one
fingers, was now introduced for all purposes. The
Tenab formerly used in Hindustan was made of
rope, which was subject to great variations from the
dryness or moisture of the air. It was now com-
posed of bamboos joined together by iron rings.
The Beegah or Jereeb were names applied indiffer-
ently to the measure itself as well as to such a
quantity of land. It consisted of three thousand and
six hundred square Gaz. If a piece of ground was
unequal in length and breadth, it was brought into
square measure. ‘
RAjJA TODAR MAL divided the land into four
classes. The first, which he
Rﬁ:iggga:&:fna ¥ termed Poolej, was that which
returned a regular produce at
every season of the year. To this sort of land the
system of paying wasifa, that is revenue irrespec-
tive of the produce, was strictly applied. The
second class, termed Perawty, included land that
yielded only one harvest. Such land was allowed



RAJA TODAR MAL. 29

to lie fallow for some time for repairing its pro-
ductive capacity.

The third class of land, termed Checker, was
that which was so much impaired by natural causes,
such as floods or excessive rain, that it was to lie
uncultivated for a number of years for recovering
its productive capacity. This sort of land, when
brought under tillage, paid two fifths of the usual
revenue the first year of tillage, three fifths on the
second year, and four fifths on the third and fourth
year. It was afterwards treated as Poolej on
the fifth yecar. In the third year the charges of
five per cent, and the duty of one Dam per Beegah
were collected. The revenue was received either
in money or in kind.

The fourth class of land, termed Banjar or
waste land, was very moderately assessed. In
the Ayeen Akbari it is laid down that in Banjar
land there should be taken on the first year only
one or two seers from each Beegah; on the
second year five seers; on the third year the sixth
of the produce, together with one Dam ; and on the
fourth year a fourth of the produce. After that
such land should be treated as Poolej. But this in-
dulgence differed according to circumstances. The
husbandman might pay the revenue in money or in
kind as he found most convenient.

With reference to the first and second classes
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of lands the orders were that the revenue should
be paid in money by a process of commutation.
The most diligent inquiry was made about
the prices that had prevailed during the nineteen
years from the sixth to the twenty-fourth year
of Akbar’'s reign. Nineteen years according to the
Muhammadans is a cycle of the moon, during
which time the seasons are supposed to undergo a
complete revolution. This period was taken as a
fair basis for calculation. The average was struck
by considering the prices for nincteen years, and
it was according to this standard that the moncy
payments were fixed.

Lands of the first two classes namely Poolej
and Perowty were sub-divided into best, mid-
dling, and worst, and the calculations were
made on the average produce. The produce of
a Beegah of each sort was added together, and
a third of that aggregate sum was taken as the
average produce of one Beegah of such lands, one-
third part of which was the revenue. For example,
the revenue on wheat was calculated as follows :—

Maunds. Seers.
The produce of a Beegah of the best
sort of Pooles 18 )
The produce of a Beegah of the
middling sort of Pooles I ¢ o



RAJA TODAR MAL. 31

Maunds. Seers.
The produce of a Beegah of the

worst sort of Poolej . 8 35
The aggregate produce of three
Beegahs of different sorts ... 38 35

One-third of the preceding, being

the average produce of a Beegah

of Poolej .. . e 12 38%
One-third of the average produce of

a Beegah, being the proportion

fixed for the revenue e 4 124

The process of collecting the average of nineteen
years' prices proving troublesome in practice, the
whole system was changed into a ten years’ settle-
ment.

For this purpose, an aggregate having been
formed of the rates of collection from the commence-
"ment of the fifteenth year to the twenty-fourth year
of the reign of Akbar, a tenth part of that total was
fixed as the annual rate for ten years to come.

For purposes of revenue settlement RAjA TODAR
MAL appointed ten Kanoongoos to collect the
accounts of the provincial Kanoongoos, which were
brought to the royal exchequer. Then having taken
from the Kanoongoos the Tukscem Mulk, or divisions
of the empire, he estimated the produce of the lands,
and formed anew Jumma. This Tukseem Jumma, or
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assessment of the lands contained the history of the
twelve Soobahs or Viceroyalties of Hindustan.
These Soobahs were divided into Sircars and
the latter into Mahls. For example, the divisions of
the Soobah of Agra were as follows :—

Namoso(Sicrs| oI | Meamwement | Reveme

of Agra. nsniri;;crl.l of each Sircar, Sircar.

Beegahs. Biswahs.,| Dams.
Agra - 33 9,107,622 4 | 191,719,265
Kalpee 16 300,020 ¢ 49,456,730
Kinoje 30 2,776,673 16 52,584,607}
Kowl 21 2,461,731 o 54,992,943
Gwalior 12 1,146,465 6 29,683,749
Irej 16 2,202,124 18 37,785,421
Sanwan 27 762,014 o 8,450,296
Narwer 5 394,350 o 4,233,322
Mandlayer 14 65,646 ) 3,703,884
Alowr 43 1,662,012 o 39,832,234
Tejareh 18 740,001 g5 1,770,061
Narnowl! 17 2,080,046 o0 50,046,711
Sehar 6 763,474 o 5917,569

Similarly the other Soobahs were divided.



RAJA TODAR MAL. 33

The names of the Soobahs were Allahabad, Agra,
Oudh, Ajmir, Ahmadabad, Bihar, Bengal, Delhi,
Kabul, Lahore, Multan, and Malwa: when Berar,
Khandesh, and Ahmadnagar were conquered, they
were formed into three Soobahs, increasing the
number to fifteen. The revenue was settled for
ten years, at the annual rent of three Arribs,
sixty-two Crores, ninety-seven Lakhs, fifty-five
thousand two hundred and forty-six Dams¥* or Sicca
Rupees 907,43,881-2-5.

Mr. Monstuart Elphinstone says that the classi-
fications and measurements of RAJA TODAR MAL
have been the basis of all subsequent adjustments
of the land revenue and, in fact, form the basis of
a clear and intelligible system. The rates that
have been fixed in the subsequent settlements
under the British rule and that have been fully
described by Sir John Shore, have for their basis the
measurements and calculations sketched and in a
great part enforced by RAJA TODAR.MAL.

RAjA ToDAR MAL was next engaged with the
turbulent tribes of the frontier of India. It is stated
in the Taebakati-Akbari of Nizamuddin that a
Hindustani soldier had settled among the Afghans,
and set up a heretical sect. He induced many
people to become his disciples, and he gave himself

* A Dam is the fortieth part of a Rupee.
5
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the title of Pir Roshana:. He was dead, but his
son Jalala, a youth of about fourteen, came, in the
year 989H, to wait upon Akbar, as he was return-
ing from Kabul. He was kindly received; but
after a few days he went back to the Afghans
and gathering a good number of men around
him, shut up the roads between Hindustan and
Kabul. In order to repress this sect of Roskanais,
Akbar placed Kumar Mansingh in command, and
gave him Kabul in Jagi». On the 2nd Safar,
994 H., Saiyid Khan, Raja Birbal, and others were
sent with forces to support Zain Khan Koka who
had entered the country of Swat with an army.
A few days later Hakim Abul Fath was sent
after them with additional forces. When they
reached the pass of Karagar, a person informed
Raja Birbal that the Afghans meditated a night
attack on that night, that the extent of the moun-
tain and of the pass was only three or four #os;
and that if they got through the pass, they would
be safe from the attack designed. Raja Birbal,
without making any communication to Zainkhan,
pushed on to get through the pass with his army.
At the close of the day, he reached a defile, the
heights of which on every side were covered with the
Afghans. Arrows and stones were showered down
upon the troops in the narrow pass, and in the dark-
ness and in the narrow defile men lost their way,
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and perished in the recesses of the mountains. A ter-
rible defeat and slaughter followed. Nearly eight
thousand men were killed, and Raja Birbal, who fled
for his life, was slain. Raja Dharmsingh, Khwaja
Arab, bakshi of the army, and others were all
killed. On the s5th Rabiulawwal, Zainkhan Koka
and Hakim Abul Fath were defcated, and reached
the fort of Attock with difficulty. This defeat
greatly troubled Akbar. He dismissed these
Baja Todar Mal de- commanders, z.md sent RAJA
fonted the Afganson TODAR MAL weth a lavge army
the frontler. to repair the disaster. RAJA
TODAR MAL entered the mountain region with
great caution. Here and there he built forts, and
hurrvied and plundered continually, so that he re-
duced the Afghans to great straits.

In the Zubdatut Tawarikh of Shaikh Nurul
Hakk, the above event is narrated as follows. In
the year 994 H, the victorious armies of Akbar
were sent, under the command of Raja Birbal, to
put down the insurgent Yusufzais. A person came
to the Raja, and told him that the Afghans intend-
ed to make a night attack upon his force, that the
mountain pass did not extend beyond three or four
kos, and that if he could traverse that distance he
would be in safety. Birbal, without communicating
with Zainkhan, resolved to go through the pass,
and sctting his forces in motion, he arrived at the
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gorge about sunset. The Afghans assembled from
all sides upon the summits of the pass with arrows
and stones, and the royal forces, losing their way
amid the darkness in the narrow defile, fell into
the deep holes and abysses, and there perished.
The royal army thus experienced a severe defeat,
and nearly 8000 men were slain. Raja Birbal, who
fled to save his life, was killed, and no trace of him
was found. Zainkkan and Abul Fath were also
defeated on the 5th Rabiulawwal of the same year,
and with great difficulty made their way to Attock.
This defeat had great effect upon the mind of
Akbar, and several times he refused to see these
commanders. RAJA TODAR MAL was chosen to
 head a well-appointed force, and repair this
disaster. The RAJA advanced into the mountains
with great skill, where he erected several forts, and
Another zcconnt of Ae conducted the campaign with
:Efsd%?“na%i Yé"':é":; such conmsummate judgment,
al. that the Afghans were soon
driven back, and kept within narrow bounds.

On this subject Colonel Malleson remarks that
the Yusufzais not only repulsed the first attack of the
Mughals, but when reinforcements, sent by Akbar
under his special favourite, Raja Birbal, joined the
attacking party, they too were driven back with
a loss of 8,000 men, amongst whom was the Raja,
and that it was the severest defeat the Mughal



RAJA TODAR MAL. 37

troops had ever experienced. To repair it, the Em-
peror despatched his BEST COMMANDER, RAjA
TODAR MAL, supported by Raja Man Singh, of
Jaipur. These generals manceuvred with great
caution, supporting their advance by stockades,
and eventually completely defeated the tribes in
Khaibar Pass.

According to the Tabakati-Akbari of Nizamuddin,
Akbar arrived, on the 22nd Zilkhada, at Kabul,
Death of Raja Todar where he spent two months.

Here intelligence reached him
that RAJA TeDAR MAL WAKILUS SALTANAT AND
MUSHRIFI-DIWAN had died at Lahore.

Colonel Malleson also writes that Akbar was at
Kabul when news reached him of the death of
RaAjJA Topar MaAL (November 10, 1589).

Abul Fazl, the author of the Akbar nama and
the Ayeen Aktari and who was a commander in the
army of Akbar, says that jor konesty, rectitude,

Character of Baja manliness, knowledge of . busi-
Todar Mal. ness, and administrative abi-
lity RAJA TODAR MAL was without a rival in
Hindustan.”

With regard to the general character of this
general, Colonel Malleson observes that the chief
adviser of Akbar in matters of revenue, finance,
and currency, was RAjA TODAR MAL. The Raja
was a man of great ability and of tried integrity.
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Though attached to the court of a Muhammadan
sovereign, he was an earnest Hindu, and performed
faithfully all the ceremonies of his religion. On
one occasion when accompanying Akbar to the
Punjab in the hurry of departure he forgot his
idols. As he transacted no business before his
daily worship he remained for several days with-
out food or drink, and was at last with difficulty
consoled by the Emperor.

As stated by Nizamuddin, RajA TODAR MAL
was both Wakilus Saltanat and Mushrifi-Diwan. The
Qualifications of Waki] first was the highest official rank
and Mushifi-Diwan.  at that time. “The Wakil”
says Abulfazl, “is the Emperor’s lieutenant in all
“matters ; and by his management and penetration
“the grand affairs of the nation are set in order;
“ promotion, degradation, appointment, and dismis-
‘“sion depend on his good pleasure ; therefore he
‘““must possess great experience, wisdom, nobility
“of mind, honesty, liberality, and consummate
“ patience ; he must entirely divest himself of pre-
“ judice, and behave with equal complacency towards
“relations, strangers, friends and enemies. He must
“be eloquent, intelligent in business, a speaker of
“truth, well-bred, capable of giving advice, faith-
“ful, vigilant and long-sighted. He should be well
“ versed in the arts of government, and be privy
“to the secrets of the statc, so that in business
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“therc may be no obstruction. He should not
“suffer his mind to be distracted by the multipli-
“city of his affairs, but should consider it as his
‘“duty to promote the wishes of others. All his
“actions should be founded on the basis of in-
‘“tegrity, and a due regard to the different ranks
‘“of men. Desirous of attaching to himself the
“hearts of all persons, he treats even his inferiors
‘“with respect. He takes care not to commit im-
“ propriety in conversation, and guards himself
“from bad actions; and although he is not the
“immediate superintendent of the finances, yet,
“as the heads of all the offices make their reports
“to him, it is necessary that he be himself ac-
‘“quainted with the particular duty of each. The
“Meer Mahl, the Keeper of the Seal, the Meer
‘“ Bakhshy, the Youbeghy, the Kourbeghy, the
“ Meer Tuzek, the Meer Behr, the Meer Ber, the
“Meer Munzil, the Khansalar, the Moonshy, the
“ Kooskbeghy, and the Akhtahbeghy are included
“in his department.” In connection with the
second, Abdulfazl observes that ‘some princes
“reckon the Wazirat a part of the Wakalat,
“and sometimes they make choice of some
““one who has a taste of his qualities, whom
“they appoint Mushrifi Diwan, and he is higher
“in rank than the Diwan, but lower+than the
“ Wakil.”
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In the Sanskrit sloZas* found on a stone in
Draupadikund near Sivapur in Benares, it is stated
that RAjA TODAR MAL, the minister of the Emperor
Akbar and the ornament of the TANDAN family
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(of the Khattris) repaired the kund (Pandavaman-
dapa) in the Samvat year 1646
Raja Todar Mal re- . .
gah‘-’ed the kund in (¢e, 1589 A.D.) This shows
enares. that the tank was repaired by
RAjA TODAR MAL shortly before his death.

The gotra of RAJA TODAR MAL TANDAN was
Genealogy of Raja Angiras. The great Hindu law-
Todar Mal Tandan. giver Manu says* that the
progenitors or forefathers of Kshattriyas are the
Havismats and the Havismats are descended from
Angiras- The Angirases are the reputed Rishis
(or authors) of the ninth mandala of the Rig
Veda. They are frequently mentioned in the Vedic

Tadrajyaikadhurandharasya vasudha samrajyadiksha-
guroh,

Sr1 MATTANDANA vansa mandana maneh Sri Topora
kshmapateh.

Dharmaughaikabidhau samahitamateradesto chikara

Dvapim pandava mandape * ¥ vano govindadasah
sudhib,

Ritu nigama rasatma sammite 1646 vatsarese,

Sukriti kriti hitaishi Topora kshonipalah,

Vihita vividha purtto chikarachcharu vapim,

Vimala salila saram badha sopana panktim.
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literature. According to the Linga Purana* the
great monarchs of Hindustan, Vrihadasva, Man-
dhata, Purukutsa, Ambrikha, Muchukunda and
others belonged to the Angiras family. The
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Matsya Purana* also says that Vrihadasva and
Purukutsa belonged to the Angiras family. The
accounts of these ancient kings of India are men-
tioned in almost all the Puranas. It is foreign
to the subject to narrate the history of these kings
and therefore it will suffice to say that Raja
TODAR MAL TANDAN belonged to that family
of the Vedic Kshattriyas from which the greatest
monarchs of India were descended, and according
to the Sanskrit authorities, who, at one time, ruled
over a vast portion of the globe.
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COMMANDER DHARU TANDAN,
SON OF RAJA TODAR MAL.

DHARU TANDAN was the son of RAjA TODAR
MaL. He was a commander in the army of Akbar
and fought most bravely in the conquest of Tatta
under Khankhanan. In the Zabakat-i-Akbari,
Nizamuddin Ahmad gives the following description
of the battle in which DHARU was killed.

Khankhanan, who marched to conquer Tatta,
laid sicgc to the fortress of Sihwan. On the other
side Janibeg, with all the Zamindars of that
country, came with gkrabs and boats armed with
artillery, to give battler Khankhanan raised the
seige, and marched forwards. When he arrived at
Nasrpur, there was a distance of seven fos between
the rival forces. Janibeg advanced to fight with
more than a hundred gZr2bs and two hundred boats
(kiskti) full of archers, gunners, and large guns.
Khankhanan although he bhad only twenty-five
ghrabs, went to the field, and the fight began. The
battle went on for a night and a day, and the victory
at length was declared in favour of the Imperial
arms. Janibeg had two hundred men killed in his
ghrabs; seven ghrabs were taken, and the rest es-
caped. This battle was fought on the 26th Muharram,
1000 H. After his defeat, Janibeg withdrew to a



COMMANDER DHARU. 45

spot on the bank of the river, which was flanked
by water and morasses (chihl/a). Here he en-
trenched his force. Khankhanan raised batteries
before it, and besieged it for two months. Every
day there was fighting, and loss on both sides. The
Sindians had got possession of the roads, and pre-
vented the passage of provisions. Grain had con-
sequently become very scarce, and bread exceed-
ingly dear. Khankhanan had no resource but to
move away, so he set off towards the pargana of
Jun, near Tatta. But he sent a portion of his
force to invest Sthwan. Janibeg, assuming Sihwan
force to be weak in numbers, marched against it.
When Khankhanan heard of this movement, he
sent off with all possible speed Daulatkhan Lodi,
Khwaja Muhammad Hakim Bakshi, DHARU THE SON
OF RAJA TODAR MAL and others to re-inforce the
Sihwan division. This detachment marched eighty
kos in two days, and effected a Junction. Next
day Janibeg came up and arrayed his army. Daulat-
khan also made his dispositions. The royal force
amounted to only two-thousand, while Janibeg had
more than five-thousand. But confident in the
Imperial good fortune, they went to give battle.
RAja TopArR MAL’S SON DHARU FOUGHT MOST
BRAVELY, AND WAS KILLED. The wind of victory
blew upon the royal standards, and Janibeg fled
towards the bank of the river.
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v

' DHARU was a Munsubdar or commander of
seven-hundred. The establihment of this rank was

as under :—

Horses.

6
8
13
13
14
7

Irakee.
Mojenness.
Turkey.
Yabu.
Tazee.
Jungeleh.

Elephants.

4

-~ & n

Sheergeer.
Sadeh.
Menjholeh.
Kerheh.
Benderkeeah.

17 Camels.
3 Mules.
27 Carts. 1
The military pay of a Munsubdar or commander
of seven-hundred varied from Rs. 4,400 to Rs. 3,800

per month.



RAJA GOVARDHANDHARI TANDAN,
SON OF RAJA TODAR MAL.

RAJA GOVARDHANDHARI TANDAN, another son
of RAJA TODAR MAL, is mentioned in the Kamsa-
badha, a Sanskrit work in seven acts. This drama
was performed at a festival held at Benares in
honour of Vishweshwar. The patron of the author
and person who presided in the assembly is styled
RAjA GOVARDHANDHARL¥* THE SON OF RAJA
ToDAR MAL, the ornament of the TANDANA family
whose Guru was Girdhari. Girdhari or Girdhar
was the grandson of Vallabha-Acharya, the founder
of the Gokalastha Gosains, who flourished early in
the sixteenth century.
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48 RAJA GOVARDHAN DHARIL.

In the Wakiat-i-Jahangiri or the Memoirs of
the Emperor Jahangir, the Emperor writes that
Lakhmi Chand, the Raja of Kamaun, one of the chief
Rajas in the hills, at the time of waiting upon the
late king (the Emperor Akbar), sent a petition, ask-
ing that the son of RaJa ToDAR MAL might lead
him to the royal presence, and his request was com-
plied with. The name of this son of RAJA TODAR
MAL is, however, not mentioned by Jahangir.
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RAJA BIKRAMAJIT HARDAS RAI, THE
CONQUEROR OF KANGRA.

IN the Wakiat-i-Fahangiri or the Fahangire
nama (the authentic Memoirs of Jahangir), the
Emperor Jahangir appreciates the gallantry and
judgment of this general in the following terms :—

‘““ HARDAS RAJ, who had received from my father
Appreciation of the (the Emperor Akbar) the title
::’gig?: %fyntag: Bﬂ‘_’ of Rat RavaN, and from me
peror Jahangir. that of RAJA BIKRAMAJIT was
honoured by me with marks of the #Aighest
distinction. 1 made him Commandant of artillery,
with directions to keep 50,000 gunners and 3,000
gun-carriages always in a state of readiness.
BIKRAMAJIT was a Khattri by caste. He was in

my father's time examiner of the expenditure on
7
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the elephants, and was afterwards raised to the
exalted grade of Diwan, and enrolled among the
nobles of the Court. He was not wanting in
gallantry and judgment.”

Services of HARDAS RAl as Rai Rayan under
Akbar. The following account of the same general
is from the Zakmila-i-Akbar-nama or the supple-
ment of the Akbar-nama, containing an account
of the four remaining years of Akbar's reign by
Shaikh Inayatulla.

Abulfazl reached Sarai Banga, two stages from
Gwalior, on the 1st Shahryur. There Barsinghdeo
Bundela, anxious to obtain the favour of the Prince
Sultan Salim, planted an ambuscade in his way.
Abulfazl's followers apprised him of the danger,
and recommended him to retire for protection to
Rar RavanN and Raja Raisingh, who were with
2,000 horse at Antari, a distance of only two Zos.
But the Shaikh, whose hour of death was at hand,
did not listen to the advice. The Rajputs soon
afterwards placed their rough hands upon his collar,
and slew him with his attendants. Akbar was
much affected on hearing of his death and orders
Rai Rayan ordered to Were issued to the RAI RAVAN
punish Barsinghdeo.  for bringing Barsinghdeo to

punishment.

Barsinghdeo, the murderer of Abulfazl, had first
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been pursued by the RAI RAYAN to Bhander, and
Ral Reyan in pur- thencfe to Irich, a strong fort on
suit of Barsinghdeo.  the river. When the advanced
party of the Imperial troops turned their conquering
face against this place, he came out and drew up his
troops to dispute the bank of the stream Betwa. The
RaA1 RAYAN crossed the river and attacked and drove
him back into the fort, which was then besieged by
Ral Rayan besieged the royal forces. The distress
the fort of Irich. of the enemy increased, till the
benighted culprit broke from the walls by night,
and fled to the jungle. His elephant was slain
there ; but he contrived, under the darkness of the
night, to effect his escape.

In the Muntakhabut Tawarikth of Hasanbin
Muhammad-al-Khaki-ul-Shirazi, who came to India
in the time of Akbar, and obtained different offices
under that Emperor, it is stated that on the 17th
Bai Hardas appoint- of 'Shahryar, 1006H, Akbar ap-
ed as minister of pointed RAl HARDAS to act
Akbar, .. . . .

as minister conjointly with
Khwaja Shamsuddin.

Services of Hardas Rai as Bikramajit under
Jahangir. In the Shash Fath-i-Kangra, Muhammad
Jalala Tibatiba, who is also the author of a history
of Shah Jahan, gives the following account of the
conquest of Kangra by RAJA BIKRAMAJIT.
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When a victory was achieved by the Prince
Shah Jahan along with Raja
s“‘{g‘}ﬁ“} 13 3:%: BIKRAMAJIT over the Rana, and
%‘1‘12:: of Jam 8nd the tribes of Jam* and Bhara*
were subdued in Gujarat by the

royal army, Jahangir was exceedingly happy.

Since a mere shake of the chain of prosperity
is sufficient to produce all that is necessary for the
accomplishment of any purpose, the Almighty God
determined to reveal a wonder from the hidden
chambers of secrecy, and effect a miracle by his bene-
ficence in behalf of the Prince and the Imperial army.
This was exemplified in the revolt of Suraj Mal, son
of Raja Basu. Through his folly Suraj Mal relied
upon the precarious shelter of his forts, and exulted
in having the hills for his defence, not knowing
that the warriors of the royal army were so power-
ful that, even if he were to flee from water and
fire, and conceal himself under stones, he would
easily be destroyed with their blazing spears
and blades of good water, just as a flying spark
is soon reduced to nothing, or a tiny drop is ab-
sorbed by the earth. In short when the Emperor
who, by his generosity and kindness, had confirmed
him in the paternal dominions after the death of
his father, had been informed of Suraj Mal's

* By Jam is meant the chief Zamindar of Surat in
Guijarat; and by Bhara, the Zamindar of Kach.



RAJA BIKRAMAJIT. 53

revolt who had laid his rapicious hands upon
some of the paraganas of the Punjab, Jahangir
entrusted the duty of punishing the rebel to
the Prince, and the latter in order to display the

excellence of his arrangements,
ggﬁaﬂz 1;’ ci:m;:i!:z; gave the command to RAjJA
i%:‘g”::_ Suraj Mal of BIKRAMAJIT, an old, brave and

experienced chief, who was
very faithful to the throne, for whom the Prince had
used every endeavour to obtain advancement, the
gold of whose loyalty, when tried by the touch-
stone, had turned out pure and red, and who had
successfully rendered many services to the Emperor
Jahangir on former occasions, and also in the con-
quest of the tribes of Jam and Bhara, alluded
to above, against whom matters had been pre-
viously ill-conducted, and for whose present dis-
comfiture the Government was indebted entirely
to his exertions and valour.

Agreeably to the orders of the Prince, RAJA
BIKRAMJIT with a stout heart, experienced judg-
ment, loyal intentions, pure friendship, and great
precaution, marched from Gujarat against the rebel,
Raja Bikramajit at the. head of a considerable
marched from Gujarat army, in order to secure success,
against Sura] Yal. on the 12th of Shahriyar, the
13th year of Jahangir's reign, corresponding with
the 1st of Shaban, 1o27H,
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Suraj Mal, on receiving the intelligence of the
movements of BIKRAMAJIT, was so overwhelmed
with fear that he dared not lay his rapacious hands
upon the rich province of the Punjab, which he had
intended to plunder. He fled precipitately towards
Pathankot, and took shelter in the fort of Mau,
which was surrounded by hills and forests, and was
reckoned one of the loftiest and strongest forts
in the country. From ancient times it had been
the capital of the chiefs of that territory, and
several times siege was laid to it, but no enemy
was ever able to take it. RAjA BIKRAMAJIT, at
Captare of the fort the head of a royal army, soon
of Mau by Bikramajit. reached the place, and laid
siege to the fort. The refugees offered opposition,
but they were soon defeated. About 700 hundred
persons on their side, male and female were killed,
many men were taken prisoners, and Suraj Mal
himself, with a few others, fled to the fort of Nurpur,
which had been built by Raja Basu.

This town, before the fort was built, was called
Dhamri, and subsequent to its conquest it was
called Nurpur, after the illustrious name of the
Emperor Nuruddin Jahangir. BIKRAMAJIT, having
taken possession of the fort of Mau, and having
collected his munitions of war, was bent on the
destruction of Suraj Mal, and the conquest of Kangra.
With this intention he pursued Suraj Mal without
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delay ; but the fugitive chief, not finding himself
able to withstand the mighty torrent of the royal
army, and being quite confounded, dared not stop
there for a moment, but, before its arrival, fled away
at midnight towards the mountains; and having
entered the dominions of the Raja of Chamba,
concealed himself in the fort of Taragarh, a
very old, lofty, and strong fortress, hemmed in by
thick forests and mountains. He was, however,
soon besieged there by the royal army. For three
L. .. days RAJA BIKRAMAJIT led suc-
SEO:’:‘“?“:{:?:;J 102. cessive attacks upon the fort,
Taragsrh and cap- and on the fourth day stormed
tured it. . . . .
it with all his warriors, who,
though they sustained a great loss in killed and
wounded, yet with their bravery and by the force
of their arms, carried every thing before them.
RAjJA BIKRAMAJIT took possession of the fort,
and obliged Suraj Mal to flee. After he had
lost more than one thousand men on his side,
and a great number had fallen into the hands
of the besiegers, he fled from Taragarh to the
Raja of Chamba, and took refuge in a fort in
which the Raja and his family resided, and here
he considered himself fortunate in obtaining a
respite of two or three days.
RAjA BIKRAMAJIT, after the capture of the fort
of Taragarh and the flight of the rebel chief, march-
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ed towards the fort of Nurpur, where he stayed for
sogne days, and then moved from that place with
his mighty army, and made at once all the neigh-
bouring places his prey. He soon conquered the
Raja Blkramajit con- forts of Hara, Pahari, Thatha,

quered the forts of Pakrota, S i, whi
e st Thothe akrota, Sur, and Jawali, which

Pakrota, Sur, sad all lay in the vicinity of
Jawall. Nurpur, surrounded with jungle,

and were all very strong.

Having so far succeeded in his undertaking,
RAJA BIKRAMAJIT determined now to seize Suraj
Mal, and take the fort of Kangra. While he was
engaged in making preparations for this purpose,
Madhusingh, brother of Suraj Mal, taking advantage
of the opportunity, raised a rebellion in the same
territory ; but, through fear of RAjA BIKRAMAJIT,
he chose to secure himself within the fort of Kotila,
between Kangra and Nurpur. It was bounded on
three sides by a large river;; and on the land side,
which was as dark and narrow as his own under-
standing he fortified it with cannon blazing like the
firmament of fire. The prudence of RAjA BIKRA-
MAJIT did not permit of his leaving behind him this
new rebel unpunished. With all haste, therefore, he

i marched towards him, and
defi?":a fgﬁﬁzj‘iﬁ having reached the place, sud-
:?dxoiﬁ:‘“a the fort denly laid seige to the fort.

) The enemy offered a bold



RAJA BIKRAMA]JIT. 57

resistance, but at last was defeated; and, after
much bloodshed, the fort fell into the hands of the
royalists.

RAjJA BIKRAMAJIT, having wrested the whole
territory from Suraj Mal and his agents, made him-
self master of it on the part of the Emperor
Jahangir. He removed all the rebels’ officers from
Rajs Bikramajit t?leir difffarent posts, and estab-
granted Jagirs to his lished his own ¢kanas. He
warrlors. gave several parganas to the
servants of the throne as Jagirs.

The unfortunate Suraj Mal, having been pro-
perly punished for his insolence and rebellious
conduct, and having suffered great loss, repented
of his folly. In a short space of time, many
strong forts had been easily taken, a large number
of people had been slain, and many men had
been taken prisoners. Being entirely humbled
to the dust, and overwhelmed by sorrow and re-
morse, he was seized by a fatal disease, and soon
after died in the fort of the Raja of Chamba. The
latter, after the rebel’s death, wisely saw his safety
in acknowledging obedience to the throne. With
this conviction he sued RajA BIKRAMAJIT for
peace ; and, having succeeded in'gaining his favour,
The Rajs of Chamba cra.v-ed him to ob.tain Jaha'ngir's
surrendered to Raja forgiveness for his past miscon-
Bikramajit. duct. RAJA BIKRAMAJIT called

8
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upon him to give up all the property of Suraj
MaL, and to make the most unconditional offer
to surrender. The Raja of Chamba accordingly
made over the whole property of Suraj Mal, and
RAJA BIKRAMAJIT despatched all the prize property,
under a strong escort, to Jahangir; which,
besides other valuables, consisted of fourteen
large elephants, and 200 Arab and Turkish
horses.

Having thus got rid of the rebels, RAjA
BIKRAMAJIT now proceeded to the conquest of
Kangra. Immediately on his approaching the fort,
he surrounded it with his troops; and though
his religious scruples stood in his way, yet, for the
sake of his master, he used all his exertions
to conquer it. He acted contrary to his creed,
of which he was a most devoted adherent, and
considered the service of his master equal to the
service of the God, rather than become guilty of
disloyalty and ingratitude. In this fort there was a
temple of Devi, one of the greatest goddesses
of the Hindus, and people resorted to the place
in great numbers from the remotest parts of the
country to worship the goddess.

RAjA BIKRAMAJIT was one of the most faithful
and obedient servants of the throne. He was
attached to the Emperor’s interests to such a
degree that in promoting them he would fear no
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danger, and there was nothing too difficult to be
surmounted by his bold and daring spirit. Al-
though his ancestors did not possess the title
of Raja, and hereditary honours did not, therefore,
inspire any confidence in his character, yet by
his own meritorious services he obtained the
title of BIKRAMAJIT, and the munsué or rank of
a Commander of 5,000 horse. Entire power was
placed in his hands in the execution of the present
command. Indeed, the advantages of obedience
and gratitude to a master are incalculably numerous
Raja Bikramajit laid and infinitely great. I}l short,
siege to the fort, of RAJA BIKRAMAJIT, having sur-
Kengra. rounded the fort, ordered in-
trenchments to be made, and mines to be dug in
their proper places. Each officer was appointed to
a certain service, and he himself remained to
superintend the whole.

RAjA BIKRAMAJIT led on several gallant
attacks upon the fort. The warriors -of the royal
army fought very bravely with the enemy. The
besiegers at last effected a breach in the walls, and
forced a passage into the fort. A most sanguinary
Description of the confest ensued. The brave
battle of Kangra. soldiers of the royal army shot
a great number of their opponents with their
arrows, and like lightning opened a dreadful
fire on them. The warriors fought so boldly that
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they rivalled the celebrated Sam and Nariman in
feats of chivalry; and the musketeers threw such a
shower of balls that the heavens appeared to have
hid themselves under the veil of clouds. The whole
atmosphere was filled with the smoke of the guns.
The arrows of the archers made so many holes in
the shields of their antagonists that thay resembled
the hives of bees; and the breasts of the heroes,
from the wounds they received, became as hollow
as the scales of a balance. The nooses which the
besiegers threw towards the enemy were so strong
that they might have drawn down the milky way
from the heavens. The musket-balls which fell at a
very great distance and with much velocity, exceeded
in number the drops of rain, and the noise of the
drums drowned that of thunder. The shouts of
triumph and the sounds of the musical instruments
reached the heavenly regions and confounded Jupiter
in the fifth heaven. At last the opponents being
entirely defeated, found their safety in flight. Al-
though they had made a vigorous resistance, and
showed much intrepidity and courage in defend-
ing themselves, yet the brave warriors of RAjA
BIKRAMAJIT advanced to the attack with such great
impetuousity, and their ardour and zeal were so un-
remitting, that towards the close of the day the gale
of victory blew upon the royal standards, and a com-
plete overthrow was given to the enemy, whom
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their mighty hand compelled to surrender the keys
of the fort.

RAJA BIKRAMAJIT ¢riumphantly enteved the
Rajs Blkramafit, con- fort, appointed trust-worthy
quered the fort of Kan- officers to protect the property
gra. which might be found there,
and placed amils at different stations where they
were required. After this signal victory, he made
the whole army happy by offering them his thanks,
praising them jfor their valovous deeds, and re-
warding every man with goods and cash according
to his vank and deserts. He also increased the
munsubs (or military official ranks) of those war-
riors who distinguished themselves in the battle.
He took possession of all the treasures which had
been amassed by the Rajas of that place from
ancient times. From these riches he distributed
rewards to the nobles and officers of the army,
and what remained, after all the expenses, he
sent to the Emperor Jahangir with a report of
the victory thus achieved. Jahangir, on receiving
the information of this conquest, offered thanks to
the great Creator of the Universe, and distributed a
large sum in alms among the poor and the needy.

Having given an account of the conquest by
RAJA BIKRAMAJIT of Kangra, the historian Muham-
Description 0f the m?.d :Ialala Tibatiba gives a des-
fort of Kangra. cription of the fort of Kangra.
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This fort, according to his statement, was very lofty,
and stood on a very high hill. Its buildings were
very beautiful. It was so old that no one could
tell at what period it had beem built. The fort
was very strong, insomuch that no king had ever
been able to take it; and it was unanimously
declared by all persons acquainted with the history
of ancient Rajas, that from the beginning up to the
time of RAJA BIKRAMAJIT it had always remained
in possession of one and the same family.

This fact has also been confirmed by the
histories of the Muhammadan kings who reigned
in India. From 720H. or the commencement
of Sultan Ghiyasuddin’s power, to the year 963H,
when the Emperor Akbar became the master
of the whole country of Hindustan, the fort was
besieged no less than fifty-two times by the most
powerful kings and rulers, but no one was able
to take it. Firoz, who was one of the greatest
kings of Delhi, once laid siege to this fort, but it
baffled all his efforts ; for at least he was contented
with having an interview with its Raja, and was
obliged to return unsuccessful. In the reign of
the Emperor Akbar, one of his greatest nobles,
Hasan Kulikhan Turkoman, entitled Khan-i-Jahan,
Governor of the Province of Bengal, attacked this
fort, at the head of a numerous army, after he
was appointed to thc Government of the Punjab;
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but, notwithstanding a long siege, he also failed
in taking it. To be successful in such a great and
difficult task was beyond all expectation; but Pro-
vidence has destined a time for all works, at
which they must be accomplished; and hence it
was that Akbar, notwithstanding all his efforts,
could not obtain its possession. It was destined
to fall into the hands of RAJA BIKRAMAJIT, the
Commander of the mighty army of the Emperor
Jahangir, under the influence of whose auspicious
star all difficulties were overcome, and all obstacles
removed.

It has been related above that RAJA BIKRAMAJIT
had always under him 350,000 gunners and 3,000
gun-carriages in a state of readiness. Besides this,
he was a Munsubdar or Commander of five-thousand
Raja Bikramajit as which was thc. highest military
@ Commander of five rank except in the case of the
thousand, king's own sons.. The ordinary
establishment of a commander of five thousand was
as follows :—

Horses.
34 Irakee.
34 Mojenness.
68 Turkey.
68 Yabu.
68 Tazee.

68 Jungeleh.
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Elephants.
20 Sheergeer.
30 Sadeh.
20 Menjholeh.
20 Kerheh.
10 Benderkeeah.
80 Camels.
20 Mules.
160 Carts.
The military pay of a Munsubdar of five thou-
sand varied from Rs. 30,000 to Rs. 28,000 per
month.




GURU NANAK VEDI AND HIS
SUCCESSORS.

Guru NANAK was born in the Samvat yeat of
Vikramaditya 1525, correspond-
ing to 892 H. and to 1468 A.D.,
in the thirty-second year of the reign of Belol Lodi.
GuURU NANAK’S father, whose name was Kallu, was
of the Vedi family of the Khattri caste. He was a
native of the village of Talwandi but Nanak was,
says Dr. M’Gregor, not born there though stated to
be so both by Mr. Forster and Sir John Malcolm.
Talwandi is about sixty miles from Lahore and twenty
south of Wazgirabad, on the route from that place to
Amritsar in latitude 3204". In the account of the
birth of Guru Nanak it is called 7a/wandi-rae-malar,
meaning ‘“ wisdom and wealth.” The author of the
9

Birth of Gurn Nanak.
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Nanaka Chandrodaya, calls the village Talvandi
(ka)*
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GURU NANAK was a precocious child. At the
early age of four, he was sent to the school, the
master whereof was a Deist, and wished to incul-
cate the same principle in his youthful scholar, but
the boy, to his great astonishment, instead of yield-
ing implicit credence, inquired of his teacher,
“What proofs he could give him of the existence
of a God?” The school-master soon after re-
nounced the world and became a Fazki». NANAK
is represented to have been from his very childhood
inclined to devotion, and indifferent to worldly
concerns. His father endeavoured to divert his
mind from this religious tendency, and amongst
other expedients, gave him some money to
Early life of Gura Purchase salt at one village and
anak. " to sell it at another at some
profit. NANAK undertook the commission, and
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accompanied by a servant, named Bala, proceeded
towards the village where he was to buy salt. On
the road he fell in with some Fakirs (holy men-
dicants), who were suffering from want of food,
which they had not tasted for three days. NANAK,
affected by their condition, observed to Bala. “The
gain of this world is transient; I wish to relieve
these poor men, and thus obtain that gain which is
eternal.”” His companion (who became afterwards
the favourite disciple of NANAK) commended his
proposal, and the money given to purchase salt
was distributed by NANAK amongst the starving
Fuakirs, who, when refreshed, entered into a long
discourse upon the unity of God, with which NANAK
was much delighted.

Upon his return home, his father inquired what
profit he had made. “I have fed the poor,” replied
NaNAK, “and have thereby secured for you a gain
that will endure for ever.” Kallu provoked at this
thoughtless prodigality, abused Nanak, and even
struck him. Rai Bolar, the ruler of the district,
overheard the transaction, and, severely reproving
Kallu for his treatment of his son, interdicted him
from ever lifting his hand against NANAK, before
whom, to the astonishment of all present, he
humbled himself with profound veneration.

Kallu, though obliged to treat his son with more
forbearance than formerly, still hoped to detach him
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from his unprofitable abstractions, and in order to
divert his attention to worldly occupations, prevailed
upon Jaya Ram, his son-in-law, to admit NANAK
into partnership with him. NANAK accordingly
attended the granaries of Doulat Khan, which were
in charge of Jaya Ram; but though his hands were
employed in this work, and his kindness of manner
made all the inhabitants of Sultanpur, where the
granaries were established, his friends; yet his heart
never strayed for one moment from its object. It
was incessantly fixed on the Divinity.

According to some writers one morning, as
NANAK sat in a contemplative posture, a Fakir
approached him and exclaimed: “Oh NaNak!
upon what are thy thoughts now employed?
Quit such occupations, that thou mayest obtain the
inheritance of eternal wealth.” Starting up, after
a pause, NANAK distributed the contents of the
granaries amongst the poor and renounced all
worldly occupatians. '

Daulat Khan, hearing that his granaries had been
emptied, ordered Jaya Ram to be cast into prison
for theft; but NANAK, when he heard of this event,
proceeded to the Khan, avowed the act, and offered
to be held responsible for all that was deficient in the
granaries. Jaya Ram’s accounts were accordingly
examined, when a balance was found in his favour.

According to other writers NANAK is said to
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have had an interview with the Supreme God. It
is thus described. ‘“One day NANAK heard a voice
“from above exclaim, NANAK, approach!” He re-
plied, “Oh God! What power have I to stand in
‘“thy presence?” The voice said, ““ Close thine
eyes.” NANAK shut his eyes, and advanced: he
was told to look up : he did so, and heard the word
Wa! or well done, pronounced five times; and then
Wa! Guruji or well done teacher. After this God
said, “NANAK! I have sent thee into the world, in
the Kali Yuga (or depraved age); go and bear my
name.” Nanak said, “Oh God! how can I bear
the mighty burthen? If my age was extended to
tens of millions of years, if I drank of immortality,
and my eyes were formed of the sun and moon,
and were never closed, still, Oh God! I could not
presume to take charge of thy wondrous name.”
“1 will be thy Guru (teacher),” said God, “and thou
“ shalt be a Guru to all mankind, and thy sect shall
“be great in the world. Thou must teach unto thy
“followers three lessons: the first, to worship my
‘““name; the second, charity; the third, ablution.
“They must not abandon the world, and they must
“do ill to no being; for into every being have I
“infused breath; and whatever | am, thou art, for
“ betWi*g us there is no difference. It is a blessing
‘“that thou art sent into the Kali Yuga.” After this,
“Wa Guru! or well done leacher! was pronounc-
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“ed from the mouth of the most high Guru or
“teacher, and NANAK came to give light and free-
“dom to the universe.” This probably refers to
the state when NANAK was in contemplation.

NANAK began to practise the austerities and
penances of a holy man, and by his abstraction in the
contemplation of the Divine Being, his abstinence
and virtue, he acquired great celebrity. He is said to
have travelled into various countries and wherever
he journeyed, he preached and explained to all ranks
the doctrines of the unity and omnipresence of God,
defending his own opinions without disparaging
those of others. “Put on armour,” says GURU
NANAK, “that will harm no one; let thy coat of mail
“be that of understanding, and convert thy enemies
“to friends. Fight with valour, but with no weapon,
“except the word of God.” In praise of the Al-
mighty God GURU NANAK observes :—

Thy portals how wonderful they are, how wonder-
ful thy palace, where thou sittest and govern-
est all!

Numberless and infinite are the sounds which pro-
claim thy praises.

How numerous are thy Paris, skilful in music and
song !

Pavan (air), water, and fire celebrate thee;
Dharma Raja celebrates thy praises at thy

. gates. ‘
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Chitragupta (Secretary to Dharma Raja) cele.
brates thy praises; who, skilful in writing,
writes and administers final justice.

Iswara, Brahma, and Devi, celebrate thy praises ;
they declare in fit terms thy majesty at thy
gates.

Indra celebrates thy praises, sitting on the Indraic
throne amid the Devatas.

The just celebtate thy praises in profound medita-
tion, the pious declare thy glory.

The Yatis and the Satis joyfully celebrate thy
might.

The Pandits, skilled in reading, and the Rishis-
waras, who, age by age, read the Vedas, re-
cite thy praises.

The Mohinis, heart alluring, inhabiting Swarga,
Mritya and Patala, celebrate thy praises.

The Ratnas (gems), with the thirty-eight Tirthas,
celebrate thy praises.

Heroes of great might celebrate thy name; beings
of the four kindg of production celebrate thy
praises.

The continents, and regions of the world, cele-
brate thy praises; the universal Brahmanda
(the mundane egg), which thou hast made
firm.

All whe know thee praise thee, all who are
desirous of thy worship.
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How numerous they are who praise thee! they
exceed my comptehension : how then, shall
Nanak desctibe them?

He, even he, is the Lord of truth, true, and truly
just.

He is, he was, he passes not, the preserver of all
that is preserved.

Of numerous hues, sorts and kinds, he is the
original author of Maya.

Having formed the cteation, he surveys his own
work, the display of his own greatness.

What pleases him he does, and no order of any
other being can teach him.

He is the Padshah and the Padshah Sahib of
Shahs ; Nanak resides in his favour.

From these few verses of GURUK NANAK, some
idea will be formed of the doctrines he taught to
his followers. He professed himself the enemy of
discotd, and to have no othet object than that of re-
conciling the two seemingly hostile faiths of the
Hindus and Muhammadans in one teligion, which he
endeavouted to do by recalling them to that great
and original truth which they professed in common,
and by reclaiming them from the etrots into which
they were considered to have fallen at that time.

It is stated that a Raja of Sivanabhu endea.
voured to tempt NANAK, by offering him all the
luxuries of the world, to depart 'from his austere

10
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habits, but in vain* His presents of rich food,
splendid clothes and fair ladies, only afforded the
GURU so many opportunities of decrying against
the vanities of this world, and preaching to the

* Compare the following incident in the life of Buddha
as given in the Mahavagga—Pabbajjasutta, a dialogue
in which king Bimbisara feeling interested in Buddha
tries to tempt him with wealth, but is mildly rebuked by
Buddha.

1. 1 will praise an ascetic life such as the clearly-seeing
(Buddha) led, such as he thinking over it approved of as
an ascetic life.

2. This house-life is pain, the seat of impurity, and an
ascetic life is an open-air hfe, so considering he embraced
an ascetic life.

3. Leading an ascetic life, he avoided with his body
sinful deeds, and having also abandoned sin in words, he
cleansed his life.

4. Buddha went to Rajagaha, he entered the Giribbaja
in Magadha for alms with a profusion of excellent signs,

5. Bimbisara standing in his palace saw him, and
seeing him endowed with these signs, he spoke these words :

6. Attend ye to this man, he is handsome, great, clean,
he is both endowed with good conduct, and he does not look
before him further than a yuga (the distance of a plough.)

7. With down cast eyes, thoughtful, this one is not like
those of low caste; let the king’s messengers run off, (and
ask) : Where is the Bhikkhu going ?

8. The king's messengers followed after him and said :
Where is the Bhikku going, where will he reside ?
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Raja the blessings of eternal life. He at last suc-
ceeded in making him a convert, and resided
at Sivanabhu two years and five months. During
this period he composed the Pran Sankali, for
the instruction of his followers. After NANAK had

9. Going begging from house to house, watching the
door of the senses, well restrained, he quickly filled his bowl,
conscious, and thoughtful.

10. Wandering about in search of alms, having gone out.
of the town, the Muni repaired to the mountain Pandava;
it must be there he lives.

11. Seeing that he had entered his dwelling, the mes-
sengers then sat down, and one messenger having returned,
announced it to tke king.

12. This Bhikku, O great king, is sitting on the east
side of Pandava, like a tiger, like a bull, like a lion in a
mountain cave.

13. Having heard the messenger’s words, the Khattiya
in a fine chariot hastening went out to the Pandava
mountain, )

14. Having gone as far as the ground was practicable
for a chariot, the Khattiya, after alighting from the chariot,
and approaching on foot, having come up to him, seated
himself.

15. Having sat down, the king then exchanged the
usual ceremonious greetings with him, and after the com-
plimentary talk he spoke these words :

16, Thou art both young and delicate, a lad in the prime
of youth, possessed of a fine complexion, like a high-born
Khattiya.
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visited all the cities of India, he went to Mecca
and Medina, where his actions, his miracles, and
his long disputations with the most celebrated
Muhammadan saints and doctors are most cir-
cumstantially described by different writers.

He was one day abused, and even struck as one
of his biographers relates, by a Mullah, for lying
on the ground with his feet in the direction of the

17. 1 will decorate and furnish the army-house, and at
the head of the assembly of chiefs give thee wealth; enjoy it
and tell me thy birth, when asked.

18. Buddha : Just beside Himavata, O king, there lives
a people endowed with the power of wealth, the inhabitants
of Kosala.

19. They are Adichchas by family, Sakiyas by birth;
from that family I have wandered out, not longing for
sensual pleasures,

20, Seeing misery in sensual pleasures, and considering
the forsaking of the world as happiness, I will go and exert
myself ; in this my mind delights,

Again in the Mahavagga—Selasutta—Sela addresses to
‘Buddha :-—

Thou deservest to be a king, a king of universal kings,
a ruler of the four-cornered (earth), a conqueror, a lotd of
the Jambu-grove (s.e. India).

Khattiyas and wealthy kings are devoted to thee; tule,
O Gotama, as a king of kings, a leader of men.

I am a king, O Sela,—so said Bhagavat, —an incom-
'parable, religious king, with Justice I turn the wheel, a
wheel that is irresistible.
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sacred temple of Mecca. “How darest thou, in-
fidel” ! said the offended Muhammadan priest,
“turn thy feet towards the house of God.” “Turn
them, if you can,” said Nanak, “to a direction
where the house of God is not.”—Showing clearly
that the mind of the GURU was deeply imbued with
the great truth that all space was filled with Him.
The most insignificant animal that crawled on
the earth, the least complicated flower that decked
the face of the desert, were alike the work of the
same Divine hand that formed the elephant and
wide-spreading banian tree! Trusting to this
bountiful Being, GURU NANAK despised all worldly
riches, unless in so far as they served to relieve his
fellow-creatures ; and charity to all mankind was
one of the precepts which he preached to his fol-
lowers, next to devotion to the Deily. The life
of a fellow-creature was sacred in his eyes, for the
same breath was breathed into them all by the
Almighty, and was only to be taken away by Him.
Murder, war, and discord, whereby the lives of

[Note.—Rhattiya means a prince or warrior and
Bhikkhu a mendicant. In Sanskrit these words are
written as Kshattriya and Bhikshu respectively. In
other words the Sanskrit letter kska (‘) is written and
spoken in Pali as kka, as is generally the case in Hipdi,
Punjabi, Bengali and other dialects derived from Sanskrit.]
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men were sacrificed, he deprecated; and cruelty
and intolérance were held in abomination by him,
as heinous sins.

During his travels, in'the year 1526A.D., NANAK
was introduced £o the Emperor Babar, before whom
he maintained his doctrine with great firmness
and eloquence. Babar is said to have been pleased
with the interview, and to have offered him an
ample maintenance, which Nanak refused, observ-
ing, that he trusted for support to Him who provided
for all, and from Whom alone a man of religion and
virtue should accept favour or reward.

NANAK is said to have proceeded to Multan,
where he communed with the

irs, or Muhammadan saints,
of that part of the country. Thence he went to
Kirtipur, on the Ravi, where he died at the age of
71, in the year 963H. (1539 A.D.) in the first year
of the reign of Akbar. He reigned as Guru sixty
years, five months, and seven days. His Samad is
on the bank of the Ravi, five miles from Kulanur.
Vast crowds collect annually at this place to per-
form certain ceremonies in commemoratjon of the
day of his decease.

The character of GURU NANAK is fairly drawn
Character of Gura by Sir John Malcom:  The
anax. great eminence he attained, and

the success with which he combated the opposition

Death of Gruru Nanak.
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he met with, afford ample reason to conclude that he
was a man of more than common genius : and this
favourable impression of his character will be con-
firmed by a consideration of the object of his life,
and the means he took to accomplish it. Born in
a province on the extreme verge of India, at the
very point where the religion of Muhammad and
the worship of the Hindus appeared to touch, and
at a moment when both these tribes cherished the
most violent rancour and animosity towards each
other, his great aim was to blend these jarring
elements in peaceful union, and he only endea-
voured to effect his purpose through the means of
mild persuasion. His wish was to recall both
Muhammadans and Hindus to an exclusive atten-
tion to that sublimest of all principles, which in-
culcates devotion to God and peace towards man.
He had to combat the furious bigotry of the one
and the deep rooted superstition of the other;
but he attempted to overcome all obstacles by the
force of reason and humanity; and we cannot
have a more convincing proof of the general
character of that doctrine which he taught, and
the inoffensive light in which it was viewed, than
the knowledge that its success did not rouse the
bigotry of the intolerant and tyrannical Muham-
madan government under which he lived.”

A comparison between certain events in the life
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of GURU NANAK and Buddha has already been
drawn above. On this subject Sir Lepel Griffin
says that there is much in the character and teach-
ing of GURU NANAK which teminds the student
Oonzarislonhtw«n of the life and teaching of the
Buddha,  great Buddhist reformer, whose
devotion to the cause of humanity and the general
enlightenment of whose doctrine have had so vast
an influence on a quarter of the human race.
Accotding to the same authority the unity of
the Supreme Being was the main point in the doc-
Doctrines of Gurg trine taught by GURU NANAK;
Nanak. that He is One and Alone, as
he affirms in the following couplet : . ¢ Whom shall 1
call the second ? There is none. In all there is that
one Spotless One’ (the Deity.) The Deity under
whatever known name as Brahm, Hari, Ram, or
Govind, is incomprehensible, invisible, uncreated,
eternal, and alone possessing any real existence.
He is the root of all things; the Primary Cause
from which all human beings and all Nature have
been evolved, from whom every thing has been
expanded. In the same way as Darwin has taught
the evolution of species, so did the doctrine of
GURU NANAK proclaim, not the creation of Nature
by the All-Powerful out of nothing, but the infinite
division of His own essence into a plurality of
forms.
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Captain Joseph Davey Cunningham observes
tnat GURU NANAK likens the Deity to Truth, which
was before the world began, which is, and which
shall endure for ever, as the ultimate idea or cause
of all we know or behold. The GURU addresses
equally the Mulla and the Pandit, the Dervish and
the Sanyasi, and tells them that virtues and
charities, heroic acts and gathered wisdom, are
nought of themselves, that the only knowledge
which availeth is the knowledge of God; and then,
as if to rebuke those vain men who saw eternal
life in their own act of faith, he declares that
they only can find the Lord on whom the Lord
looks with favour. Yet the extension of grace
is linked with the exercise of our will and the
beneficient use of our faculties. He adopted the
philosophical system of his countrymen, and
regarded bliss as the dwelling of the soul with
God after its punitive transmigrations have ceased.
Life, he says, is as the shadow of the passing
bird, but the soul of man is, as the potter’s wheel,
ever circling on its pivot. He also referred to
the Arabian prophet, and to the Hindu incarna-
tions, not as imposters and the ditfusers of evil,
but as having truly been sent by God to instruct
mankind, and he lamented that sin should never-
theless prevail. He asserted himself no special
successor, of these inspired teachers of hs belief,

11
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sent to reclaim fallen mortals of all creeds and
countries. He rendered his mission applicable to
all times and places, yet he declared himself to be
but the slave, the humble messenger of the Almighty,
making use ot universal truth as his sole instru-
ment.

At this stage of the narrative it would not be
out of place to give a cursory view of the religious
and philosophic thonght of India.  On this subject,
Captain Cunningham remarks that the condition
of India irom remote ages to the present time,
is an episode in the history of the world* At
an carly period, the Asiatic peninsula, from the
Southern Ghats to the Himalayan mountains, would
seem to have been colonized by a warlike  subdivi-
sion of the Caucasian race, which here and there,
near the greater rivers and the shores of the ocean,
formed orderly communities ; but it was on the
banks of the Upper Ganges that the latent encrgies
of the people first received an impulse, which pro-
duced the peculiar civilization of the Brahmans,
and made a few heroic families supreme from
Arachosia to the Golden Chersonese.  India illus-
trates the power of Darius and the greatness of
Alexander, the philosophy of Greece and the re-
ligion of China; and while Rome was contending

Compare Louis Jucolliat's Bible n India—page xi.
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with Germans and Cimbri, and yielding to Goths
and Huns, the Hindu Indo-Aryans absorbed
swarms of Scythic barbarians; they dispersed
Saca, they enrolled Gete among their most famous
tribes, and they made others serve as their valiant
defenders.* India afterwards checked the victori-
ous career of Islam, but she could not wholly
resist the fierce enthusiasm of the Turkoman
hordes; and she became one of the most splendid
of Muhammadan empires.  The well-being of
India’s industrious millions is now linked with the
foremost nation of the west, and the representa-
tives of Judaan faith and Roman polity will long
wage a war of principles with the speculative
Brahman, the authoritative Mulla, and the hardy
believing Sikh.

The Brahmans and their valiant Khattris had a
long and arduous contest with that ancient faith
of India, which, as successively modified, became
famous as Buddhism. When Manu wrote, when
Alexander conquered, and when the obscure Fahian
travelled and studied, there were some kingdoms
ruled by others than “ Aryas.” During this period
the genius of Hinduism became fully developed

ok Compare Sir W. W. Hunter’s Indian Empire—pages
167, 168, 170, 171 and 180; also Colonei Tod's Rajasthan
Vol. 1, page jo and Professor H. H. Wilson’s Vishnu

Purana Vol. 1V, p. 187,
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and the Brahmans rivalled the Greeks i the great-
ness and the variety of their triumphs. Epic poems
show high imaginative and descriptive powers, and
the Ramayana and Mahabharata still move the

. feelings and affect the character of the people.
Mathematical science was so perfect, and astro-
nomical observation so complete, that the paths of
the sun and moon were accurately measured. The
Philosophy of the learned few was, perhaps, for
the first time, firmly allied with the theology of the
believing many, and Brahmanism laid down as
articles of faith, the unity of God, the creation of
the world, the immortality of the soul, and the
responsibility of man. The remote dwellers upon the
Ganges distinctly made known that future lifc about
which Moses is silent or obscure, and that unity
and omnipotence of the Creator which were un-
known to the polytheism of the Greek and Roman
multitude, and to the dualism of the Mithraic legis-
lators; while Vyasa perhaps surpassed Plato in
keeping the people tremblingly alive to the punish-
ment which awaited evil deeds.

The Brahmins succeeded in expelling the Bud-
dhist faith from the Indian peninsula, and when
Shankarcharya journeyed and disputed, a few
learned men, and the inoffensive half conforming
Jains, alone remained to represent the “gentiles”
of Hinduism. The Khattris had acquired king-
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doms and heathen princes had bet;_n subdued or
converted. Hinduism had attained its limits, and
the victory brought with it the seeds of decay. The
intermingling with strangers led to a partial adop-
tion of their usages. The old Brahman worship had
been domestic or solitary and that of the Buddhists
public or congregational ; the Brahman ascetic
separated himself from his fellows, but the Buddhist,
hermit became a ceenobite, the member of a com-
munity of devotees; the Brahman reared a family
before he became an anchorite, but the Buddhist
vowed celibacy and renounced most of the pleasures,
of sense. These customs of #he vanquished had
their effect upon the conquerors, and Shankar-
acharya, in his endeavour to strengthen orthodoxy,
enacted the double part of St. Basil and Pope
Honorius. He established a monastery of Brahman
ascetics ; he converted the solitary “ Dandee,” with
his staff and waterpot, into one of an order, a monk
or friar, at once ceenobitic and mendicz;nt, who lived
upon alms and who practised chastity.

Philosophic speculation had kept pace in diver-
sity with religious usage : learning and wealth, and
an extended intercourse with men, produced the
ordinary tendency towards scepticism, and six
orthodox schools opposed six heretical systems,
and made devious attempts to acquire a knowledge
of God by logical deductions from the phenomena
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of nature or of the human mind. They disputed
about the reality and the eternity of matter; about
consciousness and understanding; and about life
and the soul, as separate trom, or as identical with,
one another and with God. The results were,
the atheism of some, the belief of others in a
limitary deity, and the more general reception of
the doctrine of “Maya’ or illusion.

A new people now entered the country, and a
new element hastened the decline of corrupted
Hinduism. Armed with religion as a motive, and
empire as an object, the Turks precipitated them-
selves upon India. ® The Mughals and Afghans
gradually changed the language and the thoughts
of the people. Subsequently the Muhummadans
became Indianized; and, in the sixt~enth century,
the great Akbar conceived the design of establishing
a national government or monarchy which should
unite the elements of the two systems ; but political
obedience does not always denote social amalga-
mation, and the reaction upon the Moslem mind
perhaps increased that intolerance of Aurangzeb
which hastened the ruin of the dynasty.

The public mind became agitated and the
first result of the conflict was the institution,
about the end of the fourteenth century, of a
comprchensive sect by Ramanand of Benares, a
follower of the tenets of Ramanuj. He admitied
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all classes of people as his disciples, and he
declared that the true votary was raised above
mere social forms, and was free or liberated.
During the same century the learned enthusiast
Guru Goraknath gave popularity to the doctrine
of the “Yoga.” It was, however, held, that in this
Kaliyuga, or iron age, fallen man was unequal to
so great a penance, or to the attainment of com-
plete beautitude; but Goraknath taught that intense
mental abstraction would etherialise the body of the
most lowly, and gradually unite his spirit with the
all-pervading soul of the world. In the next genera-
tion, or about the year 1450 A-D. Kabir preached
to the Muhammadans as well as the Hindus and he
urged them to strive continually after inward purity.
In the beginning of the sixteenth century the re-
forms of Ramanand were introduced into Bengal
by Chaitanya, a Brahman of Naddea. He admitted
all classes as members of his sect, and insisted
upon “ Bhakti,” or faith, as chastening the most
impure. About the same period Vallabhacharya,
a Brahman of Tellingana, gave a further impulse to
the reformation in progress. He taught that cffect-
ed devotion was compatible with the ordinary
duties of the world. But these good and able men
appear to have been so impressed with nothingness
of this life, that they deemed the amelioration of
man’s social condition as unworthy of a thought.
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They formed pious associations of contended
Quietists, or they gave themselves up to the con-
templation of futurity in the hope of approaching
bliss. They perfected forms of dissent rather than
planted the germs of nations. It was reserved for
NANAK to perceive the true principles of reform,
and to lay those broad foundations which enabled
his successor GOVIND SINGH to fire the minds of
his countrymen with a new nationality.

“GURU NANAK was unquéstionably a man of
uncommon genius,” observes Mr. W. G. Osborne,
““as may be inferred from the eminence he attained
and the success with which he combated the oppo-
sition which encountered him, while he laboured
anremittingly to inculcate upon Hindus and Muham-
madans, that sublime principle which enjoins devo-
tion to God and peace towards men.”

In short GURU NANAK effected a change in the
religious thought of this country. He has left an
undying influence behind him for good and his
doctrines are even at the present day practised by
a great many persons. His mild demeanor, earnest
piety and persuasive eloquence are ever the themes
of praise, and fairs are held at most of the places
connected with the events of his life; at Nankana,
for instance, in the Sharakpur tahsil; at Dera
Nanak, in the Gurdaspur district; at Bir Baba
Nanak, close to Sialkot, and so forth.
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GurU NANAK had two sons, named Sri Chand
and Lakhmi Das, but he thought neither of them
worthy to succeed him in his spiritual office which
he bequeathed to a Khattri of the Tihan family,
Guru Nanak's suc- named Lehna. GURU NANAK
cossor. had initiated Lehna in the
sacred mysteries of his sect, clothed him in the
holy mantle of a Fakir, and bestowed on him the
name or tittle of ANGAD or own body. It is
believed that the spirit of GURU NANAK passed
into the body of ANGAD. ANGAD was therefore
acknowledged as the teacher of the sect, and SRrI
CHAND, the son of GURU NANAK, became a fakir
and founded the order of Udasis, a community
indifferent to the concerns of the world.

GURU ANGAD was born, according to most ac-
counts, in the Samvat year 1561 or 1504 A. D,
(on the first day of the bright half of Bysakh) but
according to others, in the Samvat year 1567 or
1510 A.D. He settled at the village of Khadur,
on the bank of the Beas, in the Taran Taran Tahsil
of the Amritsar district, where
there is a shrine in his honour
and where his family enjoys some respect. He
taught the same doctrines as GURU NANAK did,
and wrote some verses that now form part of the
Granth. He reigned as Guru for a period of
twelve years, six months and nine days; and left

12

Guru Angad.
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two sons, Dasu and Datu, but as neither of them
was initiated in the mysteries of the sect he was
succeeded, at his death, in the Samvat year 1609
(1552 A.D.), by a Khattri of the Bhalle family,
named AMAR DAS, an ardent follower.

GUuRU AMAR Das was distinguished by his
activity in preaching the tenets of GURU NANAK:

he made many converts and
Guru Amar Das. with their aid he acquircd some
temporal power. He was a wise and just GURU
and he sent twenty-two disciples to preach his
doctrines to different parts of the country. It is
said that he found an attentive listener in the tole-
rant Akbar. He built a fine dao/i or large well,
containing 84 steps, together with a shelter for
travellers, at Govindwal in the province of Lahore.
On this he spent large sums of money, as the water
was at a great depth.

GurRy AMAR Das had two sons Mohan and
Mori, and two daughters Dani and Bhani: he was
very anxious regarding the marriage of Bhani,
and employed a Brahman to seek a fit husband for
her ; but the attention of the GURU was accidentally
drawn to a youth named RaM Das, a Khattri of
the Sodi family, a lineal descendant of Sodi Rai,
who had abdicated the thrpne of Lahore in favour
of his uncle Kulpat Vedi, and he gave him his
daughter in marriage. GURU AMAR Das died,
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in the Samvat year 1631 or 1574 A:D., after a
reign of more than twenty-two years, at Govindwal,
and was succeeded by his son-in-law, whom he
had initiated in the sacred mysteries of the
sect.

Guru RAM DAS became celebrated for his
piety, and for the improvements he made at
Amirtsar, an ancient city, then
called Chak, and which for
some time was known by the name of Rampur or
Ramdaspur, after him. He built a tank which hé
termed Amritsar, signifying “water of immortality.”
‘This tank has acquired a sacred character, and has
imparted its holiness to the city.

It is related that at the time the Emperor Akbar
was at Lahore, he heard of the fame of GURU Ram
DAs and wished to see him. He threw off the
trammels of religion, and after conversing with the
Guru was much pleased with him, and as a mark

@Gura Ram Das.

of esteem and regard, the Emperor issued an
order, that a certain portion of ground should be
granted to GURU RaM DAs, which was accordingly
-done. It was on this piece of ground the sacred
tank referred to above, was built by the GURU who
.went occasionally from Govindwal to reside there,
.and his disciples and followers settled at that place.
The gift of Akbar was, however, disputed by.a
Byragi, who claimed the land as the sita of an
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ancient pool dedicated to Rama, the hero of the
Ramayana, and the tutelary deity of his order;
but the GURU said he was himself the representa-
tive of the hero. The Byragi could produce no
proof ; but RAM DAs dug deep into the earth, and
displayed to numerous admirers, the ancient steps
of Raja Ram Chandra’s-reservoir. The connection
between the family of Ram Das and Ram Chandra
is explained further on.

After a short time the Emperor Akbar went
from the Punjab to the Dekhan, and on arriving
at Govindwal he encamped there, and sent for
Ram DAs; he received the GURU with great dis-
tinction and kindness, and requested himto ask a
favour. GURU RAM Das replied that he wanted
nothing, but he had one remark to make. Akbar
enquired what it was. The GuRU replied, that
during the stay of the Emperor at Lahore, the con-
sumption of grain had been great, and high prices
paid for it, but now that the court had left that
place the prices would be low and the ryots would
suffer accordingly. “I would recommend,” he
added, “ that you levy no rent this year.” Akbar
was pleased with the remark, and said the Guru
was the friend of the poor; he ordered the rents
to be remitted, and bestowed, at the same time,
valuable presents on GURU RAM Das,

GURU RAM Das passed a quiet life, employing
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GURU ARJUN succeeded his father RAM Das
and rendered himself illustrious by compiling the
Adi-Granth. This work received
its present form and arrangement
from GURU ARJUN; he collected the most valuable
writings and sayings of GURU NANAK and his
immediate successors, ANGAD, AMAR DAas, and
RAM DaS and enlarged and improved them by
making additions of his own.t

Gurn Arjun.

On this subject Dr. W. L. M’Gregor writes as under—

“Nanak was born in the year of the Hijera 892, 'corres-
ponding to the year of the Christian era 1468 and to 1525
of Bikermajeet, in the 32nd year of the reign of Belol
(Lodi). In Malcolm’s sketch of the Sikhs, the year 1469
is given; but the year in the text is the correct one, since
the calculation is made with both the era of the Hijera,
and that of Bikermajeet. Malcolm most likely followed
Forster, who also assumed 1469, as the year of Nanak's
birth. In Dow’s history of Hindustan, Bikermajeet is said
to have died in the eighty-ninth year of the Christian era.
The Mussulman authors of the History of the Sikhs pre-
serve invariably, a period of fifty-seven years between the
Christian era and that of Bikermajeet, or Samvat.”

T As an example some passages from the Adi-Granth
are quoted below—

L WAz WA AT, v gy ficfinfy fadw
T are® war wfem s anet & g |
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The most important doctrine inculcated in the
Granth is that of reverence and obedience to the
Guru and respect to and worship of the saints.
The practices of ablution, of giving alms, of absti-
nence from animal food are enjoined, while, by
way of ethical principles, such things as slander
unchastity, anger, covetousness, selfishness and
want of faith are especially denounced.
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This GURU lived in great splendour, kept fine
horses and was clothed in costly raiments.
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Towards the latter part of his reign GURU ARJUN
removed to Amritsar from Govindwal, and dwelt
there. At Amritsar he constructed a temple in the
midst of the tank, and named it Harimandir, or God's
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house. The Grantk, or the Holy Book, was placed
in this temple, and crowds of persons frequented
it for the purpose of bathing and hearing the
Granth read. The Chak of Ram Das was
enlarged, and the wealth of GURU ARJUN began to
increase in horses, elephants, &c.
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At this time the agents of GGLRU ARJUN were
spread over the country to demand and receive the
contributions of the faithful, which they proceeded
to deliver to the GURU in person at an annual
assembly, and thus a regular'government, according
to the almost contemporary Moshan Fani, was
established by the Guru. He sent his followers as
far as Turkistan for the purpose of purchasing
horses. He appears to have been sought as a
political partizan by Khusru, the son of the
Emperor Jahangir, when in temporary possession
of the Panjab.

GURU ARJUN also built a tank, at a distance of
seven miles from Amritsar, naming it Tarantaran,
which means “ cleansing water.” He appears to
have died at Lahore after a reign of more than
twenty four years.
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As there are several versions of the manner in
which GURU ARJUN met his death, it is not easy
to say how he came to his
end. One account says that an
orthodox zealot, whose writings the Guru had
refused to admit into the Ad:i Granth, on the
ground that the doctrines therein inculcated were

Death of Guru Arjun

inconsistent with the pure doctrines of the unity
and omnipotence of God, as taught by GuURruU
NANAK and his apostles, induced the Muhammadan
Soobahdar, over whom he had sufficient influence
to cast the Guru into the prison. The Guru, with
the permission of the Jailor, one morning went
to the river (the Ravi then flowed just under the
walls of the fort) to bathe and was never secn
again.

Another but a more popular account of GURU
ARJUN’S death is, that Chandushah, the Diwan or
prime minister at Lahore, had a beautiful daughter,
whom his father wished to bestow in marriage on
his successor in office; this resolution he commu-
nicated to his friends. But they advised him to
give her in marriage to GURU ARJUN’S son, who
was a very comely youth. Chandushah not only
gave a deaf ear to their advice, but insultingly
remarked, “ Though ARjUN is a wealthy man and
a Hindu Guru, still he is a Fakir. 1 am like the
upper storey of a house; he is like the drain for



GURU ARJUN. 101

teceiving the filthy water.” Being pressed, how-
ever, on the subject, Chandushah consented to the
match, and the marriage presents were sent to the
house of GURU ARJUN. One of the by-standers
told the GuRu what Chandushah had said, and the
contrast he had drawn. On hearing this, GURU
ARJUN was very angry, and said, ‘ Chan-
dushah is a fool; I will not allow my son to marry
his daughter.”” The GURU returned the presents,
adding, ‘“He is a nobleman, I am a Fu£i7; he must
be mad in wishing his daughter to wed my son.”

Chandushah asked GURU ARJUN's forgiveness
for the words he had used, and went in person to
his house, taking with him nearly a lakh of rupees.
He, with joined hands, asked permission to
address the GURU; but the latter said it was use-
less, adding—*“Oh! Chandushah, my words are
engraved on stone, and cannot be washed out;
I will never gainsay them; and were you to give
the whole world as a dowry with your daughter,
she shall never wed my son; this is fixed and irre-
vocable.” On hearing these words, Chandushah
remained silent, but from that time meditated
revenge against GURU ARJUN. “This man must
have the blood of kings in his veins to refuse my
offer,” were his emphatic words on leaving the
GURU.

About this time, the Emperor of Delhi, on his
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intended visit to Kashmir, arrived at Lahore ; and
Chandushah having obtained an audience, told him
that a Hindu fazkir in the Panjab had assumed a
state of royalty, and had crowds of people as his
followers, who raised tumults and disturbances.
At the instigation of this man the GURU was called
for and kept in prison.

When the night passed and the sun rose in
the heavens, GURU ARJUN having found no way
of his escape, requested leave to go to the Ravi for
the purpose of bathing. His request was granted.
On reaching the river the GuRU plunged into it,
sank and disappeared !

According to another account GURU ARJUN fell
a sacrifice to the jealousy of the Muhammadans.

A shrine in honour of GURU ARJUN stands
outside the fort of Lahore on the bank of the old
river bed.
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When the news of GURU ARJUN's death
reached his son HAR GovIND, he was filled
with grief. 'When the days of
mourning were over, he ascend-
ed the throne of the Gurus.

GURU HAR GOVIND was born in the Samvat
year 1652 or 1595 A.D. He was not more than
eleven years of age at his father's death, but
he was moved by his followers to resent the
enemity of Chandushah, and he is represented
either to have procured his condemnation by the
Emperor, or to have slain him by open force with-
out reference to authority. Whatever may be the
truth about the death of Chandushah and the first
years of GURU HAR GOVIND’S ministry, it is certain
that, in a short time, the GURU became a military
leader as well as a spiritual teacher.

From every quarter disciples flocked around
GUrRU HAR GoOVIND, bringing money and other
presents. This GURU was a great soldier, and he
was the first that took up the arms in defence of
his country and religion. He made his followers
buckle on the sword and prepare for war. He
had a stable of eight hundred horses ; three hundred

Guru Har Govind's
early life.
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mounted followers were constantly in attendance
upon him; and a guard of sixty match-lock men
secured the safety of his person, had he ever
feared or thought of assassination.

GurRu HAR GOvIND wore two swords in his
girdle, one to denote his spiritual and the other his
temporal power; or, as he sometimes expressed it,
one to avenge the death of his father and the
other to destroy Muhammadanism.

It 1s related, that a servant or follower of GURU
HAR GOVIND brought some valuable horses for
his master from Turkistan. Some of the king’s
attendants siezed them, and one was conferred
as a gift on the Aajee, or Judge of Lahore. From
the latter this one animal was purchased by GURU
HAr GovIND for the sum of 10,000 rupees; the
price, however, was not paid to the Azjee, and on
the second day HAR GOVIND departed with the
horse from Lahore and reached Amritsar.

In return for the seizure of the horses, one of
GURU HAR GOVIND'S servants carried off a white
hawk belonging to the king. Other things like this
might have occurred, and the king gave Mukhlas
Khan orders to proceed with an army of 7,000
horse, to arrest GURU HAR GOVIND. On hearing of
the approach of Mukhlas Khan, GURU HAR GOVIND
armed his followers to the number of 5,000 men,
and prepared to meet him in battle. In addition
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to his army, GURU HAR GOVIND, being a member
of the military class of the old Indians, was possess-
ed of a warlike spirit, and it was not therefore sur-

prising, that he defeated the
Hiirrilto;ii:tdo.ry o @ura  royal troops ; many of the lat.ter

were slain in the battle which
ensued, and the rest fled with their leader to
Lahore.

Guru HAR GOVIND how deemed it prudent to
retire for a time to the jungle of Bhatinda, south
of the Satlej, in the province of Hissar, where the
ground was dry from a scarcity of water. The
place is since called Guru-ka-kote, ot the abode of
the GURU. While in this jungle, an inconsiderable
number of men became his followers and disciples,
and among the rest Budha, a free booter.

This man stole two horses from the king’s
stables at Lahore, and brought them to GURU HAR
GoviNp. This act incensed the king still more
against the GURU, and a large army was sent
against him, under the command of Kunmer Beg
and Lal Beg. They crossed the Satlej in search
of GURU HAR GOVIND, but the want of water so
distressed the royal troops that they were unable
to fight; and being easily defeated by the Guruy,

they fled to Lahore, leaving

Guse‘”nd Vi°t°? o their two commanders slain on

ru Har Govind, :
the field of battle.

14
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" This second successful trial of his strength "with
the king’s troops rendered GurRu HAR GOVIND
more daring than ever, and he resolved to recross
the Satlej. He arrived at Kartarpur, in the Bist
Jallandhar, which had been built by GURU ARJUN,
and there he collected a large army of horse and

foot.

One of GURU HAR GOVIND'S servants was a
Pathan, named Paendi Khan, but he had quarrelled
with the GURU and escaped to Delhi. He requested
the Emperor to place him at the head of an army
for the purpose of capturing the GurRu. His re-
quest was readily granted, and on reaching the
Panjab a battle was fought between the king’s
troops under this Pathan, and the followers of
Guru HAR GOVIND led by himself.

The conflict was a desperate one, and great
valour was displayed on both sides, for the Muham-
madans always cvinced a deep-rooted hatred

for the Gurus. Victory at length
Gn?ﬁhgt;%ﬁ ;EY o was declared in favour of GURU

HAR GoVIND, who performed
prodigies of valour, slaying many of the Muham-
madans with his own hand, and among the rest
Paendi Khan. On the death of their leader, the
king's troops fled in confusion, great numbers
being slain. \
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" GURU HAR GOVIND had three wives by whom
he had five sons ; namely Guruditya, Tegh Bahadur,

Suraj Mal, Anne Rai and Atal
G%E}E{“ ofGuraHar Rai  The eldest Guruditya

died during the life time of his
father, leaving two sons Har Rai and Dharmal,
(GURU HAR GOVIND had a great affection for Har
Rai, and appointed him his successor.

The mother of Tegh Bahadur was very much
displeased at this act of injustice, as she con-
sidered it, and accused GURU HAR GOVIND of act-
ing unfairly towards her and her son. GURU HAR
GOVIND told her to have patience and assured her
that Tegh Bahadur would one day sit on his throne.
“I give you” continued her husband, “my arms
for his use, and when he comes of age deliver
them to him.” After this the GURU prayed, and

departed his life in the Samvat

Go%?:g? of Gurs Har  year 1695, or 1638 A.D. GURY

. HAR GOVIND reigned 31 years,

and a few months: his death took place in the
month of Chaitra. .

When Guru HAR GOVIND died, his grandson

Gur Tar Ral. ascended the throne of the

——rem GURUS. At this time the Em-
peror Aurangzeb was at war with his brother Dara.
The latter came to Lahore, where he rzised an
army, and GURU HAR RaAl joined him with his
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troops; but on the defeat of the prince and his
flight to Multan, his allies, the followers of the
GURU, returned to their houses, and GURU HAR Rat1
went to Kiratpur, where he died on the gth day
of the dark half of Kartrik (October) in the Samvat
year 1718, or 1661 A.D.

On the death of HAR Ralhis youngest son,
HAR KISHAN succeeded him. It is stated that
at this time a violent contention arose among the
followers and disciples of Nanak regarding the
succession to the office of their
spiritual leader. The dispute
between HAR KISHAN and RAM RAl was referred
to the arbitration of the Emperor of Delhi. Ac-
cording to some accounts Aurangzeb allowed the
disciples of NANAK to choose their own GURU,
while according to others he declared the right of
HAR KISHAN to be indisputable. Whatever may
have been, HAR KISHAN was recognised as the
head of the community but he died soon after.
He reigned as GURU two years, five months and a
few days. .

Gury HAR KisHAN, was succeeded by his uncle
Gura Tegh Bahadur, TEG BAHADUR, or Baba: Bakula,

. Z.e., the ruler of the village of
Bakula. GURU TEGH BAHADUR is said to have
accompanied the chief of Jaipur to Bengal. He
resided for some time at Patna, but afterwards

Guru Har Kighan
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joined the army of the Raja, to bring success to
the expedition against the chiefs of Assam. He
meditated on the banks of the Brahmaputra; and
he is stated to have convinced the Raja of Kamrup,
and to have made him a believer in his mission.

After a time GURU TEGH BAHADUR returned to
the Panjab, and bought a piece of ground, on
which he built the town of Makhowal, on tle
Satlej, close to Kiratpur, the chosen residence of
his father.

Guru TEGH BAHADUR seems to have been of
a hard and moody character, and his example
powerfully aided in making the disciples of NANAK
a martial as well as a devotional people. His
reverence for the sword of his father HAR GOVIND,
and his repeated injunction that his disciples
should obey the bearer of his arrows, show more of
the kingly than of priestly spirit. About this time the
Gurus were regarded by their followers, as “Sachche
Padshahs,” or as “veritable kings,” meaning that
they governed by just influence and not by the
force of arms, or that they guided men to salva-
tion, while others controlled their worldly actions.
This term seems to have preyed upon and per-
plexed the minds of the Mughal princes and an
intelligent Muhammadan writer, Syed Ghulam
Husain, the author of the Ser-ul-Mutakherin,
asserts that GURU TEGH BAHADUR was at the head
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of many thousand men and aspired to" sovereign
power. .

It is said that when the Brahmans of Kashmir
were hard pressed to adopt the Muhammadan
religion, they came to GUrU TEGH BAHADUR and
asked him to interfere in the matter. Although
GURU GOVIND SINGH was very young at that time,
yet he suggested that the Brahmans must be pro-
tected at any cost. They were therefore told to
send word to the Emperor of Delhi to the effect
that their GUrRu TEGH BAHADUR should first be
made a convert to the Muhammadan faith and that
they would afterwards follow his example. Under
the circumstances GURU TEGH BAHADUR was
arrested at Agra and sent under a strong escort
from there to Delhi.

" At Agra there is a place called Guru-ka Talab
where TEGH BAHADUR halted. There is also
a’ Dharma Sala in memory of this GURU in
Maithan Street of the town. Here the ‘ Mai”
is said to have remained for some time. Several
of the followers of the GURU were beheaded
at Delhi and every sort of pressure was brought
to bear upon him to give up his religion but
in vain. The GURU remained true to his faith
and when the Emperor half insultingly and half
credulously told him ‘to exhibit miracles in proof
of the divinity of-his mission, the GURU- replied
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that the duty of man was to pray to the Lord.
He was subsequently told that unless he gave
some explanation of his conduct, he would not get
back his liberty. At length the GURU gave this
answer. “Since you wish it, I will give the ex-
planation required. I will put a written paper
round my neck, which you cannot cut with a
sword.”” Having said this, and written something
on a piece of paper, he tied it round his neck, and
then requested the Emperor to order some one to
cut it. The blow was struck, and the head of the
GuRu rolled on the floor! The paper was then
read and contained these words :—
“Sir diya aur Sirr nadiya.’*
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Literally, “I gave my head, but not my secret or
religion.” His life was gone, but his inspiration or
apostolic virtue was left behind him in the world.

There is a famous shrine at Delhi in honour of
the Guru where he “gave his head,” that is, where
the catastrophe fell.

There is another version relating to the death
of GuURU TEGH BAHADUR. He is said to have
leagued with a Muhammadan Zealot, named Adam
Hafiz, and their combined power interfered with
that of Aurangzeb. They having given a ready
asylum to all fugitives, the imperial troops marched
against them, and they were, after fighting for some
time, made prisoners. The Mubammadan saint
was banished, but Aurangzeb determined that the
GuRU should be put to death.

At this time RAM RAI was at the court of the
Emperor of Delhi. He was acquainted with the
Yoga system, ‘.., he possessed the singular and
miraculous power of dying at will, and returning
to life, after a concerted interval; but on one
occasion having mistaken his reckoning, he never
revived, and the bed on which he died is still
shown at Dehra Dun, 20 niles from Hardwar,
which was . founded . by him and where he settled
for some time. His temple, a handsome building,
forms the chief architectural ornament of Dehra
Dun. As RAM Ral considered himself a claimant
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to the throne of the Gurus and had influence with
the Emperor, he is said by some authorities to
have endeavoured, by art and intrigue, to effect
the ruin of TEGH BAHADUR who met his death
in the manner explained above, and his head was
brought from Delhi to his son who performed the
necessary ceremonies.

When GURU TEGH BAHADUR was on his way
to Delhi, he sent for his son whom he addressed,
after embracing him, in these words, “My son,
they have sent for me, but if they kill me, do not
lament at my death; you will be my successor,
and do not forget to avenge my blood.” Having
thus spoken he appointed GURU GOVIND his
successor, and gave him the arms of his father
GUrRU HAR GOVIND.

Ot () § m—
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GURU GOVIND SINGH, the son of GURU TEGH
BAHADUR, was, according to the Panjabi writers,
born in the Samvat year 1723, (Push Sudi 7th),
corresponding to 1666 A.D. He was very young at

the time of his father’s death
Gf:ir:g Slii:;h?f $rs ¢ cherished a sentiment of

implacable resentment against
those who had caused it. The violent end and the
last injunction of the Martyr GURU made a deep
‘impression on his mind, and in brooding over his
own loss and the fallen condition of his country he
became the irreconcileable foe of the Muhammadan
name, and conceived the noble idea of moulding
the Hindus into a new and aspiring people.

Being acknowledged by his followers as their
SAT-GURU, or true spiritual leader, he first laid
the foundation of areligious and military common-
wealth, and executed his design, as Mr. Elphin-
stone observes, ‘ with the systematic spirit of a
Grecian Taw.giver.”” He taught a doctrine suited
to the troubled state of his mind, and called upon
his followers, by every feeling of manhood, to
lay aside their peaceable habits, to have the're-
solute courage of tle soldier with the enthusiastic
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faith of the devotee, to swear eternal war against
the cruel and haughty Muhammadans, and to devote
themselves to sfee/ as the only means of obtaining
every blessing that this world, or that to come,
could afford to mortals.

GURU GOVIND SINGH ever dwelt upon the
fate of his father, and the oppressive bigotry of
Aurangzeb; study and reflection had enlarged his
mind, experience of the world had matured his:
judgment, and, under the mixed impulse of aveng-
ing his own and his country’s wrongs, he resolved
upon awakening his followers to a new life, and
upon giving precision and aim to the broad and
general institutes of Nanak. In.the heart of a
powerful empire he set himself to the task of sub-
verting it and he succeeded in effecting a complete
revolution in the habils, character, and creed of
his followers. Hitherto they had resorted to arms
only in self-defence, which is sanctioned by the
institutes of the Hindus; but Guru GoOVIND
SINGH broke through a rule which limited his own
ambition as well as the growth of the sect; he
perceived that the only effectual means of resist-
ing the Muhammadan government was to admit
converts from all tribes, to arm the whole popula-
tion, and to make worldly wealth and eminence,
objects to which Hindus of every rank might
aspire. He admitted people of all nationalities
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and he gave to all his followers the epithet of
Singk or “lion.”

GurRu GOVIND SINGH propagated and enforced
his tenets by preaching, by example, and by writ-
ing. The Daswen Padshak ka Granth, or “the
Book of the Tenth King,”—GURU GOVIND SINGH
being the tenth leader from GURU NANAK—is his
work. It is as much revered amongst the followers
of NANAK as the Adi-Granth. In the Vichitra
Natak GURU GOVIND SINGH gives the account of
his mission as follows :—¥*
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“I now declare my own history and the aus-
terities which I have performed. Where the seven
peaks rise beautiful on the mountain Himakuta,
and the place takes the name of Sapta Sringa, and
where Pandus performed their penances I practised
severe austerities for a long time, meditating con-
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stantly on Mahakala and Kalika, till diversity was
changed into one form. My father and mother
meditated on the Divinity, and performed the Yoga,
till Guru Deva approved of their devotions. Then
the Supreme issued his order, and I was born in
the Kali Yuga, though my inclination was not to
come into the world, my mind being fixed on the
foot of the Supreme. When the Supreme Being
made known his will, I was sent into the world to
establish virtue and expel vice.”

“ For this sole reason-—to establish virtue—was
I sent into the world by Guru Deva. Everywhere”
said he, “establish virtue and exterminate the
wicked and vicious. For this purpose have I re-
ceived mortal birth; and this let all the virtuous
understand. To establish virtue, to exalt piety,
and to extirpate the vicious utterly.”

GURU GOVIND SINGH, after this account of the
origin of his mission, gives a short account of his
birth and succession to the spiritual duties at his
father’s death.

“ At the command of God I received mortal
birth and came into the world. This I now declare
briefly ; attend to what [ speak.”

“My father journeyed towards the East, per--
forming ablution in all the sacred 7irthas. When
he arrived at Triveni (Allahabad) he speﬁt some
.days in acts of devotion and charity. On that



GURU GOVIND SINGH. 119

occasion was I manifested. In the town of Patna
I was born. Then I was brought to Madra Desh
where I was nursed tenderly and with great care.
In Madra Desh I also received different sorts of
instructions. When I reached the age of Dharma
and Karma (principles and practice), my father
departed to the Deva Loka (heaven). When I was
invested with the dignity of Raja, I established
virtue to the utmost of my power. [ practised the
different modes of hunting in the forests, and killed
the bear. When [ had become acquainted with that
country, I proceeded to the city of Pamata, where
I amused myself on the banks of the Kalindri
(Jamna), and viewed every kind of sight. There I
slew a great number of tigers; and, in various
modes, daily hunted the bear.”’*
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These occupations are said to have offended the
Emperor of Delhi, who ordered the Muhammadan
governors to proceed against GURU GOVIND SINGH
and to arrest him.

GURU GOVIND SINGH gives the

Gozii:tdagnggf Gura following account of an action

with these chiefs.
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“Kripal rages, wielding his mace: he crushed
the skull of the fierce Hayat Khan. He made the
blood spurt aloft, and scattered the brains of the
chief, as the God Krishna crushed the earthen
vessel of butter. Then Nand Chand ragedin dread-
ful ire, launching the spear, and wielding the sword.
He broke his keen scimitar, and drew his dagger,
to support the honour of the Sodi family. Then my
maternal uncle Kripal advanced in his rage, and
exhibited the skilful war feats of a true Kshattriya.
The mighty warrior, though struck with an arrow,
made a valiant Khan fall from his saddle, and
Saheb Chand, of the Kshattriya race, strove in the
battle’s fury, and slew a blood-thirsty Khan, a
warrior of Khorasan.” After recording the actions
of several other Khattris related to him or on his
side as well as of his enemies, and the death of
Nijamat Khan in the battle field, GuRU GOVIND
SINGH thus describes his own deeds: “ Blood-
drinking spectres and ghosts yelled for carnage;
the fierce Vaitala, the chief of the spectres, laughed
for joy, and sternly prepared himself for his repast.
The vultures hovered around, screaming for their
prey. Hari Chand, (a Hindu chief in the Emperor's
army,) in his wrath, drawing his bow, first struck
my steed with an arrow: aiming a second time,
he discharged his arrow; but the Deity preserved
me and it passed me, and only grazed my ear.

16
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His third arrow struck my breast: it tore open
the mail, and pierced the skin, leaving a slight
scar; but the God whom I adore saved me. When
I felt this hurt, my anger was kindled; I drew
my bow and discharged an arrow: all my cham-
pions did the same, rushing onwards to the battle.
Then 1aimed at the young hero, and struck him
down. Hari Chand was killed with many of his
followers. Death devoured him, who was called
a Raja among a hundred thousand Rajas. Then
all the host, struck with consternation, fled, deser-
ting the field of battle. [ obtained the victory
through the favour of the Almighty; and victo-
rious in the field, we raised aloud the song of
triumph. Riches fell on us like rain, and all my
warriors were glad.¥*
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This success greatly increased the number of
Guru GOVIND SINGH’S followers, whom he set-
tled at Anandpur and other places. He was next
invited* by Bhim Chand, the Raja of Nadon, (a
mountainous tract bordering on the Panjab) who
was threatened with an invasion by the eRaja
of Jammu, who had been incited to hostilities,
by Mian Khan, a Moghal chief, then at war with
Bhim Chand.
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GurU GOVIND SINGH gives an account’ of
Nadonka-Jaddha or this action of Nadon or N.aa’ofz-
victory of the Guru in  Aa-Fuddh, as he calls it, in
the battle of Nadon.  (}e {rye Ossianic style. He
describes Bhim Chand and himself as leading on
their@varriors to battle, ““ like streams of fire con-
suming the forest.”* He further says how the
warrior Dial and the commander Kripal as well as
his other heroes fought and killed their enemies.
It is related that, in the battle-field, the soldiers,
with their uniforms wet with blood, were dealing
with arrows and shots as if they were playing
Holi during the Holi festival in the month of
Falgun, (March).t
GURU GOVIND SINGH was completely success-
full in this expedition; the Raja of Jammu, and

% ﬁﬁﬂ%ﬁ‘ﬂmzﬁl
TR Id e 5T @

Daswen Padshah ka Granth.
t oA g9 g2 arw Wy |
|AY T &3 WA Yo N1 1
firk A e ¢ whn aw )
& A 3« wA ww Q¥ 0
ferat sTter & Farar wmr @3 4

Daswen Padshal ka Granth.




GURU GOVIND SINGH. ‘127

his Muhammadan allies, having been defeated and
chased with disgrace across the Satlej.

GURU GOVIND SINGH was next engaged with
Dilawar Khan, the Viceroy of the Panjab, whose
son crossed the river and at-
tempted to surprise the GURU
during the night; but, when
that project failed, his troops were seized with
panic, and the son of Dilawar Khan, with his
soldiers, fled before the GURU in the most cowardly
way. The followers of the GuURU showed great
courage on that fearful dark night, which was like

Another victory of
Guru Govind Singh.

the great Aalaratri, or the night at the end of
the universe.*
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Dilawar Khan, enraged at the disgraceful re-
treat of his son, collected all his followers and
sent Husain Khan, one of his great commanders

formi i-

Hussni Vadh Jpogy ' 2fter performing prodi
or the battle in which gies of valour in a general ac-
Husainl was killed, tion, suffered a crushing defeat

and lost his life, like a Mahkant, or a great chief
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who gave up his crown. In this battle, or Husaini-
vadh-Juddhka, Gopal, Kripal and Ram Singh
showed great tact and killed a good many of their
opponents. Oun the side of the Muhammadans,
Himmat fought bravely but he was killed by Gopal
in the battle-field.*
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Pilawar Khan and Ristan (Rustam) Khan next
marched against GURU GOVIND
SINGH. The battle which follow-
ed is called the Jujhar Singh Fuddh, as the young
hero' JuJHAR SINGH took a prominent part in this
action and killed a good many soldiers on the side

Jujhar Singh Juddh,

of the enemy.®
On hearing the intelligence of the successes of
GURU GOVIND SINGH in  the several batlles,
Aurangzeb became very angry with his governers
e -
and sent his own son, after-

Bahadur Shah gent
against Govind wards known as the Emperor
Singh. Bahadur Shah, to settle the

disturbances in the Panjab. It should be noted that
Gury GOVIND SINGI mentions in his Granth the
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name of the Emperor Aurangzeb, as"durang® At
the prince’s approach, many of the followers of the

Guru deserted him and took
“g?;nﬁssi% ﬁwd:rs:" refuge in the lofty mountains.

“These vile cowards,” says the
GuRruy, “too greatly alarmed in mind to understand
their own advantage. The imperial troops burnt
the habitations of those that had fled.”
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GURU GOVIND SINGH took this occasion of
denouncing every misery that this world would
bring, and all the pains and horrors of the next,
on those who deserted their Guru. His remarks
were of a general character showing the relation
between a Guru and his disciples. He said, “The
man who does not obey or deserts his Guru shall
not have children and grand children. His parents
shall die in grief and sorrow, and he shall perish
like a dog and be thrown into hell to lament.”* He,
at the same time, blessed those who remained true
to their Guru, adding that ““grief and sorrow cannot
touch even the shadow of those disciples, who devote
themselves to the feet of their Guru, or spiritual
leader, and that every Riddhi and Siddhi, (success
and prosperity), always remain in their houses.”t
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He affirms, that not one of those faithful fol-
lowers who adhered to him at this trying crisis,
received the least injury.

When GuRU GOVIND SINGH had established him-
self at Anandpur-Makhowal, he built four new forts,

namely, Anandghar, Fatehgarh,
Sifgﬁs of Govind [oohar and Mughalghar. In

these he placed all his military
stores. In the course of a few years he subdued
the country around him, extending his conquests
as far as Rupar, on the left bank of the Satlej.
The Rajas of Kahlur (or Khalore), Jiswal and
other hill chiefs, who had been defeated and dis-
graced in several actions by GURU GOVIND SINGH
became alarmed lest he should expel them from
their dominions.

They, therefore, appealed to the court of
Aurangzeb for the imperial aid against one who

3 nostile  to announced himself as the True
GW?,{SSSM? appeal- King (SACHCHA PADSHAH.)
ed to Aurangueb. Their request was complied
with. Aurangzeb ordered the Muhammadan gover-
nors of Lahore and Sirhind to afford aid to the hill

. fox faw famd w2 anét |
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’ Daswen Padshah ka Granth.



134 GURU GOVIND SINGH.

Rajas to oppose the further aggressions of GURU
GOVIND SINGH.

The combined imperial troops and the forces
of the Rajas proceeded against GURU GOVIND
SINGH towards Anandpur which they surrounded.

For seven months the war was
;i:f‘u’ of Amand-  (urried on outside the forts,
’ with varying success. At the
end of this time, the GURU retreated to his
strongest fort, where his provisions were, after a
short time, exhausted. His own resolution was
€qual to any emergency, but numbers of his
followers deserted him. Under the circumstances
he ordered those disciples who remained faithful
10 their Guru {o leave the fort, one by one, at about
mid-night, and to separate the moment they went
out. His orders were obeyed. He himself went,
among the rest; and after undergoing great fatigue
and escaping many dangers, the GURU reached
Chamkour (or Cham Kowah).

The imperial army, aided by the Rajas hostile
to GURU GoVIND SINGH, mnext marched to Cham-
Battle of Chamkour kour and besieged it. Here
(er Cham Kowab). the GURU prepared, with his
few followers, to make the most desperate re-
sistence.

The imperial army was commanded by Khwajah
Muhammad and Nahar Khan, who deputed an
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envoy to GURU GOVIND SINGH, with the following
message :—* This army is not one belonging to
Rajas and Ranas: it is that of the great Aurangzeb;
show, thercfore, thy respect, and embrace the true

faith””  The envoy proceeded, in executing his
mission, with all the pride of those he represented.

“ Listen” said he, from himself, to GURU GOVIND

SINGH, “ to the words of the Nawab and leave off
contending with us, and playing the infidel; for
it is evident “you can never succeed in such an

unequal contest.” He was stopped by AJIT SINGH,
the son of GURU GOVIND SINGH, from saying

more. That youth, scizing his scimitar, exclaimed :

“If you utter another word I will humble your
pride: I will smite your head from your body,

and cut you to picces, for daring to speak such

language before our chief.” The blood of the

envoy boiled with rage, and he returned with this,
challenge to the imperial army.

This effort to subdue the fortitude and faith of
GURU GoVIND SINGH having failed, the siege com-
menced with great vigour. A very long description
is given by several authors of the actions that were
performed. Sir John Malcolm says that the ac-
tions of AJIT SinGH, and ZORAWAR SINGH, sons of
GurU GOVIND SINGH, are particularly described ;
and from one of the descriptions, it would appear
that the family of GURU GOVIND SINGH, proud of
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their descent, had not laid aside the s#nar or holy
cord, to which they were, as belonging to the Kshat-
triya caste, entitled. Speaking of these youths, it is
said: “ Slaughtering every Turk and Pathan whom
they saw, they adorned their sacred strings, by con-
verting them into sword-belts. Returning from the
field they sought their father, who bestowed a hun-
dred blessings on their scimitars.”

AJIT SINGH, the son of GURU GOVIND SINGH,
exhibited acts of prodigious valour. His death is
thus recorded : “ A second time the Khan advan-
ced, and the battle raged. Some fought, some
fled. AT SINGH, covered with glory, departed
to Swarga (heaven). Indra, first of the Devatas
(gods), advanced with the celestial host to meet
him; he conducted him to Devapur, the city of the
gods, and seated him on a celestial throne : having

.remained there a short time, he proceeded to the
region of the sun.” Thus, the writer concludes,
“AJIT SINGH departed in glory; and his fame
extends over three worlds, for the fame of the
warrior lives for ever.”*

# Compare—

* {uy ag wan mahn ofafin
awre; ghafafaw wiad awasfa
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At Chamkour, in the Hoshiarpur District of the
Panjab, there is a “ Shahidganj” to the memory of
AjJiT SINGH and ZORAWAR SINGH.

W& @ T g faww afegd |
warg @1 frada g &t wawE: |
Wred fawanqi @ MIY &I |
faqw: wEUEA: gAY FTfa aEwaT o
FUETH TR YT ArAgH waH |
| vyt wama Wl sfa o
gfafudieanar aard Tazared |
Fufugafaed: 3 awre warwd |
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FFTORAARE T X 7 q=19a |
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A Kshattriya has earned (a noble) death, when, surs
rounded by his relations, he has made a slaughter of (enes
mies) on the battle-field, and is well-pierced with arms and
missiles. .

That hero who fights for the sake of his leader in front
of the army, nor turns away from fear, is sure of the evere
lasting heaven.

One should never bewail a hero who is killed-in battle;

18
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Although GURuU GOVIND SINGH showed an in-
vincible spirit, and performed prodigies of valour,
having killed, with his own hand, Naharkhan, and
wounded Khwajah Muhammad, the other leader
of the imperial troops, he found it impossible to
contend with such superior numbers. His gallant
followers, including his two sons, slew great num-
bers of the enemy, but were themselves killed,
with the exception of a very few men (according
to some authorities, five only.) The rest of his
history is not very correctly known. It is said
that he now resolved upon escape, and taking an
advantage of a dark night he threaded his way to
the outskirts of the camp, and thence he managed,
with great difficulty and after escaping many
dangers, to reach the wastes of Bhatinda. In

freed from all sins, he goes purified to the world specially
assigned to him,
¥ Towards a hero who is killed in battle, run thousands
of the best Apsaras, saying : ‘' this one should be mine.”

That grand step which after long penance is obtained
by sages, is quickly won by heroes, who are killed with
their faces turned towards the contest,

He who does not 1un away in the battle, earns (the
fruits of) this penance, this merit, primeval virtue and the
four stages.

In the three worlds there is nothing known better than-
f Rharoism ; the hero protects all, in & hero all is fixed.

-

e
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this part of the country, there were many followers
of Gurus HAR Govinp and TEGH BAHADUR and
they flocked around him.

After some days, GURU GOVIND SINGH pro-
ceeded to Kote-ka-pura, where he remained for
a short time, to recruit his health and strength.
From this place he journeyed to Muktsar, in the
Ferozepur district, and here a great number of
his followers who had deserted him again collected.
His followers now amounted to twelve thousand
men, including horse and foot soldiers.

The news of GURU GOVIND SINGH'S escape,
and of his being again at the head of a large army
reached Sirhind, and the Muhammadan Governor
of that place lost no time in collecting troops.
With seven thousand fighting men he pursued the
GURU. A battle took place near
Muktsar, or the pool of salva«
tion, in which GURU GOVIND SINGH was victorious,
Great numbers were slaughtered on both sides;
and the GURU harangued and complimented his
soldiers on their bravery, encouraging them, at

Battle of Mukiszar,

the same time, to fresh exertions in expelling the
enemy. The place, which the GURU had judiciously
chosen as his abode, was in a parched and barren
part of the country, where no water was procurable,
except from a few tanks which he held in his pos-
session, The Muhammadans, unable to obtain any
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water, fled and were pursued by the GURU; num-
bers of them perished.

There are several shrines and sacred places of
pilgrimage, in the neighbourhood of Muktsar, in
connection with this battle. ¢ Tibbi Sahib,” a
hillock from which GURU GOVIND SINGH watched
the action and shot his arrows ; the “ Shahidganj,”
where the bodies of the slain were buried; and
the “ Tambu Sahib,” where the followers of the
GURU dried their clothes after the rain.

Dr. M’Gregor remarks that having created a
military race, the next question which suggested
itself to GURU GOVIND SINGH, was the art of over-
coming a superior force. Besieged in his fort of
Anandpur-Makhowal, it was impossible for him to
contend, with any prospect of success, against
enemies, supported as they were by the disciplined
troops of the Mussulmans. His only chance was a
sudden attack on his besiegers, and this he at once
recommended, but his followers, intimidated, or
probably reduced in bodily strength by want of sup-
plies, were disheartened and unable to fight. When
in the jungles and in a position chosen by himself,
they showed no want of courage, and their victory
was rendered complete, by the foresight of their
leader in seizing upon the only supplies of waten
afforded by a few tanks.-

From Muktsar the GURU proceeded to Dam-
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dama, or the Breathing Place. Here he remained
for sometime and occupied himself in composing
the “ Daswen Padshak ka Granth”, or the Book
of the Tenth King.

The battles fought by GURU GOVIND SINGH in
the hills and plains .were well known to the Emperor
Aurangzeb. The news of the GURU’S late actions
disturbed him and he summoned him to his pre-
sence. In reply to the “royal farman” GURU GOVIND

SINGH wrote a long letter or

Gura Govind Singh's oem, which was very judi-

letter to Aurangzeb. e )
ciously and politically worded.

In this, he gave a full and glowing account of the
persecutions which he had suffered, not only in his
own person, but those of GURUS ARJUN and TEGH
BAHADUR. He also referred to BABA NANAK'S
religious form, who believed in one God. At the
same time he briefly recapitulated the history of
his other ancestors. He remonstrated rather than
humbled himself. He said it would be seen on the
day of reckoning how the Emperor would justify.
his manifold cruelties and oppressions, adding that
the GURU was fearing none but the Sole Emperor,
the King of Kings. There is a sacred place at
Wani where GURU' GOVIND SINGH wrote this letter
to the Emperor Aurangzeb.

It is said that the GURU was again desired to
repair to Aurangueb’s presence. The royal lettet
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was to the effect, that if the GURU would come
to the Deccan, the Emperor would receive him
kindly.

After a short time Aurangzeb died and his eldest
son, Bahadur Shah, hastened from Kabul to secure
the succession. He slew one of his brothers near
Agra, and, marching to the south, defeated the
second, who died of his wounds. While engaged
in this last campaign, Bahadur Shah summoned
GURU GOVIND SINGH to his camp. It is said that
the GURU went and he was treated with respect.
Bahadur Shah bestowed presents on him, consist-
ing of rich tents, elephants, horses, and the like;
and appointed him to the military command of five
thousand horsemen in the valley of the Godavery.

In this connection Sir John Malcolm remarks
that “when we consider the enthusiastic ardour of
the GURU’S mind, his active habits, his valour, and
the insatiable thirst of revenge, which he had
cherished through his life, against the murderers
of his father, and the oppressors of his sect, we
cannot think, when that leading passion of ‘his
mind must have been increased by the massacre
of his children, and the death or mutilation of his
most attached followers, that he would have re-
mained inactive : much less that he would have sunk
into a servant of that government, against which
he had been in constant rebellion : nor is it likely
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‘that such a leader as GuRU GOVIND could ever
have been trusted by a Muhammadan prince.”

Some relate that GURU GOVIND SINGH dicd in
the Panjab; others that he went to Patna, and

ended his days there; but the
Slﬁ;l.xt.'h o Goviad popular accouat is that he died

: in the Deccan. Itis said that
he engaged the services of an Afghan who
procured for him a considerable number of horses.
One day he brought a horse, the price of which was
seven thousand rupees. The GURU promised to
pay the amount but delayed doing so from day to
day. The Pathan seeing that smooth words had no
effect, used an angry gesture towards the GURy,
and his mutterings of violence provoked GOVIND
SINGH to strike him dead. The GURU repented of
this act, and sending for the son of the murdered
Pathan, he bestowed money and presents on him.

One day GURU GOVIND SINGH addressed the
young Pathan thus, “I am the murderer of your
father and if you do not avenge his death, you are
arascal and coward.” The lad, however, respected
the Guruy, and resolved to make his escape.

On another day while Guru GovIND SINGH
and the young Pathan were playing chess together,
the former began taunting the latter as usual,
until the lad grew enraged, and drawing a dagger,
plunged it into the body of GURU GOVIND SINGH.
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The wound was a small one, but a portion of the
GURU’S intestines came out. People ran in all
directions for the purpose of killing the murderer ;
but this was strictly forbidden by the Guru. who
said, “the man was only avenging an injury; it
was by my own advice that he committed the
deed which has removed his father’s blood off my
hands. Permit him, therefore, to go where he
pleases.”

The wound was sewed up, and to all appear-
ances, it healed, but GURU GOVIND SINGH was
determined to die. He asked for a strong bow,
which he bent with all his force, and in doing so
the stitches of his wound gave way, his bowels
again protruded, and he died almost immediately.

This event occurred, on the fifth day of the
bright half of the month of Kartrik, in the Samvat
year 1765, corresponding to 1132 H. and 1708 A.D,,
at Nadir, a town in the South of India on the
Godavary river, about one hundred miles from
Hyderabad. The place is called Abchalnagar
(‘“ Ab-chala-ham” now I am departing) and crowds
of people frequent it.

Captain, Cunningham observes that if it be
thought by any that the obscure end of GURU
GOVIND SINGH belied the promise of his whole
life, it should he remembered thatw .
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! “The hand of man

Is but a tardy servant of the brain,
%xk\nd follows, with its leaden diligence,
i The fiery steps of fancy;”

“that when Muhammad was a fugitive from Mecca ;
* the lance of an Arab might have changed the
history of the world; and that Achilles of the
poetry, the reflection of truth, left Troy untaken.
The lord of the Myrmidons, destined to a short
life and immortal glory, met an end almost as
base as that which he dreaded when struggling
with Simois and Scamander; and the heroic
Richard, of eastern and western fame, whose whole
soul was bent upon the deliverance of Jerusalem,
veiled his face in shame and sorrow that God’s
holy city should be left in the possession of in-
fidels : he would not behold that which he could
not redeem, and he descended from the Mount to
retire to captivity and a premature grave. Success
is thus not always the measure of greatnesﬁhe
last apostle of the Sikhs did not live to see his
own ends accomplished, but he effectually roused
the dormant energies of a vanquished people, and
filled them with a lofty although fitful longing for
social freedom and national ascendency, the proper
adjuncts to that purity of worship which had been
preached by NANAK. GOVIND SINGH saw what

19
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was yet vital, and he relumed it with Prome-
thean fire.” )

Sir John Malcolm says that it would not be
expected that GURU GOVIND SINGH could accom-
plish all those great schemes he had planned. He
planted the tree; but it was not permitted, ac-
cording to Sikh writers, that he should see it in
that maturity which it was destined to reach ; and
this, these authors state, was foretold to him. The
GURU was content that future generations should
enjoy the fruits of that tree which he had planted.

GurRu Govinp SINGH had four sons, namely
AJIT SINGH, ZORAWAR SINGH, JUJHAR SINGH and
FATEH SINGH. It has already been related that
the first two lost their lives in the battle of Cham-
kour. With regard to the remaining two it is said
that when Makhowal was besieged by the combined
troops of the empire and of the hill Rajas, the
mother of GURU GOVIND SINGH, who was in the fort
with his two sons, wrote to the Rajas requesting
permission to leave the fort with her two grand-
sons; and the request being granted, she departed
with the two boys during the night without com-
municating the matter to GURU GOVIND SINGH.
Several Sikhs accompanied her, and she went to
Sirhind. The Collector of Sirhind on hearing the
intelligence that GURu GOVIND SINGH’S mother
and sons were in the city, ordered the two boys to
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be buriéd alive under the city wall! She died of
grief at the sad fate of her grandsons.

The cruel and cold blooded murder of the two
sons of GURU GOVIND SINGH has never been
forgotten by his followers. The very name of
Sirhind is accursed, and to this day no Sikhs and
few Hindus, especially when returning from the
Ganges, pass the town without taking a brick from
the old ruins and casting it into the Satlej. Ranjit
Singh, the Lion of the Panjab, is said to have
thrown two bricks into the river.

Many instances are recorded of the personal
character of GURU GOVIND SINGH. One day, one
of his disciples arrived from Sind, bringing with
bim a couple of handsome bracelets, worth about
50,000 rupees, for the GURU, and requested permis-.
sion to fasten them on his wrists. GURU GOVIND
SINGH, at first, refused ; but the man continuing to
urge his request, he at length complied. The Guru-
then went to the river and threw one of the
bracelets into the water. On hearing this, the
disciple procured a diver, and offered him 500
rupees if he would bring it up. The diver agreed,
provided the place could be pointed out to him.
On referring this matter to GURU GOVIND SINGH,
the GURU took off the other bracelet and threw it
into the water, adding, “That is the place.” His
disciple was astonished and gave up the search.



138" GURU GOVIND SINGH.

On another occasion, one of the disciples of
Guru GOVIND SINGH brought from the Deccan for
him, a sword, an elephant, a white hawk, a rich
tent with gilded poles, and an Arab horse. The
hill Rajas hearing of these costly presents, came
to visit the GURU for the purpose of seeing them.
The GURU ordered the tent to be pitched, and the
howdah placed on the elephant, while the horse
was saddled and bridled.

On seeing these, the Rajas wished much to
possess them. The elephant and the tent were
coveted by Bhim Chand, the Raja of Phulore, while
Hari Chand, the Raja of Hindour, wished for the
horse, sword, and hawk. The latter Raja seized
the sword, but GURU GOVIND SINGH remarked,
“ My follower has brought these things for me, and
you can easily have them on my terms; which are
that I first sit in the howdah with the hawk in my
hand, the sword girded on my side, and the horse led
before me. I shall afterwards sit in the tent. If you
want the tent, elephant, horse, sword and hawk,
you are welcome to them after I have thus used
them.”

The Rajas began to abuse GURU GOVIND
SINGH, saying that in imposing such terms, he
had insulted them. The followers of the GUru
were already prepared to avenge the insult offered
to their leader, and speedily took up their arms,
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The noise and tumult were increasing every
moment, and there was little doubt that the lives
of the Rajas would have been forfeited by their
indiscreet behaviour, but a word from the GURU
was sufficient to allay the uproar. His followers
were already crying, “ Guru ji-ki fateh,” or victory
to the Guru.

At length the patience of his followers was
exhausted, and they were rushing on the Rajas,
when GURU GOVIND SINGH waved his hand and
ordered them to desist. They obeyed the order,
though very unwillingly; and as they could not
use their arms, they had recourse to abusive
language ; ‘a mode of revenge still extant among
his followers.

When GURU GOVIND SINGH was in the
Dekhin, some of his followers told him that there
was a fakir of the Bairagi sect, who was not only
a great soldier, but a magician as well. They,
added, “whoever attempts to sit in his presence
without his permission, he causes him instantly to
fall down.” :

Next day GURU GOVIND SINGH proceeded.
with a number of his followers to the faki#'s hut,
and entering it, seated himself without asking the.
Bairagi's permission. Banda observed the un-
warrantable freedom, and was very wroth. He
began to usc his art in the hope of unseating
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GURU GOVIND SINGH. He in vain repeated maniéra
after mantra, the GURU kept his seat firmly. When
Banda observed this, he rose and prostrated him-
self before GURU GOVIND SINGH, entreating that
the latter would explain to him the reason which
led him to honour the jfzki»’s humble dwelling,
asking at the same time the name of the GURU.
GOVIND SINGH replied, “ you know who I am.”
The Bairagi rejoined, ‘ How should I know?’
GURU GOVIND SINGH merely added, ‘ Think over
this matter.” Banda then enquired if he were
GurRU GOVIND SINGH. The latter responded,
“yes.” Banda again asked the purport of his visit,
and GURU GoviInND SINGH answered, “ To make
you a convert.”” Banda immediately consented.
and became a follower of the GURU. The word
“Banda” means a slave, and it is said by some
that he was so called after he became a disciple
of GURU GOVIND SINGH.

After a few days, GURU GOVIND SINGH sent
for Banda and instructed him thus—¢you must
act like a soldier after me, and avenge ‘the blood
of my father and sons. Do not fear death.” Guru
GOVIND SINGH then took five arrows from his
quiver, and delivering them to Banda, added, “ Do
not approach a woman, and keep these five arrows:
so long as you obey this order, no misfortune will
ever happen to you; if you forget my orders, or
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disobey them, you shall die.” Banda received the
atrows, and promised to obey faithfully the in-
junctions of the GURU.

It may here be mentioned that Banda was
simply a devoted follower of GURU GOVIND SINGH
and a leader of the Sikhs after him, but he was
not the successsor to the throne of the Gurus. A
prophecy limited the spiritual guides of the Sikhs
to the number of ten, and GURU GOVIND SINGH
was the last acknowledged GURu. When Guru
GovIND SINGH was expiring, his disciples asked
in sorrow who should inspire them with truth and
lead them to victory when he was no more. The
last GURU bade them be of good cheer; the ap-
pointed ten had fulfilled their mission, but he was
about to deliver the Khalsa (or common wealth) to
God, the never dying (Akal-Purakh.) “He who
wishes to behold the Guwru, let. him search the
Granth. The Guru will dwell with the Khalsa:
be firm and be faithful : wherever five of his follow-
ers are gathered together there will the GURU also
be present.”

GURU GOVIND SINGH instituted the Guru Mata,
or State Council, which met at Amritsar, and by
admitting his followers to a personal share in the
government; gave to their political institutions the
form of a federative republic.

- The followers of GURU GOVIND SINGH were
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required to devote themselves to arms, always te
have steel about them .in some ‘shape or other; to
wear a blue dress; to allaw their hair to grow;
and to exclaim, when they met each other, Wak/
Guruji ka khalsa! Wak! Guruji ki fateh ! mean-
ing, “success to the state of the Guru! Victory
attend the Guru!” They were further required to
have one form of initiation, the sprinkling of water
by five of the faithful; to worship One God ; and
to honour the memory. of BABA NANAK and his
SUCCESSOrs, ,

As already stated above, GURU GOVIND SINGH
commenced the composing of the Daswen Padshah
ka Granth, or the Book of the Tenth King, at Dam-
Dama. Like the Adi Granth, it is metrical through-
out. It is written 'in the Hindi dialect of upper

India, and in the Gurmukhi

Gr’;;:{n Padsheh k&  characters, wit.h the ea.(ception
of the concluding portion, the

language of which is Persian, while the Alphabets
continue the Gurmukhi. The principal chapters
are the Japji, Akala Stuti, Vichitra Nataka, Chandi
Charitra, Chandi ka Vara, Gyana Prabodha, Chau-
payan Chaubis Avataranka, Shastra Nama Mala,
Sri Mukh Vakya, Hazareh Shabdh, Istri Charitra
and Hikayats. The book contains, amongst other
subjects, praises of God, names of different wea-
pons used in war, genecalogy of GuRus Nanak .and
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Govind Singh, particulars of the different battles
fought by the latter and his instructions to his
followers.

Some idea of the views of Guru GOVIND
‘SINGH and the doctrine he preached to his dis-
ciples will be formed from the following passages
from his works—

Man, who is a beast of the field, can not com-
prehend Him whose power is of the Past, the
Present, and the Future.

God who created Angels and Demons, who
created the East and the West, the North
and the South, How can He be expressed by
words ?

God is worshipped, that by worship salvation
may be attained.

The Sanyasi should consider his home the
jungle.

His heart should not yearn after matetial forms:

Gyan (true knowledge) should be his Guru.

His vibhut (or ashes) should be the name of
God

And he should neither be held to be “Sat-Joni,”
nor ‘“Raj-Joni,” not Tam-Joni” (that is he
should be indifferent to worldly concerns).

He who knows not the One God

Will be born again times innumerable,

20 . -
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' He who speaks of me as the Lord,

Will be thrown into the pit of Hell.
Consider me as the slave of God:

Of that have no doubt in thy mind.

I am but the slave of the Lord,

Come to behold the wonders of Creation.

In reply to certain questions asked by Bhai
Nand Lal, GuRU GOVIND SINGH says 'in ' the
Tankha Namah—

He who looks lustfully upon the mother or
sister of one of the brethren—he who does not
bestow his daughter becomingly in marriage—he
who takes to himself the property of a (younger)
sister or daughter—he who wears not iron in
some shape—he who robs or oppresses the poor,
and he who makes obeisance to a Turk, is to be
punished.

A Sikh should not delight in women, nor give
himself up to them.

A Sikh should content hxmself with the society
of his own wife only. He should not desire other
women.

He who sees a poor man and gives him not
something, shall not behold the presence of God.

Considering all as created by the Lord,
Give offence to none, otherwise the Lord will
himself be offended.
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Heé is of the Khalsa,

Who protects the poor,

Who combats evil,

Who remembers God,

Who resides in grandeur,
Who is intent upon the Lord,
Who is wholly unfettered,
Who mounts the war steeg,
Who is ever waging battle,

Who is continually armed,
* * * *

Whe extends the faith,
And who gives his head with what is upon it.
The name of God shall be proclaimed;
No one shall speak against Him ;
The rivers and the mountains shall remember
Him;
.All who call upon Him shall be saved.
Captain Cunningham remarks that “it is not
easy to place the actions of GURU GOVIND SINGH
. ) in due order, or to understand
Gf&:’&‘g;‘&h?t‘ Guru t}le particular object of each of
his proceedings. He is stated by
a credible Muhammadan author to have organized
his followers into troops and bands, and to have
placed them under the command of trustworthy
disciples. He appears to have entertained a body
of Pathans, who are everywhere the soldiers of
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“

fortune, and it is certain that he established two
or three forts along the skirts of the hills between
.the Satlej and Jamna. He had a post at Pamta
in the Keearde vale near Nahan, a place long after-
wards the scene of a severe struggle between the
Gurkhas and the English. He had likewise a re-
treat at Anandpur-Makhowal, which had been
established by his fatjer, and a third at Chamkowr,
fairly in the plains and lower down the Satlej,
then the chosen haunt of Tegh Bahadur. He had
thus got a stronghold which secured him against any
attempts of his hill neighbours, and he would next
seem to have endeavoured to mix himself up with
the affairs of these half independent chiefs, and to
obtain a commanding influence over them, so as
by degrees to establish a virtual principality amid
mountain fastnesses to serve as the basis of his
operations against the Mughal Government. -As
a religious teacher he drew contributions and pro-
cured followers from all parts of India, but asa
leader he perceived the necessity of a military
pivot.”

“In the character of this reformer of the
Sikhs,” observes Sir John Malcolm, “it is impossi-
ble not to recognise many of those features which
have distinguished the most celebrated founders of
political communities. The object he attempted
was great and laudable. It was the . emancipation
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of his tribe from oppression and persecution ; and
the means which he adopted were such as a com-
prehensive mind could alone have suggested. The
Muhammadan conquerors of India, as they added
to their territories, added to their strength, by
making proselytes through the double means of
persuasion and force; and these, the moment they
had adopted their faith, became the supporters of
their power against the efforts of the Hindus ; who,
bound in the chains of their civil and religious
institutions, could neither add to their number by
admitting converts, nor allow more than a small
proportion of the population of the country to arm
against the enemy. GURU GOVIND SINGH saw that
he could only hope for success by a bold departure
from usages whieh were calculated to keep those,
by whom they were observed, in a degraded
subjection to an insulting and intolerant race.
‘You make Hindus Muhammadans, and are
justified by your laws,’ he is said to have written
to Aurangzeb: ‘now I, on a principle of self-
preservation, which is superior to all laws, will
make Muhammadans Hindus. You may rest,” he
added, ‘in fancied security: but beware! for I
will teach the sparrow to strike the eagle to the
ground.” A fine allusion to his design of inspiring
the lowest races, among the Hindus, with that
valour and ambition which would Icad them to
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perform the greatest actions.” Sir John Malcolm
adds, ‘“The efforts of GURU GOVIND SINGH to
establish that temporal power in his person, of
which he laid the foundation for his tribe, were
daring and successful in as great a degree as
circumstances would admit : but it was not possible
he could create means in a few years, to oppose,
with success, the forces of one of the greatest
empires in the universe. The spirit, however,
he infused into his followers, was handed down as
a rich inheritance to their children.”

Dr. M'Gregor says, “If we consider the work
which GuRu GovIND accomplished, both in
reforming his religion and instituting a new code
of laws for his followers; his personal bravery
under all circumstances ; his persevering endurance
amidst difficulties, which would have disheartened
others, and overwhelmed them in inextricable dis-
tress ; and, lastly, his final victory over his power-
ful enemies by the very men who had previously
forsaken him, we need not be surprised that his
followers venerate his memory. He was, un-
doubtedly, a great man.”

"In short GURU GOVIND SINGH made a great
change in the character of his followers, who,
though they consider GURU NANAg, as the founder
of their religion, revere with a just gratitude the



CURU GOVIND SINGH. ‘159

Tenth GURU, as the founder of their worldly
eminence. The Last GURU was not only a
Gurmukhi ‘and Persian scholar but he was also
acquainted’ with the ancient history of India as
given in 'Sanskrit works. His' Grantk is full of
Sanskrit technical terms. The allusions therein
made to the battle between Indra and Vritrasura,
and to the battles of Dronacharya narrated in the
Mahabharata, show that GURU GOVIND SINGH
used to take interest in such matters. Taking into
consideration the chief events of his life——one
whose father, while the son was merely a child,
met his death for the sake of his religion by the
hand of the most tyranical emperor that ever ruled
over India, one who succeeded in collecting
a great number of followers whom he turned
into soldiers, one who successfully opposed the
forces of one of the greatest empires in the world,
one whose mother. and four promising sons
sacrificed themselves for their country, one who
was deserted by his followers at the most trying
crisis and who, after overcoming many difficulties
and escaping many dangers, succeeded to collect
them again under his standard, one whose follow-
ers were and are not inferior to the soldiers
of any other nation on the globe, and one whose
belief was that the lot of a man, whether a great
monarch of a holy mendicant, did not weigh
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the lowest fraction without the Grace of God¥—
every body will admit that GURU GOVIND SINGH
was more than an ordinary man, nay a man of
rare religious, social, political and soldierly
qualities that the world has produced in modern
times.

It has already been stated that GURU NANAK

was a Vedi Khattri and GURU GOVIND SINGH a
Sodi Khattri. The history of these two families
: is fully described in the Daswen
sy 8L Qo Padsha ka  Granth. After
Govind Singh. narrating the accounts of
several other monarchs, it is therein stated that
king Raghu was born in the Solar Race. He
had a son, named Aja, who was a great warrior
and an expert archer. The latter was succeeded
by his son, Dasaratha, who was likewise a skilful
archer.
. Dasaratha married three queens by whom he had
four sons, namely, Rama, Bharata, Lakshmana, and
Satruvidara (Satrughna). They ruled for a
number of yeats.

Rama married Sita, who gave birth to two sons,
.named Lava and Kusa. These became great men
and each founded a city-after his own name; that

*Rqaaraat Wik waTfEq @@ @) fan wwad@id |

Daswen Padshah ka Granth.
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of the first being Lahore and of the second
Kusur.

The descendants of Lava and Kusa continucd
to possess Lahore and Kusur for several genera-
tions. After a long series of years Kalket and
Kalrai in their families became kings.  The former
was a great- warrior and expelled the latter from
the Panjab. '

Kalrai took refuge in Sanaur Desh, where he
married the daughter of the Raja of that part of
the country. By this princess he had a son, named
Sodi Rai, who succeeded his father.

Sodi Rai made conquests in several parts of
India and became a great king. He performed
several Asvamedha and Rajsuya ceremonies and
his descendants were called Sodis.

Subsequently a civil war broke out between the
descendants of Lava and Kusa, a long description of
which is given in the Daswen Padshahka Granth.
The former became victorious and took possession
of the country. The latter proceeded to the holy
city of Kashi, known in modern times by the name
of Benares, where they began to study the four
Vedas, namely, Rika, Yajura, Sama, and Atharvana.
From the circumstance of their being experts in
the Vedas, they were surnamed Vedis, and their
descendants were also called by the same name.

The king of Madra Decsh - that is Sodi Rai)

21
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sent for the Vedis from Benares, and after hearing
the first three Vedas, he bestowed his whole king-
dom on Kalket Vedi.

Thus Kalket bacame, once more, king of
Lahore and Sodi Rai having put on the dress of a
Rishi, a holy mendicant took his departure to the
forest.

GuRuU NANAK being one of the descendants of
the Vedis, was called Nanak Vedi, and- RaAM Das
was the first GURU of the. Sodi family and hence
named RAM DAs Sobpi.*
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Both the towns of Lahore and Kusur referred.
to above, exist at the present day. The name
Lahore means the * Fort of Lava or Lah.” It was
anciently called Lahavar. .The word “ avar’ is a
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corruption of Sanskrit “avaran,” meaning a fort
or enclosure. Simijlarly the ancient name of Kusur
is Kusavar or the “Fort of Kusa.” Lahore is the
capitai of the Punjab, and Kusur is 16 miles to the
south of Raiwind railway station (which is 182
miles from Multan and 26 miles from Lahore), on
the north bank of the old course of the river Beas.
The former deep bed of the river is still seen near
kusur, showing that it had at one time pursued
its course close to that town, and about 12 miles
from its present channel. As the cxtensive ruins
of Kusur testify, the place is one of great antiquity,
and must have formerly contained a very large
population. It was coeval with Lahore in size and
grandeur, and, at first, formed a distinct capital
of this portion of the Doab lying between the
Beas and the Ravi. General Cunninghan‘l sup-
poses it to be the “great town” referred to by
the Chinese traveller, Hwen Thsang, where he
halted for a month on his way from the capital of
Taki to Chinapati.

The Vedis and Sodis are every where extremely
influential throughout the Panjab. The more cele-
brated of the Sodis have separate Geddis in differ-
ent parts of the country, and many of them are said
to be peripatetic. They are numerous about Makhao-
wal, and on this side of the Satlej at Macheewarah,
_which, in fact, belongs to two Sodi familics.

22
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Sirdar Mahan Singh, father of Ranjit Singh,
the Ruler of Lahore, was one of the disciples of
Kiun Shah Sodi. Many Sodis were holding high
posts in ‘the time of Ranjit Singh. They fought
several battles, such as in the capture of Multan
and in the action of Tehriin 1823 A. D. They
also received Jagirs and Khilats for their services.

At the present day the number of those who
follow the doctrine of GURU NANAK is more than
two millions. They are known by the names of
Nanakpanthis (followers of Nanak), Udasis (in-
different to the world), Nirmalas (sinless), Niran-
janis and Nirankaris (after Nanak Nirankari),
Sikhs and Akalis or Nihangs.

The word Sikh is a corruption of the Sanskrit
word “ Sishya” (firer), meaning a disciple. In
Panjabi and certain other
Indian dialects, the Sanskrit
letter “ Sha” (g), and its compound “Ksha” (),

Sikhs.

are generally pronounced as “Kha” (). Similarly
the Sanskrit word “Akal Purusha” (wayrer gaw)
is pronounced in Panjabi as “ Akal Purakh”. Thus
the word “Sikh” denotes a follower of the Guru.
The Akalis or Nihangs belong to the fanatical
order, which owes its origin to the express patron-
age of GURU GOVIND SINGH.

Akalis.
alix There are two accounts of the
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founding of this order. According to one, th¢
GURU seeing his infant son FATEH SINGH, playing
before him with his turban peaked in thg fashion
now adopted by the Akalis, blessed him and insti-
tuted an order which should follow the same
custom. .

The Akalis are always known by their blue
turbans, and the Ckakras or circles of steel, which
they bear over them. These are weapons of war-
fare, thrown with great precision and often deadly
effect by those who are experts in their practice.
There are five or seven principal motions con-
nected with the Chakra or discus practice. These
weapons are at the edge like a razor and are to be
handled in the very midst. Their circumference
generally varies from a little less than a span to
two spans.

According to the other account, the Akali dress
was started by the GURU as a disguise after the
battle of Chamkour, when he was leaving that place,
but others deny this. Some say it has connection
with the hero Bala Ram, the brother of God
Krishna, who wore blue cloth or Nilambar. What-
ever may be the case, this dress was worn by the
Akalis under the direct orders of GURU GOVIND
SINGH. '

The name “Akali” is a Sanskrit word, mean-
ing “immortal.”” Some understood the term to
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imply that the Akalis are followers of the “Im-
mortal Being,” (Akal Purukh), thatis, “of God;"”
others that they are invincible in fight.

The Akaliis full of memories of the glorious
days of the Khalsa; and he is nothing if heis
not a soldier a soldier of the Guru. He dreams
of armies, and he thinks in lakhs. If he wishes
to imply that five Akalis are present, he will say
that “five lakhs are before you;” or if he would
explain he is alone, he will say that he is with
“1,25000 (seawa lakh) Khalsa.” In other words,
one Akali considers himself strong enough to fight
with so many opponents. You ask him how he is,
and he replies that “the army is well” You
enquire where he has come from, and he says,
# the troops marched from Lahore.”

It should be borne in mind that the Akalis do
not drink spirits or eat meat. The smoking of
tobacco is strictly prohibited, but they drink
Bhang (hemp). Their good qualities were well
appriciated by Ranjit Singh, and when there were
specially fierce foes to meet, such’as the Pathans
beyond the Indus, the Akalis were always to the
front. :

There are numerous shrines consecrated to the
memory of the Gurus. These are known by the
name of Gurudwara, Dharmsala,

Gurudwaras. Darbar Sahib or. Derah, and
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generally have been built at places associated in
some way with the Gurus, and commemorating
some incidents in their lives. The principal are
at Nankanah or Talwandi; Khadur; Govindwal;
Amritsar; Lahore; Kirtpur; Waddi and Walla
Sahib, near Amritsar; Nadon, in the Kangra hills ;
Baba-ka-Bakala ; Anandpur: Hadiala; Muluwala;
Sulisar; Dhamtal; Naina Devi, Kesghar, and Amb
Sahib, near Anandpur ; Kotkapura; Manjhi Sahib,
Sirhind ; Chamkour; Wani; Muktsar ; Bhatinda ;
Hiraghat and Abchalnagar, in the Deccan; Nara-
yanghar; Kapal Mochan: Muchiwara; Jandpur;
Delhi; Agra; Jaipur; Thanesar; Allahabad;
Benares; and Patna. Some of these have already
been noticed in their proper places. There are
also monasteries and Akkaras of the Udasis, Vedis,
Sodis or other Sikh communities. Many of these
possess great wealth and large estates. One visit-
ing these places, especially in the morning and
evening time, will notice the people uttering the
words Wah Guruji ki Fateh.

:0;






DIWAN MOKHAM CHAND.

IN the foregoing pages, it has been described
how Raja Todar Mal managed the business of the
Indian Empire in the fime of Akbar and how Raja
Bikramajit did the same in the time of Jahangir.
It has been further related how Gurus Nanak and
Govind Singh laid the foundation of a new :Indian
nationality. This led to the establishment of an
independent kingdom in the Panjab, where DiwaN
MokHAM CHAND, COMMANDER-IN-CHIEF HARI
SINGH NALUA and DiwaN SAwaAN MaL, from
time to time, successfully fought several decisivé
battles, and greatly extended the kingdom of the
Lahore Chief. The sons and grand-sons of these
generals also fought like their ancestors in the
cause of the Panjab. What was Raja Todar Mal
to the Emperor Akbar and Raja Bikramajit to
the Emperor Jahangir, so was DIWAN MOKHAM
CHAND to the Ruler of the Panjab, and the heroic
deeds of GENERAL HARI SINGH NaLua will long
remain in the memory of his countrymen. With
regard to DIWAN SAWAN MAL the impartial justice
of this able administrator is a theme of praise
among the people of Hindustan.

MOKHAM CHAND was the son of BAISAKAI MAL,
‘a Khattri of the Panjab. It was this distinguished
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DiwaN by whose skill and courage Ranjit Singh
rose from a subordinate chiefship to the Empire of
the Panjab. Some say that MOkHAM CHAND was

with Mahan Singh, father of
nfkaﬁ':{nléi;&:ﬁ‘mwan Ranjit Singh, at the siege and

capture of Rasulnagar, where
he gained his first military experience, but others
are doubtful of this. Whatever may have been, it is
certain that MokHAM CHAND remained with Dal
Singh Gil of Akalgarh till the latter’s death in the
year 1804 A.D., when he left that place and be-
came Diwan of the chief of Gujrat. Subsequently
Ranjit Singh appreciating his talents made him
chief of his army.

Sir Lepel Griffin observes that ot all the
generals of Ranjit Singh, the best was probably
DiwaN MokHAM CHAND, a Khattri by birth, who
from 1806 to 1814A.D., when he died, was the
virtnal commander-in-chief of the Sikh army, and
was associated with all his conquests. His grand-
son, RAM DiaL, killed in Hazara in 1820 A.D,,
was also a skilful commander, who would have
risen to distinction if he had lived. _

In the cold season of 1806-7 A.D., DiwaN.
MokHaM CHAND invaded the Cis-Satlej territory,
Mokham Chand in- and first seized Zira, \ufhich was

vaded the Cls-Satlej defended for some time. He
territary. then reduced Buria, Muktsar,
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Dharamkot, Kotkapura, and Mari. The DiwaN
next marched against Faridkot, summoning the
garrison to surrender, and, on their refusal, be-
sieged the fort. The garrison trusted more to
their position than to their numerical strength.
Faridkot, about 35 miles from Bhatinda, 20 miles
from Ferozepur, and 8 miles from Kotkapura,
was situated in the very desert, and the only
water for a besieging army was to be found
in a few pools filled with rain water, and
scattered round the place: these the besieged
filled with the branches of a poisonous shrub,
which so impregnated the water as to give
the Lahore troops the most violent purging,
and GENERAL MOKHAM CHAND had no other
resource than to raise the siege. He contrived,
however, to exact a tribute of seven thousand
rupees from the chief before leaving the place,
and in his heart resolved to conquer Faridkot
on the first favourable opportunity. This was
done in September 1808 A.D. when the fort
surrendered to the Lahore troops. Each of the
Phulkian chiefs tried to obtain the district of
Faridkot from the Ruler of Lahore. Patiala
had the best claim, for it had once been subject
to her aut.hority; but Raja Jaswant Singh of
Nabha and Raja Bhag Singh of Jhind both bade
high. But DiwAN MokHAM CHAND, who had set
23
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heart on possessing Faridkot since 1807 A.D., was
the fortunate grantee, although
Mokham Chand ob- he had to pay for it a large

tained Faridkot.
nazarand.

About the same time, DiwAN MOKHAM CHAND
accompanied Ranjit Singh, who proceeded to
interfere in the dissensions between the Raja of

Patiala and his wife. The
Paﬁlf:fn Oband o jatter wished to force from her

husband a large assignment for
the support of her infant son, and she tempted the
Lahore Chief, by the offer of a necklace of dia-
monds and a piece of brass ordnance, to espouse
her cause. An arrangement was made, by which
a sum of 50,000 rupees per annum was allowed to
the boy for his maintenance.

Narayangarh, between Ambala and the hills,
held by a family of Rajputs, was next attacked,
and the place was secured after a repulse and a
heavy loss.

Ludhiana, Jhandiala, Baddowal, Jagraon, Kot,
Talwandi, Saniwal and other districts were also
seized. Some of these were

‘ﬁdk::i,ih}g%?m: received in Jagir by Diwan

8%‘3’&" by Mokham MokHAM CHAND. Sialkot and
Shekhupura, south of the Satlej
were next seized, and annexed to the immediate
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territory of the Lahore Chief by GENERAL MOKHAM
CHAND.
In the year 1807 A.D., Tara Singh Ghaiba
died, and his large possessions in the Jalandhar
Doab were seized and divided
Mokham Chand re-
ceived possessions in between MOKHAM CHAND and
the Jalandhar Doad- . ba Sin gh.
For his good services GENERAL MOKHAM
CHAND obtained 7z Jagir a number of //akas, com-
ptising more than two hundred
Ch'::gi" of Mokham yillages, worth Rs. 1,54,255
a year. The Raon and Nakodar
country worth Rs. 6,42,611 was also made over
to the Diwan in Jagi». For details of these
Jagirs, see further on.
When the English first occupied Ludhiana,
DiwAN MOKHAM CHAND built on the site of an
_ imperial Sarai, on the right bank
jlogham Chand bullt of the Satlej, the Fort of Phil-
lour. This fort still commands
the passage of the river.
DiwAN MokHAM CHAND next proceeded, with
alarge army, to Kangra to assist Raja Sansar
Chand in expelling the Gurkhas
h‘:ﬁ"m Oband 12 from that ‘place. " But he was
o soon after recalled owing to
the movements of British troops to the Satlej. He
took- Bis position at Philloyr, commanding the
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passage of the Satlej at its most important point,
opposite the town of Ludhiana, a little more than
a hundred miles from Lahore.

In November 1810 A.D., the DIWAN went to

enforce the collection of tribute, and to complete

arrangements in the hills, where
,f%‘éﬁ“b‘;‘dﬁﬁ:ﬁ the Rajas of Bhimbar and
Chand. Rajaori, and the tribe of Chibh
Bhao, were refractory. Sultan Khan, the Raja of
Bhimbar, fought gallantly, but at length lost his
fort, and became a tributory of the Lahore Govern-
ment, agreeing to pay Rs. 40,000 annually.

In April 1811 A.D.,, DiwaN MoxkHAM CHAND

Mokham Chand so- attnexed the Nakki country,
nexed the Nakki lying between Multan and
country. Manja.

Some of the Jalandhar chiefs now showed a
disposition to rise and MOKHAM CHAND proceeded
to Phillour and fully garrisoned the fort of that
important place. In the month of Asvin (Septem-
ber), the city of Jalandhar was besieged by the
DIwAN and it was ubsequently taken by him. Ina

Mekham Chand be. short time he restored order in’

sioged and took Jalan- this part of the country, much

to the satisfaction of Ranjit

Singh, who created him DIwAN, bestowing on

him at the same time valuable £ki/ats. He was
also made Governor of the Jalandhar Doab.
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It was at this time that MOKHAM CHAND an-
nexed the territories of Budh Singh, the head of
the Faizulapuria misa/, valued at upwards of three

Forts of Jalandhar lakhs of Tupees. The chief
and Patti surrendered who had possessions on both
to Mokham Chand-  jigeq of the river Satlej, fled to
Ludhiana for his life. His troops, influenced by
the point of honour, made a resistance for some
days, before surrendering the principal forts of
Jalandhar and Patti. Hajipur and Sain were next
taken from Nidhan Singh, the son of Jai Singh.

In the month of Bysakh (April), 1812 A.D,
DIwWAN MOKHAM CHAND compelled the Rajas of
Mekham Chazd sgb- K'ulu, M?.ndi, Suket, and ot.her
dued Eulu, Mandi and hill provinces to become tribu-
fuket. taries of Lahore, and present a
nazarana of one lakh and ninety thousand rupees.

In the course of this year the Mussulman chiefs
of Bhimbar and Rajaori, though pressed by the
expeditions before directed against them, made
head again. They were now assisted by a con-
federacy of chiefs and Jagirdars of their faith, and
by the Governor of Kashmir. At first Bhai Ram
Singh was sent against Sultan Khan of Bhimbar,
and the Sikhs were, after an obstinate fight, routed ;
and they lost great numbers in killed and wounded.
DiwaAN MokHAM CHAND was then sent to take
the chief command, and by his successful efforts,
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peace was established,’and Sultan Khan induced
to accompany him to Lahore, where he was im-
prisoned and kept in confinement, for six years.

Both Bhimbar and Rajaori were
Bhimbar and Rojaor! A
t ghdn by Mokham occupied in the early part of
Chand.

November and the discomfitted
Muhammadan chiefs submitted on the 13th of the
month. Some of the confiderates were compelled
to take refuge with Ata Muhammad, the son of
Sher Muhamad, Governor of Kashmir.

DIwAN MOKHAM CHAND was next engaged
to ascertain whether the province of Kashmir was
ripe for conquest. But there was another ambi-
tious man who was preparing himself to attack
this part of the country. This man was Fateh
Khan, the Wazir of Shah Muhammad of Kabul,
who, in the year 1812 A.D., left Peshawar and
crossed the Attock. Thence he sent an ambas-
sador to the Lahore Chief, asking for his aid in the
conquest of Kashmir. On this Ranjit Singh col-
lected a large army under numerous Sirdars, and
the chief command was bestowed on GENERAL

MokHAM CHAND. Some say
apiam Chand ¥8¢ that Ranjit Singh himself in-
vited the Kabul Wazir to an in-
terview upon the Jhelam, in order that they might
concert a joint expedition against Kashmir. The
mecting took place on the 1st December and the
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alliance was made only to be broken, both the
Ruler of the Panjab and the Kabul Wazir deter-
mining to deceive each other at the first oppor-
tunity ; but it was necessary for the moment, as
neither dared to march through the hills leaving
a hostile army behind him. It was settled that
the Lahore Chief should place a force, under his
DiwAN MokHaM CHAnD, at the Wazir's disposal
in the expedition contemplated, and should give
&very facility for the passage into Kashmir by the
passes of Rajaori which had been recently sub-
dued. The aid of a detachment of Afghans to be
employed afterwards against Multan and a third
part of the plunder of Kashmir, were the returns
stipulated for this succour. Ranjit Singh desired
a portion of the revenues of the valley, but the
politic Wazir objected to any participation in the
permanent resources of the province, and preferred
agreeing to a nasarana of nine lakhs of rupees from
the spoil expected. On these terms GENERAL
MokHAM CHAND, in charge of twelve thousand
Sikhs, marched with Fateh Khan from Jhelam.
When the latter had reached the Pir Panjal range,
the Kabul Wazir, thinking that enough had been
done to secure the neutrality of the Lahore Govern-
ment, pressed on by double marches with his hardy
mountaineers. without giving MOKHAM CHAND any
notice of his intentions; while the Lahore troops,
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less inured to the severities of a mountain
winter than the Afghans, were unable to move
owing to a heavy fall of snow. DiwaAN MOKHAM
CHAND saw the design of Fateh Khan, but he
was not disconcerted. He promised the Rajaori
chief a Jagir of 25,000 rupees if he would show
him a pass by which he might reach the valley
at the same time as Fateh Khan, which he con-
trived to do with a handful of troops. The DiwaN
was thus present at the capture of Shergarh and
Hari Parbat and the reduction of the valley, which
was a work of no difficulty, as little resistance had
been offered. Thus Kashmir was conquered and
Ata Muhammad, the governor of the province,
driven out of the city ; but as the DiwaN’s force
was too small at the time, Fateh Khan declared
that he was not entitled to the share of the spoil.
At this time Shah Shujah-ul-Mulk, the ex-king
of Kabul, was a prisoner in Kashmir. His wife
Wokham Chand re. usually styled the wafa-Begum,
leased Shah Shujah offered DIwWAN MOKHAM
from Kashmir. CHAND the far-famed precious
diamond Ko/inur, if he would release her husband.
This famous diamond was found on the banks
of the river Godavery in the south of India in
1550 A.D. It remdined in the possession of the
Emperor Shah Jahan and his son Aurangzeb. In
1739 A.D,, it passed into the hands of Nadir Shah,
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who is said by some to have called it the Kok-i-nitr,

or mountain of light. It next went to the monarchs
of Afghanistan, and it was at this time with Shah-

Shujah-ul-Mulk. -+ DiwAN MOKHAM CHAND re-
leased Shah-Shujah and took him along with him

to Lahore. Ranjit Singh managed to obtain the

Kohinur from the Shah. This diaménd next went

to Dalip Singh and when the'Panjab was annexed

to the British crown in 1849 A.D., it passed to the

Sovereign of Great Britain. It was valued at

£120, 664, some say £140,000. Its present weight

is 106 % carats. ‘

Jahandad Khan, brother of Ata Muhammad,
the late Governor of Kashmir, held the fort of
Attock, commanding the passage of the Indus.
When Fateh Khan declined to pay the part of the
plunder of Kashmir to DIWAN MOKHAM CHAND,
negotiations were opened with Jahandad Khan
and he was induced to surrender the important
fortress to a Sikh force. This unlooked.for stroke -
incensed Fateh Khan, who cried out against the
usurpation of the Sikhs. The Kabul Wazir de-
manded the restoration of the fort of Attock, but
he was refused until he should pay the share of
the Kashmir plunder to the Lahore government.

In 1813 A.D. .a famine broke out in the
Panjab, and Fateh Khan having collected a large

24
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army, invested Attock, pending the negotiations
at Lahore. A relieving force
cog&%ﬁ“&f&:’}i&g was hurried up from Lahore,
sont against the and GENERAL MOKHAM CHAND
Afghans. .. .
was again in chief command.
He was directed to act as occasion might require,
and in the beginning of July, intelligence was
received from him, that the garrison was reduced’
to such straits, that, unless ver} shortly relieved,
they must surrender. Upon this a council was held
at Lahore, and it was determined to relieve the
fort at all risks. Orders to this effect were ac-
cordingly sent to DiIwAN ‘MOKHAM CHAND, who
being encamped at Burhan, marched at day-break
on the r1z2th July, 1813 A.D,, and reached an out-
post on a rivulet, held by a piquet of Fateh Khan’s
army, which retired in the night. The DiwaN
marched again next morning leisurely along the
rivulet, that his men might drink, and be always
fresh for action, the weather being extremely hot.
At ten in the morning, he’ came to the Indus, at
about five miles from the fort. The Kabul army
was here drawn up to oppose his further advance,
its van being composed of a body of Mulkia
Mubammadans, supported by a body of cavalry
under -Dost Muhammad Khan, afterwards the
cclebrated ruler of Kabul. ‘GENERAL MOKHAM
CHAND arranged his cavalry in four divisions, and
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the only battalion of infantry that had-yet come
up, in a square. The Mulkia Muhammadans im-
mediately made a resolute charge on the battalion,
but were received with so heavy a rolling fire as
to be driven back with severe loss. The Diwan
ordered for the support of his battalion_ some fresh
troops, and artillery under Ghausi Khan, which
had come in sight, but his orders were not obeyed.
Dost Muhammad Khan now attacked with his
horse, and the Lahore troops were sinking before
him, when DIWAN MOKHAM CHAND in person
on his elephant, carried up two guns, which dis-
charging grape checked the Afghans. The Diwan
Victory of Mokham then dro.ve bac.k the enemy
Chand in the battle at all points with great loss.
of Haldaru, Fateh Khan had already fled,
believing Dost Muhammad Khan to be slain, and
the Afghan army, driven out of Khairabad, tetired
upon Kabul. This action of Haidaru, a few miles
from Attock, was fought on the 13th July, 1813
A.D, and it was the first time that the Lahore
troops met the Afghans in a pitched battle.
DiwAN MokdaM CHAND was now left free
to retieve the fort of Attock, which having effect-
ed, he returned to Lahore in
11‘1::4&:&0]1&% ’:} August, 1813 A.D., to receive
Attock- the reward of his service, . and
, to prefer his complaint against the ‘officers, whose



188 DIWANS MOKHAM CHAND AND RAM DIAL.

disobedience had so nearly proved fatal. They
were found guilty of keeping correspondence with
the ‘'enemy, and were severely punished.

It has been mentioned above that MOKHAM
CHAND was governor of the Jalandhar Doab in
addition to his other duties. At the time the
. DiwaN was. engaged on active service, his son
Mort RAM managed the Jalandhar Doab. His
grandson RAM DiAr, though at this time only
twenty-two years ef age, already distinguished
himself for ability and bravery in several engage-
ments, and, in May, 1814 A.D., when Ranjit Singh
madc preparations at Sialkot, about 27 miles from
Wazirabad, to complete the conquest of Kashmir,
he was appointed to command one division of
the army. GENERAL MOkHAM CHAND who was
detained by illness at the capital strongly dis-
suaded his master from the undertaking but Ranjit
Singh turned a deaf ear to his counsils. At the
head of alarge army the Lahore Chief reached
Rajaori. From this place a detachment under
the command of Ram DiAL was sent by Bahram-
galla towards Supin, while Ranjit Singh himself

took the Punch route. *The
‘gﬁi‘;‘s‘t; %aisi!lni:.ut young gallant commandant
occupied the Bahramgalla Pass
on the 18th June, but the march of the main body
under Ranjit Singh, was delayed. Ram DiAL
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ma‘nz;ged? to ascend the Pir Panjal mountains
driving before him the Kashmir troops defending
the place. °*Though the Lahore troops under Ram
DiaL worked wonders, yet the expedition failed,
and Ranjit Singh found that he must retreat him-
self, leaving RAM DIAL to his fate. After a heavy
loss of men and officers, among the latter the
brave Mit Singh Padhania, the Ruler of the
Panjab returned to Lahore in August.

Ram DiaL who was left in the valley of
Kashmir to his own resources, was pursued and
surrounded by Muhammad Azim Khan, the gover-
nor of the province, but he behaved so gallantly
and with such determination that Azim Khan was
compelled to come to terms with the enemy he
could not annihilate, allowing him a safe conduct
to the Panjab and even admitting in a written
document the supremacy of Lahore.

In October, 1814 A.D., DiwaAN MOKHAM CHAND
died at Phillour amidst the regrets and lamenta-

tions of all well-wishers to the
chmfh of Mokham power of the Sikhs and the

dominion of the Lion of the
Panjab.

Captain Cunningham observes that DIWAN
MoxkHAM CHAND was an aBle
man who fully justified the con-
fidence reposcd in him.

Character of Mokham
Chand.
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* Sir Lepel Griffin says that as a general Diwan
MokHAM CHAND had been almost always success-
ful, and that his administrative talemts were as
great as his military ones. In his death Ranjit
Singh lost his most loyal and devoted servant.

Mr. H. T. Prinsep writes that in his private
character the DIWAN was liberal, upright, and
high-minded; he enjoyed the confidence of the
troops placed under his command, and was popular
and much respected amongst the entire Sikh
conimunity.

Dr. W. L. M'Gregor remarks that DiwaAN
MoOKHAM CHAND was a man of the greatest mili-
tary tact, and had always been successful in the
various important commands bestowed on him.

According to the statement drawn up in 1809
A.D., by Sir David Ochterloney the following were

the Jagirs given to DIWAN
oaglrs of D8R MoknAM CHAND during the

Fasli years 1214, 1215 and 1216
corresponding to 1806, 1807 and 1808 A.D.
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Villages. Taluqas. Pargannahs. EES:;:?: Year.
Rupees.
12 | Gilla Ludhiana 6,680 | 1214
14 | Ditto .Pyub 5,075 1214
3 | Ditto Ditto ‘ 640 | 1214
8 | Kot Ditto 5,770 | 1214
25 | Jagraon Tahara 13.770 | 1214
.7 Talwandi Ditto 3,000 | 1214
2 | Ditto Ditto 2,110 | 1214
12 | Dharamkot Ditto 401 | 1215
77 | Kotkapura Ditto 61,400 | 1215
12 | Zira ... | Ditto 7,500 | 1215
21 | Faridkot ... | Ditto 19,125 | 1216
6 Sani_w:-fl Pyub 2,461 | 1216
8 | Ditto Rahu 1,778 | 1216
1:;. Ditto Ditto 2,525 | 1216
10 [*Jandbar N
12 | Chandpur ! o )
14 | Dbari ' Rahn.nabad. 25,000 | 1216
12 | Bardpur J
Total 1,54,23%
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The following pargannahs also formed part of
the Jagirs of Diwan MoKHAM CHAND. They
were shown against his name in the old statement
of chiefs possessing territory between the Satlej
and Beas, or Jalandhar Doab, exclusive of districts
in the hills. This list was drawn up in the year
1808 A.D.

Pargannah. Revenue.
Rupees.

Dardakh Rahon . .. 611,510
Nakodar 31,101
Total ... 6,42,611

MoTi RAM, son of GENERAL MOKHAM CHAND,
succeeded his father as DiwaN, and held posses-.
sion of all his extensive.lands.
nﬁ:ﬁg“ﬁ:ﬁf“dﬁ The Jalandhar Doab was also
entrusted to him, with the
charge of the fort at Phillour.

In the month of Magh (January, 1815 A.D.),

Ram DiaL, son of DiwaN
B‘K%g:lx':e:h?_‘in“ Mot RaM, was sent fo exact
tribute at Khana Katcha.

In April, 1815 A.D. a force was employed
under RAM DiAL to ravage the Multan and
Bam Dial ravaged Bahawa.lpur territories,. anfi to
Multan and Bahawal- exact tributes and contributions
. por in that neighbourhood.
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About the same time DiwAN MoTl RaM with
2,000 foot and a portion of artillery also proceed-
€d towards Bahawalpur.

The retreat of the Sikhs, under Ranjit Singh
from Kashmir mentioned above, encouraged the
Mussalman chiefs of Bhimbar and Rajaori to break
out into rcbellion, and towards the close of the
year 1814 A.D, the son of the latter, who was
detained as a hostage at Lahore, cffected his
escape and joined his father. The Bhimbar in-
surgents were headed by the brother of Sultan
Khan, who was a prisoner at Lahore. In the
month of Kunwar (September—OQctober, 1815
.A.b.), a large army was despatched under the
command of RAM DIAL to punish the Bhimbar
and Rajaori chiefs. After marching for some
days, and pillaging as it went, this force reached
Rajaori, and besieged the city. The chief of
Rajaori tried to buy forgiveness, but RaM DiaL
did not listen to his terms. After defending
it for three or four days, the
chief escaped to the fastnesses
of the hills, and concealed
himself there. On finding the place deserted, the
Lahore troops pillaged, and afterwards burned it,
demolishing the chief’s palace as well as walls of
the city. The whole country was laid waste, after
which the troops returned. '

25

Ram Dial besieged
and took Rajaori.
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RaM DIAL was next directed to proceed against
Rhotas.

In the course of the year 1816 A.D., Fateh
Khan having crossed the Attock, proceeded by
the route of Pakholi and Damtour to Kashmir.
There he defeated the Muhammadan governor
of the province and established his authority.
On this occasion Ram DiAL went with a force
to Attock, in order to aid the Sikh commandant
of that fortress, in settling the country. On
reaching Attock, RAM DiAL despatched a force
against Muhammad Khan, the Zamindar of
Dheri; who, unable to make any resistante,
fled to the hills, and there concealed himself.
The Lahore troops took possession of his fort,
and after a short time returned to their camp.
On their way back they were attacked suddenly
by the .Pathans, who had purposely laid them-
sclves in ambush, and great numbers were slain.
After two or three days RAM DiIAL reached
Kala-ka-Sarai, and remained there to watch the
movements of Fateh Khan, until the latter left

Kashmir by the same route he had entered the
country.

Early in the year 1818 A.D.,éan expedition
was directed against Multan. The fort of Muzaf-
fargarh was besieged and taken ; thence the force
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.

proceeded to Multan. DiwaN MoTi RAM bring-

ing fresh troops, joined the
Si:“lti %:ﬁ:ngsg:ﬁ army, and the siege of the
ffuﬁaf“ capture of latter was begun. On the 1st

of Falgun (February), the siege
was carried on with great vigour, and Muzaffar
Khan, the governor, defended himself with great
bravery. Breaches were made in the walls of the
city, of ‘'which the Lahore' troops took possession
after a severe fight; but the siege of the citadel
‘lasted for three months. The upper works
and defences were nearly demolished in the
course of the month of April. In May, the ap-
proaches were carried close to the Dhul-Kot, or
Sausse-braye of the works. On the 18th.of Jesth
(May), a desperate attack was made on the fort
by the besiegers. The Pathans fought hand to
hand with the Lahore troops. The latter were
at last victprious, and pillaged the fort, where they
found great quantities of money, clothes and other
valuable articles. HARISINGH NALUA was chiefly
instrumental in the capture of this important
place. In the beginning of Asvin (September),
the troops returned to Lahore.

On the 22nd of the month of Ashar in the
Samvat year 1876 (June 1819 A.D.), Kashmir wag
taken from its Muhammadan ruler by the Lahore
troops. The leader of the Sikh army was Diwan
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Chand, while RaAM DiaL commanded the rear
division. On the s5th of Sravan (July), Diwan

Moti Ram eppoint- Mori RAM was appointed

edi governor of Kash- Governor of that province. A
mir, :
! strong body of troops accom-

paﬁiod the DiwaN for the purpose of reducing
Darband and other strongholds.

Ram DiaL, the Governor’s son, was directed
Ram Dial szbized to 'proceed Wiﬂ? an army
Punch and other against Punch, in order to
Places. bring Raja Zabbar Dest Khan
into subjection.  When that chief saw that he
could offer no resistance to RAM DIAL, he des-
patched his son to the Ruler of Lalore; and all
the Zamindars in the direction of Kashmir like-
wise presented themselves. Fifty-three lakhs of
rupees were received from these hill provinces,
besides ten lakhs brought on another occasion.

DIwAN MoTi RAM continued to, remain in
charge of Kashmir and his son Ram DiaL was
despatched to Pakholi, Damtour, Chachnazara, Tur-
bela, and other places, for the purpose of settling
the revenue and receiving tribute. In one of these
actions the young commander unfortunately met
his death, which was a source of deep regret to the
Ruler of Lahore, no less than to his father MoOTI
RaM, and of general sorrow to all; for he was a
rising officer of great promise in the Panjab army.
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Sir Lepc! Griffin gives the following desctiption
of the action in which RaM DiAL was killed. The
work of subduing the fierce Mussalman tribes of
Hazara, who have so often given trouble since the
English conquest and have necessitated numerous
military expeditions, was a very difficult matter.
The Sikhs were never fond of hill fighting, while
the Afghans and Yusafzais are much at home in
the hills than in the plain country, and. their
national system of attack has been adopted by the
wild and mountainous nature of the country in
which they fight. Bhai Makhan Singh was killed
in Hazara, and though the other governor Hukma
Singh Chimni was a brave soldier, he was a ruth-
less administrator. His arbitrary ways and especi-
ally his hanging of a wealthy and influential chief,
Syad Khan, had roused the whole country side, and
compelled Ranjit Singh to recall him in 1819 A.D,,
and appoint DIWAN RaM DiAL in his place.

This young General, accompanied by Prince
Sher Singh and Sirdar Feteh Singh, marched
through the hills as far as the fort of Gandgarh,
where the tribes of Yusafzais and Swat had assem-
bled to oppose them. The Sikhs were outnumbered,
and the tribes had gained confidence by more than
one victory over the troops of the late governor.
RAM DiAL was surrounded by numbers of the
enemy, the Afghans of Miswari, Srikot, Turbela,
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Yusafzai and Swat, and compelled to fight. Through
the whole day, from sunrise to sunset, the battle
was fought against enormous odds by the Sikhs,
and at night, completely worn out, they retired to
their entrenchments. Last to leave the field was
RaM DIAL, and the enemy perceiving that he was
separated from the main body of the army, made
a sudden dash and cut off and surrounded his
party. After an obstinate resistance RAM DiAL

was killed and all his escort.
Death of Zam Disl, When the Sikhs saw that their
General was dead, they were much disturbed, and
the next day retreated, burning all the villages
in their track.

DiwaN Mori RAM had three sons, namely,
RaMm DiaL, Siv Diar, and KIRPA RAM. When
his eldest son RAM DiAL was killed in Hazara,
he resigned his appointment as Governor of
Kashmir, and wished to retire to Benares, the
sacred city of the Hindus. Ranjit Singh there-
fore sent as his successor the martial chief Hari
SINGH NALUA, who had killed a tiger single-
handed on horse-back.

HARI SINGH NALUA was the most dashing
soldier in the Panjab army, now that Ram DiaL
was dead. His harshness, however, made him
unpopular, and obnoxious to. the inhabitants of
Kashmir, who revolted ; and in order to quash the
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rebellion DiwaN MoTi RAM, who was of pacific
devotional habits, was sent back to Kashmir as
Governor of the province. He was an able ad-
ministrator and was liked by the people. .

After a short time DIWAN MoTI RAM, togeﬁ\er

with Diwan Chand and the Atariwala Sirdar, pro-

ceeded to punish the chiefs of
thgogiigf:mog‘ngiﬁﬁ Punch, Khuki, and Bhimbar.
Ehukl snd Bhimbar. Diwan Chand reached Mirpur,
and laid waste the country; while Diwan MorTi
RAM and the Atariwala Sirdar seized some
leaders of the Khuki tribe.

When news was brbught in Lahore, that Dost
Mubammad Khan of Kabul possessed a very
beautiful horse, named “Laili,” it was determined
to secure the animal. KirpA RAM, the son of
DiwaN MoTi RAM, and HARI SINGH NALUA were
accordingly directed to proceed with the force
despatched to cross the Attock and bring the horse
at all risks. On reaching the Attock they crossed
the river with 8,000 horse and laid siege to the fort

Kirps Rem and Hart of Jehanjirka. After a battle
Singh Nalua took the the Pathans deserted the fort
fort of Jebanfirks. and it was taken by the Lahore
troops. The horse was subsequently brought to
Lahore by another general in the Sikh service.

KirrA RAM and HARI SINGH NALUA were also
present in the capture of Peshawar. Muhammad



200 DIWANS MOTI RAM AND KIRPA RAM.

Azim Khan was at Kabul, when he heard of the
advance of the Lahore troops towards Peshawar.
He collected an army and arrived at Peshawar
on the 27th January, 1824 A. D. Many Ghazis
joirfed him, who resolved to wage war against the
the infidels.  On the 14th March, the Lahore army
entered Akora, about 35 miles from Peshawar,
where it was joined by Jai Singh Atariwala.
The battle which subsequently ensued was a
fierce one. There were upwards of 1,000 men
(Sir Claude Martin - Wade says 2,000) killed
and wounded on the side of the Sikhs, and
amongst them four officers of distinction, Phula
Singh Akali, a Sikh desperado, Gharba Singh,
Karam Singh, and Balbhadar Singh Gurkhali®
The last named was the officer who had defend-
ed Nalapani, with great determination, against
Generals Gillespic and Martindell, at the com-
mencement of the British war with Nepal. On
the side of the Muhammadans 10,000 men were,
according to the statement of Dr. W. L. M’Gregor,
slaughtered.

* Alter peace was re-established between the British
and Nepal Governments, Balbhadar Singh Gurkbali
formed an ill-fated connection with the wife of another,
and, by the law of the country, his life became forfeit to
the injured husband. This led to his expatriating himself,
and taking employment under Ranjit Singh.
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Muhammad Azim Khan was, during this action
of the Ghasis, or fighters for the faith, at Cham-
kawa, about four miles and a half east of Peshawar,
where he was watched by a force under KIRPA

RAM and Har! SINGH NALuA,
Slﬁi? "Nnﬁa °‘:§sg:‘:é which had advanced by the
ﬁéﬁ captare of Pes-  opposite bank of the river. On

the 17th March, the Lahore
troops made their entry into Peshawar. In April,
the submission of Yar Muhammad, brother of
Muhammad Azim Khan, was secured, and he was
allowed to hold Peshawar as a tributary of Lahore,
after presenting a nasarana and a number of

horses.

After the Daserak of 1823 A.D., (October}, the
Lahore army proceeded towards Wazirabad and
Gujrat. *It crossed the river near Dera Ghazi
Khan and three lakhs of rupees were exacted
from the Zamindars of that part of the country.

Thence KiRPA RAM marched
tﬁ"%%uﬁt‘,“; :?bi‘;ﬁ against the Muhammadan chief
Eban. Azal Khan. The DiwaN having
subdued the country and seized Azal Khan and
his son, proceeded with them to Lahore.

In the time of Lord William Bentinck’s ad-
ministration, that nobleman was anxious to have an

interview with Rangit Singh, and an arrangemeat
36
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was made under which a formal mission was
sent from Lahore. The mem-
¥ot! Ram and Hari . el
Singh Nalua received bers of this mission were DI-
by the Governor- waN MoTi RAM, HARI SINGH
General. . . .
NALUA, and Fagqir Aziz-ud-din.
They were treated with much distinction by the
Governor-General, who reccived the mission soon
after his arrival at Simla,

While DiwaN MoTi RAM was in charge of
Kashmir, his son KIRPA RAM managed the Jalan-
dhar Doab, and SHIv DiAL lived on”his Jagir in
the Gujrat district. Raja Dhian Singh became
jealous of the wealth and power of the family and
did his utmost to ruin it. Both Mort RaAM and
KirPA RAM subsequently retired and spent the
latter part of their lives at Benares, where they
died in 1839 and 1842 A.D., respectively. *

Sir Lepel Griffin observes that the DIWANs
Moti RaMm and his youngest son KIRPA RaMm
were, on the whole, the best Governors that
Kashmir bad in those hard days, and their rule,
with two breaks, lasted till the year 1831 A.D.
In the year 1826 A.D., the family fell into dis-
grace owing to the sinister influence of Raja
Dhian Singh, and Diwan Chuni Lal took the
charge of the province for a year and a half.
Then Diwan KIRPA RAM became governor. He
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was an intelligent man and his administration was
tolerably successful. He beautified the capital
with many fine buildings and pleasure grounds.
The Rambagh garden at Srinagar was laid out
by him. In 1831 A.D., KIRPA RAM again incurred
the enemity of Raja Dhian Singh. He had given
protection to Raja Faiz Talab Khan of Bhimbhar,
whom the Dogra Rajas hated and wished to cap-
ture ; while KIRPA RAM resolutely refused to give
him up. He was recalled from Kashmir, and soon
afterwards left the Panjab for Benares, where he
remained till his death. His family for three
generations had done good and brilliant service
for the Ruler of Lahore, but this did not save them
from the ingratitude of their mastery who cared.
nothing for men whose work was done, or who
had become obnoxious to a new favourite. Ranjit
Singh even kept KiRPA RAM twice under confine-
ment, and when the latter finding the enemity of
Raja Dhian Singh as great as ever, asked per-
mission to join his father at Benares, it was re-
fused. But KirRpA RAM determined to go without
it. He managed to cross the Satlej from Jwala
Mukhi into British territory and thence proceeded
to Benares.

DiwaN MokHAM CHAND, the founder of the
Diwan family, was, says Sir Griffin, the best and
most successful general of Ranjit Singh, and it



204 DIWANS MOTI RAM AND KIRPA RAM.

was in great measure owing to his military ability
that Ranjit Singh established himself as sole
ruler of the Panjab.




DIWAN SAWAN MAL OF MULTAN.

DiwAN SAwanN MAL was born in the year
1788 A.D. His father, whose name was HASHNAK
Ral, belonged to the Chopra family of the Khattris.

The young man is said to have
nffrly lifo of 8awed commenced his public life in the

office of his elder brotherNANAK
CHAND, and, in 1820 A.D., was sent to Multan on
250 rupees a month, as the head of the account
office of that province. In 1821 A.D., he became
the Governor of half the province of Multan, and,
in 1829 A.D., the whole province was given to him.

DiwAN SAWAN MAL also held charge of the
Dehra Ghazi Khan district and governed this and
the adjacent districts from his head quarters at
Multan from 1832 A D, till his death in 1844 A.D.

The tract of country under the rule of DiwaN
SAWAN MAL was thus very extensive. Before
his time it was almost a desert. For many years
it had been the scene of rapine and war. Life
and property were insecure and the population,
which had once been numerous and wealthy, be-
came scanty and impoverished. But a great
change was made under the administration of
SAwAN MAL. By offering protection to the in-
habitants of the neighbouring districts, the discreet
DIWAN was enabled to improve his province and
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he developed its resources by excavating canals
(in the Multan district alone of the length of three
hundred miles.) In every way he acted as a wise
and beneficient ruler.

The DiwaN had, however, great difficulty in
bringing the frontier tribes under his control. The
Kharrals, who held some forty villages about
Shaikhapura and Jhang, a turbulent and thievish
race, were ever impatient of control. More fana-
tical than other Muhammadan tribes, they sub-
mitted with the greatest reluctance to his rule,
and it was as much as DiwaN SAwaAN MaL and
the Sikhs could do to restrain them, for whenever
an organized force was sent against them they
retreated into the marshes and thick jungles,
where it was impossible to follow them.

The Mazari tribe, who cut off from the rest of
the district by the Harrand country, did not come
under the influence of the Sikhs till the annexa-
tion of that country in 1827 A.D., and who then
refused to acknowledge their supremacy and con-
tinued the predatory habits for which they were
notorious. DIWAN SAwWAN MAL marched against
them with ap army of seven thousand men, drove
them into the hills, and made them surrender all

the stolen cattle in their pos-
thsmﬁrxit:}\i!u?d“d §ession. They soon broke out
again and sacked the town of
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Mithankot, but a second expedition directed by
the DIWAN against them, proved more effective;
terms were arranged, and Bahram Khan, the
Mazari chief, attended SAWAN MAL’s Darbar at
Multan in 1833-4 A.D.

DiwAN SAWAN MAL next put down a rebellion
of the Gurchaai tribe, which rose immediately after

the great fort at Harrand was

a ,ﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁf:}&‘éﬁf built by the Sikhs, and murder-
chani tribe. ed the warden of the fort.
Subsequently, in a struggle between rival claim-
ants for the chieftainship of that tribe, the Diwan
apposed the claimant, Bijar Khan, favoured by the
tribe, and supported the Leghari tribe in making
war upon them.

Asad Khan, the Nutkani chief, who had agreed

to pay tribute, had, either from
Sawan Mal's treat- . . .

ment of the frontier Iinsubordination or from real
chiefs. inability to pay tribute, fled
into the hills before DIWAN SAWAN MAL became
governor. The DIWAN well treated the chief,
calling him to Multan and giving him an annual
allowance.

In regard to the policy of DiwAN SAWAN MAL,
a retired frontier officer writes in one of the Indian
Dailies of the 11th June, 1897, as follows :—

‘“‘Before Chief Courts arose, and legality inter-
fered, captured free booters were readily dealt
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with, The frontier register showed the name of
each, and the offences entered against him. A
hill man in his hills makes no secret of these
offences; he boasts of his coups there, or when
trading in the plains under safe conduct; and due
entry is made in the book of the knowledge thus
acquired. These entries used to be good evidence
at the trial, and the offender was sent to a central
jail or to the Andamans. Indeed the ground of
conviction in a Peshawar murder case was, within
a few years, much the same. The numerous
Peshawar murders were generally committed by
hired assassins. This was the business of a special
tribe and the scale of fees varied from Rs. 200
to Rs. 5,000 for an English victim! Once back
in his hills the assassin is not reticent and the
assessors used to come into court acquainted with
every detail of the case. Police and accused
worked out between them a pretty record of
perjured evidence ; the Police proving the ‘actual
commission of the murder by the accused himself
(who had in fact merely come near enough the
scene to point out the victim, and then galloped
off to establish an a/iéi), the latter establishing
his innocent presence at a point twenty miles
away. But the verdict rested upon the admissions
of the hill men; whether it stood or not was a
matter of luck and lawyers. '
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“To have any chance against the free-booters
‘the Collector needed ample command of money ;
a Jackal was not bought for a trifle, and money
was also constantly wanted for rewards more
honourably earned. One source of income was
collective fines upon villages failing in a pursuit.
After a raid immediate enquiry was made into the
route followed hy the marauders in their return.
No body of men with booty can pass through the
lands of a village unawares. If the villagers
did not turn out in pursuit, their sympathy or
cowardice was presumable. Unless good cause
could be shown for the failure, a round fine was
imposed, to be distributed in part among more
loyal or stout -hearted pursuers as nalbandi, or
wherewithal to repair their horses’ shoes. Such
was the regulation of DIWAN SAWAN MaL, the
famous Sikh . Frontier warden and the practice
was maintained by British wardens with the best
results, till the Chief Court interfered.”

Ranjit Singh saw the gradual increase of the
power of DIWAN SAWAN MAL, but as the tributé
was regularly paid, there was no cause of com-
plaint during the time of the Lahore Chief. But
no sooner was Ranjit Singh dead than the ‘enemies
of the DiwaN attempted to destroy him. Chief
of these were said to have been the Jammu Rajas,
Golab Singh and Dhian Singh, between whom and

27
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the DIwAN had always existed jealousy and the
most bitter hatred. At one time it was proposed
to demand from the DiwAN half a million sterling,
but he settled the matter amicably with the Lahore
Darbar.

The year 1841 A.D., was a year of terror
throughout the Panjab. Eruptions of turbulence
and rap.acity occurred in every part of the country.
At this time DIWAN SAWAN MAL very ably dealt
with his turbulent soldiers. When the reins of
Government were in the' hand of Sher Singh, he
directed SAWAN MAL and Dhian Singh to raise
fresh troops, in order to replace with them some
of the turbulent Sikh regiments. SAWAN MAL
showed the greatest activity in *raising Muham-
madan troops, with the real object of defending
himself against Dhian Singh ; while the latter was
not less energetic in doing the same.

In the year 1842 A.D., DiwaAN SAwaN MaL
put down a rebellion of the frontier tribes.

During the years 1842 to 1844 A.D., DiwaN
SAWAN MAL continued to strengthen himself at
Multan. He expended so much money and labour
upon his fort that it was all but impregnable to
any force of that time. The empire founded by
Ranjit Singh was falling asunder, and no effort of
DiwAN SAWAN MAL could avail to save it. There
seems cvery reason to believe, says Sir Lepel
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Griffin, that the DIWAN intended, at some favour-
able opportunity, to declare his independence.

But whatever were the intentions of SAWAN
MAL, he was not destined to see them realized.
On the 16th September, 1844 A.D., the DiwAN
was assassinated, while he was
at his Darbar. For a time
Hira Singh bore the odium of this act, it being
supposed that he desired the removal of a power-
ful officer, who designed to seize the sovercignty
of the rich province of Multan. It appeared, how-
ever, that he was shot by a criminal soldier whilst
under examination before him. After investiga- '
tion the soldier was remanded and placed in the
“Deorhi” or anti-chamber with a guard over him.
The DiwAN transacted all his business, and to-
wards evening went out through the “Deorhi” to
take the air. The prisoner, who had hidden a
pistol in his waist cloth, drew it, and fired at the
DiwAN at a distance of five paces. The ball
struck SAWAN MAL on the left part of his breast,
and passing round the ribs came out at his back
and wounded an officer who was standing on the
right arm. Sahib Singh and Sarbuland Khan cut
the assassin down, and the DIWAN was carried
into the palace.- For some days all weat on, well,
and to all appearance the wound was healing,
when a change for the worse took place ; the wound

Death of Sawan Mal.
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re-opened, and DIWAN SAwaAN MAL gradually
sank and died on the 29th September, 1844 A.D.

DIiwaAN SAWAN MAL'’S administratiqn was most

able. The DIWAN was a mian of great vigour

) and ability, and the prosperity

r;ft‘e'::“ Mal's cha- of the province of Multan and

the adjacent country is mainly

attributable to his exertions. His Kardars were

Jawahar Mal, Rang Ram, Kirpa Ram, Bahadur
Chand, Radha Kishan and Longa Ram.

Diwan SAwWAN MAL ‘encouraged cultivation
and commerce, and did more for the district than
.a‘ny previous governor of it. Tt is said that one
day a peasant complained to him that some chief
bad destroycd his crop, by turning his horses
loose to graze in the field. SAwAN MAL asked
the complainant if he could point out the offender
in Darbar. The peasant pointed to Ram Das,
the eldest son of SAwan MAL. Ram DAs admit-
ted the complaint to be just, and SAWAN MaL
ordered his son to be imprisoned! The injured
man begged for his pardon, but for several days
RAM DAS remained in conﬁnem?nt, and his spirit
was so broken by this punishment that he fell ill
and died shortly after his release! It would be
useless to enlarge further upon the character of
this  distinguished DIWAN, which is still well-
known throughout the couutry.
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Sir Lepel Griffin remarks that DIWAN SAWAN
MAL, Governor of Multan, Leiah, Dera Ghazi
Khan, Khangarh, and Jhang, was the best of all
Ranjit Singh’s administrators, and that he turned
what was a desert into a rich and cultivated plain.
During the latter years of Ranjit Singh’s life and
during the reigns of his successors, the DIWAN
was practically irresponsible, "yet his great power
was in no way abused. He amassed great wealth,
‘it is true, and upwards of a million sterling was
divided by his family aftér his death; but this
was not wrung from the people by cruelty or
oppression. The Government demand, under both
SAWAN MAL and his son MuUL RAJ never exceeded
one third of the gross produce of the land, and
was generally only one fifth or one-sixth. But
it was his impartiality which caused the people to
regard SAWAN MAL with such love. The people
still revere his memory.

‘Captain Cunningham says that MOkHAM CHAND
and SAwaN MAL; both of the same caste, were the
best of Ranjit Singh’s .governors.

In the-list of-.the revenues of the Panjab, as’
Parms and Jagirs of estimated 'in the year 1844 A.D,,
Sawan Mal. the following places are shown

under DIWAN SAwWAN MaL.
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LAND REVENUE.
FARMS.

Multan, Dera Ghazi Khan
and Mankehra—
Rupees.
Contract s 36,00,000
‘I'roops wes  7,00,000
Assignments, &c.... 2,00,000 Rupees.

45,00,000
Ramnagar, &c. ... 3,00,000
Hill Jagirs voe 20,000

Total 48,20,000

DiwAN SAWAN MAL had, according to the list

of 1844 A.D. under him the
Rogular army un-

der Sawan Mal. regular army to the following
extent.
¢« Infantry Regiments (Muham- Nos.
madans and some Sikhs) ... .. 3

Light Artillery w. 6
Heavy Guns (Garrisons) o «. 40



DIWAN MUL RAJ.

Mut. RajJ, the second son of DIwWAN SAWAN
MaAL, succeeded his father, as Governor of Multan,
Dera Ghazi Khan and the ad-
joining country. Raja Hira
Sipgh and the Court of Lahore
would have preferred some nominee of their own,
but the Multan family was too strong, both in fact
and reputation, to be put aside. MuL RAj also
held Hasan Abdal, Khatir, Ghehpee and lately
Chatch Hazara. The revenue of these farms alone
was one lakh of rupees.

At the time of DiwAN SAwAN MAL’S death,
MuL RAj was about 30 years of age. He had
served under his father, first as Kardar or Gover-
nor of Shujabad, and then Kardar of Jhang.
When he became Governor of Multan, he showed
more aptitude for affairs than was expected of him.
He suppressed a mutiny among
the provincial troops, partly
composed of Sikhs, with vigour
and success. Nominally part of the Lahore army,
the force at Multan was raised by the governor,
who promoted or discharged men and officers at his
pleasure. He was only bound to keep up a cer-
‘tain force. At this time, of the ten battalions at
Multan, eight were composed of Muhammadans

Mul Raj succeeded
Sawan Mal.

Mul B:a suppressed
auutlny.j PP
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and two of Sikhs. The latter, instigated, it was
believed, by the Darbar, rose in mutiny on the
24th of November, 1844 A.D., demandi.ng higher
pay. They were jealous of the Lahore army, in
which, at this time, the pay of an infantry soldier,
was eleven rupees, eight annas, a month, while
they only obtained seven rupees, eight annas.
MuL Raj at once surrounded the ‘mutinous troops,
and demanded the ring-leaders, and on their
surrender being refused, he opened a fire upon
their whole body, and killed nearly 400 of them.
This victory so much baffled the Darbar and
strengthened MuL RAjJ that the latter sent to
Lahore to offer a very much smaller nazarana,
or relief, than that required as the usual condition
of succession.

MuL RaAjJ was equally prompt in dealing with
a younger brother, who desired to have half the
province assigned to him as the equal heir of
the deccased DiwAN. MuL RAJ put his brother
in prison, and thus freed himself from all local
dangers.

DiwAN MuL RAjJ also evaded the demands of
the Lahore.Court for an increased farm or contract.
On the other hand, the Darbar, having heard
reports of the vast wealth left by SAwan MAL,
proposed to dispatch a force against Multan, and
the “Khalsa” approved of the measure through the
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assembled Panchayets of regiments ard btigades.
Negotiations went on for some time, and in Sep-
tember, 1845 A.D,, it was arranged that MuL Ra}j
should pay eighteen lakhs of rupees in Jieu of
the original demand of one million sterling. After.
a short time the minister Jawahar Singh was
murdered, and the country became the scene of
anarchy and confusion. Subsequently Raja Lal
Singh, the old enemy of MuL RAJ, became
minister at Lahore. The eighteen lakhs agreed
upon were now demanded, with seven lakhs of
arrears. The minister eagerly desired the ruin
of the Governor, and hoped to install his own
brother in his place. With this object he ipsisted
upon gending troops to enforce the claim of the
Darbar. MurL RaAj had at this time no wish to
oppose the government, and withdrew most of
his troops towards Multan, as the Lahore force
advanced. However, three miles from Leia, a
collision took place between some irregulars of the
DiwAN and the advanced body of the Lahore force.
The latter, after a sharp skirmish, was worsted,
and its leader taken prisoner.

MuL Raj was still anxious to make his peace
with the Darbar, He tried hard to settle the
matter 'amicably, and at'the end of November, an
agreement was concluded by which he was to pay
eight lakhs of what was due, at once, and the

28
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remainder by instalments. Some petty districts
which had been recently occupied by the Lahore
troops were to be retained by the Darbar to
satisfy in'a"measure the letter of the original
demand. For the remaining portion of the pro-
vince the DIWAN was to pay 19, 68,000 rupees
per annum.

Alter the death of the Lion of the Panjab
there was lack of union among the officers of the
government of Lahore. It is no wonder that
when two such nations as the Sikhs and the
British came to blows, the struggle was severe.
Old soldiers still give very thrilling stories of the
Sikh campaigns. In the year 1845 A. D., the
Sikhs had been the losers, four murderous battles
had been fought, and they had been stripped of
territory. But in 1848 A.D., they were at war
again; indignation had been rankling for three
years in their hearts, and a quarrel with DIWAN
MuL Raj, the governor of Multan, was followed
by the murder of two British officers, who had
gone there to settle the dispute.

Sir Herbert Edwardes was then in the Upper
Derajat, the settlement of which he had just
completed. On receiving instructions from the
British Resident to hold the Upper Derajat, and
also to seize the Lower, which was the trans-
Indus portion of the province of Multan, he
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advanced southwards. He describes the Lower
Derajat as divided into two districts, Sangarh
and Dera Ghazi Khan. His first advance was on
the fort of Mangrotha in Sangarh, which was in
charge of Chetan Mal, the Kardar or governor of
DiwaN MurL Raj. Chetan Mul, seeing Sir
Herbert supported by the Kasrani tribe, surren-
dered the fort.

Sir Herbert Edwardes halted at Dera Fath-
Khan while General Cortlandt with a force
moved on towards Dera Ghazi Khan. On the
way he was joined by Ghulam Haidar, the son of
. the chief of the Khosa tribe, by the Sori Lunds
and their chief, and by other inhabitants of the
district. DiwAN MyL RajJ won over Asad Khan,.
the Nutkani chief, and Jalal Khan, who was then
the de facto chief of the. Leghari tribe, by offering
the former Sangdrh and the latter Dera Ghazi
Khan in Jagir, and thcy joined Longa Mal, MuL’
RAJ's governer at Dera Ghazi Khan, who made
preparations to oppose General Cortlandt’s
advance,

The Khosa and Leghari* tribes were old’
enemies. It will be observed from the above that’

* Colonel Tod observes that *‘ the Langas were Rajputs ;/
and they are, in fact, a subdivision of the Solanki or
Chalook race, one of the four Agniculas; and it is fin~
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the one sided with the British and the other with
DiwaN MuL Raj. Kaura Khan, the Khosa chief,

portant to observe that in their gotra-acharya, or ‘genea-
logical creed,’ they claim Lakote in the Panjab as their
early location ; in all probability prior to their regeneration
on Mount Abu, when they adopted Brahmanical principles.
From the year S. 787 (731 A.D.), when the castle of Tunnote
was erected by the leader of the Bhatti colony, down to
S. 1530 (1474 A.D)), a period of seven hundred and forty
three years, perpetual border-strife appears to have oce
curred between the Bhattis and Langas, which terminated
in that singular combat, or duel, of tribe against tribe,
during the reign of Rawal Chachik, in the last mentioned
period. Shortly after this, Baber conquered India, and .
Multan became a province of the empue, when the aue
thority of tribes ceased. Firishta, however, comes to our
aid and gives ‘us an account of an entire dynasty of this
tribe as king's of Multan. The first of this line of five kings
began his reign 847 H. (1443 A..D.), or thirty years anterior
to the death of Rawul Chachik.g The Muslem historian
says that when Khizer Khan Syud was Emperor of Delhi,
he sent Shekh Yusooph as his Lieutenant to Multan, who
gained the esteem of the surrounding princes; amongst
whom was Rae Sehra, head of the tribe of Langa, who
came to congratulite him, and to offer his services and a
daughter in marriage. The offer was accepted ; constant
communication was kept up between Seeve (Sibi) and
Multan, till at length Rae Sehra disclosed the object of all
this solicitude ; he thiew aside the mask, confined the Shekh,
sent him off to Delhi, and crowned himself king of Multan
under the title of Kootub-u-din. Fuishta calls Rae-Sehra
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however, succeeded in putting the Legharis and
Sikhs to flight. - General Cortlandt then occupied
Dera Ghazi Khan and was joined there by Sir
Herbert Edwardes. Jalal Khan Leghari soon
after joined them and added eighty men to their
force. Asad Khan Nutkani declined to come in,
but he did not oppose, and ultimately joined, the
British side as one of the force under the Nawab
of Bahawalpur. Mokham Chand, Diwan MuL
RAj's Kardar at Harrand, was now left alone to
oppose the English. He was holding the fort
there with a force of two-hundred men. He was

and his tribe of Langa, Afghans; and Abulfazl says,
the inhabitants of Seeve (Sibi) were of the Noomrie (fox)
tribe, which is assuredly one of the most numerous of the
Jit or Gete race, though they have all, since their conversion,
adopted the distinctive term of Baloch. ‘T'he Bhatti chro-
nicle calls the Langas in one page Pathan and in another
Rejput, which are perfectly reconcilable and by no imeans
indicative that the Pathan or Afghan of that early period,
or even in the time of Rae Sehra, was a Muhammadan.
The title of Rae is sufficient proof that they were even’
then Hindes., Mr. Elphinstone scouts the idea of the
descent of the Afghans from the Jews; but not a trace of
the Hebrew is found in the Pooshtoo, or language of this.
tribe, although it has muzh affinity to the Zend and Sanskrit,
I cannot refrain from repeating my conviction of the origin
of the Afghans from the Yadu, converted into Yahudi
or‘ Jew.! Whether these Yadus are or are not Yuti or
Getes, remains to be proved.” ' ; X
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teduced by a force under Lieutenant Young, aided
by the Gurchani tribe and their chief, who had
from the first been yearning for a chance of
attacking the Sikhs and Legharis.

Sir Herbert Edwardes advanced against
Multan. Ghulam Haider, the chief of the
Gurchani tribe, was also for a time at the siege of
this important place. Other levies joined the
British force and DiwaAN MuL Raj fortified him-
self in the citadel of Multan. Later on, a body
of sewen thousand British troops, under General
Whish, was sent to Multan. The force was
joined by a further contingent of five thousand
men under Sher Singh, an influential Sikh Sirdar.
Before the bombardment began General Whish
sent a written invitation to the inhabitants and the
garrison of Multan to surrender to the representa-
tives of the Queen of Great Britain. The answer
to the invitation was soon given ; there wasa
puff of smoke from the biggest gun in the citadel,
and a cannon ball fell just behind the Geueral
and his staff—the invitation itself had been
rammed into the gun. Sher Singh went over
to MuL RAJ but he soon left Multan, his in-
terests not coinciding precisely with those of the
DiwaN, and boldly marched towards Lahore.

General Whish was obliged to retire and entrench
himself.
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Mr. David Ross says the city was first. attacked
in September 1848 A.D., but the British force was
beaten back and obliged to retreat on September
16th. Reinforcements had then to be waited for
during several months; a renewed attack was
made on the 25th December, 1848 A.D. DiwAN
MuL Raj offered a resolute defence, and after
severe fighting the city was taken by storm on
January 2nd, 1849 A.D. But the citadel did not
surrender till January 22nd, after the walls were
breached and the assault was ordered, when DiwaAN
MuL RAJ surrendered at discretion.

On this subject Sir W. W. Hunter writes as
follows :— '

“The siege was commenced,immediately after
the arrival of the heavy guns on the 4th of Sep-
tember, 1848 AD. But even with the united
British force from Lahore and Ferozepur, together
with the subsidiary Sikh troops supplied by the
Regency under the Raja Sher Singh, it was found
impracticable to attempt the place by storm.”

“On the 15th of September, 1848 AD., the
siege was raised, and the British troops were drawn
off toa position of safety. Meanwhile the new
Governor-General had, from his distant post in
Calcutta, watched with profound dissatisfaction the
tardiness of the military authorities in the Panjab.
‘There is no other course open to us,’ he wrote to-
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the Secret Comnmittee, ‘but to prepare for a general
Panjab war, and ultimately to occupy the country.”

. With swift resolution he ordered an addition of
17,000 men to the army, and hurried up troops to
the Panjab from Sind and Bombay. ‘If our ene-
mies want war,” said Lord Dalhousie in a speech
at a great military ball at Barrackpur on October
sth, 1848 A.D., a ball which may well compare
with the festivities on the eve of Waterloo, ‘war
they shall have, and with a vengeance.’

“The, Governor-General promptly started for
the British frontier on the Satlej. In November
1848 A.D., Lord Gough moved out his grand army
to the task. Twenty thousand men and nearly
100 guns swept across the Panjab under his com-
mand " ‘ ' ,

“The troops from the south were now, however,
advancing upon Multan. The arrival of the Bom-
bay contingent before that city on thg 26th De-
cember, 1848 A.D., increased the forces there,
under General Whish, to 17,000 men with’ sixty-four
heavy guns. The siege which had been interrupted
for three and-a-half months, since September 15th,
was resumed on the 27th December. After a most
gallant defence, an Engijsh shell fortunately ex-
ploded the powder magazine of the besieged. On
the 2nd January, 1849 A.D,, the city was captured.;
and on the 22nd, after 40,000 shot and shell had
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been poured into Multan from seventy British
cannon, the citadel surrendered unconditionally,
“and MuL Raj delivered himself up to the English
camp.”
DiwAN MuL Raj, the last governor of Multan,
was treated, not as an honourable enemy, but as
a rebel, and he was sentenced
to be hanged ; but his punish-
ment was afterwards changed to banishment
beyond the sea. He, however, died at Calcutta
the following year. Multan has since been under
British rule,

~ Death of Mul Raj.
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GENERAL HARI SINGH NALUA,
THE TIGER KILLER.

CERTAIN events in the life of the martial chief
HARI SINGH NALUA have already been referred
to in the preceding pages, such as his appoint-
ment to the governorship of Kashmir, his em-
_ployment against the Muhammadans of Multan
and Peshawar, and on a mission to Lord William
Bentinck, the Governor-General of India.

GENERAL HARI SINGH NALUA was born at
Gujranwala in the Panjab. Mr. David Ross says,
Gujranwala, forty-two miles north of Lahore, was
the residence of the celebrated SIRDAR HARI
SINGH NALUA, the most dauntless of all the Sikh
ehieftains, whose fort has been dismantled, the
garden once contaiged within its ramparts is one
of the finest in the Panjab. It abounds in fine
fruit-trees, specially orange trees, originally im-
ported from Malta by General Avitabile of the
Sikh service. The fragrance from this superb
collection of shrubs and flowers is delightful. The
deeds of heroic daring traditionally imputed to
Hari SINGH NALUA would fill a volume.

GENERAL HaRI SINGH NALUA belonged to a
respectable family. He was a Khattri by caste.

His grand-father tHAR DAS SINGH was killed in
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an action in the year 1762 A.D., and his father
GUR DiAL SINGH accompanied Charat Singh and
Mahan Singh on all their expeditions, and re-
ceived in jagir the village of Balloke near
Shahdera.

At the time of his father’s death, HARI SINGH
NaLuA was only seven years: old. He, howeyer,
early distinguished himself, and at the siege of

Kasur, in 1807 A.D., behaved
Slf;il{hlll\f:- of Harl w.ith' such gallantry that Ranjt

Singh made him a Sirdar and
gave him a Jagir.

Sir Lepel Griffin observes that the most famous
of the fighting chiefs, and the one to whom Ranjit
Singh . was most attached, was HARI SINGH
NALUuA. He was pot only the bravest, but the
most skilful of all Ranjit Singh's generals, and
was employed to command all expeditions of
exceptional difficulty. :

In 1810 A.D.,, GENERAL HAR! SINGH NaLyuA
‘was present in the siege of Multan. He next
reduced the Mitha Tiwana country, which he was
allowed to hold in Jagir. \

In 1818 A D., GEERNAL HAR! SINGH NALyA
accompanied the successful expedition against
Multan, in. the capture of which he was chiefly
instrumental. In the following vear he command.
ed one division of the army invading Kashmir.
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“

In 1820 A.D., he was appointed Governor of
Kashmir, but he ruled with a strong hand and
Ranjit Singh was compelled to recall him in
1821 A.D. After this he was chiefly employed on
the frontier of the Panjab.

It has already been related that the city and
prayince of Peshawar became tributary to the
Lahore Government in 1823 A.D. It was then held
for the Afghan Chief by Yar Muhammad Khan,
whose brother, Muhammad Azim Khan, had Suc-,
ceeded Fateh Khan as the nominal minister, but
virtual rulec of Kabul and Northern Afghanistan.
The latter, displeased with his brother, the gover-
nor of Peshawar for making a subordinate, though
friendly, alliance, with the Lahore Ruler and offer-
ing him some valuable horses, marched with a
strong force from Kabul, and, raising the wild
Yusafzai tribes in a Jihad against the Sikhs, met
them in battle at Theri, near Ndwshera, halt way
between Attock and Peshawar. It was a critical
contest, and decided, once for all, whether the
Sikhs or Afghans should rule east of the Khaibar
and the mountains of North-West frontier. As
has been mentioned the battle was a fierce one
and there were killed and wounded upwards
of 1,000 men (some say 2,000 men) on the side
of the Sikhs and about 10,000 men on the side
of Mubammadans. Ranjit Singh commanded in
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person on the left bank of the Kabul river, where
the Yusafzais were posted. On the other side
of the river, GENERAL HARI SINGH NALua,
commanding the main body of the Sikh army,
opposed the Afghans under
Mubammad. Azim Khan, who
retired upon Peshawar and thence through the

Battle of Nowshera.

passes fled with precipitation towards Kabul. »

After the decisive battle of Nowshera, the
Peshawar valley lay at the meicy of the Sikhs,
and GENERAL HARI SINGH NALUA remained to
Hari Singh Nalua command on the frontier with
as Commander of the 5 force of about 12,000 men.
frontier troops. )
No permanent occupation,
however, at this period attempted. Only certain
arrangements were made for the payment by the
Barakzai chiefs of a yearly tribute. The Yusafzai
country was similarly dealt with. GENERAL HAR}
SINnGH NALUA bad to direct annual expeditions
to realize the tribute, and in frequent conflicts
with the Barakzai chiefs and the untamable and
fanatical tribes many valuable lives were lost.

In these expeditions GENERAL HARI Singu
NaLua .displayed rare soldierly qualities, and the
Pathans, whilst they cannot but cordially hate the
memory of their maost tyrannical. oppressor, still
acknowledge his bravery and skill. The tribute
levied from .the Yusafzais .was not fixed, but
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depended upon his will, and consisted of horses,
hawks, and such sums in cash as he could collect
as a fee to escape his visitation. The tribute of
horses was, in 1835 A.D, commuted to a tax of
Rs. 4 per house. There is scarcely a village from
the head of Lundkhwar valley to the Indus, which
was not burnt and plundered by this celebrated
commander. .In such awe were his visitations
held that his name was used by Afghan mothers
asa term of affright to hush their unruly children.
But lately old grey beards were alive to point out
the hills over which they were chased “like sheep
by the Singh,” and men still show where their
fathers fought and fell  Destruction was so
certain that the few villages, which from the
extreme difficulty of their position, were either
passed by the Tiger-killer Champion of the
Panjab, or resisting attack, were but partially
destroyed, claimed a triumph, and came to be
looked upon as invincible.

Taking into consideration how the Muham-
madans, when they were at their zenith, had
oppressed the Hindus and Sikhs and killed some
of their Gurus as well as defiled their temples,
GENERAL HARI SINGH NALuA, being a member
of the same military caste to which Gurus from
. Nanak to Govind Singh belonged, and a strict
follower of Guru Govind Singh, might not. be
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much blamed for this sort of treatment towards
the Afghans. The day of vengeance came and
those who had once been the persecutors were
now rolled in the dust by the triumphant follower
of Guru Govind Singh.

In the year 1824 A.D., there was an insur-
rection in Draband (Darband), and the following
year GENERAL HARI SINGH NALUA was nearly
overwhelmed by a gathering of

Rar{ Singh Nalua . .
defoated the Yusaf- the Yusafzais, five times as

ssls. numerous as the Sikh force,
whom he defeated after a most stubborn and
gallant fight.

Continual fighting, raids and insurrections
marked the connection of this dauntless hero with
Peshawar, Hazara and the frontier till 1833 A.D.,
when Sultan Muhammad and the other Barakzai
Sirdars at Peshawar brought their own ruin by

their intrigues with the Sikhs, for the overthrow of
their brother, Dost Muhammad Khan, of whose
power at Kabul they had become jealous, and who
had lately taken into his own hands the province
of Jalalabad from his nephew, Muhammad Zaman
Khan, and had given further grounds of annoy-
ance by causing himself to be publicly crowned
at Kabul. By a treaty entered into with Shah
Shuja, whose real power was nominal,. but who
still maintained the style of kingship, Peshawat
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was to be ceded to the Sikhs. But the gift had
to be taken by fraud or force and it was in con-
nection with such schemes that GENERAL HAR}I
SINGH NALUA crossed the Indus in 1834 A.D.,
and took up a position at Chamkanni, with a force

of 9,000 men. The Sirdars

Harl Singh Nalua

captured Peshawar,  WCI€ uneasy and suspicious

of him, and had sent their
familes and property to Michni. Having realized
his demands HARi SINGH NALUA prepared to
withdraw to Attock and sent words to the Sirdars
that Nau Nihal Singh intended visiting the city
on the following morning. Seeing him approach
with columns marching behind him, the Sirdars
fled to Shaikhan, a village on the Bara river near
the hills. The party covering their retreat, had
seme skirmishing with the Sikhs. The citadel was
assaulted and taken on the 6th May, 1834 A.D.,
and GENERAL HARI SINGH made himself master’
of Peshawar., Thus was Peshawar lost to the
Afghans for ever. '

But Dost Muhammad Khan of Kabul ‘could
not submit patiently to this. Exasperated against
the Sikhs, and indignant at the fatuous conduct
of his brothers, he. determined on declaring a re-
ligious war against the infidels, and began with his
characteristic energy to organise a force sufficient-
by 'strong to wrest Peshawar from the hands of



GENERAL HAR! SINGH NALUA. 233

HARI SINGH NALUA. To strengthen his influgnce
he assumed, at this time, the title of Amir-al-
Momin (commander of the faithful), and exerted
himself to inflame the breasts of his followers
with that burning Muhammadan zeal which has so
often impelled the disciples of the Prophet to
deeds of the most consummate daring and most
heroic self-abondonment. Money was now to be
obtained, and to obtain it much extortion is said
to have been practised. Dost Muhammad Khan
took all that he could get, raised a very respect-
able force, coined money in his own name, and
then prepared for the great struggle.

At the head of an imposing array of fighting
men, Dost Muhammad Khan marched out of
Kabul. He had judged wisely. The declaration
of war against the infidel—war proclaimed in the
name of the Prophet—had brought thousands to
his banner; and ever as he marched the great
stream of humanity seemed to swell and swell, as
new tributaries came pouring in from every part,
and the thousands became tens of thousands.
From the Kobhistan, from the hills beyond, from the
regions of the Hindu-Kush, from the remoter
fastnesses of Turistan, multitudes of various
tribes and denominations, moved by various
impulses, but all publicly boasting their true
Muhammadan zeal, came flocking to the Amir's

30
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standard. Ghilzzes and Kohistanis, sleek Kuzzi-
bashes and rugged Usbegs, horsemen and footmen,
all who could weild a sword or lift a match-lock,
obeyed the call in the name of the Prophet.
“ Savages from the remotest recesses of the
mountainous districts,” writes General Harlan who
saw this strange congeries of Mussalman
humanity, “ who were dignitied with the profession
of the Muhammadan faith, many of them giants
in form and strength, promiscuously armed with
sword and shield, bows and arrows, matchlocks,
rifles, spears and blunderbusses, concentrated
themselves around the standard of religion, and
were prepared to slay, plunder, and destroy, for
the sake of God and the Prophet, the unenlight-
ened infidels of the Panjab.”

This great expedition, so promising at the
outset, was brought prematurely to a disastrous
close. Treachery broke up the vast 'army and
Dost Muhammad Khan, with the debris of his
force, preserving his guns, but sacrificing much
of his camp-equipage, fell back upon Kabul, and,
in bitterness of spirit, declaiming against the
emptiness of military renown, plunged deeply
in the study of the Koran. He did not dare to
come himself again before HARI SINGH NALUA,
the Champion of the Panjab.

GENERAL Harl SINGH NALUA continued in
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administraiive charge of the province of Peshawar
during the years 1835 and 1836 A.D. He strength-
ened his position by building a new fortress
on the site of the Bala Hisar,
h*i!ﬁri Igiggfn. Nalus  ;ud placing garrisons in the
district. A force was also
cantoned in the plain north of Attock, between
the Indus and Kabul rivers, protected by the
fort of Jahangira, a place of some strength on
the latter river, and four miles above its junction
with the Indus. The Pathan proprictors were
afraid of HARI SINGH NALUA, and many of the
Arabs fled to the hills, where they organized
predatery bands, and made the roads of the
district , unsafe. Sultan Muhammad» Khan, after
his flight from Peshawar, was in Bajaur, devising
schemes with the chief of that country, Mir Alim
Khan, and the upper Mohmands, for annoying the
Sikhs . in the Doaba, at the same time keeping a
correspondence with Lahore in hopes of recover-
.ing his lost province of Peshawar by negotiation.
He was, however, granted, in Jagir, Hashtnagar
and half Doaba, supposed to yield an income of
two lakbs, together with Kohat and Hangu, the
the anunual revenues of which were 1,50,000
rupees, as it was very expensive to maintain these
places. “
At the end of the year 1836 A D.; GENERAL
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HARI SINGH NALua, contrary to the advice of

those Muhammadan chiefs who were supposed

to be the most friendly disposed towards him,

commenced the erection of a strong fort at

Jamrud, at the mouth of the

ouf::é %ﬁghrogah?f Khaibar Pass, with the view of
Jamrad. bridling the tribes which guard-
ed that terrific inlet, and of securing a passage
to Kabul. HaRt SiNGH NALUA disregarded the
advice offered him, through contempt he held
towards the whole Pathan nation, and his un-

willingness to believe that they could for any time
thwart him iu his plans. The place is of con-

siderable strength. A square of about 300 yards
protects an octagonal fort, in the centre of which

a natural mound strengthened with masonry forms

a kind of citadel which commands the surrounding

‘country. There is a fine pukka well inside the

place upwards of 200 feet deep. The fortress

was garrisoned and this act of GENERAL Hari

SinGH NaLvAa again roused Dost Muhammad

Khan of Kabul.

Dost Muhammad Khan resolved that an effort
must be made to oppose the measure of GENERAL
HAr1 SINGH, and, if possible, to crush his danger-
ous neighbours, his fears being increased by a
well-grounded report to the effect that his brothers,
Sultan Muhammad and Pir Muhammad, bad been
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Aagain intriguing with the Sikhs, and a plan had
been arranged for the passage of a Panjabi force
through the Khaibar Pass, with the ultimate inten-
tion of moving upon Kabul. Dost Muhammad Khan
accordingly prepared a force of 7,000 to 15,000
horse and foot, with 18 to 50 pieces of artillery
(different writers give different numbers in regard
to this expedition), which he placed under the
command of Muhammad Akbar Khan, the most
warlike of his sons; but the operations were
directed by his minister, Mirza Shamsuddin Khan.
Afzal Khan and the other sons of the Amir. as
well as the chiefs of Kabul and its dependencies
also accompanied the expedition. lhe fierce
mountain tribes were ready to co-operate with
this force, and the courage of the troops was
stimulated by fanaticism to an unusual degree of
ferocity. 4
The force arrived near Jamrud in April, 1837
A.D,, and laid siege to the citadel. On the 3oth
of that month GENERAL Haki
SINGH NALUA came from
Peshawar to its relief. An action took place, in
which both the young Afghan Sirdars greatly
distinguished themselves, and Shamsuddin Khan's
conduct was equally conspicuous. The conflict
was severe, and the scale of victory tumbled for

Battle of Jamrud.

some time in the balance; cannons were taken
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and re-taken on both sides ; the Afghans, howéver,
acknowledge that on this day they were worsted.
The reports of this action are variousy but
facts seem to be that the artillery fire from the
Afghan guns laid the-walls ol the place in ruins,
and that the Duranis were about to commence
an assault when General “HArRl SINGH NALUA,
who had held back until the enemy advanced,
fell upon. them with his wonted vigour, and
without much loss broke their ranks and put them
to flight, capturing 14 guns. The Duranis were
soon dispersed in confusion, a small party only
holding their ground with firmness under Afzal
Khan; the other chiefs were separated and scat-
tered in groups amongst the neighbouring ravines.
The Sikhs, too soon presuming upon victory,
pressed in pursuit, without maintaining much
order, when Shamsuddin Khan coming up with
a fresh party, and being joined by some of the
fugitives who rallied upon, charged down. upon
their scattered masses, and drove them back,
whilst Muhammad Akbar Khan, coming up with
more troops, re-captured some of the guns.
At this critical moment the Commander-in-Chief
HaR! SINGH NaLuA was shot in charging round
upon the Durani right, the Sikhs withdrawing
and entrenching themselves under the walls of
-the fort. It is believed that had not their intrepid
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leader been killed, the Sikhs would have re-
trieved the day. The Sikh troops in the Pesha-
war valley had been considerably reduced by the
withdrawal of large parties to Lahore, to make a
display on the occasion of Nau Nihal Singh's
marriage, and of the expected visit of the English
Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief.
Muhammad Akbar Khan, the son of the Amir,
proposed to follow up the victory by dashing on
to Peshawar; but the Mirza, who, according to
Mr. Masson, had, during the action, “secreted
himself in some cave or sheltered recess, where,
in despair, he sobbed, beat his breast, tore his
beard, and knocked his head upon the ground,”
now made his appearance, declaring that his
prayers had been accepted, and ‘entreated the
boasting young man to be satisfied with what he
had done.” The advice was sufficiently sound,
whatever may have been the motives which dic-
tated it. The battle of Jamrud can scarcely be
said to have been drawn, for the Sikhs held
their ground, and as their re-inforcemsnt ap-
peared in sight, the Duranis retired in disorder
by night, and many of the troops were not checked
till they had arrived at Kabul. Even if the victory
had been more decisive it would have been dearly
purchased by the Sikhs with the loss of so brave
a warrior as HARI SINGH NaLua, who died the
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same night. The death of GENERAL HAR!I SINGH
was never forgotten.

In regard to the battle of Jamrud and the
death of Hari Singu NaLua, Sir Lepel Griffin
observes that the Amir despatched a force of
7,000 horse, 2,000 match-lockmen, and 18 guns,
from Jalalabad under his son Muhammad Akbar
Khan, three other of his sons accompanying, and
being joined by some 20,000 tribesmen. They
arrived in April, 1837 A.D., before Jamrud, then
unprovisioned and garrisoned by only 8oo Sikhs.
Harl SINGH was ill with fever in Peshawar
and made no sign, and the siege went merrily
on for six days, when the walls were breached
so that cavalry might have charged up them. At
last, when hope was almost gone, the great
General turned out all his garrison from Peshawar,
6,000 foot, 1,000 regular cavalry, and 3,000 ir-
regular, and marched to the relief. For some days
the hostile forces lay opposite each other, neither
wishing to attack. At length HaRI SINGH de-
cided on battle. His advance was, at first,
irresistible, and the Afghans broke and fled ; but
the Sikhs carried their pursuit too far, and were
overwhelmed by a charge of Afghan horse under
Sirdar Shumsuddin Khan. HARI SINGH saw that
his presence alone could retrieve the day, and
in spite of the entreaties of his officers, he rode
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to the front and urged his men to stand on their
ground and repulse the enemy. ‘lThe victory
might still have been to the Sikhs, but Hari
SINGH who alone could ensure it, was struck by
two balls, one in the side, and the other in the
stomach. He knew he was mortally wounded, but
fearing to discourage his men, he turned his horse’s
head, and managed to ride as far as his tent.
He swooned as he was taken from his horse, and
half an hour later the bravest
of the Sikh generals, the man
with the terror of whose name Afghan mothers
used to quiet their fretful children, was dead !*

Death of Hari Singh.

* It would not be improper to quote the following verses
in connection with the death of this hero.

wfaada B nad Qisfirrssfa
afeqr e a@W avafa gafye: o

w 7 wed v wfaarwfEmar cog
N@WIaat W hqEmafe a7 |
widy e i aw i aetfae: |
FARAT, GLAWT @A AFGTGET: |

‘Those persons who are acquainted with the past do not
praise the death of that Kshattiiya who meets his dissolu-
ton with unwounded body.

31
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Captain Cunningham observes that HARI SINGH,
a Khattri by caste, was the most enterprising of
K Ranjit Singh’s generals.. Mr.
' S::’i?‘:‘;“ B Vigne says HARI SINGH show-
ed him the sword with which
he killed tie tiger. Sir Lepel Griffin remarks
that HARI SINGH was a leader of infinite dash
and gallantry, and was adorned by the army; ‘ever
ready to fight and win, without counting the odds
" against him.
At the time of his death GENERAL HARI SINGH
*NALUA possessed larger estates than any other
man in the Panjab preper.
Nz:l?lt.’ of Harl 8ingh  He was lord of Gujranwala,
Kachi, Nurpur, M.tha Tiwana,
Sheikhowal, Kalarghar, Hazara, Khanpur, Dhanna,
Khattak, and other places, worth 8,52,608 rupees
per annum ; but with these Jagirs he was bound
to furnish two regiments of cavalry, a battery of
artillery, and a camel swivel battery.
His wealth in money and jewels was also very
great. 'His property amounting to about eighty

The death of Kshattriyas in a house without a combat
is not praised; it would be despicable, unrighteous, and
miserable,

The leaders, who, wishing to kifl eacl other in battles,

" are fighting with' utmost stren;lh go (direct)y to heavew
with not averted heads.
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L
lakhs of rupees is said to have been seized by
Ranjit Singh after his death.

During the time of his administration GENERAL
HaRrl SINGH NALUA introduced a rupee, called
Hari Singhi rupee, worth about eight annas. It
was struck at ,Srinagar in
Kashmir. This rupee is still
available in Kashmir and several other places in
the Panjab.

GENERAL HarRi HINGH NaALuaA, when he was
Governor of Hazara, founded the town of Haripur

in that district of the Panjab.

Hg;’é nn;hfg?ﬁi?"by It formed the administrative

Harl Singhi Rupee.

centre under the government
of the Sikhs, and on the British annexation in
1849 A.D., became for a time the local head-
quarters; but the civil station was afterwards re-
moved to Abottabad. Haripur is situated in an
open plain, near the left bank of the river Dor.
The town is symmetrically laid out, and divided
into rectangular blocks by broad and shady streets.
At present it is generally reached wie Hasan
Abdal, a railway station, about 80 miles from
Peshawar and 3o miles from Rawalpindi.

Hari Singh ka Bursz, near which several recent
disturbances on the north-west
frontier of India occurred, also
bears the name of this famous general.

Har{ Singh Ea Burz.
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In regard to the palace and garden of GENERAL
Doscription of ths H/fm SINGH NALua, Bal:on
alace and garden of lliigel, the German tourist,
arl 8ingh Nalua. i rites in his Travels in the
Panjab, as follows :—

“Friday, January 8th, 1836 A.D.—This (place
near Wazirabad, thirty miles north-west of Lahore)
is one of the possessions of HARI SINGH NALuA,
Commander-in-Chief of all Ranjit Singh's troops,
the French legion alone excepted. HARI SINGH
NaALuA has a palace and garden in Guseraoli,
which are protected by a mud fort., As we drew
near the town, a troop of horse was deputed to
escort me; and presently the Diwan rode up,
mounted on an elephant. The splendour of the
rooms in the palace did not excite my ad miration
nearly so much as the garden, which was the
most beautiful and best kept I had seen in India.
The trees were loaded with oranges, of the same
kind known in China as Mandarin oranges, but
much larger and finer, hzre called the Santreh
orange’; HARI SINGH has also transported the
plane-tree from Kashmir, which seems to flourish
exceedingly well in its new locality. An odour
almost overwhelming ascended from the Jonquils,
which were in immense abundance, and of an
incredibly large size. Nothing, in fact, could be
more carefully adorned with lovely flowers and
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plants of various kinds, than this garden, which
evidently formed one of the chief delights, and
sometimes the occupation of its owner: it
reminded me of my own at home. As I approached
the terrace, where [ saw luxurious carpets spread,
HARt SINGH came to meet me, with a present,
consisting of twenty-five plates of sweetmeats,
and a dozen baskets of fruits, etc. 1 tasted some
of the former, and found them very good. He
then conducted me over the palace, every room of
which was hung and covered with the richest
carpets of Kashmir and Kabul, a sight promising
comfort and repose, and most inviting in this cool
season. When I mentioned the coldness of the
last few days, he immediately ordered two portable
stoves to be taken to my apartments. HARI
SINGH'S manner and conversation are very frank
and affable ; and having acquainted myself before-
hand with the history of this most distinguished
member of Ranjit Singh’s court, I surprised him by
my knowledge whence he had gained the appel-
lation of Nalua, and of his having cloven the
head of a tiger who had already seized him as its
prey. He told the Diwan to bring some drawings,
and gave me his portrait, in the act of killing the
beast. HARI SINGH NALUA was the person sent
by Ranjit Singh to invite Lord William Bentinck
to confer with the Mabaraja at Simla; and as [
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happened to know most of the persons he had met
there, our conversation was very different from
the majority of such interviews in India, and real-
ly consisted of a due exchange of ide3s, and of
references to events which had actually taken
place. His questions proved him to have tl;ought
and reasoned justly: he is well informed on the
statistics of many of the European States, and on
the policy of the East India Company, and what is
very rare among the Sikhs, he can both read and
write the Persian language.”

“ Saturday, January 9th—The warmth of the
rooms procured me the great comfort of rest last
night, and for the first time for a very long period,
I would willingly have indulged myself with more
sleep. While the carriage was being packed, I
strolled out into a part of the garden which I had
not yet visited, and wondered at the variety of
little buildings scattered about it; one of these,
called San Padre, is in the form of a square with
one side open, and a fountain in the middle, which
falls into a broad thick sheet of water. In the
three walls I observed several niches for lamps.”

“] wished to take leave of HARI SINGH, and
thank him for his kind reception of us; and on in-.
quiring for him, was condmed to the terrace,
where he was seated in the sun, having caught a
cold and slight fever. Heé was able, notw thstand-
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ing, to keep up very lively conversation, and put a
variety of ‘questions. He had all my answers
taken down on paper. On my departure he
presented me with a Khilat (or a rich robe of
honour), accepting in return some trifles as a
remembrance of me. He was pleased greatly to
magnify their value.”

From the above description some idea of HaRt
SINGH’S character will easily be formed.

SIRDAR JAWAHIR SINGH was the son of
GENERAL HARI SINGH NALUA. He had, in 1832
A. D., been appointed to command at Jahangira,
oawahir Singh, son and two years later he was sent
of Hari Singh Nalua. on duty to Peshawar, and was
engaged in many of the actions with the Afghans
up to the time of his father’s death, in 1837 A.D.

Subsequently JAWAHIR SINGH fought aga‘nst
the British with great gallantry at Chillianwala and
Gujrat. The former is about

g:wa.g%: s‘%ﬁ&f:} ‘hof} 21 miles from Lala Musa Junc-
glé?rli?w"l" 828 ¢ion on the Sind Sagar line of
X the North-Western railway and
the latter about 70 miles from Lahore. Sir Lepel:
Griffin says that JAWAHIR SINGH, who was a great
friend of mine, inherited all his father’s valour,
and it was he who led the splendid charge of irre-

gular cavalry against the English at Chillianwala,
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which so nearly turned the victory into a catas.
trophe. Chillianwala is indentitied by General Cun-
ningham with the battle field of Porus and Alexan-
der after the passage of the Jhelam. Sir William
Hunter observes that on the fatal field of Chillian-
wala, which patriotism prefers to call a drawn battle,
the British lost 2,400 officers and men, besides
four guns and the colours of three regiments,
(13th January, 1849 A. D.)
In 1857 A.D., SIRDAR JAWAHIR SINGH was one
of the first Sirdars selected by the Chief Commis-
Jawabir Singh in sioner for service in Hindustan.
British service. He served throughout the war
with a gallantry and devotion which, says Sir Lepel
Griffin, none surpassed. He was Risaldar and
Senior Native Officer of the 1st Sikh Cavalry. At
Lucknow, Bithur, Cawnpur, Kalpi, and wherever
that noble regiment was engaged, JAWAHIR SINGH
was present. He was eighteen times engaged
with the enemy, and, at the close of the year 1859
A. D, he received, as a reward for his services, a
Jagir of 12,000 rupees per annum. For his dis-
tinguished services in the field he had previously
received the first class order of British India.
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IT has been related in the preceding portion of
this book that Raja Todar Mal, Raja Bikramajit,
Guru Nanak, Guru Hargovind, Guru Govind Singh,
Diwan Mokham Chand, Diwan Ram Dial, Diwan
Sawan Mal, Diwan Mul Raj, General Hari Singh
Nalua, and Sirdar Jawahir Singh were Khatris.
It will therefore be proper to make a few remarks
about the Khatris as regards their position in the
scale of Indian society.

In the eleventh mantra of the 31st Adhyaya
of the Yajurveda it is mentioned that the
Brahmanas are produced from the mouth of the
Purusha (Creator), the Rajanayas from his arms,
the Vaisyas from his thighs, and the Sudras from
his feet.

In the different Smritis, or law books, of the
ancient Indians, the four castes are termed the
Brahmanas, the Kshatriyas, the Vaishyas, and the
Sudras. For example :—

srgrw awfadqy o 129§ suigaE |
Vishnu.

FAFEETTARATA AWOH@ANGHY |
32



250 APPENDIX.

wgTq WA A mEEERna: |
YT A2 T ANTKATIYAT: |

Harita.

awafaafaze suteameea from )

Yajnyavalkya.

TAQ AW ArFUA AT |
Vasishtha.

At the present day the correct pronunciation of
any of these four names is hardly uttered, in their
daily use, by the people of India, especially by the
masses who do not know Sanskrit. The reason is
that Sanskrit was the oldest language of the Indo-
Aryans and that it exists in its primitive form in the
Veda. In subsequent periods it underwent many
modifications and finally ceased to be the vernacular
of the people, although it continued to be culti-
vated for all the higher purposes of literature and
religion. For popular purposes the Indo-Aryans
used several dialects which were denominated
Prakrit.

Mr. E. B. Cowell, M. A., Professor of Sanskrit
in the University of Cambridge, says:—* Prakrit
is the general term, under which are com-
prised the various dialects which appear to have
arisen in India out of the corruption of the
Sanskrit, during the centuries immediately pre-
ceding our era. Their investigation offers much
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to interest both the philological and historical
student; for not only is a knowledge of Prakrit
essential to the explanation of many forms in
the modern languages of India—supplying, as it
does, the connecting link beiween these and the
ancient Sanskrit—but, while thus throwing light
on the history of one branch of the Indo-
Germanic family of languages, it affords many
valuable illustrations of those laws of euphony, with
whose effects we are ourselves familiar, in com-
paring the modern Italian and Spanish with the
Latin out of which they sprang. At the same
time Prakrit is closely connected with several
deeply interesting historical questions. When the
Greeks, under Alexander, came in contact with
India, Prakrit seems to have been the spoken
dialect of the mass of the people. The language
of the rock inscriptions of King Asoka, which
record the name of Antiochus and other Greek
princes about 200 B.C. is also a form of Prakrit;
and similarly we find it on the bi-lingual coins of
the Greek Kings of Bactria.”

In his letter, dated the 29th December 1858, to
the Zumes, Professor Monier Williams, in dealing
with the native alphabets of India, says:—"We
have no need to meddle with the sacred Sanskrit.
This time-honoured and venerable language, the
repository of all the learning and literattite of the
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Hindus, may be allowed undisputed possession of
its own ‘divine’ character, to which it has the ex-
clusive right. But Sanskrit, be it remembered, is
now a dead language. Nay, more, it was never
spoken and never intended to be spoken in the
way it is at present written.  The spoken Sanskrit,
which is found on the rock inscriptions of 300 B C,
and which is the direct source of all the languages
now current among the Hindus, was a kind of
patois, as different from the learned as Italian
from Latin”

In another place, Sir Monier Williams says that
the word Sanskrit means ‘carefully constructed,’
ssymmetnically formed’ (confectus, constructus).
In this sense it is opposed to Prakrit, ‘ common,’
‘patural,’ the name given to the vulgar dialects
which gradually arose out of it, and from which
most of the languages now spoken in Upper India
are more or less directly derived. It is probable
that Sanskrit, although a real language—once the
living tongue of the Aryan or dominant races,
and still the learned language of India, preserved
in all its purity through the medium of an im-
mense literature—wvas never spoken in its most
perfect and systematized form by the mass of the
people.  “For we may,” remarks the Professor,
‘““reasonably conje cture, that if the language of
Addison differed from the vulgar and provincial
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English of his own day, and if the Latin of Cicero
differed from the spoken dialect of the Roman
plebeian, much more must the polished and
artificial of all languages have suffered corruption
when it became the common speech of a vast
community. Prakrit, then, was merely the natural
process of change and corruption which the re-
fined Sanskiit underwent in adapting itself to the
exigencies of a spoken dialect. It was, in fact, the
provincial Sanskrit of the mass of the community ;
while Sanskrit, properly so called, became, as it is
to this day, the language of the Brahmans and the
accomplishment of the learned.”

The Hindus are famous for the study of
Grammar from time immemorial. Mr. M. A.
Shlerring says:—‘ Were the Hindus proverbially
reckless 1o their statements and opinions, and
had they never produced any great work exhibit-
ing minuteness of detail, together with clearness,
consistency, and truth, there might not be so
much cause for wonder. But they have astonished
the world by their achievements in a department
of learning usually regarded as dry and un-
interesting I refer to the subject of Grammar.
Carefully coliecting the facts brought to light by
critical and painstaking observation, they have
elaborated a system of Grammar, of gigantic
dimensions, far surpassing anything that has ever



354 - APPENDIX.

been effected, in this branch of study, in any
country or age of the world. Their greatest and
most brilliant champion in this science is Panini:
yet many other Grammarians helped to rear the
stupendous fabric which now excites the admira-
tion of mankind. And, while they emulated the
genius of the Greeks in generalizing upon the
results of their observations, they far outshone
them in the correctness and extent of their
investigations.”

Professor F. Max Miiller says :—** In Grammar,
I challenge any scholar to produce from any
language a more comprehensive collection and
classification of all the facts of alunguage than
we find in Panini's Sutras.”

, Sir  Monier Williams styles Panini as the
“ Great Father of Sanskrit Grammar.”

Sir Monier Williams further observes:—¢ The
various modifications of Prakrit are the inter-
mediate links which connect Sanskrit with the
dialects at present spoken by the natives of
Hindustan. | hey have been analyzed and assorted
by Vararuchi, the ancient Grammarian, who was to
Prakrit what Panini was to Sanskrit Grammar.
Out of them arose Hindi (termed Hindustani or
Urdu, when mixed with Persian and Arabic
words), Marathi, and Gujarathi, the modern
dialects spread widely over the country. To
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these may be added, Bengali, the language of
Bengal; Uriya, the dialect of Orissa, in the
province of Cuttack; Sindhi, that of Sindh;
Panjabi, of the Panjab; Kasmirian, of Kasmir;
and Nepalese, of Nepal.”

All the rules of the Prakrit Grammar of
Vararuchi, who may be called the Father of
Prakrit Grammar, are, like those of Panini, given
in the form of swutras (aphorisms). Professor
H. H. Wilson in the introduction to his Sanskrit
Dictionary (first edition), Professor Max Miiller
in the “ History of the Ancient Sanskrit Litera-
ture,”” and Professor E. B. Cowell in the preface
to the “ Prakrita Prakasa” have fully discussed the
question about the time of Vararuchi. Accord-
ing to them he flourished between 400 B. C. and
56 B. C.

Professor Cowell says that the Prakrita
Prakasa of Vararuchi is certainly our oldest
authority for Prakrit Grammar; and its rules are
generally quoted by later Grammarians and
scholiasts as par excellence the * Prakrit Sastra.”

The 29th Sutra of the third section (7ritiya
Parichchheda) of this work of Vararuchi runs as
follows :—

H&G W G
& o °i gE wafa
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FY ) W | N ) & | 31| @YY g
W' @23\ | wEE |

That is, in Prakrit Kha is substituted for
Sanskrit Skka, Ska, and Ksha : as in the following
examples :—

SANSKRIT FORM. PRAKRIT FORM,
Pushkara (a lake). Polkkharo.
Skandha (the shoulder). Khandho.
Yaksha (a demigod). Jakkho.
Kshata (wounded). Khado.

In other words, the Sanskrit conjunct Kska
corrupted into Prakrit K4z in the Sanskrit word
or root Kshata; and from this Kshata, the
Sanskrit word Kshatriya takes its form—AKshatat

trayete Kshatriyah ( Q&Y niga wfwa: ).
Thus according to the Grammarian Vararuchi

the Sanskrit conjuct Kska of the word Kshatriya
changed into Khka in Prakrit.®

The other Prakrit words referred to in this
work and quoted above, wis. Pokkara for a lake
and Khandha or Kandha for the shoulder are in
daily use in Hindi, Panjabi, and several other
modern dialects of India; and there is in Simla
in the Panjab a hillock known under the name of

* For philological rules on this subject, see Part I,
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Jakkho where a Yaksha (demigod) is said to have
lived in anclent times.

This fact is corroborated by Kalidasa, the
Shakespeare of India, who flourished about two
thousand years ago. For Kalidasa, in his work
“ Vikramorvasi” (the Hero and the Nymph) writes
as under :—

ATTAY | GAZ AETCAR | TA SAWMF WK
sizAHl vE sEdi fa fa fafaw ad-
faw ww T@ wa f@t & w@fawa
Fatww sreFAfz A= d § aw waer
waw ¥ wulzzw | fasie fasn wg-
= 3w famay |
fagus: | W T wUURT IRAH INW WifT
Kalidasa has here used the word “ Khattiassa'"
for “Kshatriyasya” and ‘ Bamhanassa” for
« Brahmanayasya” in the genitive case. Pro-
fessor H. H. Wilson translates the word ‘“Khat-
tiassa’” by the English word “martial” and the
word “ Bamhanassa” by ¢ Brahmana's.”’ The
English translation of these passages is as
follows :—

¢ Let the king hear. This princely youth, the son .
Of Urvasi, was for some cause confided,

33
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Without your knewledge, to my secret care
The ceremonies of his martial birth
The pious Chyavana has ministered,
Taught him the knowledge fitted to his
station
And lastly trained his growing youth to arms
(dhanurvidya).
A Brakman’s words, be assured, are never
uttered in vain.”

Other passages of this celebrated author are
also to the same effect. For instance, he writes—

fagum.—v 7@ val @iew FAQ swW
e fw sredel o saady
FANAS Y WAHUZ |

Here ‘Khattiya” is used for the Sanskrit word
“ Kshatriya.”

In regard to this work of Kalidasa, Professor
H. H. Wilson observes that the richness of the
Prakrit in it, both in structure and in its metrical
code, is very remarkable. It is clear, therefore,
that this form of Sanskrit must have been highly
cultivated long before it was written.

It will thus be observed that the conjunct
“Ksh” in the polished Sanskrit word “ Kshatriya”
was, not later than the time of Vararuchi and
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Kalidasa, used to be spoken and written as “ Kh”
in the ordinary or common language of the
people.

Sir Monier Williams says that it would be
interesting to trace the gradual transition of
Sanskrit into Prakrit. In a book called the
-Lalita-vistara, the life and adventures of Buddha
are narrated in pure Sanskrit. But subjoined to
the Sanskrit version are gathas or songs, which
repeat the story in a kind of mixed dialect, half
Sanskrit, half Prakrit. They were probably rude
ballads, which, though not written, were current
among the people soon after Buddha's death.
They contain Vedic as well as more modern
formations, interspersed with Prakrit corruptions,
proving that the langyuage was then in a transition
state,

The question now turns towards Pali, the
sacred language of the Buddhists, which is,
according to Professors Monier Williams and
Cowell, also a form of the Prakrit. In this con-
tion it will not be out of piace to quote the follow-
ing passage from Sir Charles Trevelyan's evidence
before the Indian Committee of the House of
Lords in 1853 A.D., illustrating the influence
which India aad its language have always

excrcised over the whole of Asia:—
wndia is the cential country “of Asia. It is an
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extremely rich cointry. It is rich in actual wealth, but it
is still richer in undeveloped resoucrces. It is inhabited by
an acute, intellectual and partially cultivated people, among
whom learning and learned men have, from the most ancient
times, been held in high reputation. When our ancestors
were clothed with the skins of beasts and were entirely
destitute of literature, and indulged in wholesale human
sacrifices, the Indians were a cultivated and learned people,
India has in all ages exercised a considerable influence over
the surtounding countries. \We detive from India, our
beautiful system of Decimal Notation, commonly called the
Arabic numerals, but which really came to us through the
Arabs from India, where it has existed from time im-
memorial precisely as it was transferred to us, the forms of
the figures in Sanskrit being almost identical with those
which we use every day. The Fables which have for
ages been known to the Western world as the Fables
of .Esop and Pilpay, were discovered, when Sanskrit
literature began to be studied, under the name of Hito-
padesa, the identity being beyond all question, although
some of the stories have been clothed in a Western
medium to suit Western ideas. Towards the East and
North a yet more remarkable influence has been exercised
by a reformed system of Hindooism (Buddhism)..........
This reformed Hindooism, which  originated in the
district of Behar, has spread over the countries to the
eastward, over Barmah and Siamm and China, and far
among the Tartar and Mongohan tribes inhabiting Asiatic
Russia, even to the shores of the Artic Sea; it includes
among its votaries a larger number than any other existing
religion; and the ancient veinacular language of Bebhar,
under the name of Pali, and to a certain extent the
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Sanskrit language,’ have become the sacred language of
many of those countries,’

In regard to the ancient vernacular language
referred to by Sir Charles Trevelyan the follow-
ing examples fully explain the subject.

Khattiva—A Kshatriya or man belonging to the
warrior caste, a prince, a nobleman
(vide page 335 of the Abkidhana-
uppadika, edited by Waska duive
Subhuite, Columbo, 1865 A.D.) ‘

Sannadho K%attiyo tapati—The warrior shines in
his armour (vide page 69 of the
Dhammapadama edited by V. Faus-
boll, Copenhagen, 1871 A.D.) ’
See also the passages quoted from‘
the Dhammapadama at pages 74 to
76 of this book.

Khattiyanm—A Kshatriya lady or princess (Maha-
vanso—verse 01),

In the polished Sanskrit a female of the
community of the Kshatriyas is called a
Kshatriyani.

wfvawdaam 1 w3 wfEanafafs ofes
qFAT NS 7 |

This word has been modified into Khattiyani
as shown above, and its present form in  the
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modern dialects of Upper India is Khatriyant,
meaning a lady of the community of the Khatris.

Professor R. G. Bhaadarkar has minutely
discussed this subject, showing the different
stages of a good many words, including the
word Khatri, from the very beginning to their
present forms in the modern dialects of India.
He says :—

“We have now traced the gradual decay of
Sanskrit from the form in which it is presented to
us in the oldest literary records, to that which it
assumed in the Apabhramsa dialect. We have
seen how words lost some of their vocal elements
on account of the natural tendency of men to
economize effort......... We have also observed the
effects of the operation of the law of analogy in
simplifying the grammar of the language.”

“If the Prakrits and the Apabhramsa which
we have examined really represent the speech of
the Indian people at certain periods‘of their past
history, we should expect to find a relation of
continuity between them and the prevailing
speech of modern times. The words and
grammatical forms in the modern vernaculars
should either be the same as those existing in
those dialects, or should be easily deducible
from them by laws which we have observed to be
in operation. We wil] therefore proceed now to
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the examination of the vernaculars with a view to
trace this continuity.”

“The varieties of speech prevailing in North-
ern India at the present day are almost innumer-
able. But they may be divided into classes on the
principle of resemblance; and generally the
dialects spoken in the adjoining provinces are
so alike each other that they may be regarded as
constituting one class or even one language.
Thus we have nine principal languages...... the
Marathi, the Gujarati, the Sindhi, including the
Kachchhi, the Panjabi, the Kasmiri, the Hindj,
the Nepali, the Bengali, and the Oriya...I will
now give short specimens of these dialects "

In regard to the Panjabi, in which the word
Khatri occurs, Professor Bhandarkar quotes the
following passage from the Janama Sakhi.

at R ank ATrEet wfewn ¥ deasy g ga
ATEAW GAY (KHATRI) T UTH AW & ¥y
TaTw® Fwiz AT gu dew § wiw
TR WL R FAH AR Al 9% qeww gAY
(Kuatrl) Tf¥er ¥ ar 4@ ¥'2r ¥ 1 Wi ve wy.
| Y AR et At (oA W 13w | o
vtz &l wiyw aat ¥ | gRgEN wori x|
raw € W Aatwi arat wxeT ¥
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Professor Bhandarkar translates this passage
as under :—

“Then again Babe Nanakaji said: ‘O Pandit,
hear. Is the religious holiness of Brahmans and
KSHATRIYAS preserved by the sacred thread or
by good deeds? Hear, O Pandit, if one who is
invested with the sacred thread, does wicked
deeds, does he remain a Brahman or KSHATRIYA
or become a Chandala?’” When Sri Guru Babeji
spoke thus, all the people that were sitting there
were astonished. Then they began to exclaim : ‘O
God, he is still but a child, and how wonderfully
he speaks!’”

It should be noted that Professor Bhandarkar
translates the word KHATRI in the Panjabi by the
word KSHATRIYA in the Eaglish translation,

After quoting passages from other dialects the
Professor observes:—‘‘In these extracts there are
a great many words which on examination will be
found to be derived from Sanskrit through the
Prakrits ; in other words, the vernacular forms will
be found to be the same as, or further developments
of, Prakrit forms. You will find that 1n the Marathi
passage there are about 58 different words of
which 26 or a few less than a half are derived from
the Sanskrit through the Prakrits; in the Gujarati
there are 42 out of which 23 or a few more than
a half are of the'latter description; in the Sindhi-
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the proportion is 38 to 21 or somewhat greater
than a half ; in the Panjabi 44 to 23 or a half; in
the High Hindi 48 to 23 or a little less than a
half; in the Braj 45 to 29, 7.e., about two thirds;
in the Bengali 71 to 27, ie, about two fifths;
and in the Oriya 32 to 15 ora little less than a
half. . . . In this list there are three or four
words such as ATH and ¥ which may be called
old Tatsamas, since they exist unchanged in the
Prakrits, and the rest may be called old Tadbhavas.
Now in these passages you will also have seen

a number of words such as m!%ﬂ'l’, ‘lﬁ?ﬂaﬂ,
‘"uf&, € q, e, ‘ra’t’ ‘Ta, m’ qg#H, 3,
femioifa, 3§, @A, &c., which are exactly the
same as in Sanskrit. They could not have exis-
ted in those forms in the Prakrits, and hence
it is clear that they were introduced long after
the Prakrit period; and the tendency now-a-days
in our languages is to introduce more of such
words. These may be called modern Tatsamas.
But some of these have undergone a corruption
since they were adopted. Thus wH (karma) is
pronounced as H{IW (karama); o (dharma),
YW (dharama); Af@A (KSHATRIVA), gacr
(KHATRI) ; a1d (karya), @R (karaja); and THUY
(kripa), WUV (karpa) or FUV (kurpa); while
the Prakrit corruptions of these are ®W® (tamma),
34
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YW (dhamma), GIRRK  (KHATTIVA), /e
(kajja), andﬁ'ﬁ]’ (kiwa). Sach words are there-
fore modern Tadbhavas. At the end of my
observations on the Prakrits in the last lecture
I gave a list of vocables existing in those dialects
which are called Desyas by native grammarians,
and showed that several of them existed in our
vernaculars also. We observe from the above
passages which contain such words as mﬁl, qTey,
and tﬂﬁl‘m that there are in modern dialects
words of an Arabic or Persian origin also. Thus
we may distinguish these elemrents in the vocabu-
lary of the vernaculars of Nosthern India:—1 Old
Tadbhava, z Old Tatsama, 3 Medern Tadbhava,
4 Modern Tatsama, 5 Desya, 6 Arabic, and
7 Persiam. I its nature the old Tatsama element
is but a small quantity and the main skeleton of
our languages is made up of the old Tadbhava.
It forms the principal constituent of the speech
of the middle classes. The higher classes, how-
ever, use the Modern Tatsama and Tadbhava
element to a much larger extent ............

‘“ But though the veoeabulary of our Tanguages
is thus commposite the grammar is in every way
the same that they have inherited from the
Prakrits. Here there is no mixture of different
elements. A good many of the forms now in wuse
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have been constructed since the Prakrit period ;
but, as 1 hope to show you, they are simply com-
binations or adaptations of existing Prakrit forms.
Thus we will divide our examination of the ver-
naculars into three branches. In the first we will
trace out the Sanskrit words which were trans-
formed in the Pali and the Prakrits in the various
ways we have noticed, and discover the opera-
tion of the same or other laws in their further
transformation, if they have undergone any, as
also in the transformation of other words which
remained unchanged in the Prakrits or were
imported from Sanskrit at a later period. In
the second we will trace out the Prakrit or
Apabhramsa grammatical forms, and in the third,
examine the new or re-constructed forms and find
out the principles upon which they have been
made up.”

After discussing the above points to a great
length Professor Bhandarkar says:—

“When & (KX) the first sound of | (Ksk) pre-
vails and adds to itself the heavy aspiration of §

(sk), the conjunct becomes & (Kkk.) Of this
change there are many instances in the vernaculars.

Skr.* A (vriksha) a tree, Pr. Q@& (rukkha),
P. &@ (ruttha), H. €@ (rubha.)

® Skr. stands for Sanskrit, Pr. for Prakrit, P. for
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Skr. TH (raksha) to keep, to protect, Pr. TR
(rakkha), P. TRQU (rakkhana), S. TG (rathany),
H. IQGAT (rakhana), also VQ@AT (rakhana), M.
UGT (rakhanek), G. ITIEE. (rakhavun), B. t@ar
(khiva), O. F@qY (bhiva).

Skr. BURAR (npalaksha) to mark, Pr. SqqRG
(uvalakha), M. G. MA@ (0olakha) acquaintance.

Skr. fa®t (sikska) to learn, Pr. ﬁl’a{ﬁ (stkkha),
P. fa@ur (sikhana), H. QYG@AT (sithana), S.
fa@w (sikhanu), G. ﬁ'tﬁg. (sikhavun), M. fa=a
(stkanch), B. O faar (thiva).

Skr. B& (kshetra), a field, Pr. A (kheta), P.
A (kketa), S. %ﬂ (khetu) or %g ( khetu ),

H. B. O. QA (kheta), G. QA (kheta) in @At
(kheti) agriculture.

Skr. Ff® (dukshi) a side of the abdomen.
Pr. gaf@ (kukkhi), P. TH@ (kukkha) or W@
(kokha), S. TG (kakhi), H. TG (kokha), G. TG
(kukha).

Skr. AT (bubkuksha) hunger, Pr. FTH@T
(vuhukkha), P. qRQ (bhukkha), S. @ (bukha),

Panjabi, H. for Hindi, S. for Sindhi, M. for Marathi, G. for
Guijarati, B. for Bengali, and O, for Oriya.

¥ Compare the word Sikh, a disciple of the warrior saint
Guru Govind Singh, which is derived from this word,
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H. G. B. Y@ (bhukha), M. B. §® (bhuka), O.
W (bhoka). '

Skr. ® QW (mrakshana) to anoint, an unguent,
Pr. AM@W (makkhana), P. ARG (makkhana)
butter, S. REW ( makhanu) anoint, butter, H.
AR@A (makkhana) or ATGRA (makhana butter,
B. O. @A (mathana) butter, grf@ay (makhiva)
to anoint, M. RT@W (makhaneh) to anoint, G.
HANQY (makhana) butter.

Skr. gOr=T (pariksha) examination, Pr. gfcaray

~

(parikkha), H. P. B. O. U@ (parakha), M. G. S.
QG | parakha).

Skr. Wf® (akshi) the eye, Pr. Wifa@ (akihi),
P. QM (akkha), S. RfQ (akhi) H. G. WG (ankka),
B 0. wif@ (at4i.)

Skr. WYX (fshira) milk, Pr. gt (Ahira), S.
@& (Ehiry), P. H. M. G. X (bhira) a dish of
rice and milk, O. QXY (4hiri.)

Srtk. X9 (ikshu) sugarcane, Pr. SN (nkkhu)
or XY (ikkhu), H. NG (ukha) or €@ (ikka), P.
X (ikkha).

* * * * * * * *

“In some of the provinces the old disability of
the Prakrit speakers has been inherited in certain
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cases by their modern descendants, whether edu-
cated or uneducated, and it is very much to be re-
gretted that the writers of books should in such cases
write words in their Sanskrit forms which when they
areread by themselves or others are read in quite a

different way. The people of Sindh, whether belong-
ing to the higher or lower classes, and the Bengalis

pronounce the conjunct ¥ (4sk) invariably as aq

(k%h). Thus Sanskrit WA (rakshatra), is pro-

nounced AM@A (nakkhatra), |t (sakshi) as

mﬁ' (sakhi), AYA (moksha) as ﬁ’ra[tg (mokkha)

or MW@ (mokha) &c. The speakers of the Hindi

* ¥ pronounce * * * * wf¥{g (Kshatriya),

@W (Khatri) * * * % _ The Panjabis

pronounce ¥ ¥ ¥ * wfay (Kshatriya) asﬁ

(Khatri) * % % % 0

It will thus he observed that according to
Pandit Ramkrishna Gopal Bhandarkar M. A.
Pup.,, C. I. E. Hon. M. R. A. S., London, Pro-
fessor of the Oriental Languages of the Deccan
College, Poona, and late Vice Chanceller of the
University of Bombay, the word Khatri is techni-
cally the modern Tadbhava form of the Sanskrit
word Kshatriya and that the higher classes use
the modern Tadbhava element to a much larger
extent.

As an example o the difficulty in the correct
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pronunciation of the word Kshatriya and others
of this class, Professor Bhandarkar says :—
“While I was Head Master of the High
School of Hyderabad in Sindh, I introduced about
the beginning of 1865 A.D. the study of Sanskrit,
and the first thing 1 had to do was to teach
correct pronunciation to iy pupils. I had no
great difficulty, so far as I can now remember, in
making them pronounce the other conjuncts; but
when I came to ¥ (4sk) all my endeavours to
teach its correct pronunciation failed. I got the
most intelligent of my boys to pronounce first &
(#) and then § (sh). This he did very well,
whereupon I told him to utter both the sounds
one after another immediately; but instead of
making ®W_ (4sk) of them he invariably gave them
the form of @, (#£Zk). 1 then gave up the
attempt in despair.” ,

In his Comparative Grammar of the Modern
Aryan Languages of India, Mr. John Beame ob-
serves that “ the form @ (#4a) occurs much more
frequently at the beginning of a word in Hindi
and its allied group, and as this is precisely the
position in which the form W (4ska) would be
most difficult to pronounce, it is just in this case
that the inversion might be expected to be more
frequent :"”
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Professor Bhandarkar remarks that “in Hindi
Skr. ® (sh) is often pronounced as @ (44) as
in WT@T for WIHT ‘spoken dialect; YRW for
g8y Q@ for Ay, faaw for m&c. This is to
be identified with the practice of the followers
of the Madhyandina recension of the white Yajur
Veda* who read the ® (sk) occurring in their
books throughout as  (4%). But other dialects
also have a few instances of this change as fa@

P. M. G, ﬁq <., for Skr. fag.”

In the pronunciation of the Yajur Veda not only
Y (s4) is pronounced as @_ (£4), but g (y) is also
pronounced as 9 (/) in certain cases.* This is also
the case in Hindi, Panjabi, and several other dia-
lects of the present day. For example, the river

QAT (Yamuna) is invariably pronounced as
Jamna.

An idea as to what effeet the Prakrit has
produced on the people of this country in regard
to the pronunciation of many words used in the
modern dialects of India can easily be formed on a
reference to the numerals. For example :—

* For the original Sanskrit text and Vedic examples
on this subject, see Pait I,
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2zlls 2h M2k Dok aSk Mok )Pk 22 (u0aySe) kDIAM
RpB LB RRB DDR  3RB  |MRRP  3RR AMRB (1UIAS) KDHE
s BAL  Bl2 1BR AMp bR BB BRIp (W) kAl
2eh »Rh 2Rh DR 23p  [»dh a%n 2dkdh  (wdy) k2Bh
3 212 2p 12k 2l |2k A2k a3pk (wonno)) kDb

W2 2R
M Mk Me DNp  AME b AME AME

2 LMl

DB 2dp  Dpp 2dp  22b (uedny) k2IEP

(orjomy) Ie218

2ih  2Mbkh Dl Dk ME 10 |21k 2»1ks 22kh (u243]3) lk21%h

IIVONEg VAI¥(Q ILYNVIAD) IHLVIV]Y IHANIG ISVINVJ IGNIH lIydvig

LIYASNVS

vy
(32}
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A few more examples are quoted below to
show the connection through the Prakrit between
the original Sanskrit forms and the present forms
of a vast number of words of the modern dialects
of India.

Skr. &Y. proper name of the God Krishna, Pr.
FUEY, H. G. M. ®T or FTET

Skr. @%: old, Pr. g¥Y, H. P. TI0 S. F&L, G.
¥ 0. 331, B. q=T-

Skr. g a well, Pr. m, H. w1, G. FAl-

Skr. fawa: leopard, Pr. fﬂ‘h, H. @T?n, M.
faa, G. fa=.

Skr. WHRTAY sister, Pr. WywY, H. &f¥« or q¥+,
P. WO G. ¥4, M. wfyw or #w.

Skr. JRaH, a volume, Pr. M, H.P. a!'ﬁ'y
M. G. @Y, S. 91 and Gre), O. WA, B. gaY or
gar-

Skr. WFQ'( name of a tree, Pr. @ H. P. M.
T

Skr. ¥R a square, Pr. 3%, H. P. M. i"ﬂi

Skr. ¥ a young lady, daughter-in-law, Pr. 9%,
H.S. G. 9%, 0. N or ‘a‘
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Skr. AYATART a bee, Pr. AATFWY, H. Wy-
wFat
Skr. THAY night, Pr. THW, or T, H. P, .
Skr. AT speech, Pr. IHW or YW, H. a'ﬂ‘-
Skr. |9 to loose, Pr. @A, H. @Y+, P. |
G. §8.
Skr. AAffHA newly learned, Pr. wafafaaw,
H. Mfaw, M. Afswanr or Fafaa.
Skr. ﬁﬁﬂa pearl, Pr. wifas, H. P. S. G.
wt |
Skr. z&fwm a flowering bush, Pr. s;fgwm
H. G. M. B;[a’ or ¥,
Skr. §1Z®: a horse, Pr. €YWY, H. P. M. B. O.
e
Skr. ?ﬂq\&rﬂ\“ a seller of betel leaves and
betel nuts, Pr. awfasy, H. G ﬁi’(ﬁa’, M.
atarar-
Skr. Af@an: a seller of oil, Pr. #f@eY, H. &=
Skr. gfga a scorpion, Pr. W, H. P. ﬁ’i\,
s. fag, B. 0. famy, M. fig
.Skr. q\ﬁ\' a louse, Pr. q\‘m‘, H. P. G. sL
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Skr. !!!t mother-in-law, Pr. Wq, P. ¥,
H. ¥ or §18, S. €9, G. M. ®1¥;

Skr. gf@sﬁ a female elephant, Pr. gfa#ﬁ,
H. w94, G. ¥r.

Skr. YT mercury, Pr. tlt'(‘tﬁ, H. P. B. 0. M.

Skr. #&E®H head, Pr. w&, P. ®&AT or
|AT, H. |#&@T or AT, M. B. ®rwm, G. 'mu

Skr. wﬁﬁﬁuﬁ{ sister’s husband, Pr. a&ﬂw
P. H. gE=I%:

Skr. &rTfaa cough, Pr. @rfaw, H. P. G. @&l

Skr. HYTAR or MATFART a story, Pr. HETUH
or FETFCT, H. &¥w), G. M. Q) S. faera.

Skr. 2fy curds, Pr. gfe, H. P. G. M. 0. gf€.

kr. ®IWT prosperity, good fortune, Pr
qrear, H. |em or gE©L

Skr. %1 a jaw, a grinder, Pr. 18T, H. @73,
M. G. @

Skr. W& hand, Pr. ¥&, P. ¥q4, S. XY, H. G
T M. B. O. ¥1&:
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Skr. IIKU thumb, Pr. ‘ﬁ!‘ﬁ, P. -si'q\z, H. d'am,
G. ﬁtga

Skr. AT stone, Pr. gL H. P. ga, S.
qg® G. gqg or YT

Skr. forsr tongue, Pr. f@l‘!\l-'l’l’, H. P. G. M.
oMW, S. B..O. faw.

Skr. ¥f%@r a cord, a rope, Pr. sy, P. H. {Hﬁ
S. G. B. 0. T&.

Skr. 9¥ to-day, Pr. W@y, P. W@, S. W,
H. G. M. w3, B. 0. =wifw.

Skr. fafswe to spread, Pr. ﬁ'ﬁ;ﬂﬂ'{, P.
fagaean, H. fagan, S. fa@ww G fawg, M.
ﬁ‘ﬂ{ﬁ' to be scattered.

Skr. e true, Pr. % P. H. ¥%, S. €Y, M.
|14, G. §1Y, B. |i=n.

It will be perceived from the foregoing
examples that all the words of the modern
dialects of India quoted above are derived from
the Sanskrit through the Prakrit; and that the
Panjabi, the dialect of the people living on

the banks of the sacred Saraswati and Satadru
(Satlej) mentioned in the Vedas, by Manu, and in
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subsequent Sanskrit works, has close connection
with the ancient Prakrit; then comes the Hindi,
and then the other dialects of India. It will
further be observed that the forms KHATRI and
KHATRIYANI can very easily be traced back to
their original Sanskrit forms KSHATRIYA and
KSHATRIYANI; but in many cases it is most diffi-
cult to trace without the help of the Prakrit the
forms of the modern dialects of India from the
Sanskrit words of which they are the corruptions.
For example, it is next to impassible for any scho-
lar to prove that the present words €@ (rukha)
a tree, QIVE¥ (varaha) twelve, and (LR § (teraha)
thirteen, are corruptions of the Sanskrit words
'é’ﬂ' (vriksha), ®IEW (dvadasa), and ATRH
(trayodasa) respectively. But a mere reference
to the Prakrit shows that it is as true as an angle
in a semicircle is a right angle and not a trapezium.
For the ancient Grammarian Vararuchi and his
Commentator clearly say :—

% 7 @&t |

TAMR T TRA ¥ TWHCH @A wafq ar
@l |
@t v |

deEmafafrr? A FaCRre T R wf )
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THTCY | TIY | ATY | TARY | 1IN | RN )

Tmfeg v

TN TAIATZY THCH ¥ wafa - 2w
THRE | qOY | ATH U

These forms have been fully explained in
the examples already quoted.

When the Prakrit has such connection with a
vast number of words of the modern dialects of
India, no one can find theleast difficulty in proving
that the forms Khatri and Khatriyani are corrup-
tions of the Sanskrit words Kshatriya and Kshatrt-
yani, and that the forms Baman or Vaman and

Bamani of the Sanskrit words Brahman and

Brahmani. .

In regard to the corruption of the Sanskrit
word “ Brahmana’ Vararuchi says.

% ¥ Wy A= fafa ey

% ¥ W yaaay.faamt aa s awmow
fafrey quicesafay =Q | gaue | wa--
TUE | B | FHE | TAEIEY | WS | QA

Under this sutra the word “ Brahmanah” cor-
rupted into “ Vamhano” in Prakrit. From Prakrit
“Vamhano” it corrupted into *“ Vamhana” (Fagy)
or '*Vamana” (qT/*) or “ Bamana” (qTAA) in the
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modern dialects of India. But it should be
remembered that there is also a Sanskrit word
“Vaman” (qTAA) meaning low, vile, or a dwarf,
and the latter should not be taken for the former,
as there is a vast difference between the two
words.

Similarly there is a Sanskrit word Kshattri
(ﬂ"ﬂc')a bastard caste, whose duty is to kill or
confine such animals as live in holes and who is to
dwell near large public trees, in places for burn-
ing the dead, on mountains, and in groves. This
word should not be confounded with the corrup-
tion of the Sanskrit word Kshatriya, i.e. Khatri,
the difference between the two being as poles
asunder. In the first place, in Sanskrit words
ending with the vowel ; (®) when they are
used in Hindi and Panjabi, the vowel »: ()
is changed into long 4. For example, the word
pitri (fa@); (father) is written and spoken as pita
(ﬁﬂﬂ); matri (WTQ) (mother) as mata (RTAD ; and
datri (Z1®) (a giver) as data (RMAD. In certain
cases, £ri is changed into ¢, as jamatri (STATA) (a
son-in-law), Jamai (STATE). The Hindi or Panjabi
form of the Sanskrit word Kshattri (ﬁ‘ﬂ;) is there-
fore Kshatta (9HI).

In the second place, the word “ Kshatta” itself
is used in several Sanskrit works. For example :—
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faarmaifafas fe wlaar fag: faang)
w 33 gz fAaqd sra gt ar
T EE THAATAIFAT GAT FAT |
Y wen g Aawafaf @
arwi wfaarg gf SRrgvwEr |
FIMAY AW qAqTEtEa: |

wiaar aud 3 Mg AR
(Kshattarameva) g |
YZEANT T AAARE § Fay |
Yajvavalkya.

The word Kshatta for the offspring of a Sudra
father and a Kshatriya mother is thus used in the
above passage of Yajyavalkya, Chatta or Chhatta
is used in the same sense in the Ayeen Akbary*
which represents the pronunciation of the time of
Akbar. The Ayecen Akbaryt lays down :—

“By the intermarriages of the four original
tribes, sixteen races of men are produced. 1.
Brahmin (Brahman) whose father and mother
are both Brahmins (Brahmans). 2, Moordha-
waseekat, the father Brahmin (Brahman) and
the mother Kehteree (Khatri), 3. Neshad, the

* For particulars of this work see pages 285 and 286,
further on,
1 Fiancis Gladwin's translation of the Ayeen Akbry,
36
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father Brahmin (Brahman) and the mother
Sooder. 4. Untelut, the father Brahmin (Brah-
man’ and the mother Biess. 5. Kehteree (Khatri),
both father and mother Kehteree (Khatri). 6.
Soote, the father Kehteree (Khatri) and the
mother Brahminee (Brahmani). 7. Maheys, the
father Kehteree (Khatri) and the mother Biess.
8. Oogur, the father Kehteree (Khatri) and the
mother Sooder. 9. Biess, both father and
mother Biess. Beydeah, the father Biess and the
mother Brahminee (Brahmani). 11. Magdeh, the
father Biess and the mother Kehteree (Khatri).
12. Kurren (Karana), the father Biess and the
mother Sooder. 13. Sooder, both father and
mother Sooder. 14. Chundal, the father Sooder
and the mother Brahminee. 15. Chutta, the father
Sooder and the mother Kehteree. l-ugoee, the
father Sooder and the mother Biess. Again by
the mixture of these sixteen tribes are produced
others without number.”

Pandit Sri Guljar, the teacher of Dharma
Sastra in the Raj Sanskrit Pathasala of Benares
has also shown Kshatta at pages 146-47 of his
Hindi translation of Manu (the Manava Dharma
Prakasa, 1878 A. D.) in this sense.

Again, a female of the community of the
military class is called in Sanskrit Kshatriyani,
which has been corrupted into Khatriyani in Hindi
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and Panjabi. Panini, the Great Father of the
Sanskrit Grammar, in the Siddhanta Kaumudi,
very distinctly says that the word Kshatriyani
can only be formed from Kshatriya, whereas
under rules of the Sanskrit Grammar the feminine

of the word Kshatri (/&) (ending with the vowel

ri) is Kshatri (ﬂﬂ) (ending with the consonant »

and the vowel /) and can never be Kshatriyani.*
Pandit Damodar Vishnu Sastri, at pages 40

and 41 of his Grammar—Deva Vani, Part 11—

* AR S 1 1y |
R Ay fagt €10 w1 wal |
zfaeaY | @Sy | WTN 1 @R 0
YTMETRTATH | 8 1 ¢ 1 8% 1
ar grrEr ganng feat aqd a4 Sy w g
Mo & A 1 AW WY AW T
Y (€HTH ) W Tt

¥ A4 WE 1 42 9 feanw a9 q5w
RIGArTETCRGH | 8 1 Q1 82 1

TR @ 1 T 5w hanat ar
Qi | watat | waf | |fRe dan e
waframa |
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published, in the Samvat year 1939 (1882 A. D)),
under the patronage of Goswami Govardhanlalji,
Maharaja of Nathdwara, the spiritual head of the
Vallabhacharya Vaishnavas throughout India, gives
the following list of Hindi and Sanskrit words
in which he shows that the Hindi word Khatri
is a corruption of the Sanskrit word Kshatriya.

HINDI FORM. ‘ SANSKRIT FORM.
Wi (cye). s
g (a wing). g«
#ATY (sealing wax, lac). AT, 9
9 (a tree). -5 |
UG, TG (ashes). T
l!’ﬁ (KHATRI) (2 man afaa: (Ksha-

of the military caste). triya)

Q@Y (rough). £ 31
&1 (dry grape). A
& (@) (bungry). LAl
fagan (to see). fadted
qQYGTRAAT (to wash). yeTE

This change has been confirmed not only by
Saunskrit authors, like Kalidasa, or authors of the*
Pali and Prakrit period, and others of the Hindu
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period of the Indian history, but it is noticed in
the works of writers of the Muhammadan period
as well.

Guru Nanak was one of the greatest preachers
that India has produced during the Muhammadan
period. He flourished in the time of the Emperor
Baber. In his sayings the form Khatri is invariably
used for the Sanskrit word Kshatriya. For
instance :—

Fww @t g 30 wrfaw i st
i efcwn@ @ o Adigranth.

For other examples of this nature, see pages 94
to 99 of this book.

The grandson of Baber was the great Akbar.
He was born at Amarkot in India in 1542 A. D.;
was proclaimed Emperor in 1556 A. D.; and
died in 1605 A. D.; aged sixty three years and
one day, having reigned more than fory nine
years. The learned writer Shaikh Abulfazl Alami
was one of his ministers and a commander in his
army. At the command of the Emperor Akbar,
Abulfazl wrote the Ayeen Akbary, or Akbar’s
regulations for the. government of Hindustan,
This work is a miscellaneous compilation highly
appreciated for the information it affords on the
topics of those times, and as a reliable authority
on many points connected therewith, and the
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course of legal procedure adopted during that
period. In regard to the Hindu castes, the follow-
ing account is given in the Ayeen Akbary.

“The Hindu philosophers divide the human
race into Charburren, or four tribes. At the crea-
tion of the world, these four tribes were produced
from Brahma. The Brahmins (Brahmans) from his
mouth ; the Kehteree (Khatri) from his arms; the
Biess from hLis thighs ; the Sooder from his feet.”

‘“THE BRAHMINS (BRAHMANS).

These have properly six duties. 1. The study
of the Bedes (Vedas). 2. The study of other
sciences. 3. To instruct others. 4. To perform
the Jug (yajya), or the bestowing of charity for
the sake of the Dewtahs (Devatas), and exciting
others to do the same. 5. Giving charity on their
own account. 6. Receiving charity from others.”

“THE KEHTEREES (KHATRIS)

Are enjoined the performance of three of the
above-mentioned duties. 1. Study. 2. Perform-
ing the jug (Yajya). 3. Bestowing charity.—
Besides which, they have ten other duties. 1.
Serving Brahmins (Brahmans). 2. To be ruelrs of
the earth, and receive the reward of their labour
or tribute. 3. The protection of religion. 4. The
exaction of fines from delinquents, and ascer-
taining the quantity thereof. 5. To punish every
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one according to his offence. 6. To acquire
wealth, and spend it properly. 7. To train ele-
phants, horses, and oxen, and to instruct servants
in their respective duties. 8. To be soldiers.
9. Not to receive charity from men. 10. To
reward merit.”

“There are now upwards of five hundred
different tribes of Kehteree (Khatri), fifty two of
whom are in esteem, and twelve are better than
the rest. But at present there are scarcely any
true Kehterees (Khatris) to be jfound, excepting
a few who do not follow the profession of arms.’*

‘I he foregoing passage of the Ayeen Akbary
in regard to the true Kshatriyas (Khatris) who
do not generally follow the profession of arms
speaks for itself and requires no comment.

What Abulfazl expressed very politely in the
above passage, his successor Firishta made it as
clear as day light in the Tarikk Firishta. ‘ This
work,” says Sir H. M. Elliot, “is by common
consent, and not undeservedly, considered
superior to all the other General Histories of
India. The author, Mubammad Kasim Hindu
Shah, surnamed Firishta, states in his preface that
he is indebted for his materials to thirty five
different histories, but he has quoted in the body

* Fiancis Gladwin's translation of the Ayeen Akbary,
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of his work several more, besides those he has
enumerated, and such conscientious and excellent
use has he made of his predecessors, so entirely
has he exhausted all the prominent facts mentioned
by them, that they have been rendered almost
useless to any but the most anxious and attentive
student of Indian History, who may hope here
and there to glean some thing of interest which
Firishta may have overlooked.”

Firishta presented the first draft of his history
to Ibrahim Adil Shah in 1606 A.D., but it is evident
that during the rest of his life he was engaged in
revising it and even adding whole chapters, where
it was deficient. In his history this famous wiiter
gives the following description of the Hindu
castes.

‘ Brahma, having by the will of the Creator,
brought man out of the invisible condition into
manifest existence, created four castes. Brahman,
KHATRI, Bais, and Sudra. He appointed the first
caste to maintain a holy warfare, to practise
austerities, to upheld the laws, and enforce res-
trictions. To them he confided the direction of
the mortal world. The second class he seated
upon the throne of rule and government and
giving it the sovereignty of the world, he
provided for the due government of men. The
third caste was appointed to carry on agriculture,
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trades, and crafts. The fourth was created to
serve their superiors.”

“In the latter half of the Dwapar Yug, there
was a Khatri Raja at Hastinapur in Hindustan,
who sat upon the throne of justice, and protected
the rights of his people. His name was Bharat.*
He was followed by seven descendants in direct
succession, who carried on the government, and
departed to the other world. The eighth 8Suc-
cessor of his race was Raja Kur. Kur-Khet (or)
Thanesar, which is a large city, still bears his
name. His descendants were called Kauruvas.”

“The Brahman and Khatri castes have existed
from the most ancient times. There are many
other castes which came into existence at the
end of the Dwapar Yug or third age, and the
beginning of the Kali Yug or fourth age. Thus
the Rajputs were not known at first but sprang
into existence in later times.”+

In regard to the question how the true

Kshatriyas ceased to reign in India, the following
is recorded in the Vishnu Purana.

* India is called Bharatavarsha in Sanskrit after this
Khatri Raja. The great epic poem Mahabharata also
derives its name from the same Ruler,

% Sir Elliot’s History of India,

37
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A frdsdt AW AreAtaTEE LA ATH-
wiant wlawld i 1 @ 94 wrfad e @y
waiaaAr anfusefa | =iy gmEawn g
wfear aaq famegueg® smaaw ¥ afe-
agq Y@ wefdrgawend vgwaar gfudt
Wefa i1 aaw fagamragay srwaat
i A Gewwt genfu @At at
famg rEARTSTAT TR WS A eaT-
wanzfa AfRava@ar ReEM= YA AgAE
Tofanarelfuasnarta fewenfuaifa wis-
wfm 21 wwfega: gz wdifzaifa gai
AXOWAR. GWUA T f@EwarEamT
wfaar i g 1 aa: wafa g Yfaumar wiaafa )
¥ SmeTwARfEanEA avog: vEdt Tl
NY I ARTEEY AT, GATETET WigAREE T
AymgameEs Wwfm anogaqgay oa
FdnARANTAD wlawifa | ady ArsTTAR Tz
nww: sgefoafa 1 ¢ 1 Fenan® Avdrg et
Wi Fferw oz amaw awfutwfa oy

The last king of the Brihadratha dynasty -
was Ripunjava, who had a minister named Sunaka,
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who having killed his sovereign, placed his son
Pradyota apon the throne: his son was Palaka;
his son was Visakhayupa; his son was Janaka;
and his son was Nandivardhana. These five
kings of the house of Pradyota reigned over the
earth for a hundred and thirty-eight years.

The next prince was Sisunaga; his son was
Kakavarna; his son was Kshemadharman; his
son was Kshattraujas; his son was Vindusara;
his son was Ajatasatra; his son was Darbhaka;
his son was Udayana; his son was also Nandi-
vardhana ; and his son was Mahanandin. These
ten Saisunagas were kings of the earth for three
handred and sixty-two years.

The son of Mahanandin was born of a woman
of the Sudra (or servile) class; his name was
Nanda, (called) Mahapadama, for he was excecd-
ingly avaricious. Like another Parasurama, he
was the annihilator of the Kshatriya race; for,
after him, the kings of the carth were Sudras.
He brought the whole earth under one umbrella:
he bhad eight sons, Sumalya and others, who
reigned after Mahapadama; and he and his sons
governed for a hundred years. The Brahman
Kautilya rooted out the nine Nandas.

Upon the cessation of the race of Nanda, the
Mauryas possessed the earth; for Kautilya placed
Chaundragupta on the throne. )
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The Matsya Purana also gives the same
account and says that several tribes, such as the
Andhras, Sakas, Pulindas, Choolikas, Yavanas
(Greeks), Kaivartas, Abhiras, Savaras, and other
Mlechchh sembhavak (origin) people entered or
possessed India at this time. Its original text is
as under :—

agT & MW & g7 AwRATHESTHW |
Wi wfagrga agr ammafe 9
warnaTta gaife gaa @ fadiva
WA Y vrwifR Wi & gurea o
YA 49 O qr=w qur |
Iy v@E Ay WWWTFFE [AA |
A1 WA wW frenfa wiag sfaag am )
Aatuisfy @ @m gammA Fan g o
WH URAEn gEreEagr 3 afgga
Wy wEn gaweg giamr qzaraarny
IAWCNIC T T WA |
TATTA: v WA F A 7w )
* % ® * » %
wxafm gatiy gz st |
S WA AW 9 WATR 7 4
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A wfa oA wiren geae: |
TR ® AETAT cwegat wiwfa i
wemifa q sarfu gfesny whawfa
= ayaqmrawfrans ifza: o
gHwIfZgar WE! &/ T=W & 7t |
AgOyw g3nd wirwf gor wam
safoafa Micw: gurrgafa: ga)
ywT A A AT WS afwfa

These Pauranic authorities expressly corro-
borate the entire extermination of the true
Kshatriyas (Khatris), as a ruling race, and the
usurpation of the throne of India by Sesanagas,
Nandas and Mauryas. Chandragupta was the first
king of the Maurya dynasty.

This historical fact is further confirmed in the
celebrated work, Mudra Rakshas, iwherein the
following is recorded :—

am® wfrggafafa ooy |
NI AGATATA: RfAZTEWRY: 1
TW: TAT GAREIHOT BTT AHATHAT |
gae & fuar we: Naaa@awms |
U AGATAT AV TCIRGH |
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Professor H. H. Wilson translates the fore-
going passages as below:—' According to the
Puranas, the Kshatriya sovereignty was to cease
with Nanda. In the beginning of the Kaliage
the Nandas were kings so named.”

“The king had two wives, of whom Sunanda
was the elder—the other was of Sudra extraction;
she was the favourite of the king, of great beauty
and amiable character—her name was Mura.”

“Mura was delivered of one son, of most
excellent qualities, who was named Maurya.”

Professor Wilson observes that Chandragupta
is the most important name in the above list; as.
it can scarcely be doubted that he is the Sandro-
cottus, or—as Athenxus writes, more correctly,—
the Sandrocoptus, of the Greeks, “as [ have
endeavoured to prove in the introduction to the
Mudra Rakshasa. The relative positions of
Chandragupta, Vidmisara (or Bimbisara), and
Ajatasatru serve to confirm the identification.
Sakya was contemporary with both the latter,
dying in the eighth year of Ajatasatru’s reign.
The Mahavanso says he reigned twenty-four years
afterwards; but the Vayu APurana makes his
whole reign but twenty-tive years, which would
place the close of it B.C. 526. The rest of the
Saisunaga dynasty, according to the Vayu and
Matsya Puranas, reigned 143 or 140 years; bring-
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ing their close to BC. 383. Another century
being deducted for the duration®of the Nandas
would place the accession of Chandragupta B.C.
283. Chandragupta was the contemporary of
Seleucas Necator, who began his reign B.C. 310,
and concluded a treaty with him B.C. 3o5. Al-
though, therefore, his date may not be made out
quite correctly from the Pauranic premises, yet .
the error cannot be more than twenty or thirty
years.” .
Colonel James Tod says that Chandragupta
was Mori, and in the sacred genealogies (of the
Rajputs) is declared of the race of Takshac. The
ancient inscriptions of the Pramaras (Rajputs), of
which the Mori is a principal branch, declare it of
the race of Tusta or Takshac.

In regard to the Rajaputras or Rajputs the

Puranas say i—

et famigg acqsast aw fewwat |
% - * » *

WA HCCRATET THIN T ¥

TRGATIH, HCeERA wnifaa: o

w: afaaata qegwe afafa |

9T AY70E 7 gfaa sriwa: I

Brakmawvaivarta Furana,
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Dr. J. Wilson, F.R.S. translates the foregoing
passages as under :—

Caste.  Father.  Mother.  Explanation.
Karana. Vaisya. Sudra. Kayastha.*
Tivara.  Kshatriva. Rajaputra. Fisherman.

Rajaputra. Kshatriya. Karana.
Agari. Karana.  Rajaputra. Maker of salt.

* Compare the following where this name is itself
used :—

St fana iy v @ ey |
werAgE Naw, ATfaAr a1 wawa: |
o T Afu Srar@sy aae |
ATRGER] F0# FGTATIIR SR |

W xfa Maw, fraty yaem
WHTHTS AT K& WUATY WO |
wrarefe sy www sfa wifwa:

| Usanas.
afrgfacrerewrerryzfam: |

T ATTWTALTE: WTARTHET: |

YR FRTETAT @ TR ¥ AR |
Tt EW T TR )

Vyasa.
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Alexander Kinloch Forbes writes that the
bard Chand .states that when the sages dwelt
on Mount Abu, and were annoyed by the Asuras,
or demons, Vashistha, one of their number,
created from a sacrificial pit of fire—Pureehar,
Solunkhee, Purmar, and Chohan. From these
épraxlg the thirty-six Rajput clans which he thus
enumerates :—

“The sun, the moon, the Jaduv races;

Kukoosth, Purmar, and Tonwut,

Chahoowan, Chalook,

Chind, Silar, Abheewur,

Doyamutt, Mukwan,

Gurooa Gohil, Gahiloot,

Chapotkut, Pureehar,

Rav Rathor the angry,

Deora, Thank, Sindhuv, Unig,

Yotik, Pruteehar, Dudheekhuth,

Karutpal, Kotpal, Hoon,

ZATGA aagrErgtaateta:
QAT AR FAEY qRwa: o

Yajyavaltya.

With the view that it may not be displeasing to any
Indian group, the translation of the above passages is not
given. But their Sanskrit is so easy that one having in-
terest in the matter can, without the least difﬁculty, render
them into English,

38 .
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Hureetuth, Gor, Kumad, Jutt,
Dhyanpaluk, Nikoombh great,
Rajpal lords of earth,

Kaluchur last of all,

I have named the thirty-six races.’*

% The original text of Chand is as under :—
afy 49 iy FEwuRt |
wq fa wa T fat o
gfa =fc 83 2 fafy urei
& 9 qu fod gg7m
ufeefc A A ag &7 )
fafe wigw wat q= &g
g fi 9T arane faar |
AR g™ g 1
sgwfa ufcere 1 fewud |
fafsr =ft fam Qifc e it
fa s arfew gt
Wiz A firfi g e
T SUT FTATHT WY | < ®UY ST g3y
Yq § AT ¥ G 219 |
& T AT FH G O )
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Colonel Tod gives the following names in his
list :—Icshwacu, Cacoostha, or Surya; Unwye;
Indu, Som or Chandra; Grahilote or Gehlote;
Yadu; Tuar; Rahtore; Cushwaha or Cutchwaha;
Pramara; Chahuman or Chohan; Chalook or
Solanki; Purthara; Chawra; Tak, Tank, or

a9 TATE TATS WKL |

T At T faa wfam

|/q g Sa say 7 fufaa

v A& wfa@w fafagfuzg

tfa afa sired (or A=) 494

HHY TW qtaT

qUEAE qQE, (ve faw wnitaT )
Tlgad AFaiw, wEw Nigw nfwga |
FraEe gfierR, T VST /A |
2qu ziw fava =faw,

Aifaw ufaz gdtuz |

FZAF RIZAEH B4,

TAZ M AW () W |

qrAuTas fAgaar, Tsore sfaag |

a, ~
HAYE Wiz S, @ dq zarg )
Chand Bardai's Pirthwiraj Rasa.
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Takshac; Jit or Gete; Hun or Hoon ; Catti; Balla;
Jhala; Jaitwa or Camari; Gohil; Sarweya; Silar;
Dabi; Gor; Doda or Dor; Gherwal; Birgoojur;
Sengar; Sikerwal ; Byce; Dahia; Johya; Mohil;
Nicoompa; Rajpali; Dahima; Hool; Dahirya.

These names throw a ﬂdod of light on the
present subject.

In his Sanskiit Dictionary Professor H, H. Wilson
defines Hoon, a barbarian, a Han.

Hun—One of the Scythians who conquired Pannonia,
and gave it its present name, Hungary. 'The Rungare
first mentioned by thie Chinese, in the third century before
Christ, under the name of Hiong-nu.—1Vebster.

Huns.— lhe name of a considerable nation of antiguity,
which, from time to time, made incursions upon the Roman
dominions, and which eventually, under Attila, the most
renowned of its leaders, brought the empires of bogh the
East and the West to the very verge of destruction.

‘I'he Huns were of Astatic origm, and, in all probability,
of the Mongolian or Tartar stock ; therefore akin to, and
perhaps to be identical with, the Scythians and Turks.
According to De Guignes, whose theory has been accepted
by Gibbon, the Huns who invaded the Roman empire were
lineally descended from the Hiong-nou, whose ancient seat
was an extensive but barren tract of country immediately
to the north of the great wall of China, About the year
200 B. C., these people overran the Chinese empire, de-
feated the Chinese armies in numerous engagements, and
even drove the Emperor Kao-ti himself to an ignominious
capitulation and treaty. During the reign of Vou-ti (141—
87 B. C.), the power of the Huns was very much broken,
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Eventually, they separated into two distinct camps, one of
which, amounting to about 50,000 families, went southwards,
while the other endeavoured to maintain itself in its original
seat, This, however, it was very difficult for them to do;
and eventually the most warlike and enterprising went west
and northwest in search of new homes.

In the reign of ‘Theodosius the Younger, they had
increased so considerably in power, that their sovereign
Rugilag, or Raos, was paid an annual tribute to secure the
Roman empire from further injury.

Rugilas, dying in the year 434 A. D., was succeeded in
the sovereignty of the Huns by his nephews Attila and
Bleda. With Attila’s death, however, in 454 A. D., the
power of the Huns was broken in pieces.

A fabulous origin was assigned to these people worthy
of their form and manners—that the witches of Scythia,
who for their foul and deadly practices had been driven
from society, had copulated in the desert with infernal
spirits; and that the Huns were the offspring of this
execrable conjunction.—Chamber's Encyclopedia.

Hun or Hoon.—Amongst the Scythic tribes who have
secured for themselves a niche with the thirty-six (Rajput)
races of India, isthe Hun. At what period this race, so
well-known by its ravages and settlement in Europe, invaded
India, we know not. Doubtless it was in the society of
ﬁmny others found in the peninsula of Saurashtra, as the
Catti, the Balla, the Macwahana, &c.

‘The earliest notice of the tribe is in an inscription recors
ding the power of a prince of Behar, who, amidst his
other conquests, “humbled the pride of the Huns.” In the
annals of the early history of Mewar, in the catalogue of
princes who 1nade common cause with this the chief of all the
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Rajputs, when Cheetore: (Chitor) was assailed in the first
irruption of the Mohomedans, was Ungutsi, lord of the Huns,
who led his quota on this occasion. De Guignes describes
Ungut as being the name of a considerable horde of Huns
or Moguls; and Abulgazi says that the Tatar tribe who
guarded the great wall of China were termed Ungutti, who
had a distinct prince with high pay and honour. The
countries inhabited by the Hiong-nou and the Ou-huon,
the Turks and Moguls, called ‘Tatar’ from Tatan, the name
of the country from the banks of the Irtish along the
mountains of Altai to the shores of the Yellow Sea, are
described at large by the historians of the Huns.

D' Auville, quoting Cosmos the traveller, informs us,
that the white Huns (Leukoi Ounnoi—an orthography
which more assimilates with the Hindu pronunciation of
the name Huon, or Oun, than Hun) occupied the north of
India; and it is most probable a colony of these found their
way into Saurashtra and Mewar,

It is on the eastern bank of the Chambal, at the ancient
Barolli, that tradition assigns a residence tothe Hoon;
and one of the celebrated temples at the place is the mar-
riage hall of the Hoon prince, who is also declared to have
been possessed of a lordship on the opposite bank, occupy-
ing the site of the present town of Bhynsror.—Zod.

In Sanskrit works it is stated that the Indo-
Aryans defeated the Hoons at a very early period
of Indian history, somewhere near the country of
the Kambojas :—

AR WAT AQWTAL WHY SWIAEAA |
FqaurzATefn a9E gafzaw
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FAHT TAL G A NFAA A |
nsaragff@e e aramar |

The acts of the Indo-Aryan prince which had
been manifested in their vigour against the hus-
bands of the women in the seraglios of the Hoons
became the cause of the red scars on their cheeks,
which they frantickly struck with their own hands
in their grief; and the Kambojas, unable to endure
his valour in battle, bowed down before him
together with the Akshota (walnut) trees bruised
by the chains of his elephants. In other words,
the paleness of the cheeks of the Hoon women
consequent to the defeat of their husbands showed
the achievements of the victorious Indian prince
inscribed on those cheeks; 7. ¢, his victory could
easily be inferred from their paleness.

The Kambojas, along with the Javanas, Sakas,
Paradas, Pahlavas, Chinas, Kiratas, Daradas and
other mlechchhavachascharya tribes are included
in Sanskrit works under the term DAsSvyu, some.
what similar to the ‘ Barbarian’ of the Greeks and
Romans.

Mg aATHtgfaen: AR ST T |
TR gwaArE e AT g @ |
HEATREUIAT 1 AR Ar@A qfws |
W WATEAE: ] g A |
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Most of the above tribes apparently belonged
to Central Asia, whence the Hoons or Huns en-
tered into India.

In the Markandeya Purana, prayers are
offered to the goddess Chandika for protection
against the DAsyus and NAGAS, as in the passage
quoted below :—

Twifa aafEamy aEn  (Vaga)
FATAN T (Dasyu) q&Tfa a0 |

. Subsequently these people seem to have
strengthened their position in India. The following
passages show a very low position of the tribes,
called the Hoons or Huns, Pulindas, Savaras,
Varvaras, Pahlavas, Sakas, Malavas, Konkanas,
Andhras, Cholas, Pandyas, Keralas, Mlechchhas,
Chandalas, Svapachas, Khalas (or Khasas) &c.
For these barbarous tribes the terms Goyonayah,
Viyanayak and Sankaryadohsanirata are used,
giving them a very low birth. Their irruptions
hear reference to the Adkama Yuga (Kali-Yuga),
{.e, to the time when the power of the true
Kshatriyas (Khatris) was waning.

WAy gfewer YT AT TERAT AT |
ATAAT. WA WAL T IO @RI |
W DI TS WO g (g

* » * *® »
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qrqr W3 w4 ui b v fadaa )
|y rafarcar whrgeya gt

Vaisampayana.
The Hoons or Huns are very distinctly men-
tioned in these passages. The Pahlavas appear
to have been the ancient Persians ; the Sakas were
most probably the ancient Sace; and the other
names refer to the various other races of that time
out of the pale of the Indo-Aryan religion.

Abhiras.—Another important tribe 1is the
“*‘Abhira” which is shown by Colonel Tod as one
of the thirty-six races of the Rajputs in the list he
drew up from a leaf of an ancient work, obtained
from a Yati of a Jain temple at the old city of
Nadole in Marwar. The same authority also in-
cludes this tribe in the list he compiled from the
poem of the bard Chand Bardai. It will be ob-
served from the passages of the Matsya Purana,
already quoted in original at page 292 of this
book, that the Parsavas, Andhras, Sakas, Pulindas,
Choolikas, Yavanas, Kaivartas, Abhiras, Savaras,
and other Mlechchha tribes {(anye mlechhasam-
bhavak) are therein included in the same group,
as belonging to the period about which the power
of the true Kshatriyas (Khatris) declined, and
Mahanandin and Chandragupta, the Maurya or
Mori, flourished. ’

39
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Manu also mentions a mixed caste, Abhira.
He says that from a Brahman on a wife of the
Vaisya caste is born a son called Ambastha and
from a Brahman by a girl of the Ambastha caste
is born an ABHIRA.

Maurayas —Of the ancient history of Mauryas
sufficient has been already said. It may be added
that, in the Markandaya Purana, the Kambus,
Kalakas Daurhradas, Mauryas, and Kalakeyas are
mentioned as Daityas or Asuras®

Tek or Takshac.—Takshac appears to be the generic
term of the race from which the various scythic tribes, the
early invaders of India, branched off. It appears of more
ancient application than Get®, which was the parent of
innumerable sachz. It might not be judicious to separate
them, though it would be speculative to say which was the
primitive title of the races called scythic, after their country,
Sakatai or Saca-dwipa, the land of the great Getz.

» W GIARLAT: mw; |
waat wgoriifafaateg waagan )
Wfeatatfe vemegow yarf 3
wet gt yErTt faategay wawar
waT X < A (Mauryah) ®T9&37-
qEsga: |
g vy faratey wrwat afiaraq o



APPENDIX. 307

Abulgazi makes Taunak, the son of Turc or Targetai,
who appears to be the ‘T'urashka* of the Puranas; the
Tukyuks of the Chinese historians, the nomadic Tochari.
of Strabo, who aided to overturn the Greek kingdom of
Bactria, and gave their name to the grand division of Asia,
Tocharistan or Turkistan;t and there is every appearance:
of that singular race, the Tajak still scattered over these
regions, and whose history appears a mystery, being the
descendants of the Takshac.—7od, ]

In  Sanskrit law books the origin of the
Takshac, a mixed caste, is thus given :—
i dmdamfefion gew: g )
gamfeanagt araers 394 0
From a Sudra mother and a Vaisya father is

born a Suchaka, and from a Suchaka male and
a Brahman girl is born a Takshac.

* g W wfafady |

+ Tacash continued to be a proper name with the great
Khauns of Carazm (Chorasmia) until they adopted the faith
of Mahomed. The father of Jellal, the foe of Jungheez
Khan, was named Tacash. Tachkhund onthe Jaxartes,
the capital of Turkistan, may be derived from the name of
the race.

Bayer says, “Tocharistan was the region of the Tochari,
who were the ancient ocharoi or Tacharoi.”

Compare GREH: or ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬂ or JUHMEI in

Sanskrit.
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. Jit.~1In all the ancient catalogues of the thirty-six royal

(Rajput) races of India the Jit has a place. In the Panjab
they sull retain their ancient name of Jit. On the Jumna
and Ganges they are styled Jats. On the Indus and in
Saurashtra they are termed Juts. The greater portion of
the husbandmen in Rajasthan are Jits; and there are
numerous tribes beyond the Indus, now proselytes to the
Mahomedan religion, which derive their origin from
this class.

The kingdom of the great Gete, whose capital was on
the Jaxartes, preserved its integrity and name from the
period of Cyrus to the fourteenth century, when it was
converted to the faith of Islam. Herodotus informs us
that the Getes were theists and held the tenent of the soul’s
immortality ; and De Guignes asserts that * the superiority
of the Chinese over the Turks caused the great Khan to
turn his arms against the Nomadic Getes of * Mawer-ool-
Nehr (Transoxiana), descended from the Yuchi, and bred
on the Jihoon or Oxus, whence they had extendsd theme
selves along the Indus and even Ganges, and are there
yet found."”

The traditions of the Jits claim the regions west of
the Indus as the cradle of the race, and make them of
Tadu extraction; thus corroborating the annals ¢f the Yadus,
which state their migration from Zabulisthan, and almost
inducing us to dispense with the descent of this tribe frem
Erishus, and to promeunce it an important colony of the
Yuchl, Yuti, or Jits. Of the first migration from Central
Asia of this race within the Indus, we have no record:
it might have been simultaneous with the Takshacs, from
the invasions of Cyrus or his ancestors.

The Jut divided with the Takshae the claim of being
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the parent name of the varicus tribes called Scythic ine
vaders of India; and there is before the author an ins-
cription of the fifth century applying both epithets to the
same prince, who is invested moreover with the Scythic
quality of worshipping the sun. [t states, likewise, that
the mother of this Jit prince was of Vadu race; strengthen-
ing their claims to a niche amongst the thirty-six (Rajput)
Rajculas, as well as their Yadu descent.

The fifth century of the Christian era, to which this
inscription belongs, is a period of interest in Jit history.
De Guignes, frem original authorities, states the Yuchi,
or Jits, to have established themselves in the Panjab
in the fifth and sixth centuries, and the inscription now
quoted applies to a prince whose capital is styled Salindra-
pura in these tegions. How much eailier thun this the Jit
penetrated into Rajasthan must be left to more ancient
inscriptions to determine: suffice it, thatin 440 A.D., we
find him in power. At this time 449 A.D. the Jut brothers,
Hengist and Horsa, led a colony from Jutland and founded
the kingdom of Kert.

The invasion of these Indu-Scythio tribes, Gotes, Takshacs.
Asi, Cattl, Rajpali, Huns, Camari, introduced the worship
of Boodha.—7d.

AcnNicuras, Of all the thirty-six royal (Rajput) races
(says Chand, the gieat bard of the Chohans), the Agni-
cula is the greatest : the rest were born of woman; these
were created by the Brahmans!

The Agniculas are the Pramars, Purihars, Chalook or
Solanki, and Chohan.

Notwithstanding the sanctity of Abu, and the little
temptation to disturb the anchorites of Bal, ‘‘the Moonis,
who passed their time in devotion, whoum desire never
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approached, who drew support from the cow, from roots,
fruits, and flowers , yet did the Daityas, envying their
felicity, render the sacrifice impure, and stop in transit
the share of the gods.

‘I'he Brahmans dug the pit for burnt-sacrifice to the
south-west (natrit) ; but the demons* raised storms which
darkened the aic and filled it with clouds of sand, shower-
ing ordure, blood, bones and flesh, with every impurity,
on their rites. ‘I'heir penance was of no avail,

Again they kindled the sacred fire; and‘'the priests,
assembling round the Agnicodnda, prayed for aid to
Mahadeva. :‘;

From the fire fountain a figure issued foith, but he
had not a warrior’s micn. The Brahmans placed him as
guardian of the gate, and thence his name, Prithiha-
dwara (contracted to Purihara). A second issued forth,
and being formed in the palm (chaloo) of the hand was
named Chalooka. A third appeared and was named
Pramara. He had the blessing of the Rics, and with the
others went against the demons, but they did not prevail.

Again Vasishtha,} seated on the lotus, prepared incan-
tations; again he called the gods to aid: and, as he

* Asoora-Daitya, which Titans were either the abori-
ginal Bhils or the Scythic hordes.—1'vd.

1 The Bard Chand calls this Brahman ¢ Vachista’ in
several places. For example:—

ax féfag arfae | oy wrge wfaafa o

Chand Bardai’s Prithwiraj Rasa.
See also the original text of Chand quoted at page 298
of this book where the word Vachista’ (m) is used.
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poured forth the libation, a figure arose, lofty in stature,
of elevated front, hair like jet, eyes rolling, breast exe
panded, fierce, terrific, clad in armour, qviver filled, a
bow in one hand and a brand in the other, quadiiform
(Chatooranga), whence his name, Chohan,

Vasishtha prayed that his hope might be at length ful-
filled, as the Chohan was despatched against the demons,
He went against the demons ; their leaders he slew. The
rest fled, nor halted till they reached the depths of hell.
Anhul slew the demons. The Brahmans were made
happy ; and of his race was Prithwiraja.

The genealogical tree of the Chohans exhibits thirty-
nine princes, from Anhul, the first created Chohan to Prith-
wiraja, who was born in Samvat 1213, or A.D. 1159.

Let us here pause for a moment before we proceed with
the chronicle, and inquire who were these warriors, thus re-
generated to fight the battles of Brahmanism, and brought
within the pale of their faith? They must have been either
the aboriginal debased classes, raised to moral importance
by the ministers of the pervading religion, or foreign races
who had obtained a footing amongst them, The contrasted
physical appearance of the respective races will decide
this question. The aborigines are dark, diminutive, and
ill-favoured ; the Agniculas are of good stature, and fair,
with prominent features, like those of the Parthian kings,
The ideas which pervade their martial poetry are such as
were held by the Scythians in distant ages, and which even
Brahmanism has failed to eradicate; while the tumuli,
containing ashes and arms, discovered throughout India,
especially in the south about Gowalcoond, where the
Chohans held sway, indicate the nomadic wartior of the
north as the proselyte of Mount Abu.—7od,
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The following throws further light on the
subject.

The Rajputs perform the sacrifice 'Johura,’ when every
sacha (branch) is cut off: and hence the Rajput
glories in the title of sacha band, from having per-
formed the sacha; an awful rite, and with every
appeatance of being the sace of the Scythic Gete,
as described by Strabo.

The Sacz had invaded the inhabitants on the borders
of the Pontic sea: whilst engaged in dividing the
booty, the Persian generals surprised them at night,
and exterminated them. To eternize the remem-
brance of this event, the Persians heaped up the
earth round a rock in the plain where the battle was
fought, on which they erected two temples, one to
the goddess Anailis, the other to the divinities
Omanus and Anandate, and then founded the
annual festival called Sacea, still celebrated by the
possessors of Zela. Such is the account by some
authors of the origin of Sacea. According to others
it dates from the reign of Cyrus only. This prince,
they say, having cairied the war into the country
of the Sace (Massaget of Herodotus) lost a
battle. Compelled to fall back on his magazines,
abundantly stored with provisions, but especially
wine, and having halted some time to refresh his
army, he departed before the enemy, feigning a
flight, and leaving his camp standing full of provi.
sions, The Sace who pursued, reaching the
abandoned camp stored with provisions, gave them-
selves up to debauch. Cyrus returned and sur-

prised the inebriated and scnseless baibarians,
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Some, buried in profound sleep, were easily mas-
sacred ; others occupied in drinking and dancing,
without defence, fell into the hands of armed foes;
so that all perished. The conqueror, attributing
his success to divine protection, consecrated this
day to the goddess honoured in his country, and
decreed it should be called ¢ the day of the Sacza.'
‘This is the battle related by Herodotus, to which
Strabo alludes, between the Persian monarch and
Tomyris queen of the Getz.

Amongst the Rajput Sachz, all grand battles attend-
ed with fatal results are termed Saca. When be.
sieged, without liope of relief, in the last effort of
despair, the females are immolated, and the war-
riors, decorated in-saffron robes, rush on inevitable
destruction. This is to perform Saca, where every
branch (sacha) is cut off. Chitor has to boast of
having thrice (and-a-half) suffered Saca. Chitor
sacha ka pap, ‘by the sin of the sack of Chitor,’ is
the most solemn adjuration of the Gehlote Rajput.

If such be the origin of the festival from the slaughter
of the Sace of Tomyris, it will be allowed to streng-
then the analogy contended for between the Sacz
east and west the Indus.—7od.

A scion from Macaouti, named Ajipal, established hime
self at Ajmer, and erected its castle of Taragurh., The
name of Ajipal is one of the most conspicuous that tradi-
tion has preserved. It (Ajmer) is indifferently called
Ajimer and Ajidoorg, the invincible hill (Mera), or invin-
cible castle (Doorg). ‘I'radition, however, says that the
name of this renowned abode, the key of Rajputana,
derived from the humble profession of the young Chohan,

40



314 APPENDIX.

who was a goat-herd: 4ja meaning ‘a goat’ in Sanskrit;
still referring to the original pastoral occupation of the
Palis.

I obtained at Ajmer and at Pushkar several very
valuable medals, Bactrian, Indo-Scythic and Hindu, having
the ancient Pali on one side, and the eftigy of a horse on
the other.

That these races, the sons of Agni, were but regenerated
and converted by the Biahmans to fight their battles, the
clearest interpretation of their allegorical history will dis-
close; and as the most ancient of their inscriptions are in
the Pali character, discovered wherever the Buddhist
religion prevailed, their being declared of the race of Tusta
or Takshac, warrants our asserting the Agniculas to be of this
same race, which invaded India about two centuries before
Christ.

The Chohans, like most of these remote Rajput tribes
(of the Indian desert), dispense with the Zinar or Funnoo,
the distinctive thread of a *'twice-born ' tribe,” and are
altogether free from the prejudices of those whom associa-
tion with Brahmans has bound down with chains of iron,
In eating they have no prejudices; they make no Choka,
or fire-place ; their cooks are generally of the barber (nae)
tribe, and what is left at one meal, they contrary to all
good manners, tie up and eat at the next.—Zod,

Some derive the word Chauhan from chan,
“four” (dharma, religion ; riti, ceremonies; daya,
piety; and £arma, duties) and han, “loss”.

The Agnicoonda is still shewn on the summit of Abu,

The probable period of this conversion has been hinted at;
but of the dynasties issuing from the Agniculas, many of
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the princes professed the Buddhist or Jain faith, to periods.
so late as the Muhammadan invasion.~7'd.

Ghelote.—Meywar contains ten thousand villages; and:
the whole of Sircar Chitore is dependent upon it. The
governor of the Soobah resides at Chitor. The present
possessors of these lands are native Zamindass, who-
anciently were wamed Rawel; but for a long ume past
are called Rana, They are of the Ghelote tribe, and consi-
der themselves to be the descendants from Noorshirvan.
(Nausherwan). Ayeen Akbari*

Rajpall.—The Raj-Pali, or, * Royal Pastors,” are:
enumerated as one of the thirty-six royall (Rajput) races
of ancient days: the city of Palithana, ‘the abode of the
Pali,” in Saurashtra, (built at the foot of Mount Satrunja,
sacred to Budha), and Palli in Godwar, are at once
evidence of their political consequence and the religion they
brought with them ; while the ditferent mail-headed charac-
ters are claimed by their descendants, the sectarian Jains of
the present day. There is scarcely an ancient city in
Rajputana whence I have not obtained copies of inscrip-
tions from columns and rocks, or medals, gold, silver, and
copper, bearing this antique character. All are memorials
of these vaces, likewise termed Takshac, the Scythic con-
querors of India, ancestors of many of the Rajputs, whose
history the antiquary will one day become better acquainted
with,.—70d.

See also the names of Ka.ra.tpa‘.l and Kotpal
mentioned by the bard Chand and given at pages
297 and 299 of this book.

* Gladwin's translation,
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Rahtoro—A doubt hangs on the origin of this justly
celebrated race. The Rabtore genealogies trace their
pedigree to Cush, the second son of Rama ; consequently
they would be Suryavansa. But by the bards of this race
they are denied this honour; and although Cushite, they
are held to be the descendants of Casyapa, of the Solar
race, by the daughter of a Daitya (Titan).

We shall not attempt to solve the question, whether the
Rahtores are, or are not, Rawud-Vansa, * Children of the
sun’ ; nor shall we dispute either the birth or etymon of the
first Rahtore (from the raht or spine of Indra), or search in
the north for the kingdom of the nominal father ; but be con-
tent to conclude that this celestial interference in the house-
hold concerns of the Parlipur prince, (i.¢., the first Rahtore)
was invented to cover some disgrace.*—7Tod,

Surajvansi or Ravya or Surya, Kakoostha,
Raghuvansi and Nikumbha. Before giving the
history of these tribes the following points should
be borne in mind :—

(i) From Rama, all the tribes termed Surya-
vansa, or ‘Race of the Sun, claim
descent.—70od.

(ii) The existing Rajput tribes of the Solar
race claim descent from Lava and Cush,
the two sons of Rama; nor do I believe
any existing tribes trace their ancestry
to his other children, or to his brothers.
—7od.

* Rajasthan Volumes I and 11,
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(i) The Surajbansis give girls to the........ .
Gautam and Baghel. The poorer mem-
bers of the sept are said to sell their
daughters to rich Rajputs of any clan
irrespective of social rank.—Crooke.

(iv) In Sultanpur the Raghubansis give brides
to the Mainpuri Chauhans, Surajbansis
of Mahul....... Their gotra is Kasyapa.

In Jaunpur they take brides of the
Nikumbha.—Crooke.

(v) In Farukhabad the Nikumbhas claim to
belong to the Garga Gotra. In Onao
they say they belong to the Bharadwaja
Gotra; take wives from the Gaur,
Dhakre, Bais and Janwar; and give
girls to the Sombansi, Rathaur and
Chauhan.—Crooke.

According to the Vishnu Purana and other
Sanskrit works, the genealogy of the Aryan
Suryavansa is in the following order :—Vivasvat
(the sun), Manu (Vaivasvata), Ikshavaku, Vikukshi
(Sasada), Puranjaya or Kakutstha, Anenas,
Prithuy, ......... Nikumbha, ......... Raghu, .........
Rama. In other words, lkshavaku, the first
king of the ancient solar family, was the grand-
father of Kakutstha, and Nikumbha was a des-
cendant of Kakutstha. Subsequently Raghu was
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born in the same family and Rama was a descen-
dant from Raghu. It will thus be observed that
the four persons, Vivasvat or the sun, Kakutstha,
Nikumbha, and Raghu belonged to one and the
same family. In the Ramayana and other ancient
Sanskrit works, the same hero, Rama, is therefore
in one place called Raghava, or Raghuvansi; in
the second place, Kakutstha; and in the third
place Suryavansi. The descendants of this Rama
of the solar race, the hero of the Ramayana, can-
not divide themselves into four such families as
Suryavansi, Kakutstha, Nikumbha and Raghu-
vansi. In this case the family must, under what-
ever name it may be called, remain as one and the
same, nothing to say about the marriages and the
different gofras in the same family.

[t should not be kept out of view that the
the well-known Nidumbha* was quite another
person, the son of the Rakshas Kumbhakarana,
brother of Ravana, the King of Lanka or Ceylon,
who fought with and was killed by Rama, the
Kshatriya hero of the Ramayana; that Kai-Kaous
was a well-known epithet in the Persian dynasties;
and that Rugilas was the king of the Huns
already referred to. The Scythians also worship-
ped the Sun,

* See H. H. WVilson’s Sanskrit Dictionary.
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It should at the same time be remembered that
some sub-divisions of the following tribes also call
themselves as Raghuvansi, Surajvansi, and so
forth.

Kanjar (a vagrant tribe of a gypsy character)—Suraj-

vansi, Rathaur and Chauhan.

Ahir—Raghuvansi (in Fatehpur and Lucknow).

Baheliya (a class of hunters and fowlers. The
tradition is that the father is a barber and the
mother an Ahir of bad character)—Raghuvansi (in
Oudh) and Chandel (in Gorakhpur),

Beitiya or Bediya (a caste of vagrants, very closely allied,
if not identical with, the Sansi, Kanjar, &c.)-—
Raghuvansi and Chauhan. Itis said that regular
marriages seldom occur among the Beriyas, because
nearly all the girls are reserved for prostitution, and
the men keep concubines drawn fiom any other
caste. So far is this the rule, that in Farukhabad, it
is alleged that if a man marry a girl of the tribe, he
is put out of caste; and in Etawah, if a man marry
a girl who has been prostituted, he is obliged to pay
a fine to the tribal council. Their appearance and
physique indicate that they are a branch of the
Indian gypsy race.

Thati or ‘lharu (atube having its head quarters in
the Himalayan Tarai)—Raghuvansi. [t is said
that until the nuptial ceremony has been com-
pleted, and the woman has become the recognised
pioperty of some individual man, she is regarded as
the common property of the clan, and is treated ac-
cotdingly ; till then there is no restriction of inter-

coutse. Even when the maitiage knot has been
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tied, it is not very difficult to get it unloosened ; for
the contract is not binding for life, or invested with
anything like a sacred character, as it is with the
Hindus'; and men can, and do, change their wives
in a spirit of mutual accommodation.

Daizi (tailor)—Surajvansi, Raghuvansi, Solankhi and
Rathaur,

Tamboli  (betel-leaves-seller)—Raghuvansi, Jadon,
Rathaur and Rawat.

Sicr H. M. Elliot observes that the Nagas
extended their usurpations to the Magadha empire
of Behar, the throne of which was held by the
Nag or serpent dynasty for ten generations. A
branch of them the Nagbansee chieftains of Ram-
garh Sirgooja, have the lunettes of their serpent
ancestor engraved on their signets in proof of
their lineage; while the capital and district of
Nagpur are called after their name.

It may be added that the whole of the Scythian
race is mythically descended from a being half
woman and half serpent, who bore three sons to
Heracles (HERD. 1V, 9-10). It was no doubt from
this creation that Milton borrowed his conception
ofsin. The serpents that are said to have invaded
the kingdom of Lydians just before the downfall
of Creesus, were probably nothing more than
Scythian Nagas (HErbp. I).
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Colonel Tod is of opinion that the period of
the invasion of the Takshacs, or Nag-vansa, under
Shesnag, is about six or seven centuries before
the Christian era, at which very period the Scythic
invasion of Egypt and Syria, “by the sons of
Togarmah riding on horses” is alike recorded hy
the prophet Ezekiel and Diodorus. The Abu
Mahatmya calls the Takshacs ‘“ the sons of Hima-
chal,” all evincing scythic descent.

Mr. J. Talboys Wheeler remarks that the
Scythic Nagas worshipped the serpent as a
national deity, and adopted it as a national
emblem, and from these circumstances they appear
to have derived the name of Nagas, or serpents.
The seats of these Nagas were not confined to
India, for they have left traces of their belief in
almost every religious system, as well as in almost
every country in the ancient world. They appear
to have entered India at some remote period, and
to have pushed their way towards the east and
south; but whether they preceeded the Aryans, or
whether they followed the Aryans, is a point which
has not yet been decided. In process of time these
Nagas became identified with serpents, and the result
has been a strange confusion in the ancient myths
between serpents and human beings; between
the deity and emblem of the Nagas and the Nagas
themselves. The great historic fact in connection

41
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with the Nagas, which stands prominently forward
in Hindu myths, is the fierce persecution which
they suffered at the hands of the Brahmans. The
destruction of serpents at the burning of the forest
of Khandava, the terrible sacrifice of serpents
which forms one of the opening scenes in the
Mahabharata, and the supernatural exploits of the
youthful Krishna against the serpent sent to
destroy him, are all expressions of Brahmanical
hatred towards the Nagas. Ultimately this anta-
gonism merged into that deadly conflict between
the Brahman and the Buddhist, which after a
lengthened period of religious warfare terminated
in the triumph of the Brahman. From these data
it would appear that the Nagas were originally a
race distinct from the Aryans, and wholly without
the pale of Brahmanism ; that those who became
Buddhists were either crushed or driven out of
India during the age of Brahmanical revival; and
that the remainder have become converts to
Brahmanism, and appear to be regarded as an
inferior order of Kshatriyas.

This is the opinion of Sir. H. M. Elliot, and
is confirmed by the present status of the Naga
tribe in the neighbourhood of the Manipur valley,
who, whenever they profess Hinduism, at once
receive the thread of the Kshatriya. M’ Cullock’s
Account of Manipur.
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Colonel Tod says that ancient inscriptions in
the Pali or Buddhist character have been dis-
covered in various parts of Rajasthan, of the race
called Tusta, Takshac, and Tak, relating to the
tribes, the Mori, Pramara, their descendants.
Naga and Takshac are synonymous appellations
in Sanskrit for the snake, and the Takshac is the
celebrated Nag-vansa of the early heroic history
of India. The Mahabharata describes, in its usual
allegorical style, the wars between the Pandus
of Indraprastha and the Takshacs of the north.
The assassination of Parikshit by the Takshac,
and the exterminating warfare carried on against
them by his son and successor, Janmejaya, who
at last compelled them to sign tributary engage-
ments, divested of its allegory, is plain historical
fact. .

From Chand Bardai’s* Prithwiraj Rasa it is
quite clear that after this historical event of king
Janmejaya, the Takshac was allowed by that
Kshatriya ruler to 1eside on Mount Abu, where
the conversion of Pramara and other Agnicula
Rajputs subsequently took place.*

*  JY SAAASY (Janmejaya) AR |
WA ATHE S/ W@ W
a7 Ay fag gy | foga G @ {ER
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This historical fact is further corroborated by
the Gotracharya of the Rajputs. ‘ Gotracharya
of the Chohans—Sam Veda, Somwansa, Madhooni
Sacha, Vacha gotra, punch purwar Junoo. Laktun-
carinekas, Chandrabhaga Nadi, Brigooneshan,

sfrg araw ¥fim | W fet g ank |
iwa afw awg@® (Takshac) §AN |

Y% 9 UH A% 0

gfa FATS qwa WA |

Y | qTIA q& )

wQ wygfa d wrer ¥’z st |
Wt’{mﬁm’aw (Naga)lﬁ!f I

¥H 29 | {IOW WA

fad mifa Srda | ara grdt o

WHT (A WETE | WA IYTE A A |l
* * * »*

fax ww oo arogfud

foaa A% (Takshac) A T N
g (Takshac) Wrg (Abu) ygrer |
eI g wwe A} |

W4T (Arbud) TR T glaar )

T afaer gean
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Amba-ca-Bhavani, Balun Putra, Kal-Bhiroo, Abu’
Achileswar Mahadeo, Chatur-bhooja Chauhan.”
—Tod.

In spite of the admitted regeneration of the
Chauhans at Abu, they were entered by their bard
into Semwvansa, which in Sanskrit means Lunar
Race.

The country legends abound with instances of
the conflict between the Rajput and the Brahman
in pre-historic times. As a survival of this it may
be noted that, in Bundelkhand, Brahmans will not
allow the navel string (zara) of Rajput children
to be buried in their villages lest the latter tribe
may some day supplant and dispossess them.
—Croote.

On the other hand, the ancient true Kshatriyas
or Khatris were and are always regarded by the

Brahmans as their protectors “ATWrrTA TR ETaQr
A, Af AT I ” and not as their enemies.

There are also some other accounts why
certain groups (other than the Khatris) came to

an afg ﬂcz AT (Arbud Naga) |
fax faciz fea fea
a8 fag wg g AW (Arbud Naga) |
Y Iy TN #fE A

Chand Bardai’s Prithwiraj Rasa.
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consider themselves as connected with the sun
and the moon. For instance :—

“In Goojur-des (Guzerat) there are eighty-four cities,
In one of these, Kaira, resided the Brahman Devadit, the
expounder of the Vedas. He had an only child, Soobhaga
(‘of good fortune’) by name, at once a maiden and a
widow. Having learned from her preceptor the solar in-
cantation, incautiously repeating it, the sun appeared
and embraced her, and she thence became pregnant. The
afflicticn of her father was diminished when he discovered
the parent ; nevertheless, [as others might be less chari-
table,] he sent her with a female attendant to Ballabhi-
pura, where she was delivered of twins, male and female.
When grown up the boy was sent to school; but being
eternally plagued about his mysterious birth, whence he
received the nickname of Gydie (‘concealed’), he, in a fit
of irritation, one day threatened to kill his mother if she
refused to disclose the author of his existence. At this
moment the sun revealed himself : he gave the youth a
pebble, with which it was sufficient to touch his companions
in order to overcome them. Being carried before the
Balhara prince, who menaced Gybie, the latter slew himn
with the pebble, and became himself sovereign of Sau-
rashtra, taking the name of Silladitya (from Silla, *a stone
or pebble,” and Aditya, ‘the sun’): his sister was married
to the Raja of Baroach.—Quoted by Colonel Tod from a
Collection of Historic Fragments in the Magadhs Dialect.

Hemavati was the daughter of Hemraj, tue family priest
of Indrajit, the Gaharwar Raja of Kashi, or of Indrajit
himself. With her at midnight the moon had dalliance.
She awoke and saw the moon going away, and was about
to curse him saying,--'‘1am not a Gautam woman that
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I should be thus treated.” When he replied,— ‘‘The curse
of Sri Krishna has been fulfilled. *‘Your son will become a
mighty hero, and will reign from the sunrise to the sun-
set.”” Hemavati said:—‘I'ell me that spell whereby my
son may be absolved.” He answered :—You will have a son
and he will be your expiation,” and he gave her this spell—
“ When the time of your delivery comes near go to Asu,
near Kalinjar, and there dwell.  When within a short time
of being delivered, cross the river Ken and go to Khajrain,
where Chintaman Baniya lives, and stay with him,
Your son shall perform the great sactifice. In this iron
age sacrifices are not perfect. I will appear as a Brahman
and complete the saciifice. Then your absolution will be
complete.” ‘The fruit ot this amour was Chandra Varma,
said to have been born in A. D. 157, and from whom
Parmel Deo, whose fort Kalinjar was taken by Kutb-ud-din
1202 A, D —Crooke.

Instead of proving any connection with the
solar and lunar dynasties, all these legends point
indirectly to some flaw in the tribal pedigree.

It may be mentioned that from time im-
memorial the Khatris have been a very handsome
class of people somewhat like the moon; and
there is a well-known proverb Khatri se gora
pandu rogi, 1. e., in India, one who is fairer than
a Khatri has got a skin disease (the white leprosy),
or only one suffering from a skin disease is fairer
than a Khatri. The following passage quoted
by Sir H. M. Elliot from the celebrated writer,
Firishta, is worthy of notice.



328 APPENDIX.

“The Brahman and Khatri castes have
existed from the most ancient times. There are
many other castes which came into existence at
the end of the Dwapar Yug or third age, and 1he
beginning of the Kali Yug or fourth age. Thus the
Rajputs were not known at first, but sprang iuto
existence in later times...1600 and some years
before the time in which I (Firishta) write, they
(the Rajputs) attained sovereign power, and the
manner of their gaining it is thus related:
According to a custom the rais of the Khatris
make their damsels wait upon them (Khatris)
during the day; but give them liberty to do as
they please at night ; so each fair one chooses whom
she will, and gives birth to children. These are
brought up with great care, and are looked upon
as the children of the great rais. As sons of the
house, they consider themselves as of noble
birth, and call themselves sons of the Rajas. If
you ask one of them whose son he is, he will tell
you he is a Rajput, that is, son of a Raja; for
Raj means the same as Raja, and puf signifies
son.”* [n this connection see also the Sanskrit
authority quoted at page 2935 of this book.

It is a well known fact in the ancient history

* Sir H. M. Elliot’s History of India.
Writers other Firishta also give a somewhat similar des-
cription. For obvious reasuns furthe: quotations are not given,
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of India that the true Kshatriyas used to keep
Naga-Kanyas, or Naga girls, as their mistresses.
In regard to a somewhat similar connection
with the Muhammadan rulers of India, Colonel
Tod says that Amber, the nearest to Dclhi and
the most exposed, though more open to temptation
than to conquest, in its then contracted sphere,
was the first to set the example. Its Raja Bhag-
wandas gave his daughter to the Mughal emperor;
and subsequently this practice became so common,
that some of the most celebrated emperors were
the offspring of Rajput princesses. Of these, Salim
called after his accession, Jahangir; his ill-fated
son, Khusro ; Shah Jahan ; Kambaksh, the favourite
of his father; Aurangzeb, and his rebellious son
Akbar, whom his Rajput kin would have placed
on the throne had his genius equalled their power,
are the most prominent instances. Feroksere,
when the empire began to totter, furnished the
last instance of a Mughal sovereign marrying a
Hindu (Rajput) princess, the daughter of Raja
Ajit Singh, sovereign of Marwar.* In short it

#* Colonel Tod remarks :—** To this very marriage we owe
the origin of our power. When the nuptials were preparing,
the emperor fell ill. A mission was at that time at Delhi
from Surat, where we traded, of which Mr. Hamilton was
the surgeon, He cured the king, and the marriage was
completed. In the oriental style, he desired the doctor te

42



334, APPENDIX.

became general, and what originated in force or’
persuasion, was soon coveted from interested
motives ; and as nearly all the states submitted in
time to give queens to the empire, few were left’
to stigmatize this dereliction from Hindu principle.

Further details of these peepte will be out of
the scope of this book. It is quite clear from the
Sanskrit and other authorities quoted above, that
tire Mauriyas or Moris, the Abhiras, the Taks or
Takshacs, the Nagas, the Yuchis or Yutis, the
Hoons or Huns, the Choolikas, the Sakas, the
Pulindas, the Yavanas® or Javanas, the Dasyus, the
Mtechchhas, and the like, gradually strengthened
their position in India, and that the sovereign
power went out of the hands of the true Aryan
Kshatriyas  (Khatris) of the ancient selar and
lunar dynasties.

According to the Vishnu, Matsya and Vayu
Puranas, the last king of the solar race of the

name his reward ; but instead of asking any thing for him.
self, he demanded a grant of land for a factory on the
Hooghly for his employers. It was accorded, and this

was the origin of the greatness of the British empire in
the Ease.”

¥ When Sandrocottas or Chandragupta used to start from
Palibothia, whethee on a hynting or war-like expedition, he
was attended by Vavana women, armed with bows in their
hatrds and wearing garlands of wild flowers,
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-Aryan Kshatriyas was Sumitra and that of the
lunar race Kshemaka. For the original text and
other particulars, see Part .

The darkest period of Indian history is during the six
.centuries following Vikramaditya, which are scarcely en-
lightened by a ray of knowledge : but india was under«
going great changes, and foreign tribes were pouring in
from the north. To this period, the sixth century, the
genealogies of the Paranas are brought down, which
‘expressly declare (adopting the prophetic spirit to conceal
the alterations and additions they then underwent) that at
this time the genuine line of princes would be extinct, and
‘that a mixed race would rule conjointly with foreign bar-
barians; as the Turushka, the Mauna (see History of the
Tribes pp. t11, 121, articles ** Takshac,” and “Jhala,” or
‘Macwahana, in all probabuity the Mauna of the Puranas),
the Yavana, the Gorind and Gardhabin. There is nuch of
truth in this; nor is it to be doubted that manv of the Ruj-
put tribes entered India from the north-west regions about
this period. Gor and Gardha have the same signification ;
the first is Persian, the second its version in Hindi, meamny
the ‘wild ass,” an appellation of the Persian monarch
Bahram, surnamed Gor from his partiality to hunting that
animal, Various authorities state Byramgor being in Indra
in the filth century, and his having there left progeny by a
princess of Kanauj. A passage extracted by the authir
from an ancient Jain M. S., indicates that in ** 3. 523, Raja
. Gardha-bhela, of Cacoostha, or Suryavansa, ruled i Balla-
hipura.”” It has been surmised that Gardha-bhela was the
son of Byramgor, a son of whom is stated to have obtained
dominion at Pattan. .
The Yavana, or Greek princes,.who appatently contipugyd
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to rule within the Indus after the Christian era, were either
the remnains of the Bactrian dynasty or the independent
kingdom of Demetrius or Appollodotus, who ruled in the
Panjab, having as their capital Sagala, changed by Deme-
trius to Euthymedia. Bayer says, 1 find from Claudius
Ptolemy, that there was a city within the Hydaspes yet
nearer the Indus, called Sagala, also Euthymedia; but I
scarcely doubt that Demetrius called it Euthy demia, from
his father, after his death and that of Menander.

On this ancient city, Sagala, [ have already said much ;
conjecturing it to be the Salbanpura of the Yadus when
driven from Zabulisthan, and that of the Yuchi or Yuti,
who were fixed there from Central Asia in the fifth century,
and if so early as the second century, when Ptolemy wrote,
may have originated the change to Yuti media the ‘Central
Yuti.! ‘I he numerous medals which I possess, chiefly found
within the probable limits of the Greek kingdom of Sagala,
either belong to these princes or the Parthian kings of
Minagara on the Indus. lhe legends are in Greek on one
side, and in the Sassanian character on the reverse.
Hitherto I have not deciphered the names of any but those
of Appollodotus and Menander; but the titles of * Great
king,” * Saviour,’ and other epithets adopted by the Arsa-
cidae, are perfectly legible. ‘The devices, however, all in-
cline me to pronounce them Parthian. It would be curious
to ascertain how these Greeks and Parthians gradually
merged into the Hindu population.

‘These invaders were Scythic, and in all probability a
colony fiom the Parthian kingdom, which was established
in sovereignty on the Indus in the second century, having
their capital at Saminagara, where the ancient Yadu ruled
for ages: the Minagara of Arrian, and the Mankir of the
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Arabian geographers. [t was by this route, through the
eastern portion of the valley of the Indus, that the various
hordes of (etes or Jits, Hunms, Camarl, Cattl. Macwahans,
Balla and Aswaria, had peopled this penwnsula, leaving
traces still visible. The period is also remaikable, when
these and other Scythic hordes were simultaneously aban-
doning higher Asia for the cold regions of Europe and the
warm plains of Hindustan. From the first to the sixth
century of the Christian era, various records exist of these
irruptions from the north, Gibbon, quoting De Guignes,
mentions one in the second century, which fixed permanent-
ly in the Saurashtra peninsula ; and the latter, from original
authorities, describes another of the Getes or Jits, styled by
the Chinese Yu-chi, in the north of India. But the authority
directly in pomt is that of Cosmas, surnamed Indopleustes,
who was in [ndia during the reign of Justinian, and that of
the first monarch of the Chinese dynasty of Leam. Cosmas
had visited Callian, included in the Balhara kingdom ; and
he mentions the Abtelites, or white Huns, under their king
Golas, as being established on the Indus at the very period
of the invasion of Ballabhipura.

Arrian, who resided in the second century at Barugaza
(Broach), describes a Parthian sovereignty as extending
from the Indus to the Nerbudda. Their capital has already
been mentioned, Minagara. Whether these, the Abtelites
of Cosmas, were the Parthian dynasty of Arrian, or
whether the Parthians were supplanted by the Huns, we
must remain in ignorance...... It would be indulging a
legitimate curiosity, could we by any means discover how
these ‘Strange’ tribes obtained a footing amongst the Hindu
vaces; for so late as seven centuries ago we find Getes,

Huns, Catti, Ariaspss, and Dabe, definitively settled, and
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exumerated amongst the Chhateos rajculas ( of the Rajputs).
How much earlier the admission, no authority states; but
mention is made of several of them aiding in the defence
of Chitor, on the first appearance of the Faith of Islam,
apwards of eleven hundred years ago.

It is a singular fact, that there is no available date
deyond the fourth cemtury for any of the great Rajput
families, all of whom are brought from the north. This
was the period of one of the grand irruptions of the Qetis
races from Central Asia, who established kingdoms in the
Panjab and on the Indus. Pal or Pali, the universal
adjunct to every proper name, indicates the pastoral race of
these invaders.—Tod.

After the cessation of their rule, the true
Kshatriyas of ancient India, or the Khatris, fol-
lowed the mandate of Manu, their great law giver,
to preserve their caste and legitimacy, in the earn-
ing of their livelihood. For Manu enjoins:—

Among the several occupations for gaining a
livelihood the most commendable respectively for
the sacerdotal, military, and mercantile classes,
are teaching the Veda, defending the people, and
commerce or keeping herds and flocks.

Yet a Brahman, unable to subsist by his dutles
just mentioned, may live by the duty of a soldier;
for that is the next in rank.

If it be asked, how he must live, should he be
unable to get a subsistence by either of :thosé
employments ; the answer is, he may subsist as a
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mercantile man, applying himself in person to
tillage and attendance on cattle.

But a Brahman and a Kshatriya, obliged to
subsist by the acts of a Vaisya, must avoid with
care, if they can live by keeping herds, the busi-
ness of tillage, which gives great pain to sentient
creatures, and i3 dependant on the labour of others,
as bulls and so forth.

Some are of opinion, that agriculture is excel-
lent; but it is a mode of subsistence which the
benevolent greatly blame; for the iron-mouthed
pieces of wood not only wound the earth, but the
creatures dwelling in it.

If through want of a virtuous livelihood, they
cannot follow laudable occupations, they may then
gain a competence of wealth by selling commo-
dities usually sold by merchants aveiding what
ought to be avoided.

Thus the true Kshatriyas (Khatns) generally
took the profession of commerce, aveiding, at the
same time, the business of tillage, which is
prohibited for them by Manu.

Other Sanskrit authorities also lay down for
the Kshatriyas the profession of trade under such
circumstances. For example :—

argw wigRrmmaznfz ke
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wfvaqisfy 9 fagafananufe am=dq

Vrikanaradiya Purana.

i el Rafent amamf e
Yajnyavalkya.

Sir George Campbell writes :—* Trade is their
main occupation, but in fact they (the Khatris)
have broader and more distinguishing features.
Besides monopolising the trade of the Panjab
and the greater part of Afghanistan and doing a
good deal beyond these limits, they are in the
Panjab the chief administrators, and have almost
all literate work in their hands. So far as the
Sikhs have a priesthood, they are, moreover, the
priests or Gurus of the Sikhs. Both Nanak and
Govind were, and the Sodis and Vedis of the
present day are, Khatris. Thus, then, they are in
the Panjab, so far as a more energetic race will
permit them, all that Mahratta Brahmans are in
the Mahratta country, besides engrossing the
trade, which the Mahratta Brahmans have not.
They are not usually military in their character,
but quite capable of using the sword when neces-
sary. Diwan Sawan Mal, Governor of Multan,
and his notorious successor, Mul Raj, and many
of Ranjit Singh’s chief functionaries, were Khatris.
Even under Muhammadan rulers in the West they
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have risén to high administrative posts. There is
a record of a Khatri Diwan of Badakshan or
Kundfiz, and, I believe, of a Khatri Governor of
Peshawar under the Afghans. The Emperor
Akbar’s famous minister Todar Mal was a Khatri,
and a relative of the man of undoubted energy,
the great Commissariat contractor of Agra, Joti
Prasad, lately informed me that he also is a Khatri.
Altogether there can be no doubt that these
Khatris are one of the most acute, encrgetic, and
remarkable races in India, though, in fact, cxcept
locally in the Panjab, they are not much known to
Europeans. The Khatris are staunch Hindus,
and it is somewhat singular that while giving a
religion and priests to the Sikhs, they themselves
are comparatively seldom Sikhs. The Khatris are
a very fine, fair, handsome race, and as may be
gathered from what I have said, they are very
generally educated.”

Like the Khatris, their family priests, the
Saraswat Brahmans, are also fair-complexioned,
tall, and handsome men, as will be observed from
the following remark of Professor H. H. Wilson.

“It is said in the Gada Parvan or Gadayudha
Parvan of the Mahabharata that during a great
drought the Brahmans engrossed by the care of
subsistence, neglected the study of the sacred
book and the Vedas were lost. The Rishi

43
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Saraswata alone, being fed with fish by his mother
Saraswati, the personified river so named, kept up
his studies, and preserved the Hindu Scripture.
At the end of the famine, the Brahmans repaired
to him to be taught; and sixty thousand disciples
again acquired a knowledge of the Vedas from
Saraswata.* The legend appears to indicate the
revival, or, more probably, the introduction of the
Hindu ritual by the race of Brahmans, or the
people called Saraswata: for, according to the
Hindu Geographers, it was the name of a nation,
as it still is the appellation of a class of Brahmans
who chiefly inhabit the Panjab (Asiatic Researches
Vol. ViI, p. 219 (or Colebrooke’s Miscellaneous
Essays, Vol. 1. p. 22) Vol. VIII. pp. 334-341).
The Saraswata Brahmans are met with in many -
parts of India, and are, usually, fair-complexioned,
tall, and handsome men. They are classed in the
Jati Malas or popular lists of castes, amongst the
five Gauda Brahmans, and are divided into ten
tribes. They are said, also, te be especially the
Purohitas or family priests of the Kshatriyas or
Military caste; (see the /Jati Mala, printed in.
Price’s Hindee and Hindustanee Selections Vol 1.
p 280). Circumstances in harmony with the purport
of the legend, and confirmatery of the Saraswatas,

* For the Sanskrit text of the Mahabharata, see Part 1.
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of the Panjab having been prominent agentsin
the establishment of the Hindu religion in India.
The holy land of the Hindus or the primary seat,
perhaps of Brahmanism, has, for one of its boun-
daries, the Saraswati river.”

Mr. J. Talboys Wheeler observes that the first
point to be settled in the history of the Brahmanic
age is the relative geographical position of the
Vedic and Brahmanic settlements at the dawn of
tradition. The geographical distinction between
the two classes of settlements can only be ascer-
tained after a critical investigation of the data
which are to be found in the hymns of the Rig-
Veda and the laws of Manu.

According to Manu there were two ancient
territories in the north-west quarter of India, which
seem to have beeh more or less separated from
each other by a once famous river known as the
Saraswati. This river might be roughly described
as flowing from the Himalayas towards the south
in a parallel line with the Satlej and Jamna, and
about half way between the two; and thus the
Aryan invaders from the north-west would have
to cross the Saraswati on their way from the
Panjab to Hindustan. The region to the westward
of the river is said by Manu to have been created
or frequented by the Devatas, or gods of the Vedic
Aryans. The region to the eastward of the river
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is said to have been the country of the ancient
Brahman priests, the worshippers of the god
Brahma. This distinction between the Devatas,
or gods of the Vedic Aryans, and Brahma, or god
of the Brahmans, must,be especially borne in mind
in dealing with the history of ancient India. In
Hindu traditions the gods are frequently identified
with their worshippers. Thus the term “ Devatas”
often points to the Vedic people, whilst the term
“Brahma” may sometimes point to the Brahman
people.

On the first glance at these geographical data,
it would appear that the territory of the Vedic
Aryans might be identified with the modern
Panjab, and that the territory of the Brahmans
might be in like manner identified with that of
Hindustan proper. Indeed it is by no means
improbable that this conjecture involves an import-
ant geographical fact; namely, a distinction
between the Vedic people and Brahmanic people,
corresponding to the distinction between the
Panjab and Hindustan. In the hymns of the Rig-
Veda frequent reference is made to the land of the
seven rivers, created by Indra and Agni, which
rivers seem to correspond to the seven rivers of
the Panjab. The seven rivers of the Panjab
consist of the Indus and the Saraswati, and
the five rivers between them, namely, the Jhelam,
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the Chenab, the Ravi, the Beas, and the Satlej.
Manu, however, restricts both the Vedic region
and the Brahmanic region to a much more limited
area, and distinguishes each .one by a Brahma-
nical name. The Vedic territory is described
as a small tract betwecn the so-called Saraswati
and Dhrishadwati, which have been identified
with two little streams known in modern maps as
the Sersooty and Caggar, and enclose between
them a little territory about sixty miles long and
from twenty-four to forty miles wide. The Brah-
manic territory occupied in the mind of Manu a
far larger area, but one which was still confined to
western Hindustan, namely, from the bank of the
Saraswati to the bank of the Ganges in the
neighbourhood of the famous city of Kanauj, an
interval of about three hundred miles as the crow
flies. In the Vedic period, as will be seen here-
after, the river Saraswati flowed on to the river
Indus. In the Brahmanic period, however, when
the code of Manu was promulgated, the same
river disappeared in the sand long before it
reached the Indus; and Vinasana, or the place
of the disappearance of the river, was adopted
by Manu as a land mark which formed the
western boundary of the middle region. Thus
at the time when the rivéer -Saraswati flowed
to the Indus, the Vedic dcities were alone wor-
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shipped by the Vedic Aryans. In spéaking of the
Vedic tract, Manu says:—“This country was
‘created by the Devatas (/. e. Vedic gods) and there-
fore the sages (i. e., the Brahmans of a later age,
‘of whom Manu was the representative) gave it the
name of Brahmavarta.”

A comparion of the geographical data in the
Rig-Veda, when the river Saraswati flowed on to
the Indus, with the geographical data in Manu,
when the same river disappeared in the sand long
before it reached the Indus, will fully confirm the
conclusions which have been laid down. The
Saraswati river is known in the Rig-Veda as the
seventh stream; because apparently it was the
seventh and last stream which the Vedic Aryans
had to cross in their way from the Panjab to
Hindustan proper, or, in other words, from the
banks of the Satlej to the banks of the Jamna.
It was also called the mother of the Indus or
Sindhu; probably because it flowed into the
Indus, and thus fed or nourished that river,
Its praises are duly hymned in the Rig-Veda as
the mightiest of rivers, the beautiful goddess,
the protecting deity, the bestower of food and
riches. ‘This Saraswati, firm as a city made
of iron, flows rapidly with all sustaining water,
sweeping away in its might all other waters,
as a charioteer clears the road: Saraswati, chief
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and ‘parent of rivers, flowing from the mountains
to the ocean......May the auspicious and gracious
Saraswati hear our praises at this sacrifice,
approached as she is with reverence and with
bended knees; We present to thee, Saraswati,
these oblations with reverence ; be gratified by our
praise; and may we ever recline upon thee, as’
upon a sheltering tree.” (XRig-Veda, Mandal V,
Hymn g5}.

The first scene in the history of India opens-
upon the Aryan oecupation of the Panjab. A
teeming population had apparently been settled
for generations, and perhaps for centuries, in the
land of the five or seven rivers. In that remote
period the river Saraswati flowed into the Indus;
and it is easy to infer from hymns already quoted,
that a line of Aryan settlements was to be found
on the banks of both rivers. In the subsequent
age of Brahmanism, the Aryans had .conquered
Hindustan, and the geography of the region bor-
dering on the Saraswati had almost faded away
from the national memory; and but little was’
known beyond the fact that the river itself dis.’
appeared in the sand long before it reached the:
Indus. The period between the establishment of
Vedic settlements on the Saraswati, and the Aryan’
conquest of Hindustan, prebabty, says Mr. Wheeler,
covers an interval of thousands of years,
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The Vedi¢ custom relating to food is still the
same among these Vedic (Saraswat) Brahmans and.
the Vedic Kshatriyas (Khatris). That is, the
Saraswat Brahmans eat both pekki and kachchi,
food cooked by the Khatris and the vice versa.
But it should be borne in mind that accord-
ing to the orthodox view some ceremonies and
sacrifices which were allowed in previous ages
are, as will be seen from authorities quoted further
on, prohibited in the Kali Yuga, or the present
age. Even Manu, though permitted animal food:
in some ceremonies under certain circumstances,
laid down several restrictions as well as rules
and regulations, with the view of dissuading the
people from its use, and finally the great Hindu
legislator says :—

He, who injures no animated creature, shall
attain without bardship whatever he thinks of,
whatever he strives for, whatever he fixes his
mind on.

Flesh-meat cannot be procured without injury
to animals, and the slaughter of animals obstructs
the path to beatitude; from flesh-meat, therefore,
let man abstain :

Attentively considering the formation of bodies,
and the death or confinement of embodied spirits,

let him abstain from eating flesh-meat of any
kind.



APPENDIX. 245

The man, who forsakes not the law, and eats
not flesh meat, like a blood-thirsty demon, shall
attain good will in this world, and shall not be
afflicted with maladies.

He, who consents to the death of an animal;
he, who kills it ; he, who dissects it; he, who buys
it; he, who sells it; he, who dresses it: he, who
serves it up ; and he, who makes it his food ; these
are eight principals in the slaughter.

The following texts, which are collected in a
work, entitled the Madana-ratna-pradipa, deserve
mention.¥

Narada :—The slaughter of cattle in the en-
tertainment of a guest, the repast on fleshmeat
at funeral obsequies......... are forbidden in the
fourth age. '

Aditya Purana :(—What was a duty in ' the
first age, must not, in all cases, be done in the
fourth; since, in the Kali-age, both men and
women are addicted to sin: such as the sacrifice

cerreeens and all spirituous liquor, must, in the Kali-
age, be avoided by twice-born men.
Smriti :—The slaughter ........ . at a sacrifice ;

the acceptance of spirituous liquor, even at the
“ceremony called Sautramani;

# See the general note by Sir William Jones in his
t(anstalionol Manu, o
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The slaughter of cattle in honour of eminent
guests or of ancestors.

These parts of ancient law were abrogated by
wise legislators, as the cases arose at the begin-
ning of the Kali-age, with an intent of securing
mankind from evil.

Sir William Jones observes that it is a maxim
in the science of legislation and government, that
Laws are of no avail without manners, or, to
explain the sentence more fully, that the best
intended legislative provisions would have no
beneficial effect even at first, and none at all in a
short course of time, unless they were congenial
to the disposition and habits, to the religious pre-
judices, and approved immemorial usages, of the
people, for whom they were enacted; especially
if those people universally and sincerely believed,
that all their ancient usages and established rules
of conduct had the sanction of an actual revela-
tion from heaven.

Thus there is a vast number of Brahmans and
Khatris who are non-flesh eaters at the present
day, whereas with the Scythians and others who
entered India in later times the case is quite
different.

Fa Hien describes the food and some of the
social counditions of the inhabitants of the territory
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between Agra and Kanauj. At that time no one
except the Chandalas, s. e the very lowest class,
killed any living thing or drank anything intoxi-
cating ; there were no shambles and no wine shops.

Guru Nanak and several of his successors were
vegetarians. Guru Hargovind is, however, said by
some to have introduced the flesh eating in the
Panjab to some extent, but others do not agree
with this. Whatever may be, it is well known
that both Guru Hargovind and Guru Govind Singh
never allowed the flesh of animals slaughtered by
Muhammadans in their way. As has already been
said, the Akalis, or the fanatical Sikhs, are to this
day pure vegetarians.

Dr. Josiah Oldfield, senior physician to the Hos-
pital of St. Francis in London, says that during his
study of comparative theology at Oxford he noticed
that all religions laid down rules for dietary—some
discriminated between clean and unclean animals,
and some between food cooked with water and
food cooked with milk. These were, however,
minor points. The great point was whether meat
should be eaten or not? On this point all the great
religions agreed. They all said that on certain
fast days in order to purify the spirit and bring
themselves nearer to God, they should abstain from
meat.

‘[ then asked, says Dr. Oldfield, ‘ Why ? And
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ntost of them replied, ‘He who abstains does
so to have more control over his body and he who
controls his physical feeling can approach spiritual
glory” Most philosophers and priests have said
that evolution in spiritual life must come from
abstinence from meat. Science also says that the
human race progresses by evolution and that the
less valuable life may be taken when absolutely
necessary for the more valuable one. Science ad-
vocates meat eating only for the body but so long as
the spirit and the character are the most important
parts of the man, and so long as it is not proved
that the stronger body implies the stronger charac-
ter and spirit we need not eat meat. If God is all
compassion and if we aspire to be with God, we
must evolve our character. Injuring life unneces.
sarily makes men cruel and furious. The true
worship of God is not to build temples but to
reduce pain. Science also says spiritual evolution
comes by the gentle virtues—not by cruelty.”
From his own experience of the London Vegetarian
Hospital in his charge and of the Indi#n hospitals
in which patients are mostly fed on the vegetarian
diet he is convinced that meat is not even neces-
sary for patient's physique, it is very doubtful
whether meat-eaters are the strongest. The pea-
santry of England, Scotland and Ireland, which
form the backbone of the empire, are mostly fed
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on the vegetarian diet. So are the peasantry of
India, and even the peasantry of most countries
would have far more stamina if only they have
enough of nutritious vegetarian diet.

‘“People,” says Dr. Oldfield, “abstain from
meat on different grounds—some because they can
not afford it, others because they cannot digest it.
I abstain from it, because I consider the vegetarian
diet to be the aristophagy of food, r.e., the food
that builds up the best of men. Those who wish
to live on the best of food, and become the best of
men should abstain from meat. Let others eat it,
if they like, because there must always remain on
the earth a caste of human wolves and hyennas.”

In connection with the principal ceremonies
rigidly observed amongst the Khatris, the cere-
mony of conception, the Punsavamam and the
Simantah, or the ceremonies while the child is in
the womb of its mother, may be mentioned.
When the male child is born, the Nandimukh
Sradha and other ceremonies prescribed by the
Hindu lawgivers are performed. When the mid-
wife cuts the child’s navel-string, it is absolutely
necessary to tie the navel part with the sacred
thread of the father of the child, or of some other
elder in the family. The whole family then be-
come unclean for twelve days. This state is called
Sutaka. The Hindu lawgivers say :—
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wifa famt garea cremdw wiwa:
. ygzATEA Y Araw guafa

Daksha.

All the authorities of the Dharma Sastras,
quoted above, prescribe that a Brahman becomes
pure in ten days; a Kshatriya in twelve days; a
Vaisya in fifteen days; and a Sudra in a month.

Compare the foregoing with the following
passage of the Ayeen Akbari . —

“ Immediately upon the birth of a child, the
father bathes himself in cold water, makes offer-
ings to the Dewtahs (Devatas), and the Sheradh
(Shradha) for his ancestors. Then the widwife
cuts the child’s navel-string, when the whole family
become unclean. Whilst they continue in this
state, they abstain from performing the Hom,
worshipping the Dewtahs (Devatas), reading the
Gayateree (Gayatri), and all other ceremonies;
confining themselves to inward remembrances of
the Deity. If the child’s father is a Brahmin
(Brahman) all who are related to him, as far as the
fourth degree of consanguinity, are unclean for
ten days. And at the expiration of the above
prescribed period, they are cleansed by ablutions.
If the father is a KENTEREE (KHATRI), the family
are unclean for twelve days, and if a Byess
(Vaisya), or Sooder (Sudra), fifteen days. The
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inferior branches of Sooder (Sudra) are unclean for
thirty days. During this time strangers will not
eat in their houses; this state is called Sewtuck
(Sutaka).”

The several ceremonies (/atakarma) in con-
nection with the birth of a child, as prescribed in
different Sanskrit works, continue till the thirteenth
day, when some special ceremonies are performed.
Among other things the child must wear from that
day an ornament of sfee/, in addition to those of
precious metals. The mother of the child keeps
with her a sword, or a large knife, or steel in some
other shape, for full forty days.

The Namakarna, the Nishkramana and the
Surya-Pujana ceremonies are then performed.
That is, a name is given to the child and it is
carried out of its room or house to see the sun and
to worship an image of that deity.

When the child is six months old, the Axzna-
prasana ceremony (i. e. putting milk and rice with
a golden or silver spoon into the mouth of the
child) is performed.

Manu says that, in the fourth month, the child
should be carried out of the house to see the sun;
in the sixth month, he should be fed with rice; or
that may be done, which, by the custom of the
tamily, is thought most prbpitious.,

P’
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The Chuda Karma, or the Mundana {tonsure),
and the Karrna Chhadana (or boring of the ears)
ceremonies are then observed. Next is performed
one of the most important ceremonies, namely,
the Upanayana or Yajyopavita—the sacred thread
ceremony—followed by the Vedarambha cere-
mony, or the learning of the Veda.

Professor Max Miiller observes that before the
ancient language and literature of India had been
made accessible to European scholars, it was th¢
fashion to represent the Brahmans as a set of.
priests jealously guarding the treasures of their
sacred wisdom from the members of all the other
castes, and thus maintaining their ascendancy
over an ignorant people. It requires but the
slightest acquaintance with Sanskrit literature to
see the utter groundlessness of such a charge.
One caste only, the Sudras, were prohibited from
knowing the Veda. With the other castes, the
the military and civil classes, a knowledge of the
Veda, so far from being prohibited, was a sacred
duty. All had to learn the Veda, the only
privilege of the Brahmans was that they alone
were allowed to teach it. It was not even the
intention of the Brahmans that only traditional
forms of faith and the purely ritual observances
should be communicated to the lower castes, and a
kind of esoteric religion, that of the Upanishads,

45
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be reserved for the Brahmans. On the contrary,
there are many indications to show that these
esoteric doctrines emanated from the second
rather than from the first caste.

In this connection the following passage from
the Chhandogya Upanishad deserves mention :—

Svetaketu Aruneya (a learned Brahman boy)
went to an assembly of the Panchalas. Pravahana .
Jaivali (a Kshatriya sage) said to him: “ Boy, has
vour father instructed you?” “Yes, Sir,” he
replied.

Do you know to what place men go from here?
No, Sir, he replied.

Do you know how they return again? No, Sir,
he replicd.

Do you know where the path of the Devas and
the path of the fathers diverge? No, Sir, he
replied.

Do you know why that world (that of fathers)
never becomes full? No, Sir, he replied.

Do you know why in the fifth libation water is
called Man? No, Sir, he replied.

Then why did you say (you had been)
instructed 7 How could any body who did not
know these things say that he had been instructed ¢
Then the boy went back sorrowful to the place of
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‘his' father,” and said: “ Though yetr had not
instructed me, Sir, you said you had instructed me.”
That fellow of a Rajanya asked me five ques-
.tions, and I could not answer one of them. The
father said: As you have told me these questions
of his, I do not know any one of them. If [ knew
these questions, how should [ not have told you.

Then Gautama went to the king's place and
‘when he had come to him, the king offered him
‘proper respect. In the morning the king went out
on his way to the assembly. The king said to
him, “ Sir, Gautama, ask a boon of such things as
'men possess.””  He replied, “ Such things as men
‘possess may remain with you. Tecll me the speech
which you addressed to the boy.”.

The king was perplexed, and commanded him,
saying, ‘“ stay with me some time:” Then he said,
“ As (to what) you have said to me, Gautama, this
‘knowledge did not go to any Brahman before you,
and therefore this teaching belonged in all the
worlds to the Kshatra (Kshatriya) class alone.”

.

It should at the same time be remembered that
Gautama was himself a very great philosopher.

The French philosopher Louis Jacolliat says:
“ Astonishing fact! The Hindu revelation, which
proclaims the slow and® gradual formation of
worlds, is of all revelations the only one whose



.856 APPENDIX,

ideas are in complete harmony with ‘modeérh
science.”

It should not be overlooked that the Rishi of
the most sacred mantra of the Vedas, the Gayatri,
is a son of a Kshatriya of the Kausika family, to
which (family) the Kapur sept of the Khatris
belong. Mr. Colebrooke says that the authorship
of certain hymns of the Rig-Veda belong to royal
authors, such as Mandhatri, son of Yuvanasva;
Sivi, son of Usinara; Vasumanas, son of Rohi-
dasva, and Pratardana, son of Divodasa. Other
hymns of the same Veda are attributed to several
of the sons of Vishvamitra as Madhuchhanda,
Rishabha and Renu; to Ambarisha; to Bharata,
the father of Devasrava; to Medhatithi; to
Nabhaga ; to Rahugana; to Vatsapriya, the son
of Bhalandana; to Pururuva, of the lunar race of
kings; to Vena; to Sudasa, Gritsamada, Devapi
and Santanu; and to other princely authors.
Some of these names are of daily use among
the KKhatris in their religious Vedic ceremonies.
The connection of Mandhatri or Mandhata and
Ambarisha or Ambarikha with the Tandan sept
of the Khatris has already been explained at pages
42 and 43 of this book in the history of Raja
Todar Mal Tandan.

In regard to the duties of the teacher and the
student aud the learning of the Gayatri or Savitri
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from the former by the latter, the "following is

laid down in the second Kanda of the Paraskara
Grikya Sutra, which belongs to the White Yajur
Veda.

Having walked round the fire with his right
side turned towards it, he sits down—

Tﬁking hold (of the student), he sacrifices the
Ajya oblations, and after having partaken (of the
remains of the sacrificial food) ke instructs him.
“ A student art thou—Take water. Do the
service. Do not sleep in the day time. Keep
silence. Put fuel on (the fire). Take water.”

He then recites the Savitri to him, who is
seated to the north of the fire, with his face to
the west, sitting near the teacher, and looks (at
the teacher) while (the teacher) looks at him;
some say, to (the student) who is standing or seated
to the south (of the fire), pada by pada, (then)
hemistich by hemistich, and the third time the
whole (mantra) reciting it together (with the
student), after one year, or after six months, or
after twenty-four days, or after twelve days, or
after six days, or after three days.

To a Brahman, however, he should recite th
(Savitri) verse in the Gayatri metre immediately.
For it is said in the Sruti “To Agni indeed be-
longs the Brahman.” A Trishtubh verse to a
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Rajanya. A Jagati to'a Vaisya. Or a Gayatri to
(persons of) all (the three classes). )

The second Adhyaya of the Sankhayavana
Grihya Sutra, which is based on the Rig-Veda,
lays down the following :—

After one year (the teacher) recites the Savitri
(to the student), (or) after three nights, or
immediately.

Let him recite a Gayatri to a Brahman. A
Trishtubh to a Kshatriya. A Jagati to a Vaisya.
‘But let it be any how a verse sacred to Savitar.

They seat themselves to the north of fire; the
teacher with his face turned eastward.

After (the student) has said, “Recite, Sir!”
_The teacher, baving pronounced the word Om,
then causes the other oune to say, ‘“Reccite the
Savitri, Sir!”

He then recites the Savitri to him, firstly pada
by pada, (then) hemistich by hemistich, (and
finally) without a stop.

In the first Adhyava of the Asvalayana
Grihaya Sutra, the following is laid down :—

Seizing with his (the student’s) garment and
‘avith (his own) hands (the student’s) hands (the
teacher; recites the Savitri, (firstly) pada by pada,
(then) hemistich by hemistich, (and finally) the
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whole (verse).” He should make him recite (the
Savitri) as far as he is able.

In the second Patala of the Khadira-Grikya-
Sutra, which belongs to the Drahyayana school of
the Sama-Veda, the following is given :—

With .the words), * Recite, Sir "’ (the student)
should respectfully sit down nezar ithe teacher).
He then recites the Savitri to him, pada by pada,
hemistich by hemistich, (and finally) the whole—
thus he should teach him the Savitri and the
Mabhavyahritis one by one and the word Om.

In accordance with these rules the Saraswat
Brahmans recite to the Khatri boys at the pres-
cribed age the word Om, the Mahavyahritis, and
the Gayatri or Savitri, on the day the Yajyopavita
ceremony takes place.

In regard to this ceremony Manu says :—

In the eighth year from the conception of a
Brahman, in the eleventh from that of a Kshatriya’
and in the twelfth from that of a Vaisya, let the
father invest the child with mark of his class:

Should a Brahman be desirous of his advance-
ment in sacred knowledge; a Kshatriya, of ex-
tending his power; or a Vaisya, of engaging in
mercantile business ; the investiture may be made
in the fifth, sixth, or eighth years respectively.

The ceremony of investiture hallowed by the’
Gayatri must not be delayed, in the case of a

)
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Brahmah, bevond the sixteenth vear; nor in.
that of a Kshatriya, beyond the twenty-second ;
nor in that of a Vaisya, beyond the twenty-fourth.

After that, all youths of these three classes,
who have not been invested at the proper time,
become Vratyas, or out-castes, degraded from the
Gayatri, and condemned by the virtuous.

With such impure men, let no Brahman, even
in distress for subsistence, ever form a connec-
tion in law, either by the study of the Veda, or
by affinity.

Let students in theology wear for their mantles,
the hides of black antelopes, of common deer, or
of goats, with lower vests of woven Sana, of
Kshuma, and of wool, in the direct order of their
classes.

After describing some other particulars, Manu
observes :—

The most excellent of the three classes, being
girt with the sacrificial thread, must ask food,
with the respectful word Jdhavati, at the begin-‘
ning of the phrase; those of the second class,
with that word in the middle ; and those of the
third, with that word at the end.

Let him first beg food of his mother, or of
his sister, or of his mother’s sister; then of some
ather female who will not disgrace him.
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Having collected as much of the desired food
as he has occasion for, and having presented it
without guile to his preceptor, let him eat some
of it, being duly purified, with his face to the
east.

A youth of the three highest classes is named
Upaviti, when his right hand is extended for the
cord to pass over his head and be fixed on his
left shoulder; when his left hand is extended, that
the thread may be placed on his right shoulder,
he is called Prackiraviti; and Niviti, when it is
fastened on his neck.

The other Hindu law-givers are also to the
same effect, as will be seen from the original
texts quoted below :—

THIZASR ATRARNAATAH |

wdwER W | mTERd fa |
WASATE ATWAT AEAAY a4 |
wixifi g wrEAgfATafaT: |
wASY FASAR TAT KTARGEHFAT: |
wifaTt ufaar srar vamgdfaafear »

* * *

RIPLH fasad fedid difgasag

Vishnae. .
46
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fady avieR a9 WY TR A97

w1z® Al adtawgreta
A< qTRHAWTE e g fegwiua: o
RzAAYA AT EHTARRTE A

Vyasa.

wrerar wiwg Amrediael fesvag:

Aut srmfeAtang fasd aYfemaas
Sankha.

wat qu fesTAd argrawfagdE |

agt wrgcusfaoas featd Afeaad
Vasishtha.

Compare these with the following passages
given in the Ayeen Akbari:—

“The Brahmins (Brahmans) regard the Zenar
as one of the frst principles of their religion :
indeed none of the three first tribes consider
themselves initiated till they have put it on. A
Brahmin (Brahman) may put on the Zenar at
any time between eight and sixteen years of age;
a Kehteree (Kbhatri), from eleven till twenty-
two; a Byess (Vaisva), from twelye to twenty-
four; but a Sooder (Sudra) cannot wearit. If
any of the three tribes neglects to put on the
Zenar within the prescribed time for each, ke is
not considered as a Hindoo.”
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“A Brahmin (Brahman) receives the Zenar
from his father or tutor; a Kehteree (Khatri) and
a Byess (Vaisya) from the hands of a Brahmin
(Brahman). Only a Brahmin (Brahman) can twist
this cord; and that which a Brakmin (Brahman)
puts on the first time, must be twisted by his
father or tutor. It is made after the following
manner : three threads, each measuring ninety-six
hands, are twisted together; then they are folded
into three, and twisted again, making it to consist
of nine threads. This is folded again into three,
but without any more twisting and each end
fastened with a knot.* This is the Zenar, which,
being put upon the left shoulder, passes to the
right side, and hangs down as far as the fingers
can reach.”

‘““A Brahmin (Brahman) uses antelope skin ;
a Kehteree (Khatri) any other deer skin; and a
Byess (Vaisya) goat skin: They, moreover, at this
time, wear round the waist a cord, made of a
particular kind of grass, called Moonj.”

o faagd et WA qagrawd) 7ay | faed
datd Wraes gfafwd | awed fad
war qzfRaEs waque faqrg ald frad wan
afm % fazwifzfn yecrwEy ioewmd



363 APPENDIX.

“He next learns the Gayatree (Gayatri) which
are certain words in praise of the sun. This they
consider like the Kelma of the Muhammadans.”

It is hardly necessary to say that the ceremony
of the Yujyopavita is very rigidly observed among
the Khatris, as is explained above. A handsome
Khatri boy, with deer skin on bis side and the
cord of the moonj grass round his waist, begging
food from his mother and other females, with the
word bkavati in the middle of the Sanskrit phrase, .
is worthy to be seen at this ceremony.

After some ordinary ceremonies, the next im-
portant ceremony is the marriage. In this the
bridegroom goes to the house of the father of the
bride on a horse with his sword in his right bhand.
The sword is not merely for the purpose of display,
or of protection against a danger, but certain cere-
monies are actually performed with this weapon,
and it is therefore absolutely necessary with the
Khatri bridegroom.

The family goddess of many Khatris is
Chandika.

g1 muEaza faqae faga

AEE FWAAA ATCAf@ AH/IT & 0
Markandeya Purana.

This deity is represented, as having terrible
large teeth and a chaplet or garland (frQiwTET)
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worn on her head, in the act of killing the demons,
Chanda and Munda.

Another Sanskrit name for this garland for the
head is Sekkara (ﬁ'lﬁ{:), or Sekharaka (ﬁ!ﬁ{ﬁ'l),
the Prakrit form of which is Seharo (f{!{“ﬁ).
From the Prakrit it has taken the Hindi and
Panjabi form Sehara (R®X) or Sikara (fawTT).*

This head dress or Sehara is worn by the
Khatris and Saraswat Brahmans in all their impor-
tant ceremonies, such as the Mundana, the
Yajyopavita, the marriage and so forth. For the
marriage this head dress is made of gold thread.

From the above it will be observed that the
word Schara is in common use from the time
when the Prakrit was a spoken language in India,
more than twenty-five hundred years ago—nothing
to say about the period when the Sanskrit form of
this head dress was in use. Historical science is
strictly allied to, and dependent on, Philological
science; and one not knowing the true derivation
of this word may guess that it has some connec-’
tion with the Muhammadan or Getic period. It is
possible that other nations might have also
adopted this head dress and slightly modified its
shape. '

* See page 161, Vol: XVII (Part 1) of the Journal of
the Bombay Branch of the Royal Asiatic Society, 188g. -
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A little consideration over the rules of Philo-
logy will show that the change from the Sanskrit
lettec 442 (W) into Hindi and Panjabi ke (¥)
takes place not only in the word Sekara but there
are also many other words of this class in the
modern dialects of India. For example :—

Skr. §@ face, Pr. §¥, H. ﬁ.t, S. ﬁ",
G. @ren.

Skr. W4 nail, H. 7Y, S. wy, P. #Y-

Skr. @@Y a female companion, Pr. @®Y, G.
®¥Y), H.S. P. g¥&), M. B. 0. &¥.

Skr. G@HT agreeable, Pr. YwwT, H. MwT

Skr. WTRZ hunt, H. W¥T.

The other important ceremonies among the
Khatris are the Muklava and the Devakarya or
Deva-Darsana. The latter is performed when one
has got his first son, as the Hindu law directs the
twice-borns to pay his three debts (1) to the
Rishis or sages by reading the Vedas and other
Teligious books, (2) to the Devas or gods by per-
forming regular sacrifices, and (3) to the Pitris or
manes by begetting a son.

In connection with the birth of King Dasaratha

it is said :— .
wiR Tyt gagrmes: § aifea: |
wneanifiem ol oty w vawifue:
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King Aja, father of Dasaratha, by the study
of the Vedas, by sacrifices, and by procreation of
sons, having obtained release from debts due to
Rishis, gods and the enjoyers of oblatiopns (the
manes), shone like the sun freed from bhis halo.

The Antyeshti karma, or the ceremony of the
dead, is also very rigidly observed among the
Khatris. It lasts for four years. As in the case
of the birth of a child so in the present state the
whole family remain unclean for twelve days in
accordance with the authorities of the Hindu law
books already quoted.

In regard to the gotras of the Khatris, suffi-
cient has already been said. It may, however, be
mentioned that it is not necessary that the gotras
of the Khatris and their Purohitas, or family
priests, should be the same. For example, the
gotra of Tandana Khatris is Angiras, and
that of their Purohitas, the Jhigran sept of the
Saraswata Brahmans, is Bharadvaja. Again the
gotra of Mihire Khatris is Kausalya and that~
of their Purohitas, the Jetli sept of the Saraswat
Brahmans, is Vatsa. It can never be said that
the Saraswat Brahmans of the Jhigran and Jetli
septs have got the Vriti of Tandan and Mibhire
Khatris from other Brahmans. The same remark
applies to Khanne Khatris and their Purohitas.
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But it may not be forgotten that—as in "old times
Brahmans and Kshatriyas could intermarry among
themselves and the descendants of one and the
same Rishi could be Brahmans and Kshatriyas—in
certain cases the Brahmans and the true Kshatriyas
or Khatris are descended from, and belong to, one
and the same* family, as is quite clear from the
following passages.

awmT @ Aifadd vefd aga )
| WS ArATITA @t argrd wa o

Vishnu Purana.

The sovereign power of the race which gave
origin to Brahmans and Kshatriyas and which
was purified by Rajarishis or regal sages termi-
nated with King Kshemaka in the Kali Age.

ANATE I AfrEq Jafd woya: |
JA urwg UAF d@i ararfa & w0

Vayu Purana.

* This subject is fully discussed in Part I., wherein a
genealogieal tree is given on the authority of Sanskrit works,
showing the Brahmans and Kshatriyas descending from
one and the same progenilor i. e., belonging to the same
gotra. Dr. John Muir also says that Brahmans and
Kshatriyas were, at least in many cases, originally descend-
ed from one and the same stock.
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The rule of the race which gave origin to
Brakmans and Kshatriyas and which was purified
by Devarishis terminated with King Kshemaka
in the Kali Age.

Funrxgagrfu mat § aw fga |
e mnfae TE T A |
AR AFAATE T A9 AT GRS 0

Vayu Purana.

The son of Venuhotra was the celebrated
Gargya; Gargabhumi was the son of Gargya; and
Vatsa, of (Dhimatak or wise) Vatsa: Virtuous
Brahmans and Kshatriyas were the sons of these
two.

The Khatris, irrespective of their ancient
family names, are at the present day also known
by provincial groups in connection with the names
of places where they settled themselves. These
groups are the Agrewale* (i.e. of Agra), the
Dilwalit (:.e. of Delhi), the Sinandiye (or Sirhin-

* Some derive the word *‘‘ Agrewala’ from Sanskrit
s Agra,” foremost—i. e., those who are foremost in their
Acharas and Vicharas according to the Shastras : otherwise
expressed, those who belong to the most orthodox class.
The ancient town of Agroha in the Panjab is also referred
to by some in their connection.

1 The place Dilwal is also mentioned in regard to the
origin of this group.

47
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diye), the Lahoriye, the Multaniye, the Peshauriye,
the Purvia (from Purva, the east), the Pachhainye
(from Paschama, the west), and so forth.

The foremost families in the Agrewale group
of the Khatris are the Tandan, the Mihire, the
Kapur, and the Khanne. They are called Chaujati
(i.e. four families) and include the Dhaighar* and
Charghar divisions.*

In the Dilwali group of the Khatris, the fore-
most families are the Mihire, the Tandan, the
Kapur and the Seth.

In the Lahoriye group of the Khatris, the
Mihire, the Kapur, the Khanne, and the Seth are
included in the foremost families.

Similar is the case with other groups.

In addition to the Dhai and Charghar divisions,
there 1s another division termed Bari or Bareghar
(including twelve families), and another known as
the Bhanjais or Bawanjatis (including fifty-two
families). There are also Sarin, Khokran, Dharman
and other divisions.

* ‘The names of the Khatri warriors, Lallu and Jagdar,
are mentioned as one of the reasons in connection with the
great distinctions at present among the Khatris, But there
were sub-divisions before their time also. A fair, called

L.alu-Jagdar-ka-Mela, is still annua))y held at Agfa w
memoty to these two brothers.



APPENDIX, 371

Most of the names of the Khatri' families are
taken from their military profession. The very
names of these septs indicate the weapons used
and the military arts practised by the Khatris of
old. For example :—

Tandan or Ranjit Tandan.—The heroes who
always gain victories in battles. For turther
details of this noble family and its connection with
the Aryan kings of ancient India, see pages 41 to
43 of this book in the accounts of Raja Todar
Mal Tandan.

Mihire or Mihirotre.—The descendants of the
sun. In Sanskrit nihira* (ﬁ:{ﬁgt) means the sun.

Kapur.t—The descendants of the moon.

* For example :—

afaarafafedsty fedisgg

Bhaminivilasa.

azAFAAACTAAtaiaa fafecans et |

Gita Govinda.

+ ﬂiﬂmﬂ'ﬁ I

The Sanskr:t word Karpura ('QEUT) when used in
Prakrit as well as in Hindi and Panjabl takes the form of

Kappura (m I) or Kapur (W) For example :—
g A g AN awster 7t w7

Rajasekhara’s Karpuramanjari,
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Dhanwin or Dhaun.—The archers. The dkanu
(bow) is thus personitied—

Tae G AgAT gI%aq |
wqfmmuins frad SYafawame )
TYORTAIZA TOTH HCICEAH |
srmaran afifan’ [faemy Twd

A being that has a broad neck, a small face,
a slender waist, and a strong back. He is four
cubits in height, and bent in three places. He has
a long tongue, and his mouth has terrible tusks ;
his colour is that of blood, and he makes always a.
gurgling noise. He is covered with garlands of
entrails, and licks continually with his tongue the
two corners of his mouth.

A fautAe A qHATT a9 )
zfalta war Qo0 98 A9 uwRw aq |
AMEYS a2 T8 g TqIEAL |
g¥aT YT 1S E@IE 9L faEta g
wHUR GATAY £ ww fARwm T
AW VMY UHA WAGE: WNiEg |
a1 g A qRavawiwd |
TRIATAT: AATNET WO, Gqa: |

Accordinding to the rules laid down in the
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Dhanurveda, the bow should be bent by the left
hand, the bowstring should be taken by the right
hand, and the arrow be placed on the thumb and
between the fingers of the bowhand on the back
of the bow.

The length of the bow, and consequently also
of the arrow, varies. Two strings are generally
fixed to 2 bow, and the archer wears on his left
arm a leather protection against the bow, and a
quiver on his back.

wmE ufgEAMHTRTCaRa |
UAIHRATGRET T AWATHCY 797 1
QU qITH I YAARTAT AT |
WRAZATAT T TEAIAYTA |
vaifa afaarargaggayafag: |

Fourteen " different movements (Pratisandhana,
Akarsana, Vikarsana, Paryakarsana, and the
others mentioned in the above verses) which can
be made when using the Dhanu (bow) are distin.
guished by the Dhanurvidahs or Dhanwins.

Mahendru.¥*—The great lords having connec-
tion with the God Indra. Mr. J. Talboys Wheeler
# The Sanskrit word * Mahendra” is made of maka,

the great, and Indra, the God Indra or Lord.
Maha 4 Indra=Mahendra.
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observes that the chief gods of Vedic Aryans were
Indra and Agni. Indra as the style of sovereignty
and conquest, the giver of rain, and sometimes the
creator of the rivers and mountains; and Agni,
as light or fire in all its varied manifestations, as
the creative or vivifying spirit which animated the
entire universe like a supreme soul. Judging
from the analogy furnished by Hebrew history, the
hymns might be referred to a class of minstrels
of whom King David was a type, rather than to a
sacerdotal class. But there is an opposition in the
hymns of the Rig-Veda between a peaceful com-
munity and a warlike community which might
possibly indicate an opposition between the
ancestors of the men who afterwards became
Brahmans and the ancestors of the men who after-
wards became Kshatriyas. Such an opposition
must be referred to a period long before the names
of Brahman and Kshatriva had been applied to
the priest and warrior castes. It has been seen
that the majority of the hymns of the Rig-Veda
are the expression of a peaceful community, who
offered simple oblations of butter and milk to the
deities of the clements, and other personified
abstractions; and this class of priestly worshippers
has been identified with the ancestors of the later
Brahmans. In like manner it has been seen that
there are other hymns which appear to be the
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expression of a warlike class of the community;
for they are connected with flesh¥* sacrifices to
Indra; and accordingly this class of worshippers
has been identified with the ancestors of the later
Kshatriyas. Traces are also to be found in these
ancient hymns of an opposition between the wor-
ship of the Maruts, or winds, by a peaceful com-
munity, and the worship of Indra, as a hero, by a
warlike community. In one hymn Indra is re-
presented as expostulating with the Maruts in the
following language :—*'* Where, Maruts, has that
food been assigned to you, which was appropriated
to me alone for the destruction of Ahi? For I
indeed am fierce, and strong, and mighty, and
have bowed down all my enemies with death-
dealing shafts”’ Again, Agastya, the sage, who
appears to have especially upheld the worship of
the Maruts, expostulates with Indra thus:—
“Why, Indra, dost thou purpose to slay us? The
Maruts are thy brethren! Share with them in
peace; destroy us not in enmity. In another
hymn a worshipper thus expresses to the Maruts
his alarm at the jealousy of Indra:—* Maruts,
through fear of that violent Indra, I fly trembling ;
the oblations that had been prepared for you have

* As a relic of this pre lusloru. custom, ﬂesh offermgs
are still made by certain Khatri families to Fognis (Yoganis)
or kites before the mariiage and some other ceremonies,
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been put away; nevertheless have patience with
us.” Indeed some of the hymns which are
addressed to Indra are wholly of a warlike and
triumphant character, like the song of Mirian, or
the song of Barak and Deborah, and can scarcely
be identified as belonging to a devotional
psalmody. The potent god, the showerer of
benefits, is invoked as the destroyer of the cities
of the Dasyus, the conqueror of Sambara, the
slayer of the black-skinned barbarians who gave
him no libations, and who molested the white
complexioned Aryans, that were his friends and
worshippers.

Vyuhori or Buhori, Vyuh-ari (%1%+wf)
Experts in breaking the columns (Vyuhas) of the
enemy. The formation of an army into different
columns is a subject to which great attention was
paid by the Aryan Kshatriyas.

W WNSHEAT AWTHY 0T T |
YEYAR @ 7Y Fgro) FAAEH
HTQ TERRANEEi iy v
gufasimfagy @A fasaawdt |
fama fasa: ot W@ adwagga: |
gare fanay fa swwngmwE: o
Trefa ¥few ¥ agmATR |



APPENDIX. 377

ud wraamifa Wi ued
VR HZE ATWHZHEET |
M T FrAUR T ARG A
wigd: oS faumnfzare yafaer |
HIAF ATT AEAY feur o o

Four different kinds of principal Vyuhas or
columns are enumerated, namely, the Danda
Vyuha, Bhoga Vyuha, Asamhata Vyuha, and
Mandala Vyuha.

The Danda Vyuha has seventeen varieties,
viz., the Pradara, Suchi, Syena, Sthuna, Karna,
Chamumukha, and so forth.

There are five varieties of the Bhoga Vyuha,
viz., the Gomutrika, Hamsika, Sanchari, Sakata,
and Karpatanti.

The Asamhata Vyuha has six varieties, viz.,—
the Ardha-Chandra (half-moon), Vajra, Sringi,

Kakapadi, and so forth.
There are only two varieties of the Mandala

Vyuha, v/z., the Sarvabhadra and Durjaya.

UEARTH ¥ ATES: AY 0 T
AAMAIFITA FAT TIRHGaT: §
Besides these, five most important columns are
not enrolled in any of these sets; they are called,

48
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the Varaha Vyuha, Makara Vyuha, Garuda Vyuha,
Krauncha Vyuha, and Padama Vyuha.

The place where the Kauravas arranged at the
time of the great war of the Mahabharata their
troops in the Chakra Vyuha order is still shown at
Thanesar, or Kurukshetra, about a hundred miles
from Dehli, in the Karnal district of the Panjab.

In connection with this historical place it is
related in the Mahabharata that Abhimanyu, the
son of Arjuna, fought with distinguished valour
on the first day of the great war, cutting down
the ensign in the chariot of the great Bhishma,
the generalissimo  of the Kauravas. On the
second day he slew ason of Duryodhana and
when attacked by the latter was rescued by
Arjina. On the thirteenth day of the Maha-
bharata, he was, owing to the absence of Arjuna,
commanded by Yudhishthira to charge the
Kauravas who were drawn up in the Chakra Vyuha
order; he succeeded to drive his'chariot into the
encmies’ ranks and performed prodigies of valour,
proving himself to be acquainted with particulars
of this Vyuha of the enemies. He was, how-

ever, over-powered by six warriors and was
finally slain.

Khagge.—Experts in the use of the sword.
In the Sanskrit word Kkiadga, which means a
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sword, when it is used in the Prakrit, the letter
d is elided and the letter ¢ is doubled according
to the tollowing sutra of Vararuchi:—

saftaiy: Ansaguyai |
HYAwE @i gaAuigami s vafa
A 414 | T ) Gl |

This weapon of the Aryan Kshatriyas is thus
described.—

Tyrme A fa@r 9qde: |
gy arfural eegfogemaA |

QY NEIFLTFTE@IW JUAA: |

A Khadga (sword) is a little curved, has one
blade, is four angulas broad, at the point sharp as
a razor, reaches up to the navel, has a strong hilt
and is as brilliant as the beautiful moon. The
broad sword is four cubits long, broad (at the hilt),
and at the end-point sharp like a razor.

It is said that when the gods were battling
against the demons, there appeared through
Brahma’s agency on the top of the Himalaya
mountain the deity of the sword illuminating by
its splendour the whole sky, the earth at the same
time was shaking to its very foundation. The
Khadga was thus introduced into the world by
Brahma for the sake of frecing the universe from
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the mighty demons. It was 50 thumbs long and
4 broad, and Brahma entrusted it to Siva. After
success had attended the undertaking of Siva, he
delivered the sword to Vishnu, who on his side
handed it over again to Marichi and the other
Rishis. One of the latter gave it to Indra. Indra
conferred it on the guardians of the quarters of
the world, and these latter presented it to Manu,
‘the son of the Sun, to help him in the adminis-
tration of justice against evil-doers. Since that
time it has remained in the family of Manu, or
the Khatris. It is handled in thirty-two different
ways and carried on the left side.

Vija.—Another name for the sword in Sanskrit
is Vijaya from which this sub-division of the
Khatris has derived its appellation. It also
means victory.

Uppal.—Those heroes who jump or leap
(Utplavana) upon their enemies at once without
counting the odds against them hke General Hari
Singh Nalua.

Ag-ggcha.l.——Experts in the use of explosives
(agg)-

[esgeag |

waiife arefé | od wrafy wify awfé
Wi FEW | wAE | AT | wieg |
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AT ) WA W A A g T )
oAt WAl WA ey e
WU qIH, ete.

The above sutra and examples show that the
Sanskrit word Agni (fire) takes the form 4ggi or
Agg in Prakrit. Agg (wan) and 4g (quay) mean-
ing fire in the modern dialects of India are corrup-
tions of the same word.

The Aryan Kshatriyas of ancient India dis-
played a great ingenuity in inventing destructive
and irritating compounds for hurling their weapons
amongst the enemy during a combat. It is
the opinion of not a few scholars that the
oldest documents mentioning and describing gun-
powder are found in India and written in Sanskrit,
and that the use of gunpowder and its application
to the discharge of missiles from projectile
weapons was a well known fact in ancient India,’
corroborating so far the opinion of those who’
always pointed out India as the original seat of
its invention. In Sanskrit Agnichurna is the
name for gunpowder, and nalika* for agun. The

+ e wYRwT @ ARy AR W
| ag=mrmd A fgagaifed
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Arabs obtained a knowledge of the manufacture of
gunpowder from India, with which country they
bad an active commercial intercourse. Subse-
quently it was carried by the Saracens from Africa
to the Europeans.

Flavius Philostratos, who lived at the court of
the Emperors Septimius Severus and Caracalla,
mentions in his history of Apollonios of Tyana,
that when that extraordinary man was travelling
in India, he had among other things learnt the
real reason why Alexander the Great desisted trom
attacking Oxydracae. “ These truly wise men
dwell between the rivers Hyphasis and Ganges;
their country Alexander never entered, deterred
not by fear of the inhabitants, but, as [ suppose,
by religious motives, for had he passed the
Hyphasis, he might, doubtless, have made himself
master of all the country round them; but their
cities he never could have taken, though he had

)

wed WoAy 3 WAy fa afavaq )
awifaat fafean § fa qaiq fogy gfay

‘The Nalika has a straight body, is thin-limbed, and
hollow in the middle. It pierces the vital parts, is dark,
and discharges wissiles of the Dronichapa. When it is
to be used, itis taken up, igmted, and pierces the wmark.
These are the thiee actions connected with the Va:ika,
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led a thousand as brave as Achilles, or thiree thou-
sand such as Ajax, to the assault; for they come
not out to the hield to fight those who attack them,
but these holy men, beloved by the gods, over-
threw their enemies with tempests and thunder-
boits shot from their walls.” In the letter which
Alexander 1s said to have written to Aristotle, he
describes the trightful dangers to which his army
were exposed in India, when the enemies hurled
upon them flaming thunderbolts.

In one case gunpowder was also used in cone
nection with the well known Aryan weapon Gada,

a1zt Hawra gRAY TATTTIUICHT |

N FAECA U IFETEGAAT |

xgraRmEEr 1 fEmAzifgaagst |
YITHGATAT ASYGAATZAYL |

aw arfa fafsnfa ranenmnafa 9.
weam fa faxifa wrafa fafanfa g
ufcl & aeTw a9 afcuraas
wfuzawargura@« afagwy o
quEd |faaanag Aqay a4 |
Zfad AT s 99 AWART 9 |
witry nfagg W wrw &
SqMRTRRFET Aty finfa;
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The gada is made of sharp iron, has 100 spikes
at its broad head, and is covered on the sides with
spikes. It is a formidable weapon, four cubits
long, and its body equals the axle of a ratha
(war-chariot) in measure (rathakshamatra kaya).
The head' is adorned with a crest; it is covered
with a golden belt, and is able to crush elephants
and mountains. Twenty different motions are
ascribed to the gada, namely, the parimoksham,
praharanam, varjanam, paridhavanam, abhidra-
vanam, akshepam, avasthanam, avigraham, para-
arittam, sannivrittam, avaplutam, wpaplutam,
dakshinamandalam, savyamandalam, aviddham,
praviddham, sphotanam, jvalanam, upanyastam,
and apanyastam. By means of gunpowder it is
thrown out of projectile weapons of various forms.
Bhimasena, the second of the five sons of Pandu,
was famous for his strength and for the unfailing
use of the gada. In the great war of the Maha-
bharata between the Pandavas and Kauravas he
wounded Duryodhana and killed his brothers with
this formidable weapon.

Explosives are at present manufactured in
Europe. How nicely the French philosopher
Louis Jacolliat addresses India in the following
passage :—‘ Soil of Ancient India, cradle of huma-
nity, hail | Hail, venerable and efficient nurse whom
centuries of brutal invasions have not yet buried
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under the dust of oblivion! Hail, father-land of
faith, of love, of poetry and of scrience! May we
hail a revival of thy past in our Western future.”
Patti or Pattipati—A patti consists of one
chariot, ten elephants, one thousand horses, and
one lakh or one hundred thousand foot-soldiers.

THT TAT AT AEAL(FATCSA |
AHH@ALT. qATEAATASTT Frsran o

The Pati (officer in charge or commander)
of a pattiis called a Patti-pati.

Astari or Astri.—Experts in the use of Astras
and particularly of Astara.

wEQ AfEaEET ST |
yaegigdma: wwaat fewas: |
"G wawgs NzA aq Frafara |
wrar 119 W@ wAq wEaEiRfag: |

The Astara has a knot at the foot and a long
head. It is a hand broad. Its middle part is bent
to the extent of a cubit; it is sharp, black coloured
and two cubits long. Bhramanam (whirling),
Karshanam (pulling) and Trotanam (breaking) are
its three actions. Charioteers and foot-soldiers
acquainted with its use can kill their enemies in
the battle-field.

49
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Bhalle—Experts in the use of the Bhalla, a
kind of missile used by the Aryan Kshatriyas

in their warfare. ( gﬁzmﬁ w¥ xfa g )

For example :—
Q o Y
wamafe gt fodfe: wgaaei |
AQUT /A WA : W FIgARA
In the battle-field the King scattered the heads
of his enemies with beards, severed by Bhallas,
and they looked like collections of honey-combs
covered with bees.
¥ gfad qugEa aw
QI TEARHATSY |
WIRTHET AT AN
Ar=ly aarA g3® fgwiq
slwzEfumaifeds:
mMEar gFaaely )
AR HATTTERG :
wrronifewat frafiv o
The King was observed in the battle beautifully
plying his right hand by the mouth of the quiver,

that warrior’'s bow.string once drawn to the ear

looked as if it was itself producing foe-destroying
arrows.
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He strewed the earth with enemies’ heads
with (their) throats cut by Bhallas; their lips,
bitten in rage, excessively bloody, bearing frowns
with perceptible upward linear marks, still emitting
defiant sounds.

Dugal or Dargal—This sept has its connec-
tion with fortification (gﬁ). Manu says :—

Let the king reside in a capital, having, by way
of a fortress, a desert rather more than twenty
miles round it, or a fortress of earth, a fortress of
water, or of trees, a fortress of armed men, or a
fortress of mountains.

With all possible care let him secure a fortress
of mountains; for, among those just mentioned,
a fortress of mountains has many transcendent
properties.

In the three first of them live wild beasts,
vermin, and aquatic animals; in the three last,
apcs, men, and gods, in order as they are named:

As enemies hurt them not in the shelter of
their several abodes, thus foes hurt not a king,
who has taken refuge in his Durga (‘gﬁ) (or place
of difficult access i.e, a fortress).

One bowman, placed on a wall, is match in
war for a hundred enemies; and a hundred, for
ten thousand ; therefore is a fort recommended.

Guns were also used in forts.
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Vedi and Sodi.—For the history of these two
éepts and their origin from the Solar race, see
pages 160 to 170 of this book.

Suri or Sure —Heroes of the Solar dynasty.

gfagrmaam O fASgaeawd fgq
argfagaags g & « fad=fa

A hero (9X) who has a small but well-disciplin-
ed army is able to conquer the enemy ; (if so) will
not a hero (FT) with a strong well-provided army
conquer? Or otherwise expressed, what is there
which a hero will not be able to conquer with a
strong well-provided army ?

Seni or Senani —Those having connection
with armies (Sena), or commanders of armies.

/T TATAEGART AT AWHAT |

A Sera (army) is a numerous body consisting
especially of men provided with weapons and
missiles.

wQrargnar ¥fa feur 87 gaawtaan
=g WA T gayat qeriywt o

It is of two kinds either self-maving or not-
self-moving ; it is besides in a threefold manner
an army either of gods, of Asuras (demons), or

ot human beings, each preceding being stronger
than the succeeding.
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AT T GG AT ATAAVGWAAT (AT |
UIZTE QAR TG AeH fauv o

It is called self-moving, if it moves itself ; not
self-moving if it moves on vehicles. Infantry is
self-moving ; the not self-moving army moves in
three ways, on rathas (chariots or carriages),
horses and elephants.

Hanfaar 43 U 7 94 7 quEma: |

Without a Sena (i.e, if there is no Sena), there
is no government, no wealth and no power.

qaRa RN fAeraaasw |
AHEARAG § TRIAAAT FT 1

An army is truly always the best means for the
defeat of an enemy, a king should therefore
zealously maintain an inconquerable army.

aaas fefay @iaa =9 afgun
A AR @R AT FCEGATET |

An armed force (Sena bula) is of two kinds, it
is either one’s own, or it belongs tn an ally;
each with its own classes of Maula and Sadyaska
(Reserve and Line), and these again are in a two-
fold manner divided into efficient and inefficient

men.
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wfnfaanfnfery qahyaaqmad |
ZuAIfzarerey @afegaareas)

It is either trained or not trained, formed into
corps (Gulmibhutam) or not formed into corps
(Agulmatam), provided or providing itsell with
arms, provided or providing itself with vehicles.

QN I WH GG =T A |
AR yeAafy sramaw=n |

An allied army is useful when kindly treated,
one's own is maintained by pay: the Reserve
(Maula) is of many years’ standing, the Line
(Sadyaska) differs in this respect.

AaARGEA § aanqREHIiEHR |
9 MR IET A E g THET |

The king should keep up his military strength
(Senabala) by good pay, but the strength of his
weapous by penance and practice; and his intel-
lectual power by having always intercourse with
wise persons.

W. P. Andrew writes that ““from the earliest
records we learn that India had always been
divided into large provinces or kingdoms and that
these were ruled by rajas or kings, supported by
a council of Brahmans or priests who were en-
titled to sit on the right side while the Cahutriyas
or warriors occupied the left.”
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H. H. Wilson, M. A, F. R. 5., Boden Professor
of Sanskrit in the University of Oxford, who has
translated many Sauskrit works into English,
including a portion of the Vedas, and has written
a Sanskrit Grammar and a Dictionary, says :—

Khatri, corruptly Khatry, Khetree, Khetry—
Hindi word—(Sanskrit Ahkatriya). The man of
the second pure tribe, the soldier and sovereign
caste—vide page 284 of the Glossary of Judicial
and Revenue Terms of the different languages of
India, compiled and published under the authority
of the Honourable the Court of Directors of the
East India Company (London MDCCCLV).

Duncan Forbes, L.L.D, M. R. A. S, Pro-
fessor of Oriental Languages and Literature in
King's College, London, writes at page 291 of his
Hindustani and Eaglish  Dictionary (Part 1)
London, 1859—

Khatri—The second of the four grand Hindu
tribes, being that of the military ocrder.

J. T. Thomson in his Hindi and English
Dictionary (1862) writes :—

Khatree—one of the four Hindoo castes, a
man of the military tribe.

At page 870 of the Urdu, Classical, Hindi and
English Dictionary (1884) by John T. Platt,
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Persian Teacher at the University of Oxford, and
late Inspector of Schools, Central Provinces, India,
the following is given :—
Khattri or Khatri (Sanskrit Kshatriya). The
second (the military and regal) caste of Hindus.
Khatirani (Sanskrit Kshatriyani). A woman
of the Khatri or military caste of Hindus.

J. Talboys Wheeler, who has criticised the
Ramayana and the Mahabharata to a great extent,
says :—

In modern vernaculars the Kshatriyas are
called Kattris. (History of India Vol. 111, page 173)

Brigadier-General Sir John Malcolm, who
spent several years in the Panjab, and, in addition
to his personal observations in 1805 A. D. and
subsequent years, collected from different sources
materials relating to the history, manners, and
religion of the people of that province, invariably
writes, in his “ Sketch of the Sikhs"” Cshatriyas
for Khatris. For example :—

(1) “Nanac Shah, the founder of the sect,
since distinguished by the name of Sikhs, was
bora in the jfear of Christ 1469......... His father,
whose name was Calu, was of the Cshatriya caste,
and Vedi tribe of Hindus.”

(2) “Nanac did not deem either of his sons
worthy of the succession to his spiritual functions,
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which he bequeathed to a Cshatriya of the Trehua
tribe, called Lehna.”

(3) “He (Guru Angad) was succeeded by
Amera Das, a Cshatriya of the tribe of Bhalle.”

(4) “He (Amer Das) asked him (Ram Das)
regarding his tribe, his name and his family. The
lad said his name was Ram Das, and that he was
a Cshatriya of a respectable family of the Sodi
‘tribe.”  (vide pages 5, 15, 10, and 18 of Sir J.
Malcolm’s Sketch of the Sikhs, Calcutta 1827).

Sir Monier Williams says at pages 258 of
the “Indian Wisdom” that “ Diodorus Siculus
(xix—33) describes how, after the battle be-
tween Antiochus and Eumenes, one of the wives
of the Indian General Knteus (==Ketu or Khatri?)
. burnt herself, after contending with the other
for the honour.” The parenthetical words are
by’ the learned Professor. They are given here
for what they are worth.

Captain C. D. Cunningham says that he lived
among the people of the Panjab for a period of
eight years from 1837 to 1845 A.D., and during a
very important portion of their history. He had
“intercourse, under every variety of circumstances,
with all classes of men, and he had at the same
‘time free access to all the public records bearing
on the affairs of the frontier. He observes:—

-4 The Khutrees and Uroras of the cities and

50~
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towns are (at present) enterprising as merchantg
and frugal as tradesmen. They are the grincipa}
ﬁ_nanpiers and accountants of the country; but
the ancient military spirit frequently reappears
amongst the once royal ‘‘ Kshutrees,” and they
become able governors of provinces and skilful
deaders of armies. Huree Singh, a Sikh, and the
most enterprising of Runjeet Singh’s generals,
was a Khutree; and the best of his govemo,rs;.
Mobkum Chund and Sawun Mull, were of the
game race. The learning of Boloo Mull, a Khunna
Khutree.........excites some little jealousy among
the Brahmans of Lahore and of the Jalundbuy
:Doab; and Chundoo Lal, who so long managed
the affairs of the Nizam of Hyderabad, was a
- Khutree of Northern India, and greatly encouragq‘d
.the Sikh mercenaries in that pfincipality, in’
.opposition to the Arabs and Afghans. The
declension of the Khutrees from soldiers and
sovereigns into traders and shop-keepers, has a
-parallel in the history of the Jews. Men of
.active minds will always find employment for them-
.selves, and thus we know what ‘Greeks became
,under the victarious Romans, and what they are
-under the ruling Turks. We likewise know that
the vanguished Moors were the most industrioys
of the subjects of Medimval Spain; that the
:Moghals of British India are gradually ‘a)pglyin'g
themselves to the business of exchange......”
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